REPARATIONS

1930-31

INTERIM REPORT

ERROL M. McDOUGALL

Commissioner

PRINTED BY ORDER OF PARLIAMENT

OTTAWN
P FoAACLAND el
PRINTER TO THE KING'S MOST EXNCELLENT MAJESTY
1931




e ————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Padp
Order in Council (P.C.2100). ..o o 4
Commission appointing Errol M. MceDougall, K.C. (1030). ... . .. . .. 5
Report of Commissioner. ... .00 o 7
Opinion No. Voo 10
Gpivion No. 2. oo oo 14
Opinion Noo3o oo 17
Opinion No. €00 20
Drcistons
Class “A™ o 25
Class "B oo 63
Class “CT o
Class D™ 135
Class "I 111
Class “F 147
INoex .ol ceeen e i e e e e 167

240351}




P.C.o2100

PRIVY COUNCIL, CANADA

Cewrteten fo be a true copy of a Minute of a Mceeting of the Comnittee  of
the Peivy Council, approved by His Excellency the Governor (ierceral
on the Bth September, 1930,

The Committee of the Privy Council have had before them a Report, dated
dud Reptember, 1930, from the Seeretary of State, submitting that, by Order
i Couneil and Commis<ion dated the 13th of Mareh. 1923, as amended by
Ovder in Couneil and Commission dated the 21t May, 1923, the Honourable
Williian Pugsley was appointed o Commissioner to investigate and  report
upon Hlegal Warfare Claims for the purpose of determining whether they fell
within the first Annex to Seetion 1 of Part VI ot the Treaty of Peaece with
Gertmany, and the fair amount of <ueh elaims;

That in pur=uanee ef <ueh authority the Honowrable William Pugsley held
inguirics with respeet to sueh elaims ap to the dute of his death, the 3ed of
March, 1925,

~ That, by Order in Couneil and Commis=ion dated the 19th of June, 1923,
James Friel, Faquire, of Moneton, N.B.. One of His Majesty's Counsel learned
i the Law, was appointed to carry on the investigations made by the late
Conmi-sioner and to continine and complete the sane;

That Mr. Friel made his Report, dated the Hith DPecember, 1927, but that
a large number of elaims = <t ontstainding, not having been heard by either
of the atoresaid Commissioners, or having been filed after the date of the
atoresaid Report, aned that i is advisable that suel ense< chould be eonsidered
and veported upon.

The Committee, on the veeommendation o) the Seeretary of State, advise
that & Commission do i==ue under Part T ot the Inquiries Aet. Chapter 99 of
the Revised Statutes of Canadv 1927, appointing Frrol Maleolm MeDougall,
Fsquire, of the City of Montreal, Provinee of Quebee, one of His Majesty's
Counsel learned in the law, Commissioner for the purposes aforesaid.

(Sl B LEMAIRE,
Clovle of the Privy Counetl.



COMMISSION APPOINTING ERROL MALCOLM Mc¢DOUGALL, K.C.
Dated Septeraber 6, 1930.

WILLINGDON
CANADA

Girorar THE Fieru, by the Gracc of God, of the United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Ireland, and of the British Dominions beyond the Scas,
KNing, Defendor of the Faith, Empcroe of India.

To all to whom these Presents shall come or whom the same may in anywise
coneern,

GUEETING:

Whereas in and by an order of Our Governor General in Couneil bearving
date the sixth day of September in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine
hundred and thivty (copy of, which i hereto annexed) made pursuant to the
Inquiries Act, Chapter 99 Revised Statutes 1927 provision hax been made for
an investigation by Our Commissioner therein and hereinafter named, in respeet
of certain illegal warfure elaims for the purpose of determining whether they
fall within the First Annex to Scetion T or Part VIH of the Treaty of Peace
with Germany and the fuir amount of such elaims= ax upon referenee to the
said Ovder in Couneil will more fully and at large appear.

Now know ye, that by and with the adviee of Our Privy Couneil for Can-
adn, We do by these Presents nominate, constitute and  appoint KERROL
MALCOLM “{eDOUGALL of the City of Montreal in the Provinee of Quebee,
one of Our Counsel learned in the law, to be Our Commissioner to conduet
such inquiry,  To have, hold, exereise and enjoy the suid office, place and trust
unto the said Frrol Maleolm MeDougall, together with the rvights, powers,
privileges and emoluments unto the =aid office, place and trust, of right and by
Inw appertaining during pleasure.

AND We do hiereby, under the authority of the Revised Statutes respeet-
ing Inquiries coneerning public matters, confer upon Our said Comissioner,
the power of summoning before him any witness and of requiring them to give
evidence on oath, or on solemn aflirmation if they are persons entitled to aflivm
in civil matters, and orally or in writing, and to produce such documents and
things as Our said Commissioner, shall deem reguizite to the full investigation
of the matters into which he iz hereby appointed to examine,

And We do hereby requive and diveet Owr said Commissioner to report to
Our Seeretary of State of Canada the result of his investigation together with
the evidence taken before him and any opinion he may see fit to express thereon.

In testimony whereof, We have eaused these Our Letters to be made Patent
and the Great Seal of Canada to be hereunto affixed,— Witness.
Our Right Trusty and Well beloved Cousin, Freeman Viseount Willingdon,




REPARATIONS, 1930-3!

Kaight Grand Commander of Our Moxt Exalted Order of the Star of India,
Kunight Grand Cross of Our Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and
saint George, Knight Grand Conmander of Our Most "minent Order of the
{ndian Empire, Knight Grand Cross of Our Most Fixeellent Order of the Britizh
Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Our Dominion  of
Canada. )

At Onr Government House in Our City of Ottawn, this sixth day of
September, in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty and
in the twentv-first vear of Our Reign.

By Command,

(Seda THOMAS MULVEY,
Under Neevetary of State.

(R y WL SrUary FEowanps,
Deputy Minister of Justewer,
Canada.



DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY O STATE
REPARATIONS, 1930.1931

INTERIM REPORT
To His Exeellencey,
The Administrator of the Government in Counetl.
May ot Prease Yorr ExcerLesey:
Under and in virtue of Royal Commission issued to me dated September 6,
1930, directing that 1 hear and make report in respeet of elaims for reparations
not heard by the previous commissioners, or which have been filed sinee the

date of the earlier report, 1 now have the honour to submit the following
mterim report:—

At the time of my appointment there were outstanding in the hands of
the department, some 160 elaims, 62 whereof had not been heard by my pre-
decessors, and the remainder filed after the completion of the report of Mr.
Jamez Friel, K.C., on December 14, 1927.

Following the publication in the press of notices ealling upon all persons
with claim: to file same, further elaims were submitted, as of January 15, 1931,
closing date for filing, to a total number of 579, making in all 729 cases to he
dealt with,

All cluimants were notified of the time and place at which the Commission
would conduet sittings, and, up to the present time, <essions have been held at
Moncton, N.B.; Halifax, Bridgewater, Shelburne and Yarmouth, N.8.; Boston,
Mass, {2 sittings); Montreal and Quebee, Que.: Ottawa, Belleville, Toronto
(2 sittings), St, Catharines and Wind=or, Ont.; Winnipeg, Man, (2 sittings);
Reging, Sask.; Calgary and Edmonton, Alta; Vancouver (2 sittings), and Vie-
torin, B.C.  In explanation of the sittings of the commission at Boston, it was
found that a very great number of Canadians there resident would be unable
to meet the Commission in Nova Seotia, many of them heing actually awav on
fishing vessels. It was therefore considered proper that the commission should
go to the most convenient centre where these elaimants could be heard.

Accompanying the present report are recommendations in 272 eases, com-
prising practically all the civilian elaims submitted in which the records have
heen completed and the cases presented.  Further time for consideretion has
been required in a few eases, which are not ineluded in the present report.  In
dealing with the cases now under report it scemed advisable to divide them into
groups or categories which could be readily followed and rveferred to.  Such
elassification is as follows;—

Class “A”.—~Losses arising out of the destruction of Fishing Schooners

and Sailing Vessels,

Class “ B ".—Losses arising out of the destruction of Merchant Shipping,

Class “ C”—Losses to Civilinns, avising out of the destruction of the
S8, “Lusitania 7, 88, “ Hesperian ", and other steamers,

Class * D7 —Claims for damage eaused by Air Raids,

Class “ E ", —Jossex arising out of the Halifax Explosion, Collision, Fisher-
men warned off the fishing banks, and the destruction of nets and
fishing gear by mine sweeper.

Class © F " —Miscellaneous Losses comprising eluims for civilian intern-
ment, business losses, ete., munition explosions, goods lost in enemy ox
occeupied territory, and clnim not subztantiated.




REPARATIONS, 1030-31

At the beginning of cach eategory will be found a =chedule or summary
indieating the nature of the elaims compriced therein, with a statement of the
amount claimed and the decision reacheil.

1 believe that some general statement of the prineiples upon which the
recommendations are founded should be:enunciated, and 1 have, accordingly,
written four general opinions, to which reference has been made throughout
the individual decisions, These opinions are the follawing:—

Opinion No. 1.—Jurisdiction and Seope of (‘ommission,

Opinion No. 2-—Death and Perzonal Injury Claims,

Opinion No. J--Loss of Personal Effeets and Solatinm,

Opinion No. j.- -Damages in the Nature of Interest.

I have had the advantage of perusing the reports of the British Clommis-
sion, presided over by Lord Sumner, and the Administrative Decisions of the
United States Mixed Claims Commission, written by Judge Parker, both of
which have been of great assistanee in elarifying the determination of prineciples
and simplifving the assessment of claims]

With this stangement of material, T otrust that the deecisions may be
intelligently and elearly followed.

In the report of Mro James Friel, K.CLotwo cases were expeeinlly referred
{0 as meriting consideration, one avising out of the loss of the Lusitania (ecase
16061, and the other resulting from an aiv raid at Folkestone, Fngland (ease
1423). They were not dealt with beeause the records had not been completed.
Both these cases have now been fully submitted, and are dealt with in the
present report.  May 1 also point ont that in one case-—that if Wm. Dickens
11696). while T have been unable to recommend an award as falling within the
jurisdiction of the commizsion, 1 have, in =0 far as it may be competent to me,
made a recommendation of a payment to elaimant upon compassionate grounds,
(Infra, pp. 232).

The commission has sought to hear all elaimants personally, in order to
judge, as would a court. of the <incesity and bona fides of the claims presented.
The commission has not had the benefit of the presence of both parties before
it and has thus lacked the inforimation gained from contesting litigants in the
trinl of a suit.  Fortunately, however, there has been o great a similarity wmong
eluims falling under the various eategories that a general knowledge and judg-
ment of what is probable, has developed, which has been of material assistance in
cheeking statements and renching eonclusions.  In general, 1 have heen very
favourably impressed with the honesty of most of the elaims reviewed and now
dentt with. as also with the eandid and straightforward manner in which elaim-
antx have submitted their complaints. 1t was only to be expeeted, with =0
great & nunber of elaims, that some persons would endeavour to profit by the
aceasion to obtain money to which they had no right. While T do not flatter
myself that all sueh elaims have been eliminated, 1 think T may say that most
of the fietitious or groundles: demands have been redueed to the minimum as a
result of secing and hearing the elaimants themselves.  Many of the elaims
were stated at exeessive figures, but this was largely due to ignorance of the
nature of the awards to be made rather than to any desive to impoze upon
-~the- commission:— Claims were frequently predieated upon the_theory of pay-
ment by an enemy wrongdoer and the vindieative eharacter thereof became
apparent.  Such elaims have been written down to more trustworthy figures,
and confined within the limits of the commission’s authority. Other claims
founded upon conditions resulting from the mere existence of a state of war,
such, for instance, as the Halifax explosion, have been specially dealt with.



st i Bt < otk N B g <

sl

T

INTERIM REPORT 9

1 found, throughout the country, a great number of deserving claimants in
very necessitous circumstances—some of them being practically destitute. ‘To
velieve this distress and to remedy the unhappy conditions of these applicants as
far as T might, I deemed it my duty {o give these eases prior treatment, and to
=ubmit the present report without delay. This has had for effect the postponing
of some ecases—few in number—in which the circumstances did not seem to
warrant such urgent action, and in which T am sure the elaimants concerned
would willingly grant such priority.

There remain to he dixposed of some 457 clnims, 400 whereof are all of one
class, viz; claims for damage eaused by maltreatment as prisoners of war. Of
these elaims 150 have been heard, and the remainder will be afforded an early
opportunity to present their cases.  No effort has been made to deal with any
of these claims in the present report, for the reason that additional information
is required as to statements made by applicants upon reparation, medieal and
pension reports. It scemed best to hear them all and deal with the whole eate-
gory in one report,  These enses present features of a distressing eharacter. and
will require very serious consideration and study,

Another group of claims has been notified to the Commission by former®
Amenian subjects, naturalized ax British subjects and resident in Canada.
These claims—some 300 in number—have to do with dnmage to property in
Armenia flowing out of the massacres perpetrated by the Turks upon their
Armenian subjects in 1915, and the destruction of property which followed. To
arrive at facts which will enable me to determine whether this commission has
jurisdiction to entertain these elaims, a number of typical eases will he submitted
in the near future.

In cases of personal injury, where it bheeame neeessary to deeide whether
particular injuries or symptoms were directly due to the enemy action com-
plained of, wholly or partially, and questions arcse as to the permanence of the
disability and probable monetary loss resulting from such econditions to the
sufferer, it is obvious that my per-onal opinion would be of little value. 1 have
had recourse to competent medical adviee to determine the value and importance
to be attached to medical certificates and testimony put before the Commission.

The present report involves an expenditure amounting to $561,884.50. pay-
able to some 200 claimants, distributable throughout Canada from coast to
coust,

In view of the series of general opinions hereto annexed, it is unneessary
further to outline the principles upon which I have endeavoured to deeide eascs.
In a number of instances T huve, reluctantly, been compelled to disallow claims
having great merit, beeause T did not regard the claimants as entitled to claim
before this commission.  The reasons for sueh zetion have heen fully set out in
Opinion No. 1.

In the matter of procedure, many of the claimants were unrepresented by
counsel and it was our aim to conduet the hearings as informally as possible.
allowing applicants and their witnesses every latitude to present their cases as
they saw fit, and by advice and counsel assisting them to bring out the salicut
points.  While in practically every ease claimants were required to file sworn
declarations setting up their elaims in detail, the widest power of amendinent

~was extended, and, in some instances, the suggestion “was made thit éliimait

increase the demand to accord with evidence adduced. Tt therefore resulted that
o few awards have been granted in excess of the amounts originally elaimed.
Documentary cvidence has been relied upon in cases in which it has been im-
possible for claimants to appear in person, and the nature of the elaim made it




10 REPARATIONS, 193031

practieable to assess the amount payable. To clear the dockets of cases which it
was evident would not be pressed, decisions have been written disallowing or
permitting withdrawal of such claims,

I it has been possible, in the comparatively short time at my disposal to
hear approximately 400 cases, from one end of Canada to the other, and to
vender decisions in 272 eases, this is largely due to the assistance giver me hy
the Deputy  Commissioner, Mr. H. Spencer Relph, and his staff, to whose
as<iduous. intelligent and loyal co-operation may T be permitted to reecord my
indebtedness, : :

A which respeetfully submitted for your Exeelleney’s consideration.

Fuuror, M. MceDovgann,
Conumissioner.

Orrawa, Marenr 6, 1931,

CPINION No. |

JURISDICTION AND SCOPE OF COMMISSION

At the very threshold of any consideration of reparation arising out of the
late war, the Question of the jurisdietion of the present commission must be
serutinized.  In ench case it must fiest be determined whether the claim falls
within the scope of the Commission and in the event of a valid elnim heing put
forward the teonsure of the damage sustained, insofar as monetary standards
an be applied. must be determined and an award made,

What then 1s the source of this commission’s authority, what the limita-
tion placed upon its powers?  The answer is to be found in

1:; The provisions of the Order in Counedl divecting an investigation into

claims for illegal warfarve; and

2nd:  The elauses velating to reparations found in the Treaty of Versailles,

which beeame effeetive ne of January 10, 1920, to which reference has
been made in the Orders in Couneil.

1st: By Order in Council dated November 15, 1918 (P.C. 2822), the Under
Neeretary of State was diveeted to complete a list of “ta} Claims of perzons
residing or carrving on business in Canada who have been subjected to loss aud
peeuniary damage, arising from the destruetion of life and property through
the illegal warfare of the enemy, and (01 Claims= for damages to which persons
residing or earrving on business in Canada have been subjected for breaches of
contracts, which contracts were prevented from being carried out ‘owing to the
operation of the Statutory List of persons in neutral countries with whom such
contracts were declared illegal, and to examine and report upon all such elaims
as aforesaid.”
Following a report of the Seeretary of State dated October 17, 1921, furnish-
ing a list of claimants, a further Order in Council was adopted on October 31,
1921 (P.CC. 4032), reconunending the appointment of the Honourable Sir John
Douglas Hazen, K.C.M.G., a Commissioner to “investigate and report upen
—_all elaims as above mentioned for the purpose of determining whether they arve
within the eategories above referred to in the first annex to section 1 of Part
VII of the said treaty and the fair amount of such claimg, and to make such
finding= ax may be of assistance to the Government in determining which, if
any, of such elaims should be paid and the extent of pavment thereof.”  The
preamble to which reference is made in the foregoing Order in Council reads




[

)

AT SR Y IR T

INTERIM REPORT 1t

as follows:  “The minister further submits that, under Article 231, Part VIII
(Reparation) of the Treaty of Peace with Germany, the Allied and Associated
Powers affirmed and Germany aceepted the responsibility of Germany and her
allies for causing loss and damage to which the Allied and Associated Govern-
ments and their nationals had heen subjected ns a consequence of the war im-
posed upon them by the aggression of Ciermany and her allies, nand it was
further provided that compensation may be claimed from Germany under Article
232 of the said Treaty in respecc of the total damage under the categories in
the First Annex of section 1 of Part VIII of said treaty S

Some doubt having arisen as to whether claims arising through “the
destruction of life and property ” included claims for disability, a further Order
in Council, dated May 21, 1923 (P.C. 910), issued, amending the previous
commissions in the following language: *“ The minister observes that it was
intended that the commission should include all elaims arising in any way with
respeet to aets of the former enemics which are within the eategories of the
annex of the treaty above referred to (I'reaty of Versailles). The minister.
therefore, recommends that the comnission in the premizes he amended and that
@ new commission issue, . ., to investigate and report upon all claims which
may be submitted to him for the purpose of determining whether they ave within
the First Annex to section 1 of Part VIIT of the said treaty and the Tnir amount
of such elaims,”

The present commission, of neeessity, includes and has reference to the
Orders in Couneil quoted and the present commissioner is clothed with the
powers and privileges conferred upon his predecessors and is directed to con-
sider and report upon the elaims not previonsly heard or which have been filed
after the date of the report of the previous commissioner (December 14, 1927).

2nd: The relevant sections of the Treaty of Versailles referred to are those
comprised in Part VIIL, Articles 231 and 232 with Annex I to the latter scction.
For convenience of reference there sections are set out as follows:.—

ARTICLE 231

The Allicd and Associated Governments affiem and Gerany neeepts the responsibility
of Germany and her allies for causing ll the loss and damage to which the Abed and
Assoviated Governments and their nationals have been subjected as a con<equence of the
war imposed upon them by the aggression of Germany and her allies,

ARTICLE 23
(First ‘Two Paragraphs)

The Allied and Associated Governments recognize that the resources of Germany are
not adequate, after taking into account permanent diminutions of such vesources which will
result from other provisions of the present Treaty, to make complete veparation for all
sich loss and damage.

The Allied st Associnted Governments, however, require, and Germany undertakes.
that she will make compensation for alt damage done to the civilian population of the
Allied and Associated Powers wid o their property during the pervind of belligereney of each
a< u4n Allied or Associated Power against Germany by auch aggression by land. by sea and
from the air, and in generad all damige as defined in Annex T hereto.

ANNEX |

Compensation max be claimed from Germany under Article 232 above in rvespeet of
the total damage under the following categories:—

1. Damuge to injured persons and to surviving dependents by personal injury (o or
death of eivilinne caused by aets of war, ineluding bombardments or other attacks on land.
o sea,cor-from - the air, and all the- direct -consequences thereof-and of all operations of
wiar by the two aroups of belligerents wherever arigsing.

2. Damage eansed by Germany or her allies to civilian victims of acts of eruelty, violence
or nultreatment (inelnding injuries to life or health as a consequence of imprizonment.
deportation, internment or evacuation, or exposure at sea or of bheing foreed to labour).
wherever ariving, and to the surviving dependents of sueh vietima.




12 : REPARATIONS, 1930-31

3. Damage caused by Germany or her allies in their own territory or in occupied o
invaded territory to eciviliun vietims of all acts injurious to health or capacity to work. o
to honour, us well as to the surviving dependents of such vietims,

1. Damage cauzed by any kind of maltreatineut of prisoners of war,

30 A damage eansed (o the peoples of the Allied and Associated Powers, all pension-
and compensation in the pature of pensions to naval and military vietims of war Gineluding
members o the air foree), whether mutilated. wounded, sick or invalided, and to the
dependentz of such vietims, the amount due to the Allied and As:ocinted Government-
heing caleulated for each of them as heing the capitalized cost of such pensions and
compensation at the date of the coming into force of the present Treaty on the hasis o
the seales in foree in France at such date.

6. The cost and assistanee by the Governments of the Allied and Associated Powers
to prisoners of war and to their families and dependents.

7. Altowances by the Governments of the Alied and Assoviated Powers to the familic-
and dependents of mobilized persons or persons serving with the forees, the amount due 1.
them for each calendur vear in which hostilities occurred being ealenbited for cach Govern-
ment on the busis of the average seale for such payments in foree in Franee duaring tha
veur,

S Daumage vaused to eivilians by being foreed by Germany or her allies to Lo
withont just remur ation,

9. Damage in vespeet of all property wherever sitnated belonging to vy of the Al
o Associinted Xtates or their nationals, with the exeeption of naval and military works m
materinl<, which has heen carvied off, seizad, injured or destroyed by the aets of Germany
or her allies on kand, on sea or from the air. or damage diveetly in consequence of hostifitic-
or of sny operation of war,

10, Danagee in the form of levies, fines and other similar exactions imposzed by Germany
or her allies npon the eivilian population.

Each elnim presented muzt, therefore, be subjeeted to serutiny in the light
of the foregoing provisions, whieh mav be regarded as the eharter sinder ‘whicel
the commissioner = empowered to act.  Having deeided that a cace is within
its jurisdietion, the task of the commisstoner is to deeide the meits of the issue
raised and * to make sueh findings n< may be of assistance to the Covernment
in determining whieh, if any, of such elanns should he paid and the extent of
payment thereof.”  The question of pavment of the elaim need not be considered
the commission is limited to dealing with the assessment of the amount pavahle,
leaving to the proper authority to deal, as it mayv deem advisable, with suel
recommendations as may bhe made,

I performing these funetions the commissioners <hall not be bound by any
particular system or code of Taws, but shall decide all cases upon prineiples ol
Justice, equity and good faith,  Awnrds of former commissioners will be given
areat weight and well established rules of law, judieial decisions and the works
of recognized jurists where found applicable, will be consulted to assist in
reaching conclusions. Having vewurd to the nature of the elaims now under
report, the rules of evidenee, applieable before n judicial tribunal, would be
unduly restrietive, and the widest latitue was bheen and will be aecorded
elatmants in ~substantiating the facts alleged.

In general, it may be said here—leaving to be discussed in greater detail
in further opinions--that it is only damage directly caused by the enemy that
will form the basis of awards. Such is the clear statement and purport of
~ections above quoted,  Ax long, therefore, as their exists a elear wunbroken
chain of conneetion between the act complained of and the damage sustained.
the elaimant will be entitled to an award,  This will have for effect the climina-
tion of all indireet losses—those in which, upon well established principles of
remoteness of damage, the elaimant eannot succeed.  To apply a formula or
test to these enses is diffienlt, but possibly such a test might be stated as follows:
I+ the loss, asserted by the elaimant (entitled by nationality and residence to
recover) established in such a way as to permit of its being reasonably measured
with fair accurney by monetary standards and is that loss direetly chargeable
to an act of the enemy? '

.




1 e £

o T MY TOL SRR ANV LS

INTERIM REPORT 13

While it uray not be pertinent to the subject matter of the present opinion,
I think it cieariy follows that the wide language of section 231 of the Treaty
of Versailles is qualified and controlle'l by the provisions of section 232 and
the annex thereto. In section 231 Germany “aceepts responsibility . .. . " for
causing, “all the loss and damage to which the Allied and Associated Govern-
ments and their nationals have been subjected as a consequence of the war ., . "
but by seetion 232 Germany undertakes to make compensation for damage
done in the nanner defined in Annex 1. The limitation to direct damage is
unmistakable in the Annex. It is perhaps the distinetion pointed ont by the
United States Mixed Claims Commission between Germany's moral responsi-
hility, aflirmed by section 231 and her finaneial responsibility, undertaken by
seetion 232,

The present commission was ereated in virtue of an Order in Council dated
September 6, 1930, by the terms wnereof, as "vive stated, the Commissioner
ix directed to proceed to consider and veport upon elaims not already heard
by the previous commissioners, or which have been filed after the date of the
report of the previous commissioner (December 14, 1927), [ apprehend, there-
fore, that my powers are clearly restricted to hearing and determining only
those cases which have not been dealt with hy my predecessors, 1 am not
cimpowered to reopen any cases decided, and 1T am not concerned with the
decisions rendered exeept as they may be of assistanee, as precedents, in the
determining of outstanding elnims. 1 consider, morcover, that while 1 am not
hound by previous decisions, these should receive very enreful consideration,
because it seems desirable and just, in so far asx possible, that all clnimants
should be treated upon the same basis,  For these reasons 1T have analyzed
the previous awards and in any instances in which T am unable to agree with
the prineiples governing such awards, I shall state my difference of opinion.

It is unnecessary for me to deal with the situation which avose in respeet
of elaims heard by the previous commissioners and in which they did not agree
ax to the award to be made, Under legislation enacted to cover such eases.
a reference has been had to the Exchequer Court of Canada and such eases
are not within the scope of my enquiry,

A question of jurisdiction ratione personac avises in regard to a number
of cases, Many of the claimants, while British subjeets, and, in the language
of the Treaty falling within the category of “nationals,” were not at the time
of the less complained of resident in Canada.  They have come to Canada to
reside permanently at a date subsequent to the loss or damage complained of.
Theoretieally, therefore, and upon strict principles of law, it would be logical
to deelare that only sueh British subjeets ax were vesident in Canada at the
time of the loss complained of, or were actually on their way to Canada to
reside permanently, should be admitted to elaim before a Canadian Com-
mission. But the nature of the reparation sought is not purely legal. There ix
n moral aspect as well, made elear by the terms of the Treaty of Peace, and
aceepted by Germany. Her obligation to pay may be said to be contractual,
since by the very terms of the Treaty she has “undertaken” to “make com-
pensation for all damage done, ., .7  All British nationals who have sustained
damage of the nature specified are entitled to recover, but not all of these are
cligible under Canadian enactments, It becomes necessary, therefore, to find
a date constitutive of jurisdiction in Canade. It would operate injustice if
only those who were actually resident in Canada at the time of the loss were
to be admitted, beecause, having come to Canada to reside, they would find
themselves barred from appealing to the British tribunal set up to determine
British claims.,  (See Commission appointing Lord Summer as Royal Com-
missioner). The British Roval Commission decided that Canadians domiciled in
Girent Britain or elzewhere out of Canada would not be regarded as belonging to




14 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

the United Kingdom but to Canada.  Notice was also reecived from the Colonial
Oflice that if such persons are not regarded by the Canadian Government as
“cligible for compensation, from any funds which may be made available for
ex gratia grants to persons belonging to Canada, there will be no source to which
they eaun look for compensution.  (See Friel report pp. 18).

1 have, acrordingly, deeided to regard as Canadians, and to admit for
purposes of compensation, all elaimants of British nationality who were resi-
dent in Canada on or hefore January 10, 1920, date of the ratifieation of the
Treaty of Versailles. This was the date upon which Germany undertook to
pay and may be sqaid to be the pivotal date upon which obligations vnder the
treaty revolved and beeame effective. In adopting this date upon which claims
beeame impressed with what T may term Canadian nationality, 1 confess that
I may not be following some of the decisions of the previous commissioners,
but having regard to the justice and cquity of the question, as I see it, 1 would
propose 1o be guided thereby,

That adherence to striet legal principles must not be given greater promi-

S e nenee than-the -justice and-equity of- cach . case demands is-made -clear in the
report of Lord Sumner upon the conclusion of his labours as British Repara-
tions Commissioner. 1 conclude in quoting from his report at page 11:—-

“Those who are entitled 1o be admitted to elaim are persons, who have ascertainable
and definite grounds of chiim, such as fall within the Annexe of the Treaty of Versailles
which deals with the matter, and those alone who ean prove such grounds can be received.
Neither the relief of want, however genuine, ner compensation for publie serviee, however
brave und loyal, is the object of this Fund. Al that is poscible is to consider suitable
vases as sympathetically as way be, and to preserve us great a measure of equity as is
possible among chimants, whose rights to claim are equal thongh extraordinarily vurious
both in amount and in character.”

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,

Orrawa, Mareh 3. 1931,
OPINION No. 2

DEATH AND PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS

It is unnecessary heve to diseuss the various enactments under which a right
of action is given in cases of this charaeier. The civil law has long recognized
the right of action for injuries resulting in death and in most common law juris-
dictions, under various stotutes a similar cause of action is admitted, subject
to various limitations as to the measurement of damages, which restriction, how-
ever, would appear to receive very liberal interpretation by the courts.

1 By the Treaty of Versailles, Germany has recognized her liability and has
undertaken to pay what may be awarded in cases falling within the provisions
of the treaty. We are, therefore, now concerned only with the principles upon

: which assessment of damages in sneh cases may be made. Generally speaking,

' the basis upon which awards are made in cases of death and for personal injuries
is to be found in the legal principle that every invasion of the rights of the
individual imports an injury for which the law gives a remedy, Such remedy
will consist in compensation, so far as it is susceptible of an estimate in nioney,
for the loss and damage caused in the one ease, to the dependents of the deceased,
and in the other, to the claimant himself, by reason of the wrongful act com-

) plained of. Such remedy must be commensurate, as far as possible, with the-

damage sustained, . __—

Before this commission, the source or text of the right to direct payment of
such compensation is drawn from the provisions of the Treaty of Versailles

dealing with Reparations, sections 231 and 232 (Annex 1 thereto) of Part VIII,

R R L R

- uh- L aa R p— s




o,

i o B T e e el

PR

s

N

W
¥
1

INTERIM REPORT 1]

whicli has been ¢ct out at length in Opinion No. 1. The pottions relevant to the
present discussion are sections 1, 2 and 3 of the annex, which, for convenienee
of reference, arc as follows:—

“Compensation may be claimed from Germany under Article 232 ahove in respect of
the total damage under the following categories:—

“(1) Damage to injured persons and to surviving dependents by personal injury to or
death of eivilians caused by acts of war, including bombardments or other attacks on land,
on sea, or from the air, and all the a’rect consequenves thereof, and of all operations of war
by the two groups-of belligerents wherever urising.

*“(2) Damage caused by Germuny or her allies to ecivilian victims of acts of cruelty.
violence or maltreatment (including injuries to life or health as u consequence of imprizon-
ment, deportation, internment or evacuation, or exposure at sea or of baiag foreed to
Iahour), wherever arising, and to the surviving dependents of such victims.

~

“(3) Damage caused by Gernany or her allies in their own territory or in occupied or

I

invaded territory to civilian vietims of all acts injurious to health or capacity to work, or
1o honour, ns well as to the surviving dependents of such vietims . . . "

" As pointed out in Opinion No. 1, liability is limited to losses caused directly
by acts of the enemy, This results clearly from_the language of the sections
quoted and is consonant with the familiar legal principle of “proximate cause”.
Provided the loss results dircetly from an act of war, it is not material how many
links there may be in the chain of causation conneceting the act complained of
with the loss. But there must be no break, or intervening cause, in the chain.
Our enquiry must, therefore, be guided by the “proximate cause” rule, applied
with such discretion as will assure to each claimant fair and equitable treat-
ment. The rule referred to is well summed up in Lord Bacon’s comment upon
the legal maxim, “In jure non remota causa, sed proxima spectatur”,  His
Lordship said:—

"It were infinite for the law to consider the eauses of canses and heir impulsions one
of another, therefore it contenteth itself with the immediate eanse, and judgeth of aets by
that without looking for any further degree.”

(Beven “Negligence” 3rd Ed. Vol. 1, p. 82)

Having dealt with the “proximate ecause” rule, to what test or serutiny
should each ease be subjected to assure that the damage is properly chargeable
to the wrongdoer? To put the proposition conversely,—what grounds of damage
will in no case be admissible? Generally speaking, these grounds may be classed
under the general term of “remoteness”. Mayne, in his work on Damages, 7th
Ed. p. 42, states the theory thus:—

“Damage is said to be remote, when, although arixing ot of the canse of action, it does

not =0 immediately and necessarily flow from it, as that the offending party can he made
responsible for it.”

He further summarizes the law by stating three rules:—
“(1) Damnge is recoverable if. without intervening causes, it is the direct result of a

- wrongful act operating in the physical conditions existing at the time of the wrongful act,

even although the conditions are peculiar conditions of which the wrongdoer had no knowl-
cdge, and the existence of which he would not reasonably antlicipate.

*(2) Damnge is vecoverable if, despite intervening causes, it was intended by the wrong-

- doer as the conscquence of his wrongful act.

*(3) Damage i3 recoverable if, despite intervening causes, it is the natural and probable
resvlt of the wrongful uet, that is a result which the wrongdoer contemplated or should
have contemplated.

“If the damage is not recoverable under any of these rules, it is said to be too
remote,”

Up to this point, the principles stated apply equally to death elaims and to
personal injury elaims.  For purposes of assessment, however, the considera-
tions applying to the two classes of cases will differ and should be deal* ..
separately.



16 REPARATIONS, 1930-3t

1. In dealing with death cases it is not the value of the life lost which
must be determined, but the loss sustained by those who were dependent upon
the deceased.  ‘The basis of compensation vests upon the losses resulting to
claimants from the death, not the physical er mental suffering of the deccused
or his los: or the loss of his estate. Compensation does not vest in the claimant
through the decedent—he never aequired sueh right, From the moment of the
death the right to demuand compensation vests in the survivors who have
~uffered loss thereby.  Sueh claim is " orviginal not derivative *,

The factors or elements to he_considered ju arriving at the quantum of the
comy ensation payable have been very elearly stated in opinion of the Ameriean
Mixed Claims Commission, [ quote ax follows:--

* Bearing in mind that we are not concerned with any problems involving the punish-
ment of a wrongdoer but only with the naked question of fixing the amount which will
compensate for the wrong done, our foimula expressed in general terms for reaching that
el < Fstimate the amounts (v which the decedent, had he not been killed, would
probably have contributed to the cliimant, add thercto (b)) the pecuniary value to such
clainemt ot the deceased’™> personat servives in elaimant’s carve, edueation, or supervision.
and ulso add () reasonable compensation for such mental =uffering or shock, if any, caused
by the violent severing of family tics. as elaimant may aetually have sustained by reason
of such death. The snm of these estimates, veduced to its present eash value, will generally
represent the loss sustudned by elaimant.

*Inomaking such estimates there will be considered, among other factors, the fol-
lowing: -

() the age, ~ex, health, condition and <tation - life, oceupation, habits of industey
and ~obriely, mental and physical capacity, frugality, ecaming capacity and  customary
carnings of the deceased and the vses made of such earning< by him;

“thy the probable duration of the 1ife of Jdeeeased but for the fatal injuey, in arriviog
at which standied life-expeetaney tablex and all other pertincnt evidence offered will be
considered;;

“teh the reasonable probabilits that the caming capacity of deeeased, had he Jived,
would cither have incaeased or deeveased;

Gl the age, sex, health, condition wnd station in lite, and probable life expeetaney
of cach of the claimants; )

“te) the extent to which the deceased, had he lived, would have applied his income
from his carnings or otherwise to his personad expenditives fram which claimants would
have derivid no beaefits; '

S i reducing to their present cash value contributions which would probubly have
heen made from time to time to claimants by decesed, 0 5 per eent interest rate and standard
pre<entes afue (ables will be used:

ad weither the  hysieal pain nov the mentat aneaish which the deceazed may have
suffeced will be considered as elements of dwinage ;

“() the amount of insurance on the life of the deceased collected by his estate or by
the elaimants will not be taken into account in computing the damages which elvinants
niy be entitled to recover;

"0 no exempluy punitive, or vindietive damages e be assessed.”

The foregoing enumeration, while greatly particularized, is not to be re-
garded ax exhaustive, and, in any particular case speeial factors brought to the
attention of the commission will be weighed ans! considered. It must be borne
in mind that the objeet of the inquiry is not merely to find a sum which a
defaulting defendant in an action at law might be ealled upon to pay, but.
upon principles of equity and justice to provide a sum which, =0 far as possible.
may be regarded as a substitute for the future for the loss of earnings or main-
nanee which aelaimant suffers at present.  This inevitably imports that the
€. mmissioner must exereise a wide diseretion in the assessment of the damages
and cannot simply regard himself as discharging the ordinary functions of a
jury in litigated eases,

[ quite agree with the statement contained in the first sentence of the
ahove quotation, that no punitive or exemplmy damages can be granted.
“ This commission has no punitive mission, nor has it any offence to punish,”

et gl el



INTERIM REPORT 17

The High Contracting Parties to the Treaty of Versailles dealt with any
questions of this nature and under the language of the relevant sections have
confined the functions of this commission to compensatory damages,

In death cases, mental anguish, gricf and suffering oceasioned by the loss
oi a parent, husband, child or other near relative may entail consequences
which will allow of a recovery in certain eircumstances. As previously pointed
out, T do not consider *hat damages should be allowed to the estate of the
deceased for mental suffering «r pain sustained by him. That claim dies with
the vietim and to make allowance therefor would savour of punitive damages.

2. In personal injury cases the factors or elements indicated for computing
damage sustained may be adapted in so far as applicable. Madical testimony
will, of course, be necessary to establish the degree of disability of the elnimant,
and the connexity between the injury complained of and the condition of
clatinant.  The obvious difficulty of establizhing, at this date, that a present
condition results from a cause operating more than ten vears ago, must be
clearly kept in view in the exercise of the diseretion given the commissioner.

Mental suffering should, in my opinion, form the basis for compensation
when it is real and actual. That it is difficult to estimate the damages payable
for such injury is no reave.a why the loss should not be measured as accurately
as possible and awards wade in appropriate cases. If compensation for hodily
suffering is accorded, why ghould there be any different rule for mental suffer-
ing? ‘The results in both eases, in their repercussions upon the health and
capacity of the individual. may he measured and identified as distinet eauses
of Joss and damage.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commusisoner.

Oprawa, March 3. 1931,
OPINION No. 3
LLOSS OF PERSONAIL EFFECTS AND SOLATIUM

A great number of claims have been asserted before this Commission
relating to the loss of personal effects by scamen in the Merchant service and
fishermen aboard fishing schooners due to the destruction of vessels by enemy
action.  Owing to their similarity, and in general to the similarity of the effects
lost, o scale allowance covering the value of such offects was adopted by the
British authoritics, depending upon the rating of the individual concerned,
and also conditioned upon the tomnage of the vessel concerned and the vear
during which the loss occurred. 1t was, morcover, decided to allow a solatium
for the fact of being torpedoed, and a seale was fixed for each seaman, It is
unnecessary here to discuss in detail these seales and the allowances made.
It will be sufficient to determine in what manner the previous Commissioners
dealt with claims of this kind, in order to determine what allowance should
now be made in similar cases. In fact, many of the claims cover seamen aboard
the identical vessels in respeet of which awards have already been made,
and it scems desirable, iherefore, that the present claims should be dealt with
on a similar basis, and awards made consistently with amounts herctofore
accorded. Mr, ¥riel in his deeision in the Mayola case, commenting upon the
British scale as made npplicable to Canadian conditions {Vol, II, pp. 66),
expresses himself as follows:— .

“The Captain of the vessel under 1,000 tons, which was torpedoed in 1916,
was allowed $100 for cash, $400 for personal cffeets, and from $500 to $1,500
maximum as solatium for being torpedoed:; the mate $75 for cash, $260 for

240352



18 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

”‘]V{érsonnl effcets, and from $250 to 8750 maximum as solatium; seamen $50
for cash and 2215 for personal efiects (1918) solatium or torpedo money $125
to $375.

“} consider that our seamen and fishermen are entitled to pretty nearly
the maximum and eaptains and mates to something better than average between
the maximum and minimum British allowanee, and =0 T allowed captains $800,
mates $700, and sewmen and fishernen $600 to cover allowanee for hoth personal
effeets and =olatium, and 1 think it would be wise to treat them all alike.”

This allowanee was apparently somewhat more generous than the sum
which Dr. Pugsley was preparved to allow, as ix indieated in the notes of his
decision at pp. 67.

Thix question ix given further attention in case No. 626, at pp. 106 of the
report, lealing with the schooner Muriel, The commissioner xays: “1 do not
think there is any authority for allowing for the prospecetive cateh, but in
assessing compensation to fishermen, T would adopt the seale used by the
British Reparations Claims Department, as 1 understand it. By this_scale
the =olatium for a fisherman ranges from $125 minimum to 375 maximum.
A fisherman is in a different position from an ordinary scaman beeause he has
an interest in the eateh of the vessel, and is often part owner in the same:
when, therefore, his fishing vessel is sunk, a fisherman is absolutely without—
employment. untila_new vessel is built, as hix whole earnings and interest
were Jost when his former vessel was sunk. In view of this, T have decided to
allow solutium at $330. or almo=t the Britizh maximum,”

“Ax regards personal effeets, the British seale allows $215 (in the year 1918)
for a vessel under 1000 tons, and €30 for eash, being a total of $265. Some
light reduction in this amount wos thought necessary beeause it was improb-
able that n fisherman would be earrying €50 in cash about his person, and it
was therefore decided to make an award of §250 for personal effects in the
case of sueh fishermen, and 1 would award §250 for personal effeets.”

1t will he noted that the first eitation vefers to seamen and fishermen alike.
but it results from the later quotation that the fishermen, for the special reason
given, were to reecive $100 more than seamen in the Merchant service. With
this distinetion 1 agree, although, in general, as later pointed out, I do not
consider that such amount, being in the nature of loss of future earnings,
<hould form the basis of award.  While T might not have arrived at preeisely
the same figure had T been fixing the scale in the fiest place, T consider it just
and cquitable and would propose to adopt it, thus ensuring, what I regard ax
highly desicable in these eases, uniformity of award.  From an analysis of
previous awards to claimants in these categories, 1 find that the average amounts
awarded o the various ratings were as follows:—

$
Captaing’ allowanee. .. e B, 080
Officers, Pursers, Engineers.. .. ..o .. 0 e £69
COaMONS ot e e e e TR 532

The minimum and maximum for the different elasses works out thus: —

s l Captains’ l Officers Seamen
s $ $
Solatium—minimum.........oo 600 ) 250 125
IMAXINUI .o eiinee T 1,500 750 - 400

Personal effects—minimum.......... 543 200
PRAXIINUIN . oot oottt i et reenes e caatreniaaneenens 1,030 1,400 375




£y

S line s

B

INTERIM REPORT 19

\ Having regard to the foregoing considerations, I would, thercfore, propose
! to adopt the following scale awards, covering loss of personal effects and
: solatium, subject, of course, to modification in any particular case in which it
would not be cquitable to apply them:—

1. Fishermen (loss of effects and solatium )—- L]
Captain
Mate......ooviiiien R 00
FIShOFMON. oo oo
Boy (apprentice) ... ... i

2. Scamen (loss of effects)--- $ [
Master mariners... ... ... . .o i e A 500 to 1,250
First Mates. oo vr e AR B0 ¢ 600
Enginecrs. . .. coovnn v O 350 600
Wireless Operators. ... oo o oo e e 00 ¢ 500
Second Mates. . ..o oo e 200 350
Seamen and other mtings.. ... ... 25

a M et el

With a sum of $250 in cach of the elusses covered in (2) for solatium,

In many of the cases falling within thix category, elaims= have been made for
loss of time consequent upon the break up of the trip, losses estimated upon the
prospective eateh of fish, and losses of wages through cenforced detention and
internment involving ability to earn during sueh period.  These claims are
very general, not only among=t the fishermen elaimants but also by seamen
aboard merchant vessels,

— While, as a general propozition of law, lozs of profits may be considered
as an element of damage, it has yvet been held uniformly by the previous com-
missioners that, under the Treaty of Versailles, no such elaims can be enter-
tained. This alzo is the unmistakable view of the British Reparations Commission
and the United States Mixed Claims Comission, [ quote from the report of
the British authorities in submitting the British Reparations Aecount to the
Reparations Commission:—

“In ealeulating the amount of damage in cach case only damuge cansed by specifie
acts of Germany and her allies, or damage directly in consequence of speceifie hostilities
or speeific operations of war, has been included, and indirect and con~cquential damage
has been excluded, ., L. L e e e e e e e e “Compensation amounting to a very
large sun has also been elaimed in respeet of loss of earnings or business profits owing to
the claimants being kept in internment, or, in the case of =eafarers, in respecet of loss of
wages or salury during the time they weie wncmployed owing to their ship having been
torpedoed, and these clements of claim have also been distegarded as being indirect or
consequential damage.”

The United States Commission adopted the same view. Tt i= only neeessary
to quote one finding of the Umpire, at page 343 of the report:—

“Germany js not obligated to pay (b) the value of the * probable eateh ' which had not

been ecaught but which it is claimed would have been canght had the veswel not been
destroyed.”’

It will be scen that the prineiple involved is of general application and
will govern all claims in which business losses, future carnings and prospective
cateh are advanced. The reesoning upon which these views are put forward,
rests upon an interpretation of Annex I to Section T, Part VIII, of the Treaty
! of Versailles, whereby damage is limited to physieal or material damage to
tangible things (scc. 9). Claims of the nature now under consideration cannot,
on the restrictive language of the Annex, be o regarded,

The strict application of this principle would eliminate the portion of the

3 amounts awarded to fishermen in the seale awards above referred to for loss

g of employment due to the destruction of the vessel, but the amount is small,
and for the reasons given is to he regarded as an exeeption to the rule.

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,

Comnissioncr,
Orrawa, March 3, 1931,
24035 -2}

55 T oAk Pt 1o 30005 5 o e ks




20 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

OPINION No. 4
DAMAGES IN THE NATURE OF INTEREST

The payment of interest upon reparation claims forms a very considerable
purt of the awards and should, therefore, receive special consideration,

It is unnceessary to discuss in detail the principles underlying interest as
an clement in the computation and assessment of damages. Both at common
law and by civil Jaw, when damages are payable the sum of money found to
represent such duamages is a debt upon which interest is payable, subject to
various restrietions,

Ordinarily, in the abzence of stipulation, interest is only due from the date
the debtor has heen put in default to pay the capital sum (C.C.1070). Obviously,
it 3= not praetieal to apply to cases of the nature now under consideration the
rules of legal default. By the very nature of the elaims no such default could
he established. It does appear, however, that by the terms of the Treaty of
Versailles, Germany undertook {o make full, adequate and complete compensa-
tion or reparation for all losses sustained by the Allies falling within its terms.
This may be regarded as an undertaking that Germany will pay interest as
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty on January 10, 1920. It was
upon this principle that the late Dr. Pugsley determined generally that interest
upen claims should run, and in this he was followed by Mr. Friel. I am dis-
posed to aceept, in general, the adoption of this principle, thus affonding uni-
formity of award.

In an appropriate ease of damages for property taken or destroyed, claim-
ant is entitled to be placed, as far as possible, in the position in which he was
hefare the loss.  Compensation was not made at the time of the loss and pay-
ment made now or at a later day of such damages would not make the elaimant
whole, unless interest is allowed: “A sum payvable in the past is now equivalent
to that sum with interest thercon as covering the value of the use of that money
during the time the owner has been deprived of it.” '

In casex where the *loss ix cither liquidated or the amount thereof capable
of being ascertained with approximate accuraey through the application of
cstablished rules by computation merely, as of the time when the actual loss
oeeurred”, Mr. Friel recommended payment of interest from the date of loss.
Thi= i< in harmony with the deeision reached by the United States Mixed
Claims Commission, the above quoted words being taken from Administrative
Decision No. 3, dealing with damages in the nature of interest. To this elass
of eases belong elaims for property taken, damaged or destroyed. T would pro-
pose to follow the <ume conrse in recommending the payment of interest upon
awards,

It follows, therefore, that in eases of losses bhused upon personal injuries,
death, maltreatment of prisoners of war, or acts injurions to health, capacity
to work, cte. in which the amount of the damage is not readily computable,
mterest will be allowed s from January 10, 1920, and in eases of lossos based
upon property taken, damaged or destroyed, interest will he allowed, generally,
from the date of Jox<. Had 1 been the fivst to approach this subject, it is pos-
sihle that I might have dealt with the allowanee of interest upon a different
hasis, but having vegavd to the decisions of the previous Commissioners, and
the evident justice of seeking to treat all elaimants in comparable cases, as far
as possible, upon cqual terms, I have reached the foregoing conelusion. The
method of computation indieated cannot he rigidly adhered to in all eases.
Thus, in -eale awards made to seamen and fishermen upon a lump sum hasis
covering loss of effeets and solatium (Opinion No. 3), interest will be allowed
upon the whole amount from January 10, 1920, rather than upon the personal
effeets from the date of loss and wpon the solatium from January 10, 1920.



INTERIM REPORT 2

This would seem fair in view of the nature of the awards of these cases in which
precise particulars of the loss are not required, and the solatium is a purely
ex gratia payment. ,

The rate of 5 per cent per annum has been applied in previous cases and is,
I think, the proper standard to adopt under the Treaty itself (Par. 16 of Annex
I1 to Section I of Part VIII and Par. 22 of the Annex to Section 111 of Part X).
This rate of interest is also the legal rate in Canada.

In the cases of former Canadian claimants who have since aequired forcign
citizenship, I am of opinion that interest should be allowed only up to the date
of their naturalization in the foreign country.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
('ommissioner,

Orrawa, Manrcu 3, 1931.



[
3

Y
CLASS “A*’
Losses Arising out of the Destruction of Fishing Schooners
and Sailing Vessels
LOSS TO FISHERMEN—84 CASES
LOSS OF SAILING VESSELS AND TO SEAMEN ABOARD—26 CASES
i ‘ 23




i

L e, Sy e oy e

At 2

Tt h A Tt g

CLASS “A”

LOSSES TO FISHERMEN
Canadian Fishing Schooner “ Nelson A, Sunk August 4, 1918

Amount
Caso Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
$ cts. $ ctle.
1670 [Adolphus Fitzgerald............. Loss of effects left on board....... 77 00 250
1778 [Capt. John Simms........... .. .|Supplementary-claim re equipment 943 60 | Disallowed
lost, share of catch and expenses
re return of crow.

CASE 1670—ADOLPHUS FITZGERALD

This cluim arises out of the destruction of the fishing schooner Nelson 4,
captured by the enemy and sunk on August 4, 1918, off Shelburne, Nova Scotia.

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
and her loss has been the subject of awards made by the previous commissioner
(Cases 32 to 50).

The claimant, a Canadian, was not aboard at the time of the loss. OQwing
to illness, he had been left ashore on that particular voyage, but he had left
aboard his personal effects and now makes claim for the value thereof. That
his effects were, in fact, on the vessel is proven by the statement of Captain
Simms, who appeared before the commission in Yarmouth,

Applying the principles stated in the various opinions annexed to my report
and, in particular, having regard to Opinion No. 3, I consider the claimant
entitled to an award for the loss of his effects, upon the same basis as other
fishermen claimants. I, accordingly, recommend payment to him of the sum
of 8250 with interest thereon at the rate of five per cent per annum from January
10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Otrawa, December 26, 1930.

CASE 1778—CAPTAIN JOHN SIMMS

This claim arises out of the destruction of the fishing schooner Nelson A.
captured by the enemy and sunk on August 4, 1918, off Shelburne, Nova Scotia.

The claim is supplementary to claim and award already made to Captain
Simms under decisions number 32 to 50 decided by the previous commissioner.
In that award Captain Simms received a total sumn of $983.34, made up of the
usual allowance for personal effects and solatium of $900 with a further sum of
$83.34 reprezenting the captain’s share in the catch.

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is established
by the decisions above noted and her owner also reccived an award for her
destruction, as did also the members of the crew for the loss of their personal
cffects, share in the catch and the usual solatium.

The claimant appeared before this commission at Yarmouth and made
claim for a total amount of $943.66, together with interest thereon from the
date of the sinking of the vessel. He contends that he had no opportunity to
put forward his claim before the previous commission and that the claims of
himself. and other members of the crew were advanced by the owner, Henry
A. Amiro, and the award made was upon the representations of the owner,

25




26 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

The first item in the present claim consists of the cost to the captain in
outfitting for the trip, 8725. The sccond item is for the amount alleged to have
heen underallowed as skipper on the trip and is made up in detail of a four
per cent. allowance on stock or trip which the Master is entitled to receive over
and above the shares allotted to the crew, and ten per cent on “stock " as
allowance for trawl gear, amounting to $210 as against which there is a dedue-
tion of the sum of £83.34 allowed in the previous award, bringing the figure to
the amount stated of £126.66. 'The third item of the claim is for the fares of
the captain and crew from Lockeport, Nova Scotia, to Yarmouth, N.S, after
the «inking, which the captain alleges he paid out of his pocket from moneys
horrowed by him for that puipose and has rever been refunded.

The ecaptain explains that it js the practice in regard to these fishing vessels
to make the advances necessary to outfit the ship with provisions, such as ice,
~tores, swings, cables, and other items. These articles are delivered to the
vessel and charged against the Master as an account payable by him and, when
the vessel returns from her voyage and a sale of the fish is mad» the Master
pays this bill and thereafter, when the total profit of the trip has been ascer-
tained, a divizion is made between the owners and the shuresmen. In this easc.
as the vessel was lost hefore completing her voyage, with a cargo aboard, the
Master did, in fact, pay o the owner, Amiro, the amounts which had beca
charged for outfitting the vessel and which were payable by him,

Unfortunately for the claimant, the owner of the vessel, Amiro, afterwards
went into liquidation and any elaim which the claimant would have against
him thereby beeame of little value. As a matter of fact, however, it appears
from the reccrd that some settlement was made between the claimant and the
Trustee in Bankruptey of the owner. It also appears from the previous decision
that the captain settled his elaim with the owner and with the sharesmen. The
award by the previous commissioner in favour of owners included loss of equip-
ment and «tores which was stated in the claim at £1,689.60.

. In these circumstances, therefore, it would appear to me that the present
claimant must look to the owner of the vessel for settlement of this item of his
elaim. Tt is unfortunate that the owner should not be in a position to make
payment, but I eannot find in the record sufficient evidenee to justify me in
holding that the loss so sustained by the claimant is a direct damage resuiting
from cnemy action, _

The amount advanced by the eaptain, according to his deelaration, is to be
deducted from the men’s share of the trip. There was, however, nothing to
realize on, on this p cicular trip and, according to statement of counsel for
Captain Simms,

T "This elaini Paid Tmiany veards alter the crew was alicady well seatfered WRdirWay
impoxdible for ‘Captain Simwms to collect anyvthing from them.”

It would scem clear, therefore, that the claimant’s claim should be directed
is above stated to the owner and also to the part” ‘ar members of the crew
who were bound to contribute. '

As to the sccond item of the claim, that the captain did not receive his
targer shave in the catch to which he would be entitled, I must again hold that.
if a portion of his share has been awarded to someone clse, he must exercise
such recourse as may be available to him against such persong,

As to the third item of the claim for fares paid by the captain for the
crew from Tockeport to Yarmouth, Nova Scotia, this'is a liability of the-owner
for which the captain should have or could recover and I cannot allow it. With
great reluctance, therefore, T am compelled to disallow the ¢laim as presented.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
" “Commissioner.
Oreawa, December 30, 1930.

R S R R S



. A e R
L ol S

PRN IR N

B

PER RS

C a2 Wt TR I IR R
'

INTERIM REPORT 27

Canadian Fishing Schooner “ Verna D. Adams”, Sunk August 26, 1918

Amount
Case Claimant Nature of claim clafmed - Decision
- $ cts. g cts.
1616 [Winslow Stuart.................. Boy on schooner. ~Claims— forj- ----600 00 300 00
effects and solatium.
1617 {Alonzo Stuart.................... Boy on schooner. Claims for| 000 00 300 00
; effects and solutium.

CASE, 1616—WINSLOW STUART  CASE 1617—ALONZO STUART

These two claims arise out of the destructi n of the fishing schooner Verna
1. Adams by enemy action on August 25, 1918, off Little Miquelon Island, New-
foundland. L

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, has been estab-
lished and her loss has been the subject of awards made by the previous
Commissioner (Cases 56 to 122).

While claimants’ names do not appear as members of the crew in the
previous records, they have established their presence aboard by statements
of fellow members of the erew and their own testimony. They are Canadians
and at the time of the loss were serving as boys aboard the vessel.

They now make claim for loss of their personal effects and solatium.
Applying the principles stated in the various Opinions annexed to my Repart
mui), in particulay, having regard to Opinion No. 3, T consider the claimants
entitled to awards on the same basis as other fishermen claimants. 1, accord-
ingly, recommend payment to them as follows:—

Case 1616—Winslow Stuart.. .. .. .. .. .. .. $300 00
1617—Alonzo Stuart.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 30000

_ The amounts so payable, for the reasons stated in Opinion No. 4, will bear
interest, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date
of payment.
ERROI M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

Orraws, December 24, 1930.

Canadian Fishing Trawler “ Triumph” Captured August 20, 191.§

. Amount l .
Case Claimant Nature of claim claimed l Decision
$ cts. $ cts
15842 [Capt. Sigurd SQorensen........... Claims for cffects, $600; catch,f 1,600 00 { Disallowed
$50; loss of income, $1,040.

CASE 1842—CAPTAIN SIGURD SORENSEN

This claim arises out of the desiruction of the steam trawler Triumph by
enemy action on August 20, 1918, off the coast of Nova Scotia. The fact of the
loss of the vessel in the manner indicated is established by Admiralty reports,
and her loss has been the subject of an award made to her owners by the
previous commissioner (Case No. 1459).




28 ' REPARATIONS, 1930-31°

As appears from certificate filed of record, claimant was aboard the vessel
at the time of her loss. He makes claim for loss of personal effects, cash, loss of
share of the cateh and loss of time to a total sum of $1,690.

Claimant was originally a Norwegian citizen and alleges that he came to
Canada to reside in April, 1915, - He remained a Norwegian citizen until April
21, 1920, when he became naturalized as a British subject, which fact is
evidenced by copy of naturalization certificate filed of record.

For the reasons stated in Opinion No. 1, claiman: is without right in claim-
ing before this Commission and T am compelled to disaiiow his claim.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawy, January 5, 1931,

United States Fishing Schooner ““ Muwriel”, Sunk August 3, 1918

Amount
Case Claimant Nature of elaim claimed Decision
i - $ cts. $  cts.

1609 1Willard Larkin i (‘la{ims fi)r effects, ote., and share <50 00 600 00
of eatch.

1613 [Augustus Nickerson.............. Claims for effects, solatium, ... ... 600 00 600 00

1624 [Gordon Hamiltoa. . . .. .. .. Claims for cffects, cte., loss of 675 00 600 00
income.

1640 {Isainh W. D'Entremont.......... Claims for effeets nnd solntium . . 500 00 600 00

(Note. —Ameriran naturalisation fept. 15, 1924.) . .

1647  [Mrs. Marion Gardiner............ Widow of James Gardiner, claims| 1,250 00 600 00
for effects and loss of income.

1659 (Howard Chetwynd.... .. .. ... Clainis for effects and loss of in-] 1,100 00 |. 600 00
come.

1671 |Manus Nickerson. .. ... ..., Claims for effects on bonrd—not 720 00 250 00
on board himself.

1675 |\ William Doucette......... . . [Claims for offects and solatium . . . 600 00 600 00

1680 [Mrs. Mary E. Brown.......... ... Widow of John L. Brown, claims } 10,000 00 2,500 00
for loss of life, loss of effects, ete. 250 00 600 00

1690 [AmosTorbes........ . ... ... .[Clail;s for effects nnd loss of in- 20 00 600 00
come,

1707 {John Bernard Perter (Pothien). . [Claims for effects and soiatium. . . 600 00 600 00

1754 [Jucob G, Abbott. .. . ... Claims for effects and =olatium . . . 600 00 600 00

1903 |Cornell Goodwin, .. ... . .. .. Claims for effects and solatium . . . 600 00 600 00

CASE 10609-—-WILLARD LARKIN
1613 —AUGUSTUS NICKERSON
1624--GORDON HAMILTON
1640—ISATAH W. I’ENTREMONT
1659--HOWARD CHETWYND
1675--WILLIAM DOUCETTE
1690—AMOS FORBES
1707—-JOHN BERNARD PORTER (POTHIER)
1754--JACOB (i, ABBOTT - .
1903—-CORNELL GOODWIN

This group of claims ariscs out of the destruction of the American fishing
schooner Muriel by enemy action on August 3, 1918, off Seal Island, Shelburne
county, Nova Scotia.

The fact of the loss of the vessel in the manner indicated has been established
by repo:t from the United States Mixed Claims Commission and her loss has
been the subject of awards made te Canadian members of the erew by the
previous commissioner (Cases 626-632).



T T T INTERIM  REPORT T~ e g

The presence of these elaimants, all Canadians, aboard the vessel as members
of the crow is proven by the erew list furnished by the Mixed Claims Commission,
corroborated by the ctatements of other witnesses. The claims as presented
are for lozs of personal effects, and solatium on the basis of awards made to
other seamen aboard fishing vessels.  In the cuse of Isaiah W. I)’Entremont,
the claimant became a citizen of the United States on September 15, 1924 (No.
2041658), and will be cutitled to interest only till the time of his naturalization
{Opinion No. 4).

Applying the principles stated in the various opinions annexed to my report,
and in particular having regard to Opinion No. 3, T consider that elnimants are
entitled to awards upon the same basis¢ as other fishermen claimants. I, accord-
ingly, recommend payment to them as follows:—

Case 1609—Willard Larkin.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. %00 00
1613—Augustus Nickerson.. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1624—Gordon Hamilton.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1640—Isaiah W. D'Entremont.. .. .. .. .. £00 00
1659—Howard Chetwynd.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1675—William Doueette.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1690—Amos Forbes.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 800 00
1707—John B. Porter.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1754—Jacob G. Abbott.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 60000
1903—Cornell Goodwin.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00

The amounts so payable, for the reasons stated in Opinion No. 4, will bear
interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date of
payment, with the exception of Case 1640, Tsainh W. D'Entremont, who will
receive interest only to September 15. 1924,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
_ Commissioner.
Ortawa, December 26, 1930.

CASE 1647—MRS. MARION -GARDINER

This claim arises out of the destruction of the United States fishing schooner
Mouricl by enemy action on August 3, 1918, off Seal Tsland, Shelburne County,
Nova Scotia.

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, has boen estab-
lished as shown in the preceding decision. The elaimant, as the widow of
James Gardiner, a Canadian, who was a member of the crew, ncw makes
claim for the loss of the personal effects of her husband, loss of wages and
interest. in the tiip on which the vessel was engaged. The presence of the late
James Gardiner aboard the vessel is proven by the erew list furnished by the
Mixed Claims Commission corroborated by thie statements of witnesses who
were shipmates,

The decease! "2zt his life later when he strayed away in his dory from the
vessel on which he was engaged. As far as the record goes, no administration
of his Estate has been taken out. Having regard to the circumstances, and
applying the prineiples laid down in Opinion No. 3, I consider that the Estate
of the late James Gardiner is entitled to the usual allowance for loss of personal
cffects and solatium, viz. $600, and I, nccordingly, recommend payment of this
sum to the Estate of the late James Gardiner with interest thercon at the rate
of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion

No. 4).
FRROIL M. McDOUGALL,
: Commissioner.
Ottaws, December 26, 1930.



s T REPARATIONS, 193031
CASE 1671—MANUS NICKERSON

Thiz elaim arises out of the destruction of the United States fi<hing schooner
Muriel by enemy action on August 3. 1918, off Seal Island, Shelburne County,
Nova Scotia, ' .

The fact of the lozs of the ves<el, in the mamner indieated, has been estab-
lished as shown in previous decistions, The claimant, a Canadian, was a member
ol the erew, but on the vovage in question was not abousrd the vessel beeause
of illness. e had, however, left his personal effeets aboard and these were
lost when the ship went down.  That hix effects were aboard the vessel is
proven by the evidence of the other members of the crew. Claim ix now made
for the los< of hiz personal cffeet=. Having regard to the eircumstances and
applying the principles Inid down in Opinion No. 3 1 consider that elaimant i<
entitled to the usual allowance for loss of personal effeets, and 1, aceordingly,
recommend pavment to him of the sum ol £250, with interest thereon at the
rate of H per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, 1o date of pavment
tOpinion No. 4, ‘ 7

FRROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, December 26. 1930.

CASE 1680 MRS MARY B BROWYN

This elaim arises our of the deztruction of the United States fishing
schooner Muriel by encmy action on August 3, 1918, off Scul Island, Shelburne
County, Nova Seotia,

The fact of the los< of the vesscl, in the manner indicated. has been estab-
hished as shown in previous decisions.  The elaimant, as the widow of John I..
Brown. a Canadian, who was o member of the erew, now makes elaim for the
lozs of the personal effects of her husband and for his death, which it i< alleged
resulted from the shoek and exposure to which he was subjected ag the time
of the loss. The presence of the late John 1. Brown aboard the vesse]l is
proven by the erew list furnished by the Mixed Claims Commission, eor-
roborated by the statements of witnessex who were shipmates.

Claimant files her mavriage eertificate. from which it appears that she
married John L. Brown on January 11, 1911, Deceased was a fisherman and
carned abont 875 per menth. He died on January 17, 1928, aged 62, and it i<
alleged was never able to work fron the time of the sinking of the vessel. Tt
15 in evidenee that before the sinking of the vessel deceaxed had never been ill
and had worked continuously.  Claimant was compelled to work in a factory to
provide means of subsistence for her husband and ‘self, and latterly, owing to
disability to work, has been maintained by charity. She expended her savings
in the care of her sick husband.

It will be observed that the deceased died about ten vears after the occur-
rence in question and the cause of death ix stated to be myocarditis. Dr.
MeDonald, who examined the deceased very soon after the casualty, gives it
as his opinion that his death probably resulted from the shock of the sinking.
It is, of course, difficult to establish this fact with any definiteness, but I am
satisfied that claimant’s husband did, in fact, sufier injury by reason of the
torpedoing of the vessel and that she has established sufficient conuexity be-
tween the loss of the vessel and he. hushand’s disability to entitle her to an
award, on the basis of damage cauzed to her by the illness of her husband and
time and money spent in caring for him. Having regard to all the circum-
stances, and anplying the principles laid down in Opinions No. 2 and 3, 1
consider the elviman: should receive the usual allowauce for loss of personal



INTERIM REPORT =~~~

cffects and solatium, viz. 600, and a further amount of 32,500 for the reasons
abave declared, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum upon both

sums, totalling £3,100, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion
No. 1),

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

C‘ommisstoner,
Orrawa, January 9, 1931.

United Stales Fislhing Schooncr “A. Platt Andrews ™, Sunk August 20, 1918

. Amount
Case Claimant Nature of claimn claimed Decision
8 efs $  cts.
1639 1 yvde Devine. e o ACTaims for effeets and solatium GO0 00 D 0
(Note~~American naturalization
March 4, 1929.)
1709 {Benjumin White...... ... ... ... Claim= for effects, solatium, eateh, 750 00 500 0
vte.
(Note.—Sece ulso elaim put in by
wife.)
1759 [Ambrose LeBlane. ... . ... . |Claimsfor effeets, solativm, eatch, 750 00 600 (0
cte.
1760 |Phillip Bona. ... . .. . ACHhaims for effects, solativm, eateh, 730 00 GO (i
ete,
(Nore.—American maturalization
Dee. 29, 1024))
1762 {Charles Hubbard ... .. . [Claims for effects, solatium, cateh, 750 00 600 00
cte,
1763 Archio Mubbard......... ... AChimy for effects, solatium, eateh, 750 00 G004 -
. ote.
1764  [Emil LeBlane ..., ... .. ..., Claims [or effeets, solatiuin, catch, 50 00 H00 01
ote, .
1765 {Raymond Amirault.. ..., ... 1Cims for effects, solitivm, eatei:. 750 00 600 00
ote,
1768 Walter Muise... ... .. Claims for effects, solntium, catceh, 750 00 600 00
ete,
1774 Benjainin Douectte. .. .. ... Claims for effeets, solutium, eateh, 750 00 00 00
cote.
1705 |Edgar Meuse. ... ... ... ... Claims for effects, solatinm, cateh, 750 00 600 00
efe,
1777 |Edmond  Carter (or  Ediund|Claims for effects, solatiym, eateh, 750 00 00 00
Duoucet). ote,
1iR0  |Mra Llizabeth Muise... ... ... IMother of Simon Muise, dee'd. 750 00 600 00
- : Claims  for effects, solatium,
cateh, ote. X
1781 Jumes L. Dourette.............. [Claiws for effects, solativm, catch, 750 00 600 0
cte.
1762 {John LeBlane (White). .. ... ... Claims for efiets <olatium, cateh, 750 00 GOt 00
ete.
1783 PJohn R. Muise................... Claims for effects, selatium, eaton, 750 00 600 00
ete.
1808 Hoseph A Amirault........... . . (Claims for offects, solatium, ex-] 1,650 00 GO0 O
. penses and personal suffering.
1809 (Sylvian Amirault.......... ... Claims for effects solatium, catch, 750 G5 500 W
: ete.
1830 |Ambrose Doucette.............. . {Claims {or effeets, solatium, cateh, 50 00 600 00
ete.
1862 |{Robert L. Wilson................ Claims for effects, solatium, cateh, 750 00 600 00
te.
1907 1Miss Sylvia Muise. ... ... Daughter of Isaiah Muise, dec'd. 750 00 600 00
Claims  for effects, solatium,
eateh, ete,




32 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

CASE 1639--CLYDE DEVINE CASE 1775—-EDGAR MEUSE

: 1759—AMBROSE LEBLANC 1777—EDMUND CARTER
1760—PHILLIP BONA 1781 —JAMES L. DOUCETTY;
1762—CHARLES HUBBARD 1782—JOHN LEBLANC
1763—ARCHIE, HUBBARD 1783—JOHN R. MUISE
1764—EMIL LEBLANC 1808—JOSEPH A. AMIRAULT
1765—RAYMOND AMIRAULT 1809--SYLVIAN AMIRAULT
1768 -WALTER MUISE 1830— AMBROSE DOUCETTF,
1774--BENJAMIN DOUCETTE 1862—ROBERT 1. WILSON

Thiz group of claims arisex out of the destruction of the United States
fishing schooner A, Piatt Andrews by enemy action on August 20, 1918, off the
coast of Nova Scofig,

The faet of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, has been
established by report from the United States Mixed Claims Commission. The
presence of these elaimants, all Canadians, aboard the vessel as members of
the evew ix proven by the evew list furnished by the Mixed Claims Commission,
corroborated by the -iatements of other witnesses. The claims, as presented,
are fordos< of personal effects, xolatium and a share n the cateh of fish aboard,
The proof as to the amount of fish aboard and the value thereof is not definite.
The mere statement of the men that there was about 80,000 pounds aboard
at a value of about four cents a pound does not sa isfactorily prove this point.
Morcover. it has been ascertained from the Mixel Claims Commission that
an-award was made to owners for the value of th: eateh and whieh amount
has been, or is, to be distributed to the members + the erew in their proper
proportions,

I am unable therefore to allow the stated sum of 8150 for loss of share
in the eateh.  Two of the above elaimants, Clyde Devine (1639) and Phillip
Bona (1760) beeame citizens of the United States on Mareh 4, 1929 (No. 111728)
and December 29, 1924 (No. 1979623) respeetively, and will be entitled to
interest only until the time of their naturalizations, )

Applying the principles stated in the varous Opinions annexed to my
report, and, in particular. having regard to Opinion No. 3, 1 consider that

claimants are entitled to awards upon the same basis as other fishermen elaim-
ant=. Lo aecordingly, recommend payment to them as follows:—
Cace 1639--Clyde Devine.. .. .0 .0 .. .. .0 . ..$ 600 00
1759—Ambrose LeBlane. . .. ., .. .. .. .. GO0 00
1760—-Phillip Bona.. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1762—Charles Hubbard. . . .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1763-—Archic Hubbard. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1764—FEmil LeBlane.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1765—Raymond Amivault.. .. . . .. . (00 00
1768—Walter Muise,, .. .. .. .. . .. .. 600 00
1774—Benjamin Doweette. . .. .. .. .. . 600 00
1775—Kdgar Meuse., .. .. .. .. .. .. . 600 00
1777—Ldmund Cartev.. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 600 00
1781 —James 1. Doucette. . .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1782—John LeBlane.. .. .. . .. .. . .. 600 00
1783—Joln R, Muise.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1808—Joseph A. Amirault.. .. . .. .. .. .. 600 00
1809—Sylvian Amirault. . .. .. .. .. . .. GO0 00
1830—Ambrose Doucette.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00

1862—Robert L. Wilson.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00



INTERIM REPORT 33
Thegmounts so payable, for the reasons stated in Opinion No. 4, will

bear inteMgt at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to

date of payment, with the exception of Cases No, 1639 and 1760, Clyde Devine

and Phillip Bona, who will receive interest only to the dates of their_respective

naturalizations, , ’ .

ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Oitawa, December 26, 1930.

!

CASE 1709—BENNIE WHITE

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the United States fiching schooner
A. Puatt Andrews by enemy action on August 20, 1918, off the coast of Nova
Scotia,

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the mauncr indicated, is established

as shown in the preceding decision, The claimant, a Canadian, was aboard as
@ member of the erew, which fact is proven by his own testimony, by the
certificate of the master of the vessel, and the evidence of other members of
the crew. He makes claim for the loss of his personal eifects, his share in the
catch of fish aboard and an amount for estimated future cateh. TFor reasons
similar to those applying to other members of the crew in previous decigions,
[ do not consider claimant entitled to an wward for the alleged share in the
cateh or for future cateh,
| After the claimant had been heard at Yurmouth, a claim was filed at
Boston on bekalfl of his wife, claiming whatever amount might be awarded
him. It appears that Benniec White deserted his wife many years ago, leaving
her with three small children, and she has since obtained judgments against
him in the United States courts. This commission cannot decide the rights
of the partics infer se. The elaimant, having appeared and made out a case,
is entitled to receive the award, and any rights which his wife may have against
him should be exercised i the proper form and in the usual course. TFor these
reasong, the claim of the wife cannot be allowed as opposed to that of her
hushand,

Applying the principles declared in Opinion No. 3, T consider that claimant.
Bennie White, is entitled to the usual allowanee for loss of personal effects and
solatium, and I, accordingly, recommend payment to him of the sum of $600
with interest thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10,
1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,

- . Commissioner.
Ortawa, December 26, 1930.

CASE 1780—ELIZABETH MUISE

This claim arises out of the destruction of the United States fishing schooner
AL Pialt Andrews by enemy action on August 20, 1918, off the coast of Nova
Scotia,

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
as shown in previous decisions, The claimant is the mother of Simon Muise,
a Canadian (since deceased), who was aboard as a member of the crew, which
fact is proven by the crew list and other members of the crew. She makes
claim for the loss of her son’s personal cffects and solatium, 8600, and the loss
of his share of the cateh, $150.

24035 -3



34 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

There ix some confusion in the record as to the identity of the Simon Muise
inquestion.  Another claim has been made on behalf of the daughter of
Simon Muise, but it is now clear that there were two men of this name aboard
the vessel, and that one of them was known as Isaiah Muise (see Case 1907).
The confusion has arisen beeause of the similarvity of name. The evidence
establishes conclusively that the present claimant was the mother of the Simon
Muise who was aboard the vessel and who subsequentiy lost his life fishing
off the Gloucester coast,

For rcasons similar to those applying to other members of the crew in
previous deeisions, T wo not consider that deceased beeame entitled to an award
for the alleged share in the cateh,

I am of opinion that the claimant has established the loss of her son’s per-
sonal effeets and that his estate would also be entitled to the usual solatium
payment. Under the law of Nova Scotin, as stated before me at the hearings
in Yarmouth, in case a deceased leaves no will, the estate goes to the father
and mother in toto or, if one is dead, to the other. Tt is proven that the father
of the deccased ix now dead. 1 would, therefore, recommend payment to the
present elaimant of the sum of $600, with interest thercon at the rate of § por
cent per anmnn from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
O1rawa, December 26, 1930. Commissioner.

CASE 1907—SYLVIA MUISE

Thix claim arises out of the destruction of the United States fishing schooner
A, Piatt Andrews, by enemy action on August. 20, 1918, off the coast of Nova
Neotia,

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
as shown in previons decisions,  The elaimant is the daughter of Isniah Muise
(=ometimes known as Simon Muise), a Canadian, sinee deceased, who was
aboard as n member of the erew, which fact is proven by the erew list and
other members of the crew. She makes claim for the loss of her father's
person.! effeets and solatiuin, 8600, and the loss of his share of the catch, $150.

There is some confusion in the record as to the identity of the Isaiah or
Simon Muise in question.  Another elaim has been made on behalf of the mother
of a Simon Muise, but it is now clear that there were two men of this name
aboard the vessel, and that one of them was known as Isaiah Muige (sce Case
No. 1780). The confusion has arisen beeause of the similarity of name, The
evidence establishes conclusively that the present claimant was the daughter
of the man known as Simon or Isaiah Muise who was aboard the vessel and
who died at Wakefield, Mass,, on February 24, 1928. The present claim wax
presented on behalf of Sylvia Muise by her cousin Henry Muise, in Boston, whao
spoke to the claim. 1t is of record that Sylvia Muise, the present elaimant, is
the =ole heir at law of her father, who died intestate,

For reasons similar to those applying to other members of the crew in
previous decisions, T do not consider that deceased beeame entitled to an award
for the alleged share in the cateh.

I am of opinion that the claimant has established ‘he loss of her father's
personal effeets, and that his estate would also be entitled to the usual solatium
payment. Applying the principles set forth in Opinion No. 3, 1, accordingly.
recommend pavment to her of the sum of $600, with interest thercon at the
rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date of payment.

(Opinion No. 4),
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, February 12, 1931, Commissioncr,



INTERIM REPORT

35
United States Fishing Schooner *“ Robert & Richard,” Sunk July 22, 1918
. Amount
Casge Claimant Nature of elaim claimed Deoision
$ cts, $ cts,
1708 {Erncst Garron.................. [Claims for effects, solatium,catch, 950 00 600 (0
etc.
1810 |Toussaint Delong................ Claims for effects, solatium, cateh, 950 00 600 00
ete.
1311 oseph Doucelte................. Claims for effects, solatium, eatch, 950 00 600 ()
ete.
1824 {James E. McKenzic..............[Claims for effects, solatiun, cateh, 050 00 600 o)
ete.
{Nore.—Ameriean naturalization '
June 26th, 1022)
*1825 [Georgo E. Hubbard............. Claims for effects, solatium, ca.ch, 050 00 | Disallowed
ete.
(Nore.—American naturalization
December 28th, 1921)
1826 {Ralph E. Richie................. Claims for effects, solatium, eatch, 950 00 600 o0
' cte,
(Note.—American naturalization
September 17th, 1920) . .
1827 [Freemaon Frelick................ [Claims for effects, solatium, catch, 950 00 600
cte.
1828 |Basil Doucette.......... ... ... Claiins for effects, solutium, catch, 950 00 €J0 0
ote.
1820 [William Hall....... ... ... . ... Claims for effeets, sclatium, cateh, 050 00 600 0
cte.
1835 [John A. Buchanan....... . Claims for effects, solatium, catch, 950 00 600
cte.
1836 |[Albert White.... ............... Claims for offects, solatium, cateh, 950 00 600 0
ete.
1839 tAlired Martel........... e Claims for effects, solatiuni, catch, 950 00 €00 a
cte.
(Nere.—American naturalization
March 16th, 1628)
1850 {William LeBlane................. Claims for effects, solatium, eateh, 950 00 600 0

ete.

‘

*Nore.—Case 1825 received an nwu_rd from the United States Mixed Claims Commission for loss of
effects and share of eatch.

CASE 1708—ERNEST GARRON
1810—TOUSSAINT DELONG
1811—JOSEPH DOUCETTE
1824—JAMES E. McKENZIE
1826—RALPH B. RICHIE
1827—FREEMAN FRELICK
1828—BASII, DOUCETTE
1829—WILLIAM HAIL
1835—JOHN A. BUCHANAN
1836—ALBERT WHITE
1839—ALFRED MARTEL
1850—WILLIAM LEBIANC

This group of claims arises out of the destruction of the United States fish-

ing schooner “Robert & Richard”, sunk by enemy submarine on July 22, 1918,
oft the south eastern coast of Maine near Casle bank.
The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established

by report of the United States Mixed Claims Commission, and awards have
bleen made by that body to the owners of the vessel and American members of
the crew. .
The claimants are Canadian born. Three of them, however, !ater became
American citizens—1824 James E. McKenzie, 1826 Ralph E. Richie, and 1839
2403534



36 REPARATIONS. 1930-31

Alfred Martei.  The claimants appeared before the Commission at its sittings
in Boston, Mass, on October 14, 1930, and presented elaims for the loss of their
personal effecte.  In the original statements of claim filed by them had also
claimed for loss of time due to the break -up of the trip, and their share of
the cateh of fish aboard. At the hearing, however, the claims for shares in the
cateh were abandoned.

The claimants have established by their own testimony, and the state-
ments of other members of the erew, that they were aboard the vessel and lost
their personal effects. _ i

Applying the principles stated in the various Opinions annexed to my report,
and. in particular, having regard to Opinion No. 3, T consider the claimants
entivied to awards upon the same basis as other fishermen claimants, I, ae-
cordingly. recommend payment to them as follows:

Case 1708—~Ernest Garron. . ... oo oo, £600 00
1810—Toussaint, Delong. ... ... ....... 600 00
1811-—Joseph Doucette.............. ... ... .. 600 00
182+—James E. MeKenzie.................... 600 00
1826—Ralph 15, Riehie. ... ... . ..., 600 00
1827—TFreeman Freliek. ... ... .. .. ... 600-00
1828—DBasil Doucette......................... 600 00
1829 AWilliam Hall......... . ....... ....... 600 00
1835—John A, Buchanan. . .................. .. 600 00
1836—Albert White....... ... ... .. ... ... . 600 00
1839--Alfved Martel........... .. .. ..... ... 600 00
1850-—William leBlane................. ... .. 600 00

The amounts o payable will bear interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
wnnum from January 10, 1920, to date of payment, with the exception of cases
1824, James E. McKenzie (naturalized June 26, 1922), 1826 Ralph E. Richie
fnaturalized September 17, 1920) and 1839 Alfred Martel (naturalized March
19, 1928}, in which cases interest iz pavable only to the date of their respective
naturalizations.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, Janvany 12, 1931,

CASE 1825-—-GEORGE EDGAR HUBBARD

This claim arises out of the destruction of the United States fishing
schooner Robert & Richard sunk by enemy submarine on July 22, 1918, oft
the south castern coast of Maine on Cashe bank. The fact of the loss of tie
vessel, in the manner indieated, is established as shown in the preceding decision,

The Claimant, originally a Canadian, became naturalized as 1 citizen of the
United States on December 28, 1921, He appeared befere the commission at its
sittings in Boston, Mass., on October 14, 1920, and presented a claim for the
loss of his personal effects, loss of time caused by the break up of the trip and
a share of the cateh of fish aboard the vessel. At the hearing it developed that
the claimant had filed a claim with the United States Mixed Claims Commission
in Washington, and had received an award from that body. There is no explana-
tion in the record as to why this commission assumed jurigdiction, but in view
of the award made, T do not consider that the claimant is entitled to receive a
flt_n't.her award from this Commission, particularly as he is no longer a Cana-
dian. '

The claim is, accordingly, disallowed.

: ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, Jaxvany 12, 1931, Commissioner.



INTERIM REPORT 37

United States Fishing Schooner “ Sylvania,” Sunk August 21, 1918

: Amount
Care Claimant Nature of claim fl(\imml Decision
$ cots. $  cts,
1643 [Robert K. Devine............... Claims for effects and solativm. .. . 600 00 600 00
1646  |Mrs. Elizabeth Thomas..........\Widow of Frank Thomas. Claims 600 00 H5O0 00
for effects nnd solativin.
{(Notg.—American naturalization
May 16th, 1021) . .
1779 [Arthur L. Surette................[Claiwns for effects and solatium.. .. G600 00 600 00
1785 |Harry R. Fletcher............... Claims for effects and solatium.. .. GO0 00 600 00
(Nore.—Armerican naturalization
January 2nd, 1024) . . :
1818 |Thomas Deveau................. Claims for effects and solutium.... 600 00 600 V0
1831 |Thomas Delory (Deslauriers),. .. {Claims for effects, solatium, catel, 750 00 600 00
ete.
1832 {Peter Burke........... ... —....{Claims for effects, solatiun:, eateh, 750 00 600 00
ete.
1833 {George F. Muisc.................[Claims fo. effcets, solatium, catch, 750 00 600 00
ete.
1834 {Peter Doucetfe.............. ... Claims for effects, solatium, cateh, 750 00 600 00
. ete.
1837  {Murs. Margaret Penny......... ... Widow of Howard Penny. Claims 750 00 600 00
for effects, solatium, eateh, ete.
1838 |Mra. Mildred Doucette. . ..... ... Widow of Reuben Doucette. 750 00 600 00
Claims for effects, eolatimin,
catch, ete. .
1841 |Mrs. €. B, MacComiskey.. ... .IWidow of Lindley L. MacComis- 750 00 600 00
key. Claims for cffects, soln-
tium, catch, efe. .
2270 |Frederick Thomas...............[Claims for offects, sulstium, catch, 700 00 00 00
ete.
2271 Arthur Muise....... ... oo Claims for effects, solatium, cateh, 700 00 G600 00
ete.

CASE 1643—ROBERT K, DEVINE
1779—ARTHUR L. SURETTE
1785—HARRY R. FLETCHER
1818—THOMAS DEVEAU
1831—-THOMAS DELORY (DESILAURIERS)
1832—PETER BURKE
1833—GEORGE F. MUISE
1834—PETER DOUCETTE
2270—FREDERICK THOMAS
2271—ARTHUR MUISE

This group of elaims arises out of the destruetion of the United States
fishing schooner Sylvania, sunk by the enemy raider Triumph on  August
21, 1918, on Quero fishing grounds.

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is established
by report of tiie United States Mixed Claims Commission, and awards were
made by that body to the owners of the vessel and Ameriean members of the
crew.

The claimants are Canadian born. One of them, however, later became
an American citizen—Case 1785, Harry R. Fletcher. The Claimaunts appeared
before the commission and presented elains for the loss of their personal effects,
and in some cases also claimed for a share in the cateh, but it was afterwards
ascertained that all the claimants had received cettlement from the captain for
their share in the catch. The claims are therefore merely for loss of personal
effects. That the claimants were aboard is established by a list of the crew
which was filed by the owners of the vessel.




38 REPARATIONS, 1930-51

Applying the principles stated in the various Opinions annexed to my

" report, and, i particular, having regard to Opinion No. 3, I consider the claim-

ants entitled to awards upon the same basis as other fishermen claimants. 1,
accordingly, recommend payment to them as follows:— .

Case 1643-—Robert K. Devine.. .. .. .. .. .. ..$600 00
1779—Arthur L. Surette.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1785—Hurry R. Fleteher.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1818—Thomus Deveau.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1831—Thomas Delory (Deslauriers) .. .. .. 600 00
1832—Peter Buwrke.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
1833—Cicorge ¥. Muise.. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 600 00
1834—Pcter Doucette.. ..0.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
2270—Frederick Thomas.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
2271 Arvthur Muise.. .. .. .. .. .. 0 L. oD 00

The amounts =0 pavable will hear interest, at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment, with the exeeption of Case
1785, Harry R, Fleteher (naturalized January 2, 1921, in which ease interest
i< payable only to the date of naturalization (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL.
Commissioner.
Orrawy, February 13, 1931,

CASE 1646—FLIZABETH W. THOMAS

This elaim arises out o fthe destruction of the United States fishing schooner
Sylvania, sunk by the enemy raider Triumph on August 21, 1918, on Quero
lishing grounds,

The faet of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
by report of the United States Mived Claims Commission, and awards were
muade by that body to the owners the vessel and American members of the
Crew, - -
Claimant is the widow of the Iate Frank Thomas, who died on November
16. 1925 The deceaszed was born in Nova Seotia, and was at the time of the
lox o Canadian, but later took out naturalization papers in the United States
and beeame a citizen of that country on May 16, 1921. e left <urviving him
the claimant and six children,

The elaim i= for loss of personal effeets and solatiom.  No sum i= rlaimed
tor the share of the deceased in the eateh of fish aboard the vessel.

The evidenee established that the late F. W. Thomas was aboard the vessel,
as cook, when she was destroyed, and, in common with sther members of the
crew, lost his personal effects. Certificates have been produced proving the
birth of seven children to Frank W. and Elizabeth Thomas, and the original
nationaiity of the deeeased and the claimant, as Canadians, is established. A
cluim was presented by deceased to the United States Mixed Claims Commis-
~sion, but was deelined on the ground that the claimant was a Canadian. While
no marriage certificate has been produced by claimant, the cvidence of record
clearly establishes that elaimant and deceased had been publicly living together
as hushand and wife for many vears, and the relationship was acknowledged
by Lim in his application for naturalization and is evidenced ‘in the birth,
haptismal and death certifieates filed of record. No administration of the estate
of the deccased was cver taken out, and I see no good reason to put these poor
people to that expense. Under the laws of Massachusetts, as it was explained
to me at the hearing, the widow would be entitled to one-half of the cstate on
intestacy, and in view of the comparatively small sum involved, I am disposed
to make the entire award to the claimant herself,



INTERIM REPORT 39

For the reasons expressed in Qpinion No. 3, I would, therefore, recommend
payment to the claimant of the sum of $600, being the amount ¥. W, Thomas
would have been entitled to receive for loss of personal effects and solatium.
with interest thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10,
1920, to May 16, 1921, date the deceased became naturalized as an Ameriean
citizen (QOpinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commisstoner.
Orrawa, January 7, 1931,

CASE 1837—MARGARET E. PENNY .

This claim arises out of the destruction of the United States fishing schooner
Sylvania, sunk by the enemy raider Triwmph, on August 21, 1918, on Quero
tishing grounds,

The fart of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
by repert of the United States Mixed Claims Commission and awards were
made by that body to the owners of the vessel and to American members of
the erew,

The claimant is the widow of the late Howard Penny who died December
17, 1919. He was born in Nova Scotin and was at the time of the loss and
date of his death a Canadian. e left surviving him the claimant and three
children,

The claim is for the loss of her husband’s personal effects, loss of time
and loss of eateh, in all $750. She is still a Canadian.

The evidence establishes that the late Howard Penny was ab: ard the vessel
when she was destroyed, and, in common with other members of the crew, lost
hix personal cffcets.

I cannot allow for the loss of catch inasmuch as from the evidence of the
other members of the erew, this cluim was setiled by the captain, and Mrs.
Penny admits having received her husband’s share. Nor can I allow the claim
for the loss of time (Opinion No. 3).

The deceased left no will, No administration of the estate of the deceased
wius ever taken out, and T sce no good reason to put these poor people to that
expense.  Under the law of Massachusetts, as it was explained to me at the
hearing, the widow would be entitled to one-half of the estate on intestney, and
in view of the comparatively small sum involved, T am disposed to make tne
entire award to the claimant herself.

For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 3 I would, therefore, recommend
payment to the elaimant of the sum of 8600, being the amount which the late
Howard Penny would have been entitled to reccive for loss of personal effects
and solatium, with interest thercon at the rate of 5 per eent per annum, from
January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL AL McDOUGALL,
Ortawa, February 13, 1931, Commissioner,

CASE 1838 MRS, MILDRED DOUCETTE

This claim arises out ¢f the destruetion of the American fishing schooner
Sylvania sunk by the enemy raider Triumph on August 21, 1918, on Quero
fishing grounds,

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, iz established
by the report of the United States Mixed Claims Commission, and awards were
made by that body to the owners of the vessel and American members of the
Crew,



40 REPARATIONS, 1930-1

Claitaant is :he widow of the late Reuben Doucette, who died on January
11, 1921. That the deceased was a member of the crew of the Sylvania is borne
out by aflidavits of other members of the crew and by their testimony. The
name of the claimant’s husband appears as a member of the erew on the list
- furnished by the owners of the vessel.  Claimant has duly established her
marriage to deceased, and that her hushand was born in Nova Scotia and was
still & Canadian at the time of his death.

Claimant appeared hefore the commission at its sittings in Boston, Mass.,
on December 8, 1930, and made elaim for the loss of lier hushband’s persona!
effects, loss of time, loss of cateh, in all $750. She is still a Canadian, 1
cannot =llow the elnim for loss of cateh, inasmuch as from the evidence of other
membhers ol the erew this elaim was settled by the captain, and Mrs. Doucette
admits having received her hushband’s share. Nor ean I allow the claim for los~
of time (Ouinion No. 3).

The deceased feft no will.  No administration of the ¢state of the deceased
was ever taken out, and I see no good reason to put these poor people to that
expense. Under the law of Massachusetts, as it was explained to me at the
hearing, the widow would be entitled to one-half of the estate on intestacy,
and, in view of the comparatively small sum involved, T am disposed to make
the entire award to the claimant herself,

For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 3, I would, therefore, recommend
payment tu the claimant of the sum of $600, being the amount which the late
Reuben Doueette would have been entitled to receive for loss of personal effects
and solatium, with interest thercon at the rate of § per cent per annum from
January 10, 1920, to date of pavment (Opinion No. 4). »

“RROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawa, January 14, 1931.

CASE 1841 —CAROLYN B. MacCOMISKEY

This ¢laim arises out of the destruetion of the Unitd States fishing schooner
Sylvania sunk by the enemy raider Triumph on August 21, 1918, on Quero
fishing grounds,

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
by report of the United States Mixed Claims Commission and awards were made
by that body to the owners of the vessel and to American members of the orew.

The claimant is the widow of the late Lindley MacComiskey who died on
April 8, 1927, The deceased was born in Nova Scotin and was at the time of
the loss and date of his death a Canadian. He left surviving him the claimant
and three children. ' '

The claim is for the loss of her hWusband’s personal cffects, loss of time and
loss of catch, in all $750. She is still a Canadian. The cvidence establishes
that the late Lindley MacComiskey was aboard the vessel when she was
d&stroycd, and, in common with other members of the orew, lost his personal
cliects,

_ Administration of the cstate was taken out by the claimant who was named
administratrix. :

I cannot allow for the loss of eatch inas:nueh as from the evidence of the
other members of the crew, this claim was settled by the Captain and Mrs.
MacComiskey admits having received her hushand’s share. Nor can I allow the
claim for the loss of time (Opinion No. 3).



INTERIM REPORT 41

For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 3, 1 would, therefore, recomment
payment to the claimant as administratrix, the sum of $600, being the amount

which the late Lindley MacComiskey would have been entitled to receive for -

loss of personal cffects and solatium, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payvment (Opinion No. 43,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Conimissionsr,
Orrawa, Feoruary 13, 1931,

United States Sword Fishing Schooner “ Cruiser”, Sunk August 30, 1918

Asmnount :
Cuso Claimant Nature of claiin cluimed Decision
o - £ ets $ cts,
1761 {Lupean 1. Spidel)........... .. ... Claims for effects, swolatium. eateh, 830 00 600 00
1905 (3imon Hawley. ... .. . ... ..., ('l?\ti‘l‘l.ls for effeets, solutivin, eateh, 96) 40 600 0u
19000 |Estato Jos. V. Langlois. ......... (:'?l:i(l‘l.lﬁ for effects, solutium, cateh, 1300 00 00 00
cte,

CASE 1761—LUPEAN E. SPIDELL
1905—SIMON HAWLEY
1906 —LESTATE J0S. V. LANGLOIS

This group of claims arises out of the destruetion of the United States sword
fishing schooner Cruiser, sunk by enemy cction on August 30, 1918, on Georges
fishing bank. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is
established by report of the United States Mixed Claims Commission, which
body has made an award to the owners of the vessel.

The claimant, L. 1. Spidell, testifies that at four o’clock on August 10,
1918, the vessel was bombed by submarine, and the crew took to the dories
and rowed to land, 168 miles distant, landing at Round Shoal Lightship, Nan-
tucket. He lost his personal effec's and claims also for his share in the eateh
of 58 to 68 sword fish which were aboard at the time, which he estimates at $250.
He declares he is and was a Canadian at the time. Claimant, Simon Hawley,
did not appear, being confined to hospital. Evidence has been made proving his
Canadian nationality, and that he was aboard and lost his effects is proven by
the evidence of claimant, L. E, Spidell.

At o later hearing I.. E. Spidell again appeared, primarily in support of
the claims of other shipmates. Questioned upon the share in ihe catch for
which he made elaim, be admitted that the owners of the vessel had received an
award from the Mixed Claims Commission for a sum of $3,987.57, plus interest,
four-fifths whereof to Bridget A, Barnwall and one-fifth to Wm. C. Tobey. He
declared that no accounting of such award had been made to the shavesmen. 1
am of opinion, therefore, that insofar as this item is concerned, claimants must
exercise such recourses as they may have to recover the amount of their shares
from owners or whoever may be responsible therefor. '

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, I consider the claimants.
L. E. Spic2ll and Simon Hawley entitled to awards upon the same basis as other
fishermen claimants. I, accordingly, recommend payment to them of $600 each.
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10,
1920, to date of payment.




42 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

In the case of the Estate of Jos. V. Langlois, it is affirmatively established
that Jos. V. Langlois was aboard as a member of the crew, that he lost his
personal effects, and has since died on November 20, 1927. Copy of his
marriage certificate is produced, from which it appears that he was married
to Genevieve Ann Doyle on December 8, 1912, The claim is now presented by the
widow. It is also proven that deceased was Canadian born, and remained a
British subject till his death. In these circumstances, I consider that the Estate
of deccased is entitled to an award upon the same basis as the other members
of the erew. 1, accordingly, recommend payment to the Estate of Joseph V.
Langlois of $600, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cens, per annum,

~ Trom January 10, 1920, o date of payment.
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
OtTawa, January 7, 1931, Commissioner,

['nited Stales Sword Fishing Schooner @ Progress,” Sunk. August 10, 1918

Amount
Cuse Claimnant Nature of claim claimed Decision
I o o £ cts. 8 cts.
1940 Muthurin Richard... ..., ('luim; for effects, =olatium and 1,224 00 700 00
catch,
(Note: American natuialization Sept. 28, 1920). .
2260 (Claude S, Wagner................ Cluim;i for effects, solativin and| 1,224 00 600 00
cateh,
H{(Note: American naturnlization April 20, 1919),

CASE 1940—MATHURIN RICHARD
2269—CLAUDE S$. WAGNER

These two claims arise out of the destruction of the United States sword
fishing schooner Progress, sunk by cnemy action on August 10, 1918. on Georges
fishing bank. The fact of the foss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is
established by an award made by the United States Mixed Claims Commission
to the owners of the vessel and {o the Captain, and also by an affidavit of the
captain_ setting out the cireumstances of the los and of the presence of the
two elavimants on hoard,

Both claimants were Canadians at the time of the destruction, and elaim
Tor loss of personal effects, break up of the trip and for a share of the cateh.
They subsequently  beeame naturalized  as American citizens, Case 1940,
Mathurin Richard, on September 20, 1920, and Case 2269, Claude & Wagner,
on April 20, 1919,

The loss of personal effects ix established by the affidavit of the Captain,
who also states that the share of the eatel was patd by the Mixed Claims
Commission.

For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 3, T eannot allow for that portion
of the elaims dealing with loss due to the broal: mp of the trip.

Both claimants are entitled to recover jo; loss of personal effects and
solatium, and applying the prineiples stated in Opinion No. 3, the scale award
applicable to Mathurin Richard, who held the position of engineer on board,
would amount to 8700 and to Claude S Wagner, a fisherman, 8600, I would,
accordingly, recommend payment to Mathurin Richard of the sum of 3700,
with interest thercon at 5 per cont per annum from January 10, 1920, to the
date of his naturalization, and in the ense of Claude 8. Wagner the sum of
$600 without interest.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orraws, Tebruary 17, 1931, Commissioner,



ST 0 P e e

INTERIM REPORT 43

5 United States Fishing Schooner “ F. J. O'Hara,” Sunk August 20, 1918

K

5 Amount
; Caee Claimnant Nature of claim I claimed Decision
$ cs. $ cls.
1667 {E.J. D’kintremont. .. ..., Claims for effects, loss of time and 8§75 00 700 00

cateh.

CASE 1667—E. J. I’ENTREMONT

-+ This elaim arises out of the destruction of the United States fishing
schooner Frances J. O'Hara by enemy action on August 20, 1918, 55 miles off
C'anso, N.& ‘

The loss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, and the presence of the
clnimant aboard ave established by report of the United States Mixed Claims
{‘ommission. :

She was a schooner with auxiliary engines, and the claimant was employed
aboard her as engincer.  He was the only Canadian member of the crew. ¥He
claims the sum of $875 for loss of personal elicets, share in the cateh, and loss
of time, and alleges that the American members of the erew received #150 as
representing their share in the catch. The Mixed Claims Commission, how-
ever, advizes that no award was made for the cateh, the title to which was in
the owners of the vessel. Nor can I allow elaimant for loss of time. He is
entitled, however, to recover for personal effects and solatium, and applying
.the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, the seale award in his case would amount
to 8700. I would, accordingly, recommend pavment to the claimant of the sum
of 8700, with iuterest thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from Janu-

ary 10, 1920, to date of payvment,
L ERROL M. MceDOUGALL,

Commissioncr.
Orrawa, December 26, 1930 ‘

Umted States Fishing Schooner *J. J. Flaherty,” Sunk August 25, 1918

=== f:‘_._.. == STimTI e = z
: Amount

. Case Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision

: $ cts. $  cts.
. 1668 Thomas Thompson............... Claims for effect:, solatiuin, cateh,| 1,048 00 600 00
'j ote.

1687 {Stanley Mullins..................[Claims for effects, solatium, catch,] 1,048 00 600 00
» ete.

| CASE 1668--THOMAS THOMPSON
| 1687—STANLEY MULLINS

These two cluins arise out of the destruction of the United States fishing
schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine on August 25, 1918, off
Miquelon Island The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is estab-
lished by report--. the United States Mixed Claims Commission and her loss
has already been the subject of awards made to Canadian memhers of the
crew (Cases 652 and 666). The presence of the claimants aboard the vessel is
proven by the crew list furnished by the Mixed Claims Commission, cor-
roborated by the statements of witnesses who were shipmates.



44 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

Claims are advanced for loss of personal effects and a share in the catel:.
According to the decision of the Mixed Claims Commission an award was
made to the owners of the vessel for the loss of the outfits, fishing gear and
cargo on board. The clairnant must therefore look to the owners for their
share of the catch. . o . E .

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, T consider the elaimants
entitled to awards upon the same basis as other fishermen claimants. 1, accord-
ingly, recommend payment to the claimants of 8600 each, with interest thereon.
at 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to the date of pay aent

(Opinion No. 4).
ERROL M, McDOUGALL,
Orrawy, Junuary 9, 1931, Commissioner.

United States Fishing Vesscls “Rob Roy ™, Sunk August 3, 1918

Amount
('ase Cluimant Nuture of claim claimed Decision
$ cts. $  cts.
1619 Leander Williams .. o Claims for effects, solatium and 650 00 600 00
expenses, and for suffering. 3,000 00
1642 [Hyacinth Briant ... . ACims for effects, solatium and 650 00 600 00
expenses, and for suffering. 3.000 00
1776 [lomes Dort. ... ... . Claims for effects and solatium. .. 600 00 600 00
1784 lArthur J. Muise.......... ... .. [{Cl;aim;s for effeets and solatium. .. GO0 00 600 00
1786 (Perey A, Adams.......... . {Claims for effects and solativm. . 600 00 600 00
(Note: American naturalization {April 14th, 1930).
1807 {Winnie R. Goodwin.......... . ... ;cl!\illlﬂ for effects and solatium. .. G00 - 00 €00 0v

CASE 1619--1 EANDER WILLIAMS
1642—HYACINTH BRIANT

These two claims arise out of the destruction of the United States fishing
schooner Rob Roy sunk by enemy action on August 3, 1918, fifty miles off
Cape Sable. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in {he manner indicated, is
established by report of the United States Mixed Claims Commission and awards
have been made to the owner of the vessel and Ameriean members of the crew.
The claimants were born in Nova Scotia, and at the time of the loss were
Canadians, )

The claimants appeared before the commission at its sittings in DBoston,
Mass,, and made claim for the loss of their ‘personal cffects and for expenses.
The claim for expenses is already disposed of by the Mixed Claims Commission
who made an award to the owners of the vessel for the loss of the outfits, fishing
gear and cargo on board. They also made claim for damage resulting from
personal injuries, but withdrew these items of the elaim at the hearing. They
have established by their own testimony and the statements of other members
of the crew that they were aboard the vessel and lost their cffects. Certified
copies of newspaper items appearing at the time bear further cvidence to the
fact that they were members of the crew.,

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, I consider the claimants
entitled to awards upon the same basis as other fishermen claimants. I would,
aceordingly, recommend payment to them of the sum of $600 each, with interest
thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to the date

of payment (Opinion No. 4).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Orrawa, January 9, 1931. Commissioner.



INTERIM RiZPORT 45

CASE 1776—-JAMES DORT
1784—ARTHUP. J. MUISE
1786—PERCY A. ADAMS
1807—WINNIE R. GOODWIN

These four claims arise out of the destruction of the United States fishing
schooner Rob Roy sunk by cnemy action on August 3, 1918, fifty .miles off
Cape Sable. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is
cstablished as shown in the preceding decision, The claimants were born in
Nova Scotia and at the time of the loss were Canadians.  One of them, however,
(‘ase 1786, Perey A. Adams, became an American citizen on April 14, 1930.

The claimants appeared before the commission at its sittings in Boston,
Mass., and made claim for loss of their personal effects.  They have established
by their own testimony and the statements of other members of the crew that
they were aboard and lost their effects. Certified copies of newspaper items
appearing at the time bear further evidence to the fact that they were members
of the crew.

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, 1 consider the claimants
centitled to awards upon the same basis as other fishermen claimants. 1 would,
accordingly, recommend payment to them of the sum of $600 each, with interest
thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to the date
of payment (Opinion No. 4), with the exception of Case 1786, Perey A. Adams,
(naturalized in United States April 14, 1930) in which case interest is payable
only to datc¢ of naturalization (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Otrawa, January 10, 1931.

United States Fisiing Schooner “ Katic Palmer”, Sunk August 10, 1918

Amount

Caso Clnimant Nature of claim claimed Decision

$ cts, $ cts.
1620 |Louis N. Amirault....... e Claims for effects................. 24175 600 00

{Note: Amorican naturalization 'June 30th, 1924).
1621 |Mrs. Maria H. Nickerson........ Widow of John H. Pierce. Clnims 600 00 600 00
. for effects and solatium. .

1627 {Andrew St. Croix................ Claims for effects............ PR 356 50 | Disallowed.
1820 {F. E. Belliveau......... . ... .. Claimns {or effects and solatium... 600 00 600 00

CASE 1620—1.0UI2 N. AMIRAULT
1820—F. L. EELLIVEAU

These two claims arise out of the desiruction of the United States fishing
schooner Katic Palmer by enemy action on August 10, 1918, on the Georges
fishing bank, 141 miles southeast of Cape (fod. The fact of the loss of the
vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by report of the United States
Mixed Claims Commission.

The presence of the claimants aboard is proven by certificate of the master,
supplemented by their testimony at the hearing The claimants were bora in
Nova Scotia and at the time of the loss were Canadians, Louis N. Amirault
(Case 1620) became a naturalized Ameriean citiven on June 30, 1924.

The claimants appeared before the commission at its sittings in Boston
and made claim for the loss of their personal effe~ts and for solatium.



46 REPARATIONS, 1930-3t

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, 1 consider the claimants
entitled to awards upon the same basis as other fishermen claimants. I would,
accordingly, recommend payment to them of the sum of $600 each, with interest
thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to the
date of payment, with the exception of Case 1620, Louis N. Atnirault (naturalized
in United States June 30, 1924), in which case interest is payable only to the

date of naturalization (Opinion No. 4).
ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Otrawa, January 7, 1931.

CASE 1621—-MARIA A. NICKERSON

This cluim arises out of the destruetion of the United States fishing schooner
Katic Palmer by enemy action «n August 10, 1918, on the Georges Fishing
Bank. The fact of the loss of tie vessel, in the manner indicated, is estab-
lished as shown in the preceding decision.

The claimant is the widow of the late John H. Pearce, a Canadian, who
was 4 member of the crew and lost his personal effeets.  His presence aboard
the vessel is established by the certifieate of Captain Russell and his testimony
in Case 1620, Louis N. Amirault. John H. Pearce died at Boston on February
19, 1920, leaving his widow and thrce minor children. Her marriage certificate
has been produced.  She has since remarried. There was no administration
of the Estate of the late John H. Pearce, but I think I may, as in other cases,
make the award for the full amount to the widow.

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, I consider the widow
of decezsed entitled to an award upon the same basis as other fishermen claim-
ants. I, accordingly, recommend pavment to her of the sum of 8600 with
interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per-annum, from January 10, 1920.
to date of payment (Opinion No. 4). '

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commaisisoner,
Orrawy, January 7, 1931,

CASE 1627—ANDREW ST. CROIX

This claim arices ®out of the destruction of the United States fishing
schooner Katie Palmer by cnemy action on August 10, 1918, on the Georges
fishing bank. The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
as shown in previous decisions. The presence of the claimant aboard is proven
by the certificate and testimony of the master, corroborated by the statements
of other members of the erew, It deviloped at the hearing in Boston, on
October 11, 1930, that the claimant at the time of the loss was and still is a
citizen of Newfoundland. The claim made by him for loss of personal effects,
together with transeription of the evidence taken has been forwarded to the
Department of Justiee in Newioundland for attention.

For the reasons given in Opinion No. 1, T consider that this commission
is without jurisdiction to entertain the claim. Tt must, therefore be disallowed.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Orrawa, January 7, 1931,



INTERIM REPORT 47

Canadian Sailing Vessel “Harry W. Adams,” Sunk December 2/, 1916

Amnount
Caso Claimant Nature of claim claimed Deciaion
’ $ cts. $  cts.
1804 |Mrs. Peter Carter................ Widow of Moyle Sarty (Old Case] 5,000 00 1,800 00
27) Claims for loss of life, lor
2 clnldrcn ....................... 10,000 00 4,000 00
. CASE 1804—\RS. PETER CARTER

This claim arises out of the destruction of the Canadian sailing vessel
Harry W. Adams sunk by enemy action on December 4, 1916.

The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports and her loss has already been the subject of awards made by the pre-
vious Commissioner (Cases 7 to 31).

Tha claimant is the widow of the late Moyle Sarty, who was cook aboard
the vessel, An award for loss of personal effects and solatium was made in
favour of the deceased by Commissioner Friel and payment made to the present
claimant. She remarried in 1922 and now advances a elaim, on her own behalf,
and on behalf of her two minor children, issue of her marriage with deceased.
She claims in all $15,000, $5,000 for herself and £5,000 for each of the children.
Sarty survived the <mkm"r of the vessel, but suffered severe exposure during
heavy weather for several Thours in the boats. He did not save his effects and
was lightly clad at the time, It is established that lie contracted a severe cold
and was cxtremely ill on the way home aboard the steamer. He was taken
dircctly to the St. John Marine Hospital where he died on F cbruary 4, 1917,

The evidence cstablishes, I consider, that Sarty died as a direct result of
the illness contracted at the time of the loss of the vessel. He had been in
good lealth previously and was only 26 years of age. After the loss and hix
illness, he never regained his health. His wife and children were wholly
dependent upon him, and, following his death, she was compelled to work to
support herself and her children.

TFor the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 2, I consider that the claimant
should be compensated as a dependent during her period of widowhood, which
was apparently five years. 1 would, accordingly, recommend payment to her
of the sum ~* $1,800, and to the children (subjcct to payment being made to
their legal g,unrdmn) the sum of $2,000 cach, with interest upon the sums
accorded, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date
of pavment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commistsoner.

Ottawa, December 22, 1930.



48 REPARATIONS, 1030-3(

Canadian Sailing Vessel “ L. (. Tower,” Sunk July 1, 1915

Amount

Case Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision

$ cts. $ cts,
1629 Capt, L: C. Tower.......... .. . IClaims for eflects and solatium. .. 900 00 900 00
1630 |Estate of Joseph Donovan (mate){Claims for effects and solatium . . . 700 00 700 00
1631 (A K. Tower............... . ... Claims for effects and solativmn, . . 600 00 600 00
1632 jEldon Brown... .. ... ... Claims for effects and solatium .. . 600 00 600 00
1633 iklmer Tower...... ... . . SiClaims for effects and solatium. . . 600 00 600 00
1634 1 Roland Green. ... .. .. . .{Claims for effects and solatium. . . 600 00 600 00
1635 Lstate of George Morris. ..., .. '('Iuims for effects and solatium .. . 600 00 600 00
1636 Llumes Gree. ... . .. Claims for effects and solatium . . 600 00 600 00
137 Roland Lonb.... .0 0 {( ‘Iims for effects and solatium. . . 600 00 600 00

i

CASES 1629 TO 1637—CAPTAIN L. C. TOWER ET AL

This group ot claims arises out of the destruction of the Canadian cailing
vessel Lo L Tower by enemy aetion on July 1, 1915,

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
by Admiralty reports and her loss has already been the subject of an award
by the previous commissioner (Case 31). The ecircumstance of the sinking is
also related by cvidence before me in the present case.

The claims are presented by the master of the vessel, Captain L. C. Tower,
as well personally as on behalf of the members of the crew, for loss of personal
effects. In the case of the master, elaim is also made as part owner of the
veszel to the extent of one-cighth,

The captain’s elaim as part owner of the vessel cannot be allowed. What-
ever claim he may have should be direeted to the Estate of the. owner, which
reecived an award for the value of the vessel.

As to the members of the erew, it is established that they were all Cana-
dians and their presence aboard the vessel at the time of her destruetion ix
also elearly proven.

Apart from a few insignificant articles saved, the master and crew lost all
their personal effects when they were eampelled to abandon their ship and take
to the boats. Two of the members of the erew have since died, namely, Joseph
Donovan, the mate, and George Morris. Tt is not established whether adminis-
tration of their estates has been taken ont and the awards in their cases must
he to their respective estates.

Applying the prineiples stated in the various Opinions annexed to my
report, and, in particular, having regard to Opinion No. 3, T consider that {he
master and erew are entitled to awards upon the same basis as fishermen
claimants, T would, accordingly, recommend payment to them as follows:—

Capt. L. C. Tower (master).. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..$ 900 00

state late Jos. Donovan (mate).. .. .. .. . .. 700 00
Aaron V. Tower.. .. .. .. Y (0. R 1 1)
Eldon Eaton Brown.. .. .. . ve e e w600 00
Elmer Tower.. .. T 11 (IR0
Jdames Gree.. .. .. .0 L0 0L .o .. 0600 00
Estate George T. I. Morris.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00
Roland Green.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ce e .. .. 000 00
Roland Lamb.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. - e e .. 600 00

The amounts so payable, for the reasons stated in Opinion No. 4, will bear
mterest at the rate of & per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date of
pavment,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orraws, January 2, 1931, Commaissioner.



INTERIM RECORT 49

Canadian Sailing Vesscl “ Lillian H)? Sunk Januvary 19, 1917

) ) Amount
Case Claimnant Nature of claim claimed DPec’.ion
‘ $ cts. $§ cts
1682 [Chas. . Reotor.. .1 7T |Clatiis far effects, T 0000600 00
1939 |AugustusOlsen.................. Tlaims for effects and solatium... ‘ 600 00 600 00

CASE 1682—CHARLES E. RECTOR
1939—AUGUSTUS OLSEN

These two elaims arise out of the destruction of the Canadian sailing vessel
Lillian H, by enemy action on January 17, 1917, off Old Head of Kinsale.

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
by Admiralty rveports and her loss has been the subjeet of an award made by
the previous commissioner (Case 51).

The claimants, both Canadians, were members of the erew and make claim
for the loss of their personal effects and solatium. Their presence aboardsis
proven by letters from the owners and the fact that all personal efiects were
lost is established by the evidence of Charles E. Rector,

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, I consider that claimants
are entitled to awards upon the same hasis as fishermen claimants. I would,
accordingly, recommend payment to each of them of $600, with interest. thereon
1t the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of pavment.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner. -
Orrawa, February 13, 1931,

Canadian Sailing Vessel © St. Olaf,” Sunk August 19, 1915

Amount
Case Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
. | 0§ cts. $ cts.
670 Fistate of Capiain Arthur H. Wry|Claims for effects and solatium. .. } 900 00 800 00

CASE 1679—ESTATE OF CAPTAIN ARTHUR H. WRY

This claim arises out of the destruction of the Canadian sailing vessel
“t. Olaf by enemy action on August 19, 1915, oft the coast of Treland. '

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
by awards of the previous commissioner (Cases Nos. 352 to 361).

Claim has been presented by Mrs, Annie Cole and Mrs. Lois Atkinson,
in their quality of executrices under the last Will and Testament of the late
Captain Arthur H. Wry, dated May 14, 1915, and duly probated in the Probate
Court of the County of Westmoreland, New Brunswick, on December 14, 1917.

These claimants assert a claim for $900 for loss of personal effects and
olatium of the late Captain Arthur H, Wry, who was sailing master aboard the
St Olaf at the time of her loss. Another claim has been made by Mrs. Arthur
Wry, widow, on the same ground. Both claimants were given notice of the
wearing of the case at Moncton, N.B., on Qctober 6, 1930, and in the case of
Mrs, Wry, opportunity was afforded her to appear before the commissioner at
earings held in Boston, Massachusette. Mrs. Wry did not appear. The other
laimants were heard at Moncton, N.B,

24035



50 REPARATIONS, 1930-81

The name of ‘Captain Arthur H. Wry was omitted from the list of those
aboard the vessel at the time. It has now been established, however, by the
cvidence of Captain Burnham Tower, that Captain Wry was aboard at the
time as sailing master for the reason that Captain Tower did not possess a
deep sea certificate and the navigation of the vessel was entrusted to Captain
Wry_for.deep sea sailing. _He would rank as amaster,

Captain Wry escaped from the vessel in the boat with the other members
of the crew and lost all his personal effects.

He died subsequently, leaving a last Will and Testament, under the terms
whercof he appointed as his Exccutrices, the claimants Annie Cole and Lois
Atkinson. It is in evidence that these ladies assumed the office and have since
carried on the administration of the estate.

In this state of the record, T am compelled to disregard the claim of the
widow and to recommend that the award be payable to the duly appointed
executrices, Annie Cole and Lois Atkinson, to be dealt with as to law may
appertain.

Captain Wry was, and remained until his death, a Canadian.

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, I am of opinion that the
estate of Captain Arthur H. Wry is entitled to an award upon the same basis as
other masters of sailing vessels. T would, accordingly, recommend payment to his
estate of the sum of 8900, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum irom January 10, 1920, to date of payment,

ERROIL. M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Otrawa, December 21, 1930.

Canadian Sailing Vessel © Coral Leaf,” Sunk July 7, 1917

. Amount
Case Clatmant Nature of claim claimed Decision
$ ots. |’ $ cts.
343 J. . Whitney & Co. and Mrs.|American sharcholders in vessel,| 4,740 84 | Disallowed
$F, Clark. asking for 18/64th share of
award, dizallowed in previous
report.
1789 |L. Limkilde..................... Claims for effects................. 248 00 | Disallowed

CASE 343—J. F. WHITNEY & CO. AND MRS. J. F. CLARKE

These two elaims were filed with and disposed of by the previous Com-
missioner.

Claim had been made for the value of the Canadian sailing vessel Coral
Leaf destroyed by enemy action on July 9, 1917, off the Nortlnwest coast of
Ireland. The managing owner of the vessel. Johnson Spicer, by whom c¢laim
was filed, died, and the elaim was presented in his behalf by his Executors.
An award was made in the sum of 316,888.57, cquivalent to $263.88 per share.
The. present claimants, as appears from the list of shareholders filed in the
record, were the owners of 15 shares and 3 shares respectively,

J. F. Whitney & Co. is an American company and Mrs, J. F. Clark,
although originally a Canadian, hecame an American citizen by reason of her
marriage to an American in the vear 1913. Having regard to these facts as
affecting the present claimants. the previous award contains the following finding:
“Thoe loss of American owners does not come within the scope of this Com-
mission, and I eannot allow the American shareholders anything. Their claim
goes to their own Government.”



INTERIM REPORT . 51

This definitely disposes of the claims now submilted, and for the reasons
explained in Opinion No, 1, T have no jurisdiction now to entertain them. My
authority is clearly limited to clnims not dealt with by the previous com-

missioners.
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
e s e Commisstoner,

OT1TAWA, I‘ebrunrv 11 1031

CASE 1789—L. LIMKILDE

This claim arises out of the destruction of the Canadian sailing vesse
Coral Leaf by enemy action on July 9, 1917, off the Nortnwest Coast of Ireland.

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is established
by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject of awards made by the
previous commissioner (Case 343-351).

The presence on board of the eclaimant is established by a certifieate from
the shipping master and the claimart’s own declaration clearly shows the loss
of his. personal efiects.

The claimant, who was born at Odenso in Denmark on November 10,
1893, came to Canada to reside in April, 1915, but never became naturalized as
a British subject.

For the reasons explained in Opinion No. 1, T have no jurisdiction, The
claim is therefore disallowed.

I’RROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 17, 1931.

Canadian Sailing Vessel “ Laura,” Sunk April 25, 1917

. Amount
Case Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
$ cts. $ cis
1686 {William Keepingeoooooooooovoo o Claims for effects, cash and wages. 740 00 600 00

CASE 1686—WILLIAM KEEPING

This claim arises out of the destruction of the Canadian sailing vessel
Laura by enemy action on A} il 25, 1917, off Fastnett island, Ireland. The
loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports
and her loss has been the subje-t of awards made by the previous commis-
sioner (Cases 52 to 55).

The claimant was a member of the crew and makes elaim for the loss of
hiz personal effeets, valued at £300, cash 200 and loss of wages $240, a total
of $740. His presence aboard is proven by corroborative statements {rom the
master and mate of the vessel.

There isn-suggestion that elaimant may not be a Canadian eitizen. 1
find, however, that while he was born in Newfoundland he came to Canada in
1911 with the intention of taking up permanent residence here and that he has,
infact, since that time made his home in Canada, where he was married and
now has eight children. In these circumstances, I consider that this Commis-
sion has undoubted jurisdietion to deal with his ¢ase (Opinion No, 1).

24035—4)



52 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, I consider elaimant en-
titled to an award upon the same basis as fishermen claimants, 1 would, accord-
ingly, recommend payment to William Keeping of the sum of $600, with interest
thercon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date

of payment.
T ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissionrr.
Oreawa, December 3, 1930.

Canadian Sailing Vessel “Bessie A. Crooks,” Missing Since February, 1916

Amount
Caze Claimant Nature of elaim claimed Decision
$ cts, $ cts.

1685 tMra Jessio X Crooks.... . [Claims for loss of husband, Sothl 5,000 00 1,000 00

Crooks, and loss of effects, ... ... 335 00 335 00
1357 It K. Warren,...... .. ... .. ~{Managing owner. Claius on be-| 30,320 06 26,744 70

half of sharcholders for loss of

vessol,
1508 istate ol Mrs, UL Wallex. . {Claims for loss of husband. ¥. L. 9,000 00 | Diwallowed

Walley, captain of vessel, and

lossof effects, ... ... .. ... .. .. 500 00 500 00
1909 [Mys, A K. Harthing ... . . Claims for loss of husband, A, K.| 6,000 00

Hartling, and loss of effects. . ... 265 00 3,250 00
19688 tMres. L. Rodenhiser.. ... ... .. Clnimsl\ for loss of father, Seth| 2,000 00 [ Disallowed

Crooks.

CASE 1695—MRS. JESSIE A. CROOKS

This claim arises out, of the loss of the sailing schooner Bessie A. Crooks
which sailed from Pernambuco, Brazil, for Barbadoes on January 26, 1917, and
was lost with her entire erew, she was never heard of thereafter.

The claimani is the widow of Seth Crooks who sailed aboard the vessel as
mate.  His presence aboard is established by owners, who are also elaimants
for the value of the vessel (Case 1857).

Claimant was dependent upon her husband and received one-hall of his
wages, which were 875 per month at the time of the loss. She was left with one
child, now thirty vears of age, and has had to work by the day since the death
of her husband. in order to live.

The difficulty in this case is that there is no specifie evidence that the loss
of the vessel was due to enemy action. In fact the Admiralty reports ascribe
the loss to maritime perils, in the absence of preeise information. This feature
of the case is fully discussed in Case 1857 infra and, for the reasons there ex-
pressed, I am of opinion that it is a fair inference that the vessel was destroyed
by enemy raiders operating in the vicinity of St. Paul’'s Rocks,

I conclude, therefore, that claimant’s husband lost his life ne the result of
enemy action and that she is entitled to recover. Her claim is stated at the
sum of $5,000 for the loss of her hushand, but at the hearing in Halifax she
declared that a payment of $3,000 would be satistactory. Claim is also made
for loss of personal effects,

Applying the principles expressed in Opinions Nos. 2 and 3, 1 consider that
claimant is entitled to the sum mentioned for the loss of her husband and to a
sum of $335.00 for loss of personal effects. I would, accordingly, recommend
payment to claimant of £3,335 with interest at the rate of 5§ per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, to date of payment, (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, DeEcemBER 21, 1930,



INTERIM REPORT 53

CASE 1857—F. K. WARREN

This claim arises out of the loss of the three masted sailing schooner Bessie
A. Crooks which sailed from the port of Pernambuco, Brazil, on January 26,
1917, bound for Barbadoes. She was never heard from thereafter, and was lost

_with her entire crew, three members whereof were Canadians, viz: the master,
]Cnpt.nin I, L. Walley, the mate, Séth Crooks, and the boatswain, Kenneth Hart-
ing.

The Bessie A. Crooks, 198-62 net tons, was built at Liverpool, N.S,, in 1913,
at which port she was originally registered. Her registry was subscquently
transferred to Bridgetown, Barbadoes, on November 24, 1913,

The claimant herein is the managing owner, and represents tl'c various share-
holders who were as follows, as appears from certificate of registvy:-—

Shares

Arthur Crooks. . cv o oin L v v o e e e e 14
Jas, Hemlaw, Jro. oo o0 oo o0 o0 o0 o0 o0 ol 14
Wm. J. Murdoek.. .. .. .. .. .. .o o0 o oL, 14
Lambert Douglas Denmore. . .. 8
Alexander Fisher Cameron. . 4
John Sangster More. . e e e 4
Frank K. Warren (claimant)., .. .. .. 6

64

The foregoing sharcholders ave all Canadians.

Endorsed upon the back of the ecertificate the folowing entry appears:
“ Registry elosed Mareh 26, 1918.  Vessel missing since leaving Pernambuco
January 28, 1917. - Certificate with vessel. Advice received from Frank K.
Warren, managing owner—T, Harrizon, Registrar.”

Claim is now made for the value of the vessel, which is stated at the sum
of $40,121.24 (a3 amended at the hearing), which works out at $202 per net
ton. Marine insurance in the amount of $10,000 was received by owners, leaving
a net balance claimed of $30,121.24. A suggested addition for stores, pro-
visions and war risk premiums paid was not pressed and need not be considered.

The ground of recovery is based upon the destruction of the vessel by
enemy action. No direet evidence is available, and I am asked to draw the
inference that she was so lost upon deductions drawn from the circumstances of
her disappearance. These may be summarized briefly as follows:—

1. The area within-which the Bessie A. Crooks would find herself on a
vovage from Pernambuco to Brazil was known to be the seat of aperations
of enemy raiders. To establish this point claimant produces a letter from the
British Admiralty, dated October 29, 1930, in which it is stated that she (the
Bessie A. Crooks) “can be said to have sailed in waters where German raiders
were operating, but no ‘ surface’ raider was sunk by one of H.M. ships at the
time in question or later.” It is also shown that on January 28, 1917, two days
after the Bessic 4. Crooks sailed, the Canadian schooner Perce from Liverpool
to Santos, Brazil, in the same waters, was captured and destroyed by the German
raider See Adler 150 miles Northeast of St. Paul’'s rock (see decision 672).
Letter from the mate of this vessel is produced. He was a prisoner aboard the
enemy raider, and relates that he was toud by those aboard that another German
raider was operating west of St. Paul’s rock. Further circumstantial evidence
is presented in a letter from Mrs. Leonard Rodenheiser, a daughter of the mate
of the Bessic A. Crooks declaring that she remembers seeing a letter from her
father to her mother (which has since been lost) in which he stated that they
had sighted a submarine going into Pernambuco, but had arrived safely. This
letter was dated January 3, 1917, and its contents are confirmed by Mrs. Crooks
in her testimony in her own case (Case 1695).



54 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

2. By a process of deductive reasoning it is asserted that the vessel could
not have been lost in any other manner than by enemy action. In substantiation
of this theory it is pointed out that the vessel was comparatively new (built in
1913), was fully manned, equipped and supplied, and in charge of a competent
master. The waters through which she was sailing are known as a zone of
fine weather, and no storms are reported as having occurred on the material
dates. If she had been lost as the result of a inarine peril, wreckage would
have been discovered, and it is a reasonable assumption that her crew could
have made shore. Her course on the voyage from Pernambuco to Barbadoes
would take the Bessic A. Crooks to the westward of St. Paul’s rock, and while
it has been shown that the See Adler was operating to the east thereof, it may
be assumed that another raider was patrolling the westerly waters, The sug-
gestion is made that this raider may have been the Kron Prinz Wilhelm which
is shown to have been in the vieinity in 1915. The suggestion though - ery slight
lends some colour to the pieture adumbrated by claimant.

This then is claimant’s ease in respect to the loss of the vessel, After very
careful consideration, I have reached the conclusion that the Bessie A. Crooks
was destroyed by enemy action. I consider that the evidence justifies me in
drawing sueh an inference. '

To establish the value of the vessel, claimant has testified as to the sale
value of similar vessel, and has reported sales made at or about the time of the
loss in question. Thus it is shown that the Guendolen Warren 272 net tons,
was sold in January or February 1917 on a basis of 8202 per net ton; the
Herbert Warren, 270 net tons, in July 1917 on a basis of 8222 per net ton; the
Maid of Harloch 270 net tong, in 1917 on a basis of $203 per net ton. All these
vessels were Nova Scotia built, and were more or less as to age and build
similar to the Bessic A. Crooks. 1t may not be a fair method of computation
to compare the Bessic A. Crooks with fishing schooners, and to endeavour to
arrive_at her value upon such comvorison.  Unfortunately, however, in these
cases I do not have the benefit of an opposing party presenting a view contrary
to that of a claimant. His case, as far as T am concerned, is cx parte, and,
unless T accept unreservedly claimant's valuation, T am compelled to seck else-
where for information to enable me to reach conclusions. If the awards of the
previous Commissioner be examined, it will be found that for fishing vessels
destroyed about the same time he allowed a per net ton value considerably less
than that now claimed for the Bessie A. Crooks. Thus in the case of the Lillian
H sunk in January 1917, the valuation is $165 per ton; the Gloaming sunk in
1817 reccives $183 per ton; the Potentate is valued at $183.80, and the Lucille
M. Schnare destroyed in 1917 is placed at $183.33 per ton.

On the whole, therefore, having regard to the age, construction and condition
of the Bessie A. Crooks, 1 would he disposed to allow a valuation of $185 per
net ton. On her stated tonnage of 198:62 net tons, this would yield a figure of
$36,744.70, u= against which there is to be deducted $10 )00 received for marine
insurance.

I would, accordingly, recommend payment to the eclaimant, Frank K.
Warren, in trust for the various shareholders of the vessel, of the sum of $26,-
744.70, with interest thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January
31, 1917, (estimated date of destruction) to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

Orrawa, February 19, 1931.



INTERIM REPORT 65

CASE 1908—ESTATE MRS. F. . WALLEY

This claim arises out of the loss of the sailing schooner Bessie A, Crooks
which sailed from Pernambuco, Brazil, for Barbadoes, on Tanuary 26, 1917, and
was lost with her entire crew. She was never heard from thereafter.

The claimant is the executoer, duly ne.med under the Wil of the late Frances
H. Walley, widow of the master of the Bessie A. Crooks, who is presumed to have
lost his life when the vessel disappeared, Mrs, Walley died on October 26, 1927,
at Regina, Saskatchewan, where she had been residing with her son, Percy B.
Walley, the present claimant on behalf of his mother’s estate, Claim is made
for $9,000 for the loss of husbaud’s life, and $600 i~ personal effects.

That Captain F. L. Walley -iled abeard the vessel, as master, is proven by
owners, who are also claimante v the loss of the vessel (Case 1857). For the
reasons fully explained in the ease referred to, I am of opinion that the Bessie A.
Crooks was, in fact, destroyed by enemy action, and that Captain F. L. Walley
lost his life when she went down.

There is nothing in the record establishing dependency outside the mere
statement that the late Mrs. Walley was dependent upon her husband. As more
fully explained in Opinion No. 2, it is not the value of the life lost which must
be determined, but the loss sustained by those who were dependent upon the
deceased. While Mrs. Walley was presumably dependent upon the deceased, it
cannot be said that her estate is in the same position. I know of no principle of
law which would give to deccased’s estate a claim for dependency which was
personal to herself. Furthermore, under the relevant sections of the Treaty of
Versaillas, “surviving dependents” are alone entitled to elaim.,

In these circumstances, and having regard to the principles stated in Opinion
No. 2, I do not consider that the estate of Mrs. Walley is entitled to an award.

As to the claim for loss of personal effects the amount claimed, $500, falls
within the seale allowances referred to in Opinion No. 3. I would, accordingly,
recommend payment to the estate of the late F. L. Walley of the sum of $500 with
interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to
date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROI, M. MecDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1909—MRS. ARTHUR K. HARTLING

This claim arises out of the loss of the sailing schooner Bessie 4. Crooks
which sailed from Pernambuco, Brazil, for Barbadoes, on January 26, 1917, and
was lost with her entire crew. She was never heard from thereafter.

The claimant is the widow of Arthur Kenneth Hartling, who sailed aboard
the vessel as boatswain. His presence aboard is established by owners, who are
also claimants for the value of the vessel (Case 1857). Claimant was married
to her husband, a Canadian, at Wainwright, Alberta, on October 30, 1915, as
appears from marriage certificate filed of record. Cluimant was dependent upon
hei husband, who was earning at the time of his death $60 per month, After he
disappeared she resided with her father-in-law when not working, and is now in
training as a nurse. There were nc children born of the marriage. She claims
the sum of $6,000 for her husband’s death, and an amount of $265 for loss of
personal effects. Deceased left no Will, nor has administration of his estate been
1aken out. -

For the reasons fully explained in the decision of Case 1857, I am of the
opinion that the loss of the Bessie A. Cronks is attributable to enemy action, and
claimant is, therefore, entitled to an award. Having regard to all the circum-



56 REPARATIONS, 1930-3¢

stances, and applying the principles declared in Opinion No. 2, I would recom-
mend payment to cinimant of the sum of 83,000 for the loss of her husband, and
the further sum of 8250 for loss of personal effects (Opinion No. 3), making a
total sum of £3.250 with interest thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4),

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Orrawa, Febrnary 19, 1931, Commissioner,

'ASE 1368--GRACLE DARLING RHODENIZER

This claim arises out of the loss of the sailing schooner Bessic A. Crooks
which sailed from Pernambuco, Brazil, for Barbadoes on January 26, 1917, and
was lost with her entire crew, She was never heard from thereafter.

The claimant 1= a daughter of the late Seth Crooks who sailed aboard the
vessel as mate.  Iis presence is established by the owners who are also claimants
for the value of the vessel (Case 1857).

Claimant alleges that on April 25, 1915, she was 15 years of age, and was
married to her present husband on May 8th in the same vear. She further declares
that she continued to live with her parents and was dependent upon her
father for home and maintenance, and an agreement to this effect is referred
to very vaguely in her statement. She claims on the ground of dependency a
sum of §2,000 for the loss of her father,

For the reasons fully set forth in the decision of Case 1857, T am of the
cpinion that the loss of the Bessic A. Crooks is attributable to enemy action.
The claimant’s father was aboard the vessel at the time she disappeared, and
had the claimant been able to establish dependency she would be entitled: to an
award. T find the statements appearing in her declaration far from convincing,
and as she has not appeared before the Commission and submitied to cross
examination as to the circumstances under which she was living at the time of
ber father’s death, almost two years after her marriage, T do not consider that
she is entitled to an award. T would, therefore, disallow the claim.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Otrawa, February 19, 1931.

Canadian Sailing Vessel “ Gypsum Queen,” Sunk July 31, 1914

3 Amount
Case Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision

$ cta. $ cts.

1684 1Capt. Freemnn Hatfield...... .. 1Claims as owner for loss of vessel 99,000 00
and freight. 40,000 00

Claims {or effects and solatium... . 900 00
1755 1A D Welsho...ooo oL Claims for effects and wages. .. . .. 1,100 00 500 00
1806 A Allison....................... Clnims for effects and solativin....| Amount 500 00

not stated

CASE 1684—FREEMAN HATFIELD

This claim arises out of the destruction of the three masted Canadian
sailing vessel Gypsum Queen, alleged to have been torpedoed and sunk by the
enemy on July 31, 1015, when about sixty miles off the coast. of Ireland.

The claimant. Captain Freeman Hatfield, a Canadian, makes claim as to
the owner of the vessel for her loss, loss of freight money and the usual sum



INTERIM REPORT 67

for los= of personal effeets and solatium. The evidence discloses taat the
Gypsum Queen was struck by a torpedo in the morning of July 31, 1915, The
effcet of the impact was to throw her over on her side and she filled rapidly.
The foremast had gone over the side and the main top mast went with it. The
mizz nmast was broken off and was Langing by the rigging on the mainmast.
The jibboon and everyvthing attached to it were knocked out and only the main-
mast was left standing. Al the sails except the main sail went overboard.
The vessel carried a full cargo of lumber and immediately following the tor-
pedoing parts of the deck ioad were jettisoned to save the vessel from turn-
ing over. It was impossible {o save the ship and she was abandoned, the crew
heing taken aboard the British steamer Cymric and landed in Liverpool.

The Admiralty records do not contain the name of the Gupsum Qucen
as having been torpedoed, in fact the only reports received infer that she was
lost due to marine perils. The evidence adduced before me, however, establishes
clearly that the vessel was destroyed in the manner indieated.  The statement
of the master is corroborated by the testimony of A. D. Welsh (Case 1755)
and Alexander Allison (Case 1806) and there Lave been filed of record affidavits
to the same effect by the remaining members »f the erew who were not Cana-
dians. 1 conclude, therefore, on this branch of the ease that claimant has
successfully established the loss of his vessel by direet enemy action,

In these circumstances I am now required to assess the damage sustained
by claimant as the result of the loss of his vessel. The Gypsum Queen was a
three masted ship, two decks, built of spruce and hardwood in April, 1891, and
reclassed in October, 1911. She wus registered at Parrsbore’, N.S., on April
25th, 1891, and the certificate furnished by the Shipping Master at that port
indicates a elear title in thc present claimant, at the time of her loss. Her
gross tonnage is shown as 652-22 and net tonnage at 609-42.

She sailed from Halifax on or about July 11, 1915, laden with a cargo of
630,000 feet of deals, bound for Preston, England. She was in command of
her ewner, Captain Freeman Hatfield. The only evidence as to her condition
at that time is furnished by claimant and members of the crew. who declare she
was in good condition. Captain Hatfield tells us that he aequired the vessel
in exchange for another vessel owned by hin:, vhe Miriam, for which he had paid
the sum of $4,000. He gave a further sum of $4,600 for the Jypsum Queen,
o that his total outlay was $8,000. This was in 1906. Subsequently claimant
spent a sum of $2,800 upon her in repairs. He carried no insurance on his
vessel as he found the rates too high and had béen a self insurer for many
vears. As to the freight, we are told that the contract price was 120 snillings
per thousand feet, and upon this basis he figures out a loss of $19.500, in respect
of which he received only the sum of $1,800 by way of advance freight. At
the hearing he further amended his elaim to include 8900 for loss of personal
cffeets and solatium, ,

He claims for the loss of the vessel on the basis of 8165 per net ton. On
the question of valuation there is nothing in the record but the unsupported
statement of the elaimant. No corroboration of any kind has been furnished
cither documentary or otherwise. Tt has been urged that by comparison with
other vessels, such as the L. . Tower and the Lillian H (Cise 51) in which
awards were made by Coiamissioner Friel, that I should be able to make a
similar award. It is even contended that the Gypsum Queen was a superior
vessel to cither of the two mentioned. This, it will be realized, is pot very
satisfactory evidence as to value, and in this state of the record I do not think
it possible to establish a per ton value or to obtain any definite figures upon
which to formulate an award. The value of tonnage inereased enormously
during the war period, but bearing in mind that the vessel was old, that she
had cost only $§,000, had been repaired to the extent of $2,800, and that claim-
ant was so unwise as to carry no insurance, I consider that I am dealing



58 REPARATIONS, 1930-31 .
generously with claimant when I recommend a payment to him of a total sum
of $40,000 to cover the loss of the vessel and loss of freight, including also
award for personal effeets and solatium, with interest upon this sum, at the
rate of 5 per cent per annum from July 31, 1915, to date of payment.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner,
Orrawa, January 8, 1931.

CASE 1755—AINSLEY D. WELSH
1806— ALEXAXNDER ALLISON

These two claims arise out of the destruction of the 3-masted Canadian
sailing vessel Gypsum Queen, alleged to have been torpedoed and sunk by the
cnemy on July 31, 1915, when about 60 miles off the coast of Ireland. The
fact of the los=s of the vessel due to enemy action is established as shown in
the preceding decision, and the presence of the claimants, both Canadians,
aboard, is proven by their own testimony and the statement of the master,
heard in Case 1684,

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, 1 cannot allow the elaim
advanced by claimants for loss of wages, but T consider that they are entitled
to awards upon the usual basis for loss of cffeets and solatium, 1 would,
accordingly, recommend payment to the claimants of 8500 each, with interest
thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date
of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner,
Orrawy, February 10, 1931.

Canadian Sailing Vessel “ Minas Queen,” Sunk August 26, 1917

Amount .
Case Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
- :3 cts. $ cta.
1750 |Estate of George Kay........... Claims on behalf of widow (also] 4,000 00
;J_Fcoascd) for losa of husband’s
ife.
Lossofeffects...... ............. 700 00 350 00

CASE 1750—ESTATE OF GEORGE KAY

This claim arises out of the destruction of the sailing vessel Minas Queen
by enemy action on August 26, 1917. The fact of the loss of the vessel, i
the manner indicated, is established by the findings of the previous Commis-
stoper in Case 679,

Claim is presented on behalf of the Estate of the late Mrs, George Kay,
by Chipman Taylor, Esq., of Parrsboro, N.S., and, as amended at the hearing
has been restricted to the loss of effects of the late George Kay, a Canadian,
who was mate aboard the Minas Queen and lost his life at the time the vessel
was destroyed. The widow of the deceased survived her husband until Janu-
ary, 1921.  The present claim is supplementary to claim presented to the
previous Commissioner in which an award of $2,000 to each of the minor



INTERIM REPORT 59

children of the deceased was made and paid over to the duly appointed guardian
of such children, Mr. Chipman Taylor (Case 679). It does not appear that
any demand was made for loss of personal effects at that time, and I consider
that I am now authorized to deal with the present applications upon that
hasis only.

There appears in the record a suggestion that the late George Kay had
been married previously and that there are two children issue of that marriage
still hving. A claim has recently been filed on their behalf and will be dealt

with later.

In respect of the supplementary claim now presented by Mr, Chipman
Tayvlor, I am inclined to allow it, but to the extent of loss of personal effects
only. Any elaim for solatium such as is usually awarded in these cases, would not
curvive the deceased. TFor the reasons indicated in Opinion No. 3, T would,
accordingly, recommend payment to the Estate of the late George Kay of the
sum of $350 for loss of personal effects with interest thercon at the rate of 5
per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).
In this connection, in view of the small amount of the award and the expense
which would result from obtaining administration of his Estate, T would
recommend that the payment be made to Mr. Chipman Tavlor for the benefit
of the estate. Mr. Taylor has filed of record an undertaking to reeceive and
administer any amount awarded for the benefit of the minor children of the
deceased, whom T understand would be his heirs at law,

ERROTL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioncr.
Ottawa, December 28, 1930.

Newfoundland Sailing Vessel “Roma”, Sunk August 26, 1917

. Amount
Case Claimant Nature of claiin claimed Decision
$ cts, $  cts.
91796 {Mrs. Minnie Lowrie..............|Widow of Captain Thomas Lowrie.| 1,298 63 900 00
Claims for effects and loss of
time.

CASE 1796—MRS. MINNIE LOWRIE

This claim arises out of the destruction of the Newfoundland sailing

" vessel Roma, sunk by enemy action on November 30, 1916, in the Mediter-

rancan. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is estab-

~lished by the production of certified copies of a .eport appearing in a news-

paper The News of St. John's Newfoundiand, and of a letter written by the late

~ captain to the claimant, dated December 12, 1916. His presence on board and

~ the circumstances of the loss are also established by the above newspaper
- report and letter.

Claim is made by Mrs. Minnie Lowrie, a Canadian, widow of the late
~ Captain Thomas Lowrie, also a Canadian. She alleges that her late husband
- ywas the captain of the vessel, and lost his personal effects to the value of

£673.65, and also claims for loss of his time $625. Captain Lowrie died in
¢ Charlottetown on October 13, 1926, leaving surviving him the claimant and
~ three children, all above the age of twenty-one years. "No administration of



60 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

hig estate wag taken out, as there was no cstate to administer.  Claimant is
old and infirm, and I feel that any award made should be paid to her personally
rather than to the estate of deceased.

For the reasons set out in Opinion No, 3. I cannot allow the elaim for
loss of time, but T am disposed to recommend an allowance for personal effeets
and solatium upon the usual basis. 1 would. accordingly, recommend pay-
ment to claimant of the sum of 2900, with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date of payment.

IRROIL M. McDOUGALL.

Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 17, 1931,



CLASS “B”’

Losses Arising out of the Destruction of Merchant Shipping

52 CASES



Oct. 11, 1914, Claims for ex-
penses and loss of effects,

INTERIM REPORT 63
LOSSES ARISING OUT OF THE DESTRUCTION OF MERCHANT
SHIPPING
Amount
Caso Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
$ ota. $ cta.
1186 |T.G. Hunter,................... horseman on 88, Anglo Columbian, 278 00 00
sunk Sept. 23, 19156, Claims for
loss of effects. -
1190 |Mrs. Agnes Reid........ .[Claims for loss of son's life, seaman| 2,000 00 2,000 00
on S8, Stuart Prince, sunk March
22, 1917,
- Also for effects................... Unstated... 250
1192 \J. Hayward.............. ...... Scaman on 88, Anfony, sunk Murch|Unstated. . .| Disallowed.
17, 1917, Accopted and
Claims for effects................. Unstated paid by
(ireat
Britain.
1194 Mrs. M. Alexander............... Claims for loss of son, steward op}Unstated.. . 2,500 00
88, California, sunk Feb. 7, 1917.
Loss of life.
Lossof effects.................... {Unstated... 250
1195 [Michael Carew.................. Seaman on 88. Stephano, sunk Oct.[Unstated. . .[Dizallowed,
8, 1916. Claims for cffects. Referred to
Newfound-
land for ac-
tion.
o7 IT.J. Boulton.................... Purser on 88. Mount Temple, sunk{Unstated.. .| Disallowed.
QOct. 6, 1916, Claims for intern-
ment,
Loss of effects................. ... |Unstated.
1207 IMra. Annie Martin.......... . ... Claims for loss of husband, Capt.! 10,000 00 {Disallowed.
of 88. Opal, sunk Dec. 18, 1916.
Cg!a(jnmnt came to Canada May
1926.
1417 1Philip Campbell................ |Fireman on 88, Georgic, sunk Dec.|Unstated. . Disallowed.
10, 1916. Claims for internment
and effects. Claimant came to
Canada June 1920,
1614 {Mrs. Mary A, Wilkic............ [Claims for loss of son, wirelessi 5,000 00 2,000 00
operator on SS. Halifaz, mi -ing
Dec, 1917,
1622 [ohn E. Hassan......... ... ....|2nd Engincer on S8S. Morwenna, 693 00 66S 00
sunk May 26, 1015. Claims for,
cffects.
1623 |Robert J. Watts................. Reamun on S8, Patricio, sunk May 1,500 00 1,500 00
8, 1917, and S8. Laertes, sunk
Aug. 1, 1917, Claims for per-
sona! injury.
Loss of effeets, . ................. 500 00
1641 Joseph Lacasse................... |Horseman on SS. Mount Temple.! 3,600 00 2,500 00
sunk Dec, 6, 1816. Claims for
wounds, internment, cte,
1848 [Fred K. LeVatte................ 3rd Engincer on S8, Morwenna, 435 00 550 00
sunk May 26, 1915. loss of
effects.
1649 |Walter Burke........ ........... Reaman on S8, Cairngowan, sunk] 1,306 00 500 00
April 20, 1916, Claims for per-
. sonal injury and for effects.
1632 |Mrs. Ellen M. Bennett.......... Claiins for husband’s death in 1927] 9,796 00 2,000 00
by exposure. Steward on S2.
Hesperian, sunk Sept. 4, 1015.
Loss of life.
Lossof effects............ ...... .. 500 on 500 00
1654 {Archibald H, McInnes........... Horseman on SS. Canadian, sunk 457 00 500 00
April 4, 1947,  Loss of effects.
1656 |David Lloyd Jones............. Ofiicer on S8, Guildhall, sunk June| 6,000 00 4,000 00
25, 1917.  Claims for personal ;
injury and for effeets., ,
1657 1Estate of John Brint per W. F.jSon was seamnan on Schooner Wat.| 24,00u 00 250 00
Brint (father). auga, sunk March 27, 1918,
Claimnas for loss of life and loss of
effects.
Mrs. L. Brint.................... Also claims for loss of son, she/Unstated. .. 2,000 00
she being dependent,
1662 |Hugh C. Wamer................. Chief Officer on 835. Condor, sunk{ 2,003 39 1,200 00




T

1930-31

64 REPARATIONS,
LOSSES ARISING OUT OF THE DESTRUCTHION OF MERCHANT SHIPPING---Continrd
Amount
(ase Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
$  cts, t cts,
1666  [Joseph Welelr., .. S(u\umn on 8=, Stephano, sunk Oct. 397 RS 500 00
1916,  Claims for effects,
1672 (William J, TLambere ... . ]‘m‘umn on N8, Sunnixide, sunk 1,000 %0 1,000 00
Nov. 9, 1916, and 83, Snonden
tange, cunk March 28, 1917,
Claims for loss of effeets.
Personal injury. . ..... Unstated.
1674 [Heury J. Fault Seaman on 88, Zeno, sunk loh 20, 2,500 00 2,500 00
) 1918, Claims for pom)n'nl injury
nnd effects.
1676 [Mr<. Mary Mason .. Claiins for subsequent death oft 1,000 00 1,000 00
hushand and loss of effeets, W l\
cook aboard S8, Annapolis, sunk|
April 19, 1017, llc died April 2.}
1921, |
Loss of his effects. . ’ 300 00 300 00
1683 1George Ledue Horseman on 88, .lnglu( ‘olumhian,t 3,750 00 500 00
sunk Sept, 23, 1915, Claiins fur‘
N linss of wages nnd for effects,
1658 {Frederiek Radford .. Violinist on 88, Transylvania, sunk! 3TH 00 575 00
May 4, 1917, Clanns for loas o A4
music and effecrs, '
1699 1 Mrs, Aumnie Peacock. ... ... Pather wae engineer on 83, (lin 320 00 520 00
tonia, sun . Aug. 1, 1915, See also
Caxe 1089, Claims for effects. ;
1701 Hivam . Mitehell ... Chief Officer on 88, Stephana, sunk] S50 00 830 00
Oct. 9, 1916, Claims for his
effects. |
Wife al=o elnims for her effects . 2,111 60 1,611 60
Also for child's effects. .. , | 205 25 205 25
1703 |Murjorie . Langridye ¢t al . Three infant children of chief, 8,000 00 |Dissllowed.
steward on SR, Starans, ‘-unk{
May 23, 191R,  Aunt ~u|nmt~
claim on behalf of children for]
loss of life.
174 [Rachiel Ander~on ctal...... ... Claims for loss of life of hus hmd' S,000 00 | Disallowed.
on SN, Cameronia, sunk April 15
1915,
1705 |Hwrre B, Raymond. Seaman on SN, Mesperian, .~unk? NT 20 387 20
Sept. 4, 1915, Claims for effects ]
1710 {(Edmund F. Manning. . ..., .. Captain of Schooner W, 7', Lewis,i 2,075 00 1,875 00
attacked by submarine Sept. "1
1015, Cluims for effeets, |
1713 James de Young. .. \mm‘m returning on SS, Carputhia,: 105 00 305 00
sunk July 17, 1918, Cluims for;
effects, !
1718 Mrs. 1L Rayvworth, oL Widow of ccaman on 83, Bereek Unstated. 500 00
| Law, sunk Dece. 2, 1917, Claims!
i for'effects, !
1719 'Poter Bluke Seamat, on XN, Budnoynat, sunk! 400 00 500 (0
! July 2, 1915, Cluins for oifects.]
1722 Edwin Shaw. . 1st Engineer on 88, Dundee, sunk]  Unstated 1,200 00
i Jan. 31, 1917; S8, N puuuh sunk!
. ‘\pnl‘” 1919. ¢ Iaims for ¢ fects
lost on hoth vessels. !
1724 {Frank Leonard. .. ... . L. Claims for loss of hrutlmr ImrﬂLI 10,000 00 2,500 00
manon 88, Anulo(al:furnm ~unkl
July 4, 1915, Dependeney
1732 [Capt. Albert Nicholl. ... ... ... 2ad ofticer on ‘*nhmmcr Iimnrm’
sunk Aug. 24, 1918, Claim p id] 2,504 00 Disallowed
by Newfoundland. ¢ ‘laims for
injury and effects.
1733 tHeetor R Archier....oo oo qSteward on 88, Hesperian, sunk! 300 00 500 00
Sept. 4, 1915. Claims for offects.|
1739 Capt. George L. Hayes......... [Captain on S8, Annapoli~, sunk 930 00 Dizallowed
April 19, 1917, Claims for ef-}
fects, '
1757 |Leonard J. Bigg. ... ......... ..., 3rd Engineer on 88, Em press of \Iul- 575 00 575 00
land, sunk March 27, 1916. :
Claims for effects. i
1767 Mrs. C. A, Robertson............IClaims for loss of life of hushand,!  6.000 00 Dizallowed
1st Engineer on S8, Hogarth, xunk'
Juna 7, 1918. i




< oL N

anat

R

S

a e A T AT e

T e e

N

12

BRI TR A S e e, Su T

el

INTERIM REPORT 65

LOSSES ARISING OUT OF THE DESTRUCTION OF MERCHANT SHIPPING-—-Concluded

Y i LR,

. . Amount
Case Claimant Nature of claim clnimed Decision
$ cts. $ cla

1770 |Estate of Arthur L. Lintlop...... Fstate claims for loss of life, Chief| Unstated

Steward, S8, Morwana, sunk 500 00 500 00

May 26, 1015,

Toss of cffecta,,.....c.c.vvnenn.
1771 {Jacob Mosher................ ... Claims for loss of son, secaman on} Unstated 2,000 00

88, Lake Eden, sunk Aug. 21, 1918,

Loss of life.

TLossofeffeets. .. ... . . .. Unstated 250 00
1772 (Mrs. W. Sterling.................|Claimns for loss of husband, sea-i 2,300 00 Dizallowed

mar. on 88, Sharon, reported mis-
sing Nov., 1014,

1788 {Capt. W, F. Spurr. ... ... Supplementary claim arising out of| 3,500 00 Disallowed
(‘use 1167 re personal injury on
SN, Port Dalhousie, sunk March
19, 1016.

1708 |C. D. MacKenzie................jQuartermuoster on 88, Carthaginian,f  Unstated
sunk June 14, 1917, Claims {or
personal injury.

Loss of effects........ ... .. . 300 00 2,500 00
1813 {Mmz. Christina Ferris..... . .... [Claims for loss of son’s effects, sea- 640 00 230 00
mun on 88, Coronda, sunk March
13, 1917,
1819 lJames A. Marshall......... ... [Seaman on SN, Middlezez, sunk 200 00 Disallowed

May 16, 1417, Claimant came to)
Canada in 1921, Claims for ef-
fects.
1822 |Listate of L. A, Fvalie........... |Deceased was boatswain on S8, 1,007 00 250 00
Alamance, sunk Feb. 5, 1918,
Claims for loss of effects.
Tossof life........ .. .. .. 73,000 00
1851 {ThomasJ. Nolan...... ....... .. Wirelexs operntor on So. T'elena, 960 00 710 00
sunk April 21, 1917, and on 83,
Olifield Grange, sunk Dee, 11,
1917. Claims for effects on bhoth
veszels,
Personulinjury............... .. 200
1855 |Willintn Bowden............. _ INeaman on 88, Oriflazame, attack-l 3,000

2,500 00
ed April 20, 1917, and sunk Nov.
25, 1017.  Claims for personal in-
jury and faeial disfigurement.
Loss of effects. .. P 166 24 196 24
2083 ol Mills.......o.o oo Fireman on 835, Whitchead, sunk 160 00 500 00

Oct. 15, 1917. Claims for loss of
time and for effects.

CASE 1186—THOMAS G. HUNTER

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Anrglo-Columbian by
cnemy action on Septeimber 23, 1915, The loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has already been
the subject of awards made by the previous Commissioner (Cases 1094, 1100
and 1105).

The claimant., a British subject resident in Canada since 1912, shipped
aboard the Anglo-Columbian as a horseman. He had been refused for military
service in this c~untry and was proceeding to Seotland in the Lope that he
might enlist there—a hope which he eventually realized. His presence aboard
the vessel is proven by letter from the owners, who also certify that he signed
on as horsernan on September 10, 1915, and was paid off at Cardiff on Septem-
ber 23, 1915. When the vessel went down the erew was picked up by H.M.S.
Lily, landed at Queenstown, Ireland, and later transported to Cardiff, Wales.

Claimant makes claim for the loss of his personal effects and cash, which
he values at $278. His case was disallowed by the late Dr, Pugsley beeau-:
claimant failad to appear to substantiate the amounts elaimed or his presence

240355




66 REPARATIONS, 1:130-34

aboard,  There iz a notation by Commi-=ioner Friel suspending aection in ease
claimant should later appear. This he has done ands T consider that he has
made out a case for the losx of his effects  Applving the principles stated in
Opinion No. 3, I conzider that elaimant i= entitled to an award upon the same
basix ax other scamen in the merchant service,

I would, accordingly, rccommend payvment to him of the sum of $500, with
interest. thereon at the rate of 3 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to

date of pavment (Opinion No, 4).
FRROL. M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawy, February 4, 1931.

CASE 1190—)MRB. AGNES REID

Thi= elaim arizes out of the destruetion of the << Stuart Prinec, on Mareh
22, 1917, by enemy action off Broad Haven, with the loss of twenty lives.
The fact of the losx of the vessel, in the manner indicated, i< established by
Admiralty reports,

Claim is made by Mrz Agones Reld, o~ the mother of James Reid, who
was a member of the erew and preparing for examination az a mate. e was
21 vears of age. His presence aboard is established by letter from hiz eabin
mate, Albert Fitzgerald, who escaped in one of the boats and who festifies t
the circumstanees of the loss.  Corraboration ix furnished by o brother of
deceased, who saw letters written by deceased from various ports while he was
aboard.  The boat in which Reid, with the master, eseaped from the ship was
lost and her entire erew drowned.

Claimant alleges that she was partially dependent upon her deeceased son,
who contributed to her support amounts estimated to sverage about 85 a week.
There is corroboration for this statement in the testimony of another <on who
appeared before the commission at Windsor, Ont.

In addition to claiming $2.000 for the losz of her <on, elaimant also claims
for the loxs of his personal effects and has produced a written authorization
from her remaining children, brothers of the deceased, that any award made
may be paid to the mother. 1 am disposed to allow the usual amount for loss
of effects, viz. $250 (Opinion No. 3).  Applying the prineiples stated in Opinion
No. 2, I consider the amount claimed for the loss of her son's life very reason-
able. 1 would, accordingly, recommend pavinent to elaimant of a sum of
$2,250, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, upon £250 from
Mareh 22, 1917, and upon the balance from January 10, 1920, to date of
pavment (Opinion No, 4).

FRROL M. MeDOUGALL,

. i Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 3, 1931,

CASE 1192 —-JOHN HAYWARD

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Antony by enemy action
on March 17, 1917. The destruction of the vessel, in the manner indiéutcd, is
established by Admiralty reports.

At the request of the Reparation Claims Department, London, England,
the claim was returned and was fully dealt with by that Department.

The claim is, therefore, disallowed. )

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 20, 1931,



INTERIM REPORT 67

CASE 1194—-MRS. MARY ALEXANDER

This elaim, as ite docket number will indieate, was filed before the previous
commissioner. It was not dealt with beeause elaimant could not be located.
She appeared before the present Commission at its Toronto sittings and made
claim for the death of her son, George Alexander, who lost his life aboard the
«, California sunk by cenemy action on February 7, 1917, The loss of the
vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and the
presence of the deceased aboard, as assistant steward, and the los¢ of his life,
by certifieates of the Registrar Geaeral of Shipping.

Claimant is a British subject, Horn in Scotland, who came to Canado to
reside permanently in January, 1920, She landed in St. John, N.B,, on Janu-
ary 11, 1920, Having regard to the yrinciples stated in Opinion No. 1, 1 consider
that this Conunission has jurisdict.on to deal with the ease. Her elaim was
originally filed with the British authoritics, but was referred to Canada in view
of her change of residenee,

Claimant alleges that -he was dependent, in part, upon her deceased son.
He was only 17 yvears of age when he died, but had contributed to his Mother's
<upport from time to time, and it iz entirely probable that he would have con-
tinued to do so. The evidence a- to the amount he did contribute is very
indefinite.  Claimant, who is now 68 vears of age, is still compelled to work to
assist in supporting herself. She has three other children and muakes her home
with her daughter.  In respeet of a possible claim for loss of the personal effects
of deceased, the remaiming childrer. have assigned all their rights to their
mother. The deceased died unmarried and intestate.

In these circumstances T am of opinion that claimant has established par-
tial dependency upon Ler deceased son and is entitled to recover for the reasons
stated in Opinion No. 2. She is, moreover, entitled to receive the usual ccale
allowance for lossz of personal cffects of $250 (Opinion No, 3). The claim as
originally filed was for £500, and T would. accordingly, recommend payvment to
elaimant of the sums of $2,500 and $230, a total of $2,750, with interest, at the
rate of 5 per cent per annum, upon 3250 from February 7, 1917, and upon
£2.500 from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,
Commisstoner.
Orrawy, February 11, 1931,

CASE 1195—-MICHAEL CAREW

This elnim arises out of the destruction of the ss, Stephano by enemy action
on Getober 8, 1916. The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is estab-
lished by Admiralty reports, and her loss has been the subject of awards made
by the previous Commissioner (Cases 1211, 1237, 1250, 1251).

It developed that the elaimant at the time of her loss was and still is a
citizen of Nefoundland.

The claim made by him for loss of personal effects hag been forwarded to
the Department of Justice in Newfoundland for attention.

As explained in Opinion No. 1, I am of opinion that this Commission is
without jurisdiction to entertain the claim. It is, accordingly, disallowed.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 20, 1931. '
240355}



68 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

CASE 1197—THOMAS J. BOULTON

This elaim, as its docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioner, but was not dealt with beeause the elaimant did not appear.

He appeared before the present commission and makes elaim for injury
to his health and loss of perzonal effectz. e was purser aboard the ss. Mount
Temple which was eaptured and destroyed by the enemy raider Mocwe on
December 6, 1916, Claimant, with other members of the crew, was tukgn
prisoner and spent twenty-five months in prizon ewmp at Brandenburg in
Germany,

The elaim possesses great merit and it i< with regret that 1 am compelled
to disallow it on the ground that elximant had not become resident in Canada
prior to January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Ver-
sailles. He iz a British subjeet. born in England, but came to Canada for the
fir<t time in October, 1920

For the reasons explained in Opinion No, 1 his elaim is barred. Tt is only
in eases in which elaimants had come to Canada on or previous to the date
indicated that jurisdiction ean be assumed.  The elaim must, therefore, be
disallowedl.

ERROL M, MeDOUGALL.,
Commissioner.,
Orrawa, February 10, 1031.

CASE 1207--2RS, ANNIE MARTIN

Thix elaim, as its docket number will indieate. eame before the previous
commissioners, Tt was disallowed on the ground that the British Reparation
awthorities had made an award in favour of elaimant, snd morcover beeause
claimant and her daughter only beeame residents of Canada in 1920.

The late Donald Martin, a British subject resident in Clasgow, lost hix life
on December 18, 1916, when the SX. Opal of which he was master, was destroved
by cenemy action, These facts are e<tablished by Admiralty reports and ecertifi-
eates filed of record.

Claimant is his widow. and makes elaim as well on her own behalf as on
behali of her daughters. The family came to Canada to reside in May, 1920.
and have remained here sinee that time.  Claim was first lodged with the British
authorities, who, at first. took the position that as claimants had moved to Can-
ada. the elaim could not he entertained in Great Britain, Subsequently, how-
ever, the elaim received consideration at their hands, and was accepted against
United Kingdom funds. as appears from Ietter from the Finanee Department of
the Board of Trade. under date of February 15, 1927, Eventually an award
was made and paid to cliimant, amounting to £103. on the ground of dependeney
and for loss of perronal effects.

Counsel for elaimant has pressed the elaim very vigorously, and insists
that the allowance made in Englaml was wholly inadequate and should not
operate w> a bar to cliimant here.  He contends also that Dr. Pugslev who
heard elnimant. intimated that he would grant her an award. Tt is well to point
out that the statement made in the brief submitted and contained also in the
testimony of elaimant's daughter (quite irrelevant though it be) that the late Dr.
Pugsley =aid elaimant “had a valid claim” is inaceurate, I have read the evidence
addueced before Dr. Pugsley and eannot find any such statement made by him.
He merely ventured the tentative opinion, subjeet to full consideration, that
clatmant might have a claim.  In his signed deeision he deelared that he was
without authmity to deal with the ease and recommended that the matter be
referred to the British authoritics.  After that date, it was in faet, as above
stated, dealt with by the British authorities,



INTERIM REPORT 69

It is unnecessary to labour the point further, because I am clearly of
opinion that I have no jurisdiction to entertain the claim, first, because it had
already been dealt with by the British authorities, and second, beeause, for the
reasons explained in Opinion No. 1, claimant had not become a resident of
Canada on or before January 10, 1920. I must, accordingly, disallow the claim.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, Fesruary 17, 1931, Commissioner.

CASE 1417—PHILIP CAMPBELL

This elaim drises out of the capture snd destruction of the British steamer
Georgic, by * ¢ cnemy raider Mocwe on December 10, 1916, The claimant, a
British subject, born m Liverpool, England, and who eame to Canada to reside
in June 1920, was a coal trimmer aboard the vessel, and, with the other mem-
bers of the erew, was made a prisoner and interned in Germany for the duration .
of the war. He served his term of imprisonment at various prison camps and
now makes claim for the “usual grant as paid to others imprizoned at this time,
which averaged £290 to £320.”

From his statement, it would appear that claimant signed on under the
name of John Keegan. His discharge book was lost in Germany, but later when
he again resumed his ecalling as seaman, he employed his right name, but to
avoid confusion signed off as J. Keegan Campbell.  The confusion arising from
the use of an alias subsisted for some time, but T think it has now been estal-
lished that the claimant was aboard the vessel and was in fact interned in
Germany as he declares, There is an intimation in the record that the British
authorities declined to entertain the elaim beeause claimant had become a resi-
dent of Canada,  He, therefore, did not recetve an award similar to that appar-
ently received by his shipmates,  As to the nature of sueh award, T have no
information. In the previous decision written-by-Mr, Friel the elaimant had not
appeared and no action was taken.

Tor reasons detailed in Opinion No. 1, T am very reluctantly compelled to
disallow this c¢laim, because elaimant was not resident in Canada on or hefore
January 10, 1920, date of the ratifieation of the Treaty of Versailles. Having
aceepted that date as constitutive of jurisdietion T cannot relax the rule and
admit this elaim.  As explained in the Opinion referred to, it would he more
logical to require claimants to establish residence prior to the actual loss, but
I prefer to adopt the more equitable later standard At any rate, that is the
date upon which Germany undertook to pay and may be said to be the pivotal
date upon which obligations under the Treaty revolved and hecame effective.

The elaim must be disallowed.
SRROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orravwy, JANuary 24, 1931,

CASE 1614 MRS, MARY A, WILKIE

This elaim arvises out of the loss of the ss. Halifax aboard whieh the late
Albert H. Wilkie is deelared to have been wireless operator.  The evidence both
as to the loss of the essel by cnemy action and the presence of the deceased
aboard is very meagre. The Admiralty reports do not contain the name of the
Halifazx as destroyed by enemy action, but there is an inference that her loss is
attributable to this cause. Such inference was sufficient to permit of the previous
commissioner granting an award in respect of her loss. I am disposed to follow
him in this finding.



10 REPARATIONS, 1530-31

The only evidence as to the presence of the late A. H. Wilkie aboard con-
sists of a letter written by him to his mother, the claimant, on the eve of his
departure, naming the vessel and indicating that his quarters were being pre-
pared for him. I am convinced that the deceased did sail aboard the Halifax
and lost his life when she became a loss.

Claim is made by the mother on the ground of dependency. Tt is alleged
that her deceased <on contributed as mueh as 830 per month to her support.
Another son appeared before the Commission and explained that his mother was
in receipt of certain family estate revenues which he and his cousins allowed her
to receive.  There seems no question that claimant was in part dependent upon
lier deeceased son, She is old and in rather a helpless condition.

On the ground of dependeney, having segard to the other means of support
which claimant commands, I consider a fair allowance would be 82,000 (Opinion
No. 2), and I recommend payment to her of that sum, with interest thereon, at
the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date .of payment
(Opinion No. 4}.

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,

Orrawy, January 26, 1931, (C"ommissioner.

CASE 1622—JOHN L. HASSAN

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Morwenna on May 26,
1915, by enemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indi-
cated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has already been the
subject of awards by the previous Commissioner.  Claimant was second engineer
aboard, as appears from certificate of her owners, the Dominion Steel and Coal
Corporation Ltd., and letter of the chief engineer, R. A. Richards.

Claimant is a British subject, born in Glasgow, Scotland, who came to
Canada in 1910 and remained till 1920, when he went to New Zealand, where
he now resides. He did not appear before the Commission, but from the docu-
ments of record his case is clear, and an assessment may be made. He claims
for the loss of his personal effects, which he values at 8318, Upon a seale award
for loss of perzonal effects and solatium, as shown in Opinion No. 3, I consider
claimant entitled to the value of his perzonal effcets as elaimed, and I would add
a further sum of &350 as zolatium.

I would, accordingly, recommend payment to the claimant of a sum of 8668,
with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920,
to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
: Commissioner.
-Orrawy, February 11, 1931,

CASE 1623---ROBERT J. WATTS

This claim arises out of the destruction of two vessels by enemy action,
viz: the ss. San Patricio and the s, Laertes. Tt is alleged thut the former was
sunk by enemy torpedo on May 8, 1917, the latter on August 1, 1917. The
claimant declares that he was aboard both vessels when lost, as an A.B. and
operating the guns. He claims, for loss of effects and personal injuries, a total
sum of $1,800.

The loss of both vessels, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports and the presence on board the ss. San Patricio of the claimant by letter
from her owners filed of record. There is no corroborative evidence of his
presence aboard the Laertes.




4
%
R
24
3
>
4
.1‘!
%
-4

<z

La AT Y

SRR otk e

PN Gond

ERE VRV AR NN O AR SR N TR E A J et TR YR S T

A e R AT R T

A Ve

]
4
1
A
i
o
%

INTERIM REPORT 71

There is considerable confusion in his evidence as to these two occurrences,
and while his claim for injurics, from the sworn claim filed by him, would
appear to resulv from the destruction of the San Patricio, he distinctly states
in his deposition that these injuries were sustained when the Laertes went down.
The injuries complained of were to his back and head. The only medical evi-
dence adduced consists of a certificate of Dr. Walter J. Keating annexed to the
claim, indicating that claimant suffers an impairment of hearing resulting from
concussion, and a weakened back due to strained ligaments. His percentage cf
disability in the general labour market is placed at 20 per cent. Dr. Keating
did not appear before the Commiss! °n at its sittings in Halifax.

Claimant received a sum of $200 from the owners in consideration of his
services in standing by his ship when she was torpedoed, and replying to the
enemy's attack. This in part was attributed to the San Putricio. The evidence
as to the Laertes is incomplete.

In these circumstances it is diflicult to assess the amount due to claimant.
I am satisfied that he was aboard both vessels when they were destroyed, and- I
would accodingly be disposed to allow him for each occurrence a sum of $500
to cover loss of personal effects and solatium upon the principles enunciated in
Opinion No. 3. As to the personal injurics, the evidence is not satisfactory, but
I am inclined to make an allowance of $500 therefor. 1 would, accordingly,
recommend payment to claimant of a total sum of 81,500, with interest thereon,
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment
(Opinion No, 4). :
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Otrawa, December 18, 1930.

CASE 1641-J. LACASSE

This claim arises out »f *he destruction of the ss. Mount Temple on
December 6, 1916, by enemy action. The loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject
of numerous awards by previous commissioners,

Claimant, a Canadian born, had enlisted in the 57th Battalion for over-
seas service on July 6, 1915, but was discharged as “ being unlikely to become
an efficient soldier ”, on February 19, 1916. In November of the same year
he engaged aboard the Mount Temple as a foreman horseman. It is proven,
by the evidence of claimant, corroborated by a fellow employee, that he was
aboard when the vessel was shelled by the enemy raider Moewe. He states
he was wounded on the side of the head and back by shell fire,

He was taken prisoner aboard the Mocwe, where he was kept about five
days. In company with other prisoners he was landed in Germany and after
being held in various camps was finally interned at Brandenburg prison camp,
where he remained two years and six months, He received medical attention at
this camp, and underwent several operations for his injuries. He suffered from
eczema while there and had his feet frozen. He was finally repatriated to
Canada via Denmark shortly after the Armistice, .

Claimant was about 46 vears of age at the time he was taken prisoner
and alleges that he was in good health, which is, to a certain extent, borne out by
the fact that he had been accepted for military service, and-waz not discharged
as medically unfit. While at Brandenburg camp he was compelled to do light -
work. As a result of his experiences he alleges that his health has been per-
manently affected and that he is no longer able to work as he did previously.
The medical evidence discloses that claimant appears to be much older than he
is, that he bears scars on his head and back which could have been caused in




 meermeg

72 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

- N
the manner described, also a sear across the abdomen which has the appearance

- of having been the result of an operation. Claimant gives the history of a

hernia, which is probably borne out by his appearance. Dr. Guy Johns_on is
of opinion that his present condition might easily have resulted from the history
given by claimant. At present he suffers from kidney trouble, arterio sclerosis,
and has exaggerated reflexes. Dr. Johnson estimates his disability at 20 per
nt.

« thfore the war elaimant earned about $1,500 per annum and since has
with difficulty managed to carn about $500. He amended his claim, at the
hearing, from the amount originally (‘Inimcd,. $3,600, covering loss of wages
and personal injuries, to $8,035 on the =ame basis and for loss of personal effects.

I have analyzed the decisions of previous commissioners dealing with
prisoners taken from the Mount Temple and who underwent treatment some-
what similar to that meted out {o claimant. Fven in the case of a wounded
prisoner, the highest award made was 1,595 which covered damage to health,
loss of effects and losx of time.  Applying the principles stated in Opinion No, 2,
and having regard to the injuries sustained by claimant when he was captured,
I consider that he should receive an award in excess of that accorded to his
fullow prisoners. Tt seems desirable, however. to make awards flowing out of
the same incident as uniform as possible, I would, accordingly, recommend
payment to elaimant of a total sum of 82,500 with interest thereon, at the rate
of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion

No. 4).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner,
Otrawa, February 10, 1931,

CASE 1618 FRED K. LEVATTE

This elaim arises out »f the destruction of the ss, Morwenna by encmy
action on May 26. 1915, off the const of Ireland, with loss of one life. The
loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established hy Admiralty reports
and has been the subjeet of award by the previous commissioner (Case 1163).

The elaimant was third engineer aboard the vessel and lost his personal
effects. for whieh elaim is made in the sum of 8485,

Claimant has proven his presence aboard, and is entitled to an award upon
the same basix as other seamen claimants, Applying the principles stated in
Opinion No. 3, 1, accordingly, recommend payment to him of the sum of 2550
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10,
1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4),

ERROI, M. McDOUGALL,
Otraws, December 21, 1930, Commissioner,

s ~
CASE 1649 -WALTER BURKE

Thix elaim arizes out of the destruction of the British cargo steamer Cairn-
gowan, hy enemy action on April 20, 1916, while on a voyage from Birkenhead,
England, to Newport Ney s, US,

The claimant, a Canadian, alleges that he was aboard the vessel as a seaman
and in the claim as originally presented claimed for loss of personal effects, loss
of wages and personal injury, a total sum of $1,366. Ie appeared before the

commission at the sittings in Boston, and restricted his claim to loss of personal
effects.

G i WA e g et 3 e i a e




-3
ot
k:
5
3
2
3

o e

'

A e A e i

el N Pl e N S

TR AL AN

22,

STINTSERS

u

:
1
i

Bt

H

L e RN D

L

2 Ty LA

kML T

i1,

INTERIM REPORT 73

There was considerable confusion at the outset as to the identity of the
claimant. Appearently two Walter Burkes had filed claims, but it subsequently
developed that they are father and son, and the claims do not relate to the same
incident. A further difficulty arose as to the name of the vessel aboard which
the present claimant alleged he had been torpedoed. As stated in his sworn
declaration, she was the Carongowan and the date of her loss was stated to be in
Mareh or April, 1917. Enquiry of the Admiralty failed to reveal the name of
any such vessel or her destruetion by the enemy. It was ascertained, however,
that the Cairngowan of Newcastle was sunk by enemy action on April 20, 1916,
while on the voyage noted, At the heating, claimant explained that lie could
not remember the name of the: vessel nor any of his shipmates, even the Captain's
name, because he was takca on just as she was about to =ail and the sinking
occurreid very shortly th wwveafter.

Counsel representing elaimant was azked to obtain some corroboration cf the
elaimant’s presence aboard, and at a later hearing held in Boston on December
8, 1930, a letter from the Cairn Line of Steamships was produced, stating that
one William Burke was serving as an A.B. on the Cairngowan, which vessel
signed on her erew at Liverpool on April 16, 1916, and was sunk on April 20,
1916. While the name does not correspond with elaimant’s name, T am convinced
that he is the same.man and that he was aboard when she was sunk, He told
his story in a convincing though illiterate manner, and I counsider there are
sufficient corroborative details to declare that he has established his case.

In- these circumstances, for the reasons stated in Opinion Yo, 3, T would
recommend payment to the claimant of the sum of $500, for loss of personal
cffeets and the usual solatium, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent
per annum, fromn January 10, 1920, to date of payvment. (Opinion-No. 4),

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioncr.
Orrawa, January 9, 1931,

CASE 1652--MRS. FELLEN M. BENNETT

This is a claim presented by the widow of thie late Fred Bennett, who died
at Montreal on July 21, 1927, The deceased had been a member of the erew of
the ss. Hesperian, sunk by enemy action on September 4, 1915, The loss of the
vessel, in the manner indieated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss
has been the subject of numerous awards by previous commissioners,

The presence of the late Tred Bennett aboard, emploved as waiter in the
third cabin. is proven by letter from her owners. No elaim was made by deceased
during his lifetime but his widow now presents a claim for the loss of her hus-
band’s personal effeets and cash in the sum of 2500; lozs of wages through
incapacity $4,796; and loss of her husband’s life, $5,000, which is attributed to
injurics or illness contracted at the tume the vessel went down.

Apart from the evidence of claimant, who, of course, can only recount what
was told by her husband, there i nothin in the record to show what particular
hardship the deceased suffered when the vessel was sunk. The:v are statements
by witnesses that before the occurrence he was in apparent good health, had
been an exc&8lent employee, and that when he returned his health seemed affected
and he was unable to work as he had done before. Claimant deseribes his disa-
bility as heart attacks and rheumatism

The medical evidence of Dr. Walter Fick, who had attended deeccased from
September, 1916, to the time of his death, gives the cause of death as myocarditis.
When asked whether the condition he observed in his patient could have resulted
from the experiences recounted by him, Dr, Fisk says “ it seems to be a legitimate



74 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

explanation of his condition at the time, I thought.” The suggestion is made
that the heart affection, which manifested itself in fainting spells, may have been
due to the poison from the arthritis, which affected the heart musele. It is more
correet to say, I am informed, that both these conditions probably resulted from
the same primary cause,

There is no doubt that Benuett was not well when he returned to Cenada,
and did sustain loss through incapacity, but it must be remembered that he
still went to sea as a steward end in fact was aboard the ss. Charma and ice-
bound in a Russian port for six months. This is spoken to by the claimant,
In these circumstances it is difficult for me to reach the conclusion that Bennett's
“death, twelve vears after the occurrence complained of, resulted directly from
such cause, 1 fear that I must find that there were, or may have been, inter-
vening causes in the chain of causation. Be that as it may, elnimant is entitied
to consideration for the work she was compelled to do by reason of the partial
incapacity of her hushand, which, in some measure at least, is aseribable to the
causes indicated. They had one daughter, now married, and eclaimant of
necessity had to bear the burden of her upbringing. Claimant testifies that she
was compelled to do dressmaking to help out, and the evidence is clear that
they were in very straitened circumstances.  Claimgnt has made out a case for
loss of personal effeets and cash, aud though the pradf as to the actual amount
is indefinite, I would allow the sum claimed, £500. I would also allow a sum
of $2,000 as loss sustained by claimant by reason of the injuries or illness of her
husband. T would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of the sum
of 82,500, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, upon $500 from -
September 4, 1915, and upon the balunce from January 10, 1920, to date of
pavment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

Orrawa, February 5, 1931,

CASE 1651 --A. H. MeINNES

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Canadian on April 4,
1917, by enemy action off the southwest coast of Ireland. 'The fact of the loss
of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Certificate of the
Registrar General of Shipping and the presence abeard of the claimant, in
the capacity of horseman foreman, is proven by letter of owners, the Leviand
Line, and certificate of the chief steward of the vessel. '

The claimant is a British subject, born in Newfoundland, but resident in
Canada since 1867. He declares that on the night of April 4 the vessel was
hit twice by torpedoes and the crew compelled to take to the boats. The
Candian went down some ten minutes after. They were picked up about three
hours later by the British patrol boat Snowdrop. Claimant lost his personal
effects and some cash, for which he makes claim in the sum of $457.

For the reasons explained in Opinion No. 3, T consider elaimané entitled
to reccive the usual scale award for loss of pecsonal effects, and solatium
accorded to scamen in the merchant service, amounting to_$50Q. 1 would,
accordingly, recommend payment to elaimant of the sum of $500 with_interest
thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date
of payment (Opinion No. 4). ’

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Comnrussioner.

~q

Orrawa, February 11, 1931,




*
!
3
?
A
1
3

AL e e i Mgl s A,

A e S SR

St 5 A AR s Do R A By A el B TS oY Tt

L e i P AR

e

INTERIM REPORT 5

CASE 1655-—-DAVID LLOYD JONES

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Guildhall on June 25,
1917, by enemy action, forty miles southwest by west half from Bishop rock
at the entrance to the English channel.

The loss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is established by Admiralty
reports. and claimant’s presence aboard, as second mate, apart from his own
testimony, is attested by certificate of the Registrar General of Shipping dated
November 3, 1930,

The claim as originally filed has been amended, with leave, to correct
certain inaceuracies which existed therein. These have now been satisfactorily
xplained.  Claimant asserts a claim in the sum of 86,000 which he particu-
larizes as follows: “ Five thousand dollars for lessening of physical fitness,
tredueing earning capacity 25 per cent and general disability from nervous shock
in consequence of which claimant compelled to give up career as ship’s officer.
Also 81,000 loss of property and personal effects”. e

The claimant, a British subject, was born in Wales and came to Canada
in June, 1912, where he bas since remained and is now married and resident
in Halifax.

Three or four days out from Gibraltar, bound for Cardiff, Wxles, in June,
1917, the Guildhall was struck by enemy torpedo on the port side amidships
just abaft the bridge. Claimant was on the bridge at the time, about 8.20 in
the cvening. By the force of the explosion he was huried from the bridge to
the deck below and was struck on the left breast with a piece of steel, inflicting
a wound. The vessel heeled over with a gaping wound in her side and the erew
took to the boats. In the excitement of lowering the boats claimant was
thrown into the water but later managed to get aboard one of the boats and
took command, the first mate being seriously wounded. Several lives were
lost (according to the Admiralty report, twelve), including the captain.

Claimant, with the assistance of the boat’s crew, navigated the craft until
the fourth morning after the sinking, when they were picked up by the ss.
Brunchilde and eventually landed at Falmouth and placed in hospital there.
As a result of the hardship and exposure undergone during these three days
in an open boat, wet snd injured, the claimant contends that he sustained a
severe bronchial condition from which he now suffers, and that his nerve has
been completely shattered by his experiences, which eventually caused him
to abandon the sea as a calling. He says that he became unfit to assume the
responsibilities of a ship’s officer and was in dread of the sea. He morcover
complains that his hearing has been permanently affected by the concussion

" of the explosion when the vessel was torpedoed.

He received very little medical attention, alleging that Le was too poor to
consult physicians but resorted to nerve tonics which he took constantly hut
without visible benefit. He testifies that before the casualty he was in excellent
physical condition and had intended and was preparing to undergo examination
for mate's certificate and eventually hoped to command his own vessel. Owing
to his injuries he has-abandoned the sea and is now a painter, doing seasonal
work in and around Halifax, for which he receives, when working seventy cents
an hour. As sccond mate he was earning $125 per month over and above his
keep. His claim is put forward upon the basis of the difference between what
he considers he would have earned as a seaman and hic present limited occupa-
tion. He puts this at 2500 per annum for a neriod of twelve years, a total
sum of $6,000. g

The medical testimony bears him out to a certain extent, but as he was
examined by Dr. Douglas in 1929 only, it is obviously difficult precisely to
attribute his present condition to the exposure and injury sustained when the
vessel went down. His hearing is defective and may have resulted from con-



76 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

cussion as claimed. It is improving, however. His chest condition is permanent
and would in itself preclude him from going to sea as a ship's officer, according
to Dr. Douglas. His nervous condition is still serious and the doctor places his
pereentage of disability at fifty per cent.

On the whole, therefore, T am of opinion that the cleimant did suffer per-
manent injury which may be attributed to the sinling of the vessel in the circum-
stances noted.  For the reasons stated in Opinion No. 2, T consider that he is
entitled to an award for personal injuries and loss of perconal effects, and T
would recommend payment to him of a total sum of 4,000, with interest thereon,
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment
(Opinion No. 4).

ERROI M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawy, December 5, 1930, Commissioner,

CASE 1657--MRS. LUCRETIA BRINT AND W. F. BRINT

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the Watauga by enemy action on
March 27, 1918, off the coast of Portugal. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in
the manner indicated, is established by official statement of the Registrar of
Shippir,, 1or St. Johns, Newfoundland, the veszel's port of registry, supplemented
by letter from her owner, dated Max 14, 1918,

The evew took to the boat, but it capsized and the members of the erew were
drowned, with the exception of Roland Lacey. the caok. John Brint, a Canadian,
damieiled in Nova Seotia, was a member of the erew and lost his life in the cir-
cumstances noted,

Claim is now made by the mother of the deceased, Mrs, Lucretia Brint,
who resides at Shelburne, NS, for an amount unstated. on the ground that she
was dependent upon her son for support,

Claim i= also made by the father of the deceased, W. F. Brint. who resides
at Yarmouth, N.&., where he appeared before the Commission, The elaim, in
thiz eaze. ix stated at the sum of §24,000 and apparently is based upon dependeney
ealenlated at the rate of 8800 a vear for thirty vears,

The deceased, John Brint, 32 years of age at the time of his death, was
unmarned and it i< deelared emned approximately 800 per annum in his voca-
tion of fisherman, _

It appears from the evidence that W. I, Brint dezerted his wife, when the
latter was 28 years of age, leaving her with six ehilidren. e has never contrib-
uted to her or the chiidven's support since that time and the elaimant, Mrs,
Brint, with the assistance of her parents, brought up the family. The deceased.
when ashore, lived with his mother and had no relations with his father. He
contributed to the support of his mother and, while the amounts paid were not
regular, it would appear that she may have reecived up to €100 per annum from
him.  She ix in destitute emweumstances and, although now 64 vears of age, is
compelled to go out to serviee and, by needlework, ekes out a miserable existence,

The other claimant, W. F. Brint, father of the deccased. admits that he
deserted hiz wife and has not eontributed to her support, Fle asserts that he did
assist in hringing up the deceased but admits, in eorroboration of his wife’s state-
- ment, that his father-in-law acsisted in such upbringing. He admits that he was
indueed to put forward his elaim by his other children. While he contends that
his deceased son contributed somewhat to his support, it iz evident from his
testimony that he was in no sense dependent upon his son and possibly would
have made no claim except for the suggestion of his other children. On the
other hand, thiz claimant knew and admits that the son supported his mother.
The amount claimed $24,000 is manifestly excessive since the son, in anv event
would not contribute his entire vearly earnings of 8800 to his father.




RERTR S PI GRS S S A, WP /A

SR ATt Py L s i

T N & TP RMNEL LT RO, I IPYSEEE L0y ST LR

PR BTSN R

INTERIM REPORT 77

In these circumstances, I am clearly of the opinion that the mother was,
at Jeast partially, and the father was not, dependent upon the deceased for
support. As I view the ease, the mother has sustained pecuniary loss through
the death of her son; the father has not.

Having regard to the station in life of the parties, the amount contributed
hy the son to his mother’s support, und applying the principles stated in Opinion
No. 2, T am disposed to recommend a payment of $2,000 to the claimant, Mrs.
Lucretia Brint, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from
the 10th day of January, 1920, to date of pavment '(Opinion No. 4).

As to the elaim of W. F. Brint, for the reasons above set forth, T cannot
allow the amount elaimed.  Another consideration, however, arises.  While
no elaim has speeifically been advanced for the value of the effects lost by
the deceased, T am of the opinion that compensation should be allowed there-
for. The deceased left no will. Any award will accordingly be to his estate.
subjeet to administration. I am informed that under the law of Nova Scotia,
upon intestacy, previous to May 17, 1919, the father would be solely entitled
to take, in the absenee of a widow or children of the deceaxed. John Brint
lost his life on March 27, 1918, and his father will accordingly be enabled
to recover from the adminiztrator of the estate any award made for such
effects. For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 2, T would recommend pay-
ment of £250 ‘o the Estate of the late John Brint for loss of personal effects,
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date of the
lozs, March 27, 1918, to date of payvment.

To swwmarize, therefore, T recommend the following payments in this
CAse L -—— :

(@) To Lueretia Brint, mother of the deceased, the sum of 82,000 with interest
thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920.
to date of pavment.

(b) To the estate of the late John Brint, the sum of §230 with interest
thereon, at the rate of 3 per cent per annum, from March 27, 1918,
to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Oriawa, November 20, 1930.

CASE 1662--HUGH C. WARNER

This claim arises out of the capture and destruction of the British steamer
Condor, by the German raider Karlsrulie, on October 11, 1914, about 200 miles
off the Brazilian coast.

The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports and the presence of the elaimant aboard is proven.

The elaimant, a Canadian, was chief officer of the vessel at the time. He
claims for loss of personal effects. instruments, loss of wages, and expenses
of his vovage home to Canada, a total sum of $1,150, which was amended, at
the hearing, to the sum of £2,092.39. His vessel was captured and boarded by «
erew from the Karlsrule and he was taken, with the rest of the crew, aboard
the Crefeld, and finell~ landed at Teneriffe on October 22, 1914, trom which port
he eventually reachea homie, via England.

It uppears from the ‘evidence that claimant received a sum ¢ $180 from
Board of Trade which was evidently advaneed to cover the cost o1 his voyage
home. His elamm for that item has thus been disposed of. T cannot make
any allowanee for loss of wages due to the claimant failing to get employ-
ment for a period of six months, This cannot be regarded as a direct damage
(Opinion No. 3}, ‘



78 REPAKATIONS, 1330-31

I think that = .bstantial justice will be aecorded this claimant by allow-
ing him the usual seale allowance (Opinion No. 3) for loss of effeets and
solatium 2z a chief officer. 1 would accord a somewhat larger amount than
usual for perzonal eflects inasmueh a< clnimant has proved that he had with
him more than would ordinarily be the ease. T would, accordingly, recomuiend
pavment to the claimant of the total sum of £1.200 with interest thereon, at
the rate of & per cent per annum, from January 10. 1920, to date of payment

tOpinion No. 4). L
ERROIL, M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, December 22, 1030, Commissioner.

CASE 1666 - JOSEPH WELCH

This claim arises out of the destruetion of the Britizh steamer Stephano
by enemy actioa off Nantucket Light on October 8, 1916,

The toz= of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports and her loss has been the subject of awards made by the previous
commixsioners (Cases 1211, 1237, 1250, 1251).

Claimant. a Canadian. produces his discharge certifieate dated October
10, 1916, from which it would sppear that he was emploved aboard the vessel
in the capacity of steward. At the time of the losx he was acting as assistant
purser and clairaz for the loss of his personal effects and eash, which he details
and values at the =um of 8397.85. :

For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 3. T consider that claimant is
entitled to s award for loss of personal eficet< and solatium similar to awards
to other seamen of the same classes. [ would, accordingly, recommend a pay-
ment to hint of the sum of 8500. with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent
per annum. from Jannary 10, 1929, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
. Comnussioner.
Orrawa, Docember 5, 1930.

CASE 1672 —WILLIAM J. LAMBERT

This elaim arises out of the destruction of two British vessels by enemy
action, the Sunniside on Novembcr 9, 1916, and the Snowdon Range on March
28, 1917. ‘T'he facts of the loss of both these vessels, in the manner indicated,
is established by Admiralty reports, and further borne out by letters from their
owners declaring. further, that elaiinant was sboard on each oceasion, as fire-
man.  He also has produced his discharge certificate as further evidence that
he was aboard when the vessels were Jost,

Claimant is a British subject, born in Ireland. He came to Canada in 1919.
where he married and has been resident ever since. e now makes claim for
the loss of his personal effects, upon which he places a volue of $1,000 covering
both occasions. He also advances a claim for personal injuries to his thigh.
sustnined at the time the Snowdon Range was torpedoed. He was in the sioke
hold when the torpedo came through the engine room and was hit on the right
thigh by a flying missile. The thigh ¥welled badly and caused him great trouble.
When tley reached Belfast he saw a physician, received treatment, and was
laid up for six .or seven weeks. He still felt the effect of this injury for six
months, but has sustained no permanent disability. The medical evidence is
inadequate to support a finding of personal injury, and while it does appear that
he received treatment therefor, T am left without any corroboration of claimant’s
own story as to the gravity of the injury and the period of disability.




5""§"j 3N

L en i
ey e

SOYAE,

A

e B T o Y oo, i oS T it it i 0 T G e S

SR

Y SRR A i s AT A

ERARe

> B s nn e bz
R IR g L o, 20 N S S S
DA A AR A R i

i

INTERIM REPORT 79

For the reasons set forth in Opinion No. 3, I consider claimant entitled to
the usual award for loss of personal effects and solatium. I would, accordingly,
recommend payment to him of the sum of 81,000, covering his two experiences
aboard these vessels, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum,
from January 10, 1920, to date of pavment (Opinion No: 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, February 20, 1931, ) Commissioner.

CASE 1674- -HEXNRY J. FAULT

This claim arizes out of the destruetion of the British steamer Zeno by
enemy action on February 20, 1918, in the Mediterranean. The loss of tlie vessel,
in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and is corroborated
by letter frem her owners, Messrs, Turner, Brightman and Cempany, of London,
Fngland.

[The claimant is a Canadian and was at the time of the loss acting as
hoatswain aboard the Zeno. He had signed on as an A.B. When the vesse! was
torpedoed he was asleep in his bunk and as a result of the explosion, which
occurred about 10 feet abaft his bunk, he was thrown violently, landing on his
hiead with the bunk on top of him, pinning him beneath. He managed to
extricate himself and succeeded in getting into one of the boats, seantily attired
and with none of his personal effeets. .

They were picked up by a British mine sweeper and eventually landed at
North Shields, in England, where he consulated a physician as to his injuries.
He signed on another vessel, but was unable to carry on with his work due to
his injuries and was finally released by the master and returned to his home in
Yarmouth in August, 1918. He endeavoured to take up his previous ealling of
steamfitter, but found the work too arduous in his weakened condition and had
to give it up. During this time he resided with his sister.

Claimant is now a farmer, living on a homestead near Yarmouth, with his
family, consisting of a wife and one child. The medical testimony establishes
that claimant is disabled to the extent of fifty per cent and from the history of
the case, Dr. Hawkins, who gave evidence, states it as his opinion that claimant’s
condition could, and probably does, result from the injuries received when- the
vessel was torpedoed. He has attended claimant for eight vears and does not
think his condition will improve. Claimant stands well in the community and
is well spoken of by Dr. Hawkins. The claimant told his story in a very con-
vincing manner and I was impressed with the merit of his claim. He claims a
sum of $2,500 for loss of personal effects and personal injury.

I do not consider the amount claimed excessive and, for the retsons expressed
in Opinion No. 2, T would recommend payment to him of the sum of $2,500 with
interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to

date of payment (Opinion No. 4).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Ortawa, December 30, 1930. Conumiss’oner.

CASE 1676—MRS. MARY MASON

This claim arises out of the destruction of the SS. Annapolis on April 19,
1917, by enemy action off the west coast of Ireland. The loss of the vessel, in
the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and is moreover
proven by the evidence of her then master, Captain George Iayes, also a claim-
ant before. this Commission (Case 1739).

The claimant is the widow of the late John Mason, employed aboard the
vessel as ship’s cook. Claimant and her husband were British subjects born in



80 REPARATIONS, 193031

England, but had come to Canada to reside permanently in 1911. John Mason
died at the Royal Victoria Hospital on April 29, 1921, suffering from a general
toxic condition in the intestines and abdomen.

At the time of the loss of the vessel, elaimant’s hushband had been injured
about the face and complained of internal injurics also. He was four days and
three nights in an open hoat, exposed to the inclemeney of the weather hefore
being picked up.  Captain Haves is able to corroborate this statement of the
claimant and deelares that the crew did suffer great hardship while adrift in the
hoats, hardship which had a particularly injurious eficet upon the health of men
of the age of deceased.  [Te wauld be about 45 vears of age at the time. Tt is,
of course, diflicult clearly to attribute the cauze of death to the injury and
exposure suffered by claimant’s hushband when the vessel was lost, particularly
after the lapse of four years. It is iu evidence, however. that deceased had been
a strong, healthy man bhefore the occurrence in question and that thereafter he
was never well, was unable to work, and gradually wasted away. Claimant was
compelled to work to support him.  Claimant puts forward a very modest claim,
8300 for losz of personal effeets and $1.000 for the loss of her husband, and 1
consider her entitled to an award for the fmll amount. 1 would, accordingly,
recommend payment {o elaimant of the =um of 81,300, with interest, at the rate
of & per eent per nnnum, upon the sum of $300 from April 19, 1917, and upon
the balance from January 10, 1920, to date of pavment (Opinion No. 4).

FFRROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioncr,
Ortawy, February 8, 1931,

CASE 1683--GEORGE LEDUC

This claim arises out of the destruction of the S8, Anglo-Columbian, sunk
by cnemy action on September 23, 1915, The loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicted, is established by Admiralty veports and her loss has already been the
subject of awards made by the previous Commissioner (Cases 1094, 1100 and
11051,

The elaimant, a Canadian, shipped aboard the Anglo-Columbian as assist-
ant foreman horseman. There was some confusion in his original statement as
to the date of the lozx and some difficulty was experienced as to whether he
was actually aboard.  Finally, he brought forward a fellow employee aboard
the vessel, who testified to the fact that elaimant was aboard, employed in the
eapacity stated, and that at the time the vessel was destroyed lost his personal
effects.

Claimant makes elaim for the loss of his personal efiects. In his original
statement he also elaim= for loss of wages and has later still suggested that
he sustained damage through personal juries.  This latter claim has not been
made out, nor has he suceeeded in establishing that he is entitled to payinent
of wages, He was not, so far as the record goes, interned in Germany. I con-
sider that elaimant is entitled to recover on the same basis sis other seamen in
the merchant service for the loss of his personal effects and 1 would fix the
value thercof, in accordance with the principles stated in Opinion No. 3, at
8500. I, accordingly, recommend pavment to claimant of the sum of $500,
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per eent per anmum, from January 10,
1920. to date of payment (Opinion No. 4). '

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,

) Commissioner.
rTawy, February 8, 1931, : ‘




R

" LR
BRI Py

B e A e

S B A A e a

A G MORAES

s

Ry
P

A S T L A

s b

R

D
A L TS M L R [ LA i o By 1 e

INTERIM REPORT 81

CASE 1688--FREDERICK RADFORD

The claimant, Frederick Radford, came to Canada in 1905 and in 1915
was employed aboard the ss. Transylvania on her voyage from New York to

Liverpool in January, 1915. As bandmaster he had with him a musical library

consisting of orchestrations of the various numbers he played. The vessel was
chased by submarines but escaped and arrived safely in Queenstown, Ireland.
The passengers left the ship and were taken to Liverpool, via Dublin and Holy-
head. Claimant was not permitted to remove his musieal library which remained
aboard. Some time later (May 4, 1917) the Transylvania was sunk by enemy
action, as is borne out by Admiralty reports. Claimant never recovered his
music. He makes claim therefore and estimates the value at $500. He also
claims for loss of personal effeets which he left aboard a sum of 875.

The presence of the claimant aboard as musician is proven by letter from
ler owners, musician’s pass, and musical program in whieh the eclaimant is
announced as violinist,

I do not consider the valuation placed by claimant upon his musieal library
to be excessive and 1 would, accordingly, recommend payment to him of the
sum claimed therefor, together with 875 for personal effects, a total of 8575,
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date of
loss, viz., May 4, 1917, to date of payment. (Opinion No. 4.)

ERROL M. Mc¢cDOUGALL,
Ortawa, January 16, 1931, Commuissioner.

CASE 1699---MRS. ANNIE PEACOCK

Thiz claim ariges out of the destruction of the merchant vessel Clintonia
on August 1,1915, by enemy submarine. The claimant, as the sole surviving
i=sue of Willinm Knox, a British subject, and employed as fourth engineer aboard
the vessel, now eclaims for the value of the personal effects of her father, which
were lost when the vessel went down.

The claim is supplementary to an award already received by claimant for
the loss of her father, upon whom she was dependent (Case 1,089). She
reccived an award of $2,000 with interest. In that claim no mention was made
of personal effects of the deceased for which claim is now made. The previous
record establishes the loss of the vessel and the death of William Knox.
Deceased left no will. The statement filed as to the value of the effects lost
i= quite reasonable and 1 would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant,

“a< sole heir-at-law of her father, of the sum claimed, viz., $520, with interest

thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date of loss, viz., August
1. 1915, to date of payment. (Opinion No. 4.) -

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Otraws, February 6, 1931. Commissioner.

CASE 1701 —HIRAM C. MITCHULI

" This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Stephano, a British pass-
enger vessel, by enemy action on October 9, 1916, off Nantucket Lights. The
loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports

~and has been the subjeet of awards made by the previous Commissioner (Case

1,033). ;

The claimant, a Canadian, was chief officer aboard the vessel and was
accompanied by his wife and infant ehild. They were going to the United
States to take up temporary residence and lost all their personal effects when
the Stephano was sunk.

20358



82 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

Claim is made for the losz of such effeets. In the statement originally filed
the value thereof was deelared at the sum of $830 for Captain Mitchell, $650
for his wife, and 8325 for those of the child. Subsequent to the hearing an
afidavit was filed by Mrs. Mitehell, detailing the effects lost by her and her
child and placing a valuation thercon of $2.111.60 for herself and $295.25 for
the child.  In his testimony, Captain Mitehell substantinted the value of his
own property and spoke generally ax to his wife's loss. It would appear from
the record that the elaimants did in fact have with them wore than would be
the caze with ordinary travelers.  Mr=. Mitehell had many of her wedding
present< and wovery valuable fur cout. She also had with her a quantity of
household Tinen and effeets. In addition to these elaims for the loss of personal
effects, Captain Mitehell makes elaim for loss of wages for three months, wages
8380, This itemy of the elaim I eannot allow. T wan of opinion that efaimant
has fully established his elaim for 8850, los< of personal effeets, and T would
recommend payment to him of thi< sum in lieu of the usual seale allowanee for
personal effects and solatimm, A= to Mrs. Miteheil's elaim, T con<ider the valua-
tion placed by hier upon her effeets comewhat high and, in the absence of an
independent valuation, and in view of the valuation given by Captain Mitchell
himself in his testimony, [ think 1 i justificd i redueing the amount by $500.
I would. accordingly, reconmmend payment to her oi the cum of $1.611.60. The
claim for the ehild’s effeets is allowed, a< stated. at the sam of $295.25.

To =ummarize, therefore, I recommend pavment of the following sum<:—

To Captain IL ¢, Mitehell.. .. .. .. .. .. § 850 00
Mrs. H. Co Mitehell,, 0 o0 0 L0 L 1,611 60
Captain Mitehell as legal guardian of his

infant con.. .. .. .. . . . . 295 25

S 2,756 85

with interest upon eachh of said sums, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, in
the ease of Captain Mitehell from January 10, 1920, and in the case of Mrs.
Mitehell and the child from October 9, 1916, to date of payment (Opinion
No. 4),

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioncr.
OrTawa, December 31, 1930,

CASE 1703 —-MARJORIE L. LANGRIDGE, ET AL

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Skaraas on May 23,
1918, by enemy action. The fact of the lozs of the vessel, in the manner indi-
cated, is established by Admiralty reports,

Claim is now presented on behalf of the children of the late Arthur Ernest
Langridge, a British subjeet, who was employed as chief steward aboard the
vessel, and who lost his life when she went down. Deceased was British born,
and resided in England. His widow continucd to reside in England with her
three children until her death, which occurred on April 22, 1923, After her
death, a sister, Miss Jane Dunn, went to England and brought the children
out to reside with her in Vancouver., The eldest child is now married and is
also resident in Vancouver. The present claim is put forward by Miss Dun
on behalf of the children. )

From the foregoing recital of facts it will he seen that there is a total lack
of jurisdiction as far this commission is concerned. For the-reasons explained
in Opinion No. 1, the date January 10, 1920, is constitutive of jurisdiction.
Whatever elaim these children had should have been advanced before the




i
o
e
i INTERIM REPORT 83
British authoritics. Counsel for claimants has directed my attention to a
number of decisions by the previous Commissioner in which awards were made
; {o claimant who had become resident in Canada subsequent to January 10,

1920, With the greatest respeet, I regret that I cannot follow these decisions.
The mere fact that unless a claim is paid by this commission, elaimant will be
without recourse, cannot, I consider, be advanced as a reason for its acceptance.
B It would appear from a perusal of the decisions referred to that the late Dr.
Pugsley regarded the question as I do.

I am, therefore, compelled to dizallow the claim.

ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,

Commuissioner,

i e et
o :

CIAPEPA

Otraw:  February 18, 1931,

CASE 1704 - MRS, RACHEL ANDERSON ET AL

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Cameronia on April 15,
1917, by enemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indi-
cated, is established by Admiralty reports and letter received from her owners.

Claimant is the widow of the late John Anderson, & British subject,
cemployed aboard the Cameronia as quartermaster, who lost his life when the
vessel was destroyed.  She néw makes elaim as well personally as on behalf
of her two children, for the loss of her hushand’s life. Claimant and her
children first came to Canada to reside in 1922, and they have lived in Van-
couver ever since.  She received £300 as War Risk Compensation, and is also
in receipt, of a pension of §24 per month from the British authoritiez,

From the foregoing recital of facts, it will be seen that there is a complete

lack of jurisdiction in this comunission to deal with the elaim. TFor the reasons
explained in Opinion No, 1, T regard January 10, 1920, as the latest date
constitutive of jurisdiction.
, My attention has been directed by counsel representing claimant to a
number of decisions by the previous commissioner in which awards were made
to British subjects who had come to Canada after the date in question. With
the greatest respect, I regret that I cannot follow these decisions. A perusal
of these cases indicates, morcover, that the late Dr. Pugsley did not share
the view expressed therein, As I have said in another case, the mere fact that
a claimant will have no recoursé unless this commission accepts his claim, is
not a sufficient reason to admit the claim.

I must, therefore, disallow the claim,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

Orrawa, February 18, 1931.

R

CASE 1705--HARRY D. RAYMOND

This case arises out of the destruction of the ss, Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by enemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, iy established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject
of numerous awards by previous Commissioners. |

Claimant, a Canadian, was a member of the crew, and now claims for
the loss of his personal effects, including a sextant, some cash and the usual
solatium. He asserts his claim at the sum of $587.20.

The record reveals that one Harry Raymond was a member of the crew
of the Hesperian and discharge papers produced by claimant identify him as

240356}

S

T A e )
o

L
,

sty



84 REPARATIGNS, 1930-31

the individual referred to. He presented his claim in a very fair and straight-
forward maner and I see no reazon to doubt the accuracy of his statements
as to the value of the effects and cash which he lost and would award him the
amount claimed. In this case, owing to the special circumstances, I consider
claimant should not be limited to the usual scale awards indicated in Opinion
No. 3.

1 would, accordingly, recommend payment to the claimant of the sum of
8587.20 with intcrest, as in the case of other seamen, thercon, at the rate of
5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion

No. 4).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissiorer.
Otrawys, November 20, 1930.

CASE 1710--FDMUND F. MANNING

This elaim arizes out of the partial destruction of the British barque William
T. Lewis, shelled by enemy submarine on September 2, 1915, 120 miles off the
coast of Treland. ‘The vessel sailed with a cargo of lumber for the Admiralty,
from Ebbitt, Puget Sound, at the end of Mareh, 1915, bound for England. On
September 2, about 7 p.m., an enemy submarine opened fire, damaging the ship
seriously.  Claimant was ordered to sbandon the ship and took to the boats with
the erew. He was then taken aboard the submarine, questioned, and then
returned to his boats with directions ax to his course to the Irish coanst. Picked
up by a Danizh steamer he was later transferred to a British patrol boat and
landed in Bantry Bay, Ireland. The eaptors compclled him to abandon all his
perzonal effects, instruments, charts, cte,

The William T. Lewis was later towed into Bantry bay, in a waterlogged
condition, and had been completely looted of all articles which had been aboard.
Claimant remained with her when she was towed to England, where she was
repaired and he resumed his command, remaining in charge until June 12, 1920.
He now makes claim for the loss of his persanal effeets and nautieal instruments
to a value of 82,075, detailed list whereof has been filed of record and certified
by him as being the fair value of such & lcles,

While there is no Admiralty report indicating the shelling of the William T.
Lewis (probably because she was not destroyved) I am convinved that the story
related by Captain Manning is true.  Coiroboration is furnished by Captain
I k. Tedford, General Manager, Canadian Merchant Marine, who has known
claimant for many vears. Captain Tedford was present in Bantry . Bay when
claimant was there landed, and had an opportunity to visit the vessel and talk
with elaimant. e declares that the vessel was very badly damaged and barely
afloat. He confirms claimant’s statement that nothing had been left aboard her
and bears high testimony to the competency and character of the claimant. He
finds the value of the articles listed as having been lost as reasonable with the
possible exception of the first item of 8850 for personal effects. He suggests a
value of 8650 which 1 am disposed to accept. I would, accordingly, conclude
that claimant has established his ease for the loss of his personal effects, nautical
instruments, ete., to a value cf $1,875, and I recommend payment to him of that
sum, with interest thereon at the rate of 3 per cent per annum, from January 10,
1920, to date of payvment (Opinion No. 4).

ERRQY, M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

e

OrTtaws, January 14, 1931,

T R I s




e R Y st e B R ALT AL Y B

2L

DR

R oS

o o, A A R e b

RETRRL VS S ko

B N L

IAPGEER

INTERINI REPORT ™"~~~ = -~ 0 o --gh

CASE 1713--JAMES DE YOUNG

This claim ariscs out of the destruction of the s, Carpathia by enemy gun-
fire on July 17, 1918, The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is estab-
lished by Admiralty reports and has «lcady been the subject of awards by the
previous commissioner (Case 1042).

The claimant, a Canadian, alleges that he was aboard as a third class
passenger and lost his personal effects and cash, which he values at $305. He is
a seaman wio had shipped out of Halifax in the summer of 1918 aboard the ss.
War Dance, bound for Belfast, Ireland.  Upon arrival he was sent to Liverpool
and was returning home aboard the Carpathia.

The claimant related a very convineing story of the sinking of the vessel,
with the loss of five lives, but was unable to produce any corroboration that he
was aboard. Upon enquiry from another passenger aboard the vessel and who
received an award (Case No. 1042), the cireumstance of the los. of the vessel
coincides so elosely with the story told by the claimant, that T am convineed of
the truth of his statements and that he did, in fact, lose his personal effects,

The amount claimed, $303, ix not excessive, and T am disposed to aceept his
statement az to the value of the effects lost. T would, accordingly, recommend
payment to the claimant of the sum of 8305, with interest thereon at the rate of
5 per cent per annum, from July 17, 1918, date of the los=, to date of payment
(Opinion No. 4),

ERROL M McDOUGALL,

Orrawa, November 20, 1930. (ommissioner,

CASE 1718--MRS. THOMAS RAYWORTH

This elaim arises out of the destruetion of the ss. Berwick Law on December
3. 1917, by enemy action. The fact of the less of the vessel, in the manner indi-
cated, is established by Admiralty reports and eertifieate of the Registrar Cieneral
of Shipping,

"The late Thomas Ravworth, who died on June 30, 1930, was a British subjeet,
resident in Canada before the war. That he was a member of the crew of the
Berwick Law is evidenced by certificate of the Registrar General of Shipping.
Before his death, elaimant had put forward a claim for the loss of his personal
effects, and the usual solatium, which elaim is now being continued by his widow,
to whom he was married on March 19, 1928, She has two small children and
works in a restaurant to support them and herself,

The Declaration was never completed in this case, but all the eclements
necessary to arrive at an award are present, and I consider that claimant is
entitled to recover the value of the personal effects lost by her hushand. For
the reasons expressed in Opinion No, 3, 1 would recommend payment to Mrs,
Thomas Rayworth of the sum of 8500, with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum, from Januwaay 10, 1920, to date of payvment (Opinion No. 4).

FERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, February 13, 1931 Commissioncr.

CASE 1719—PETER BLAKE

This ¢laim arises out of the destruction of the Belgian Ship Bodrognat on
July 2, 1915, by enemy action, The claimant, Pcter Blake, a Canadjan, born
in Montreal, was employed aboard as cook, and elaims for the loss of his
personal effects and cash. At the time of the hearing in Montreal, claimant
had nothing but his own statement to substantiate the loss of the vessel and
his presence aboar . He has since made up this deficiency by the production
of certificates from the Beigian authoritics proving the loss and his presence
aboard in the capacity stated.



86 - “ REPARATIONS, 193031

Claimant declares that on the date of the loss his ship was flying the
Norwegian flag. when a German submarine appeared and fired two shots across
the bows of the Boduognat, Under direetion, elaimant hauled down the neutral
flag they were flying.  The submarine came alongside and the crew were
ordered into the boats. "The ship's papers were taken at the point of revolvers
and the vessel was sunk, The erew, including claimant, was picked up by a
British torpedo hoat. They had not been permitted to remove any of their
effeets from their ship.

Claimant makes elaimy for 100 value of his personal effects, and a sum
of money amonunting to 875, He has e<tablished bis elaim and has made a very
modest demand, 1 am disposed to allow him the usual sam for loss of personal
effects an’l solithmm aceorded to <emmen aboard Briti-l merehant vessels, viz.,
8500 (Opinion No. 3). 1 wenld, aceordingly, recommend pavment to elaimant
of the sum ef £300 with interest thercon, ul the rate of 3 per cent per annum,
from Janmary 10,1920, to date of payment (Opinion No, 41,

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Orraws, February 11, 1631, Commissiondr,

CASE 1722 EDWIN SHAW

This elaim avises out of the destruetion of the s, Dundce on January 31,
1017, and the sx. Neepawa on April 22, 1917, both by enemy action, The fret
of the loss of both vessels, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports, and the presence of the elaimant aboard as chief engineer, by his dis-
churge book which has been produced.

Claimant is a British subject. born in England, who eame to Canada in
1906, where Le has since resided,  Te is now married and living in St. Cathar-
imes, Ont. He elaims for the los< of his personal effects and solatiwn, in respect
of both sinkings, and, morcover, nsserts a elaim for pevsonal injuries sustained
when the vessel went down.  His total claim is for 1.500.

While the elaimant did not appear before the Commission to substantinte
bis clanimis. being ab<ent abourd a lake vessel, his discharge bhook furnizhes
evidenee suflicient to hase an awmd,

For the reasons explained in Opinion No. 3, T consider elaimant entitled
to an award for the los< of hix personal effeets and solatium in both easos,
Inasmuch as the second torpedoing followed the first within sueh @ <hort tine,
I am of opinion that the full amount for loss of effects should not be allowed
as to the sccond oecurrenee. His elaim for personal Injuric: cannot be main-
tained for want of evidence, The medieal certiicate produced indicates rheu-
matism which may have resulted from exposure, but he is declared to have
suffered practically no permanent or partial dizability.

I would, accordingly, recommend pavment to claimant of the sum of
£1.200. with interest thereon. at the 1ate of 5 per cent per annum, from January
10, 1920. to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

FFRROL M. MeDOUGALL,

Orrawa, February 19, 1931. Commissioner,

CASE 1724--FRANK LEONARD

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the Anglo-Californian on July 4,
1915, by enemy action off the Irish coast. The loss of the vezzel, in the manner
indicated is established by Admiralty veports and the presence aboard and loss
of the life of claimant's brother, T. Leonard, is proven by certificate of the
Deputy Shipping Master for the port of Montreal. He was cemploved aboard
as a horseman.



e
o

o |

R TR TR X e TR ACE ¥ 07 )

A L

L i P el

Foeilar

O T e Al

ety

KA et

e

o a s W

b

el Lo e Aiddie i

POV 5

S N T P T T 150

INTERIM REPORT 87

Claimant now puts forward, this elaim on the ground of dependency,
alleging that for many years, owing to an injury, he had been unable to work
and had been supported by his deeceased brother, who paid his board and
lodging €6 per week in a boarding house where the bmt\xers lived together.
This faet iz corroborated by the landludy who declares that claimant was
ill and in fact dependent upon his brother. Both the claimant and his brother
were Canadinns, born in Montreal,

The medical evidence cstablishes the unfortunate physieal condition of
the claimant and permits of the inference that he was and is in fact incapable
of supporting bimself by his own efforts, There was, therefore, in fact depend-
eney, not however resulting from any legal obligation. Claimant is 61 years
of age and in destitute circumstances. )

Apnlving the prineiples stated in Opinion No. 2, T am of opinion that
claiman. has made out a case of dependeney, and 1 would, accordingly,
reccommend payment to him of the sum of 2500, with interest thereon, at
the rate of 5 per eent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment
(Opinion No. 4).

FRROI, M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,

Orrawy, February 6, 1931.

CASE 1732—CAPT. ALBERT NICHOLL

This claim arises out of damage to the schooner Bianca by enemy sul.-
marine 100 miles south of Halifax, N.S., on August 24, 1918. She was subse-
quently towed into Halifax, badly damaged, after having been sacked by the
enemy. The claimant alleges loss of personal effects valued at $1,428 and
claims also for loss of time and doctors’ bills incurred by reason of illness due
to exposure. His total elaim is stated at the sum of $2,594,

At the sittings of the Commission at Halifax, on October 7, 1930, it
developed that the claimant was born in Newfoundiand, and at tlie time of
the loss was a citizen of that Dominion. e filed claim with the Newfound-
land Reparations Commission upon the same basis ag his present claim and
reecived an award of 8600 which was duly paid to him, as appears from
letter from the Commissioner for Reparations, Newfoundland, filed of record. He
admits that the claim so dealt with covers the items now claimed before this
commission but complains that the amount awarded was inadequate.

In these circumstances, I must find that this commission is without juris-
diction to deal with the claim. Claimant was not a Canadian, and his elaim
has been dealt with by the authority competent to hear it.  The elaim as filed

must, accordingly, be disallowed.
LERROL M. MceDOUGALL,
Commissioner,

Orrawa, December 5, 1930.

CASE 1733—HECTOR R. ARCHER

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian by cnemy
action on September 4, 1915. The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated,
is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has heen the subject of
numerous awards by the previous Comimissioners.

The claimant was a waiter aboard the vessel and has produced his certi-
ficate of discharge which establishes his presence aboard. He makes claim for
loss of personal effects to the value of £500.




88" —REPARATIONS, 1930-31

It appears from his evidence that he is a British subjec_t, borp at Liverpqul,
England, and came to Canada for the first time with the intention of residing
in 1917, '

For the reasons set forth in Opinior No. 1, the claimant has, I consider,
made out his elaim and is entitled to an award. I would, accordingly, recom-
mend payment to him of the sum of £500, for loss of personal effeets and
solatium (Opinion No. 3) with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment,

ERROL M. McDOUGALIL,
Commissioner,
Orrawa, Jannary 24, 1931.

CASE 1739--CAPT. GEORGE 1. HAYES

This claim arises out of the destruetion of the ss. Annapolis on April 19,
1917, by enemy action, off the west coast of Ircland. The loss of the vessel, in
the manner indi ted, is established by Admiralty reports.

Claimant’s .. csence aboard, as master of the vessel, i3 proven by certificate
fram the owners filed of record. He makes claim for the loss of his personal
effects and nautical instruments in the sum of £950.

Claimant is a British subject, born in Englend. He came to Canada to reside
permanently in 1921 and although he had sailed to and from Canada prior to that
date, it cannot be said that he had acquired Canadian domicile or even residence
hefore 1921, '

In these circumstances, for the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 1, I am with-
out jurisdiction to grant an award in this ease. The latest date constitutive of
jurisdiction is January 10, 1920. 1 am, therefore, compelled to disallow the claiin.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner,
Ortrawa, February 13, 1931.

CASE 1757—-LEONARD J. BIGG

This claim arises out of the destruction of the 8s. Empress of Midland, on
March 27, 1916, by enemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the man-
ner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports, and her loss has been the sub-
jeet of an award by the previous commissioner (Case 1457).

The claimant, a British subject, born in England but resident in Canada since
August, 1907, was employed aboard the Empress of Midland as third engincer,
as appears from certificate of the chief engineer filed of record. Claimant lost
his personal effects when the veseel went down, and now makes claim for the value
thercof, which he states ot the sum of $575. While claiment did not appear in
person, the documents produced are sufficient to permit of an award in his favour.
The amount claimed falls within the limits of the usual seale awards referred to
in Opinion No. 3,

1 would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of the sum claimed,
$575, with interest thercon, at the rate of § per cent per annum, from January
10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERKOL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner,
Orrawa, Februa y 24, 1931,



INTERIM REPORT 89

CASE 1767—)\IRS. C. A. ROBERTSON

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Hogarth on June 7, 1918,
by enemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is
established by Admiralty reports, and her loss was the subject of an award made
by the previous commissioner (Cnse 1096).

Claimant is the widow of the late James Robertson, a British subject, resi-
dent in Scotland, who was employed aboard the Hogarth as first engineer, and
who lost his life when the vessel was destroy=d, as appears from the certificate
of the Registrar General of Shipping filed of record.

The claimant came to Canada for the first time in May 1920, and went to
reside with her mother-in-law (claimant in Case 1096 above referred to) at Van-
couver, where she remained until recently. She is now in Scotlond ard has been
unable to return to Canada through illness.

From the foregoing recital of facts, and for the reasons given in Opinion No.
1, it will be seen that this Commission has no Jurisdiction to entertain the claim.
Claimant, while a British subject, was not resident in Canada on or before
January 10, 1920. It is unnecessary to repeat the comment made in similar eases
involving the same question of jurisdiction (Ceses 1704, 1703, and 1207). I am
compelled to disallow the clain.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrtawa, February 18, 1931,

CASE 1770--ISTATE OF A. L. LINTLOP

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Morwenna on May 20,
1915, by enemy action off the coast of Ireland. The loss of the vessel, in the
manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the
subjeet of awards made by the previous Commissioner (Case 1057).

Atherton L. Lintlop, since decensed, is said to have been assistant steward
aboard the vessel at the time of her loss. He was a Canadian and died on Novem-
ber 14, 1922, as appears from Letters of Administration of his estate filed of
vecord. In virtue of said letlers, the brother of the deceased was appointed
Administrator and has carried on his functions as such.

Claim is now made on behalf of the estate for the value of the personal
cfiects of the late A. L. Lintlop, lost when he was compelled to leave the ship,
the amount of the claim being unstated.

The record is not entirely satisfactory as to the presence of the deceased
aboard at the time of the loss, but I am disposed to accept the evidence adduced
as establishing this fact.

In these circumstances, for the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 3, I am of
opinion that the deceased became entitled to the usual scale allowance for loss
of personal cffects and solaiium. The appointment of an Administrator to his
cstate has been proven and I would, accorc'iix.)gly, recommend payment to t.he
estate of A. L. Lintlop, James Lintlop, Administrator, of the sum of $500, with
interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to
date of payment (Opinion No. 4),

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commassioner.

Orrawa, December 5, 1930,



-8~ ... __REPARATIONS, 1930-31

CASE 1771—JACOB MOSHER

This claim arises out of the destruction of the United States cargo steamer
Lake Eden tovpedoed and sunk by enemy submarine on August 21, 1918. These
facts arve established by letter from the captain of the vessel, A, S. Kimball, to
the sister of the deceased, read into her deposition and is confirmed by record of
the loss of the vessel appearing in the Syren, mercantile war loss book.

The deecased, who lost his life, at the time of the loss of the vessel, was
emplored aboard as sceond eook.  He was a Canadian, born in Halifax, and his
father. who now makes elaim ns n dependent, is also a Canadian.  Letters of
administration have been filed of record, under which the claimant, Jacob
Mosher, and Dennis Willinms were appointed adminiztrators.  Claim is made for
Josz of personal effcets and the claimant, moreover, asserts a claim in the sum
of 22,000 for the lost of his son, upon whom he was partially dependent.

I am of opinion that dependeney has been established, at least, in part. 1t
i« difficult to =ay. from the record, how mueh the deceased, who was only a lad
of 19, contributed to his father’s support, but T think it fair to say that he did
contribute and would have continued to contribute a portion of his wages to his
father. The claimant is 72 vears of age, in necessitous cireumstances and, 1
helieve, coulil reazonably have looked to his deeeased son for partial support.

Having regard to all the circumstances and for the reasons-set forth in
Opinion No. 2, I do not find the sum claimed 32,000 excessive, and T would award
to Jacob Mosher this sum for the loss of his =on, with interest at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4). In
addition, T consider that the estate of the deceased, as represented by the admin-
istrator, is entitled to the usual allowance for loss of personal offects, viz. $250,
with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from August 21, 1918,
to date of payment. To summarize, I recommend the following payments:—

(@) To Jacob Mosher 82,000 with interest as stated.
(b) To estate late Alexander Mosher $250 with interest as stated.

LERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commisstoner.

Orrawa. Deeember 5. 1930.

CASE 1772—-MRX. W. STERLING

This claim arises ont of the loss of the ss. Sharon which sailed from Sydney,
N.8. on November 9, 1914, and was never heard from thereafter. The claimant’s
husband, William Sterling, aged 23, sailed aboard her, as fireman. Claimant now
claims 82,300 for the loss of her hushand’s life and the value of his personal
effects. ‘

~The cause of the loss of the Sharon has never been explained.  Various
claims were presented to the previous commissioners by dependents of seamen
who lost their liver aboard her. In every instance, however, these claims were
disallowed (Cases 1551 et seq.) because no enemy action had been established.
1 fear that I must follow these decisions in the absence of further evidence.
The claim must therefore he dizallowed.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,

Orrawa, December 18, 1930.



INTERIM REPORT 9t

CASE 1788—WILLIAM F. SPURR

This claim arises out of the destruetion of the ss. Port Dalhousie on Murch
19, 1916, by enemy action off Kentish Knock Lightship, England. The fact of
the loss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is established by Admiralty
reports, and has been the subjeet of awards made by the previous commissioner.

Claimant was chief officer aboard her at the time. He appeared before Dr.
Pugsley and made claim for personal injury and loss of personal efiects. He
was finally awarded by Mr. Friel a sum of $2,605 (Case 1167) for injury to
liealth, lozs of personal ceffeets, and solatium.

He appeared before the present Commission at Yarmouth and now elaims
an additional sum of 83,500 for personal injurica on the ground that he did not
kuow at the time of the previous hearing the extent of his injuries and further
that Dr, Pugzley deelared that he would give him a sum of 25,000 for his
injuries.  These statement: are not entively consistent, but although he was
advised at the time of the hearing that this Commission eould not reepen the
w=e sinee it had alveady been disposed of, his evidenee was taken in case recon-
stderation of the matter should be had.

Claimant was sixty vears of age at the time of the loss of the vessel and
undoubtedly did suffer damage as a vesult of his experiences. Upon referring
to the record, I find that the-previous Commissioner had before him the entire
circumstances and, having dealt with the claim on its merits and made an award,
I am now unable to deal with the case. The present elaim cannot bhe regarded
as a supplementary claim, because no new evidenee has been brought forward.
The medical affidavits, while they indicate a disability. merely furnish an
inference that the present condition of the claimant has become aggravated by
reason of his experiences at the time the vessel was lost.  With great regret, I
cannot now come to claimant’s assistance to increase an award made by AMr.
Triel, merely because claimant does not consider that it was adequate,

' ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
('cmmissioncr.

Orrawy, December 26, 1930,

CASE 1798--C. D. MACKLENZIE

This claim arices out of the destruction of the ss. Carthaginian in June, 1917,
by enemy action. The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, ix established
by Admiralty reports.

Claimant, a British subject, who came to Canada in 1909, was a quarter-
master aboard the Carthaginian at the time of her loss, as appears from his
discharge certificate. At the time the vessel was hit by a torpedo he was aloft,
when the rigging gave way and he fell to the deck on his back and head.  Appar-
ently no immediate injury resulted to claimant. He was not laid up and went
back to sea. He carried on until Christmasx 1917, when trouble with his eyesight
developed and he was compelled to give up his calling as a seaman.  The medical
certificate annexed to his declaration declares that he suffers partial loss of
vision and is incapacitated to the exient of 50 per cent in his calling and 60 per
cent in the general labour market. It is deelared, upon the history furnished by
claimant, that this condition results from the injury received by claimant aboard
the Carthaginian. Claimant claims for personal injuries in an unstated amount
and for loss of personal cfieets, a sum of $300.

A difficulty arises as to the precise status of the cluimant. It appears from
the documents on file that claimant was a naval reservist and served aboard
the Carthaginian as “ Quartermaster and Gumner,” his official number being



92 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

3918, Ie was discharged on October 3, 1917—that i., after the sinking of the
vessel—as unfit for further serviee, defective vision, injury received when ss.
Carthaginian was sunk by enemy action. The Carthaginian, while a mer-
chant vessel, was armed for defence.  Upon his application for pension the
following ruling was made by the Chief Tmperial Pension Division:—

“T would further state thut service in the Merchant Marine Gunnery Unit was renderved
under Board of Trde articles and compensation for disablement is not a matter for Hure
Department as his service was on ships armed for defence, not offence.”

It will thus he seen that claimant, while in a sense employed as an enlisted
man, cannot be regarded as a full naval rating, sinee he is not eligible for
pension,

In these ecirewmstances 1 have decided, in the exercize of the discretion con-
ferred upon me, to disregard any teehnieal disabilities which may exist in
regarding claimant as a member of the Merchant Marvine. 1, therefore, con-
sider that he is  “tled to an award not onlv for the loss of his personal effects,
which for the reasons stated in Opinion No. 3, I would fix at the sum of 8500,
but also for the personal injuries suztained. The record is not entirely satis-
factory as to the connexity hetween the injury and the logs of vision but the
faets stated and the justifiable inferences therefrom support an award. In the
speeial eireumistances of the ease T, aceordingly, recommend pavment to claim-
ant the sum of 82,500, including loss of personal effects, with interest thereon,
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of pay-
ment (Oponion No. ).

ERROL M., MceDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 20, 1931,

CASE 1813 --MKS. CHRISTINA FERRIS

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the ss, Coronda on March 13,
1917, by enemy action. The faet of the loss of the veszel, in the manner indi-
cated, i= established as appears from decision 1050, in which the present elaim-
art recetved an o award for the lox of her sons's life, upon whom she was
dependent,

The present elaim is =supplementary to the previous deeision, and is azserted
for the loss of the personal effeets which elaimant had supplied to her son for
the voyage in question. It appears from the carlicr record that no elaim for
loss of personal effeets was, in faet, made. The amount now claim is $640.

For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 3, T consider elaimant entitled to
the usual award {or loss of personal effects, viz. $250. Her son was only 15
yvears of age, but, in the eirenmstances, it is veasonable to suppose that he
would have the usual seaman's outfit. T would, accordingly, recommend pay-
ment to claimant of the sum of 8250, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per
cent per annum, from March 13, 1917, to date of payment (Opinion No, 4),

FRROL M. McDOUGALL,

. Commissioner.
Otrawy, February 20, 1931,

CASE 1319--JAMES A. MARSHALL

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the ss, Middlcsexr on Mayv 6,
1917, by enemy action, on a vovage to Australia, The fact of the loss of the
vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports,

The claimant, a British subjeet, came to Canada to reside in May 1921.
His presence aboard the vessel is established by his rdischarge book. He makes
claim for the loss of his personal effects in the sum of $200. )




4

bt

T e e N AT e m 1 68 A et A T A AL S S BB St

DU B KR

P AR S Tt

i b e AT

A N B L

INTERIM REPORT 93

——-Applyingthe.prineiples stated in_Opinion No, 1, this_commission is, unfor-
tunately, unable to entertain the claim. Claimant only came to Canada in

1921, and was not, therefore, a Canadian national on the last date constitu-
tive of jurisdiction before this commission, viz., January 10, 1920. I am,
therefore, compelled to disallow the claim.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Ot1awa, February 20, 1931.

CASE 1822—LSTATE OF L. A. FRALIC

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the United States cargo steamier
Alamance by enemy action on February 5, 1918, The fact of the loss of the
vessel, in the manner indieated, is established by decision of the United States
Mixed Claims Commission (Case 549). ) :

It is shown that the vessel, while armed, was not engaged in warlike opera-
" ms, but was purely a cargo earrier. It is further certified that Laurier Arnold
alie, then aged 21 years, a Canadian born but who had applied for naturaliza-
tion in the United States, was employed aboard the vessel as quartermaster,
and in receipt of a salary of $140 per month. When the vessel was destroyed,
with other members of the crew, L. A. Fralic took to the boats, but as the result
of the boat he was in breaking apart he was precipitated into the water and
lost his life. These facts have been satisfactorily established.

At the time of his death the deceased was unmarried. He left surviving
him his father, Mansfield Fralic, then aged 61 years; three sisters, namely,
Jean E., born July 2, 1884 (now Mrs. Tidgar Sarty), Enid C., born June 28,
1891, and Evadne K., born March 13, 1899, all of whom were and are, as far
as the records go, Canadians. The deceased also left surviving him two
brothers, William, about ten years his senior, and Heetor, whose age is unstated,

. very distressing picture has been drawn of the extreme want and poverty
in which this family existed prior to the death of the young son and brother.
The father was ill and suffering, one sister was a eripple. The mother had died
some time before and the eldest sister, Jean, kept house. The father, Mansficld
Fralie, for the last few years of his life was unable to work continuously to
support his family and, while he had a very modest position as postmaster, was
unable to meet the exigencics of the situation. IHe died on May 30, 1926,
having survived his deceased son sbout eight years.

Claim is now asserted by the daughter, Jean E. Sarty, in her quality of
administratrix of the estate of the late Mansfield Fralic, her father, for the loss
of the life of the late A, Fralic. The claim is based upon the ground of depend-
cncy of the father and his three daughters for support, and is stated at the
large sum of 875,000. A further amount of 1,097 is claimed for the loss of the
deceased’s personal effects, which, presumably, is made on behalf of his estate,
as to which it does not appear that administration has been taken out. Appar-
ently, precisely similar claims have been cxecuted and filed by each of the
sisters, claiming for the death of their brother.

In support of these claims it is alleged that deceased from the time he began
to work in 1916 regularly sent home contributions for the support and main-
tenance of his family. The affidavits filed go to show that this young man was
of high character, industrious, and ambitions to earn a high position for himself ag
a seaman. He was greatly attached to his family, and is said to have declared
that he soon hoped to Le ecarning enough to lighten their burdens. At the time
of his death, it is alleged, he was contributing one-half of his salary, or $70 per
month, to his family, without which contribution they would have been in dire
want,



94 REPARATIONS. 1930-31

There appears to be some nns:xmu'vlrmr;:irm“in*Hm—mimls—of_«thosc_cluim-yw
ants as to the grounds upon which their ¢laims are advanced. The contribu-
tions made by the deceased, clearly were made to his father for the purpose of
assisting him in maintaining his family. The obligation of a father to maintain
his family is clear, but there is no legal obligation upon a brother to support
his brothers or sisters.  They were not, in law, dependent upon him, However
distressing may have heen their eircumstances, they could only look to their
father for support, and the contributions made by their brother, as far as they
are concerned, were merely the fulfilment of a moral and very proper obliga-
tion, Again, it appears from the record that the old brother, William, was con-
tributing an cqual sum to his father's support; that the father himself was
carning some money, though perhaps very little,  Nothing has been shown as
to sny contributions by the remaining brothier, Heetor. 1t will be seen, there-
fore, that the distressing picture put before this corumission has lost nothing
in the telling. To follow counsel for the elaimants into the labyrinth of speeu-
lative amounts which it was expecied deceased would or might contribute, would
not he profitable. Tt would only lead into a maze of impossible calculations,

The claim for losz of personal effects is quite unusual. Tt would hardly
be expeeted that a voung seaman of 21 would have with him, particulavly
under the conditions of poverty of his family, two dress coats and two dress
cuits valued at $245, and vet these are items vut forward in the elaim,

On the whole. therefore, relying upon the principles stated in Opinions
No. 2 and 3, T consider that elaimants, in so far as they advanee claims for
themselves, have failed to establish sueh dependeney as would permit of an
award. That some loss was sustained by the father of the deceased is elear
but as he is not now a *surviving dependent ”, under section (1) of the First
Annex to Part VIIT of the Treaty of Versailles, no award can be made to his
estate.  The estate is not dependent upon the decensed.  There is no pecuniary
loss cognizable in law upon which an award ean be based.

As (o the personal effects, T would allow to the estate of the deceased,
L. A. Fralie, the usual amount accorded a seaman in the merchant service, viz.,
%250 (Opinion No. 3). I, accordingly, recommend payment to the estate of
Laurier Arnold Fralie the sum of $250 with interest thereon, at the rote of 5
per cent per annum, from February 5, 1918, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commisstoner.
Orvaws, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1851 —THOMAS J. NOLAN

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the ss, Telena on April 2%,
1917, by cnemy action, and an attack by encmy submariue upon the ss. Oldfield
Grange on June 7, 1917.  The facts of the loss of the first vessel, and the attack
upon the second, are established by Admiralty reports. The Oldfield Grange
was beached after the attack, but the crew was compelled to abandon her and
lost their personal effects, .

The claimant, a British subject, born in Ireland, but resident in Canada
since Oztober, 1919, was employed aboard both vessels as wircless operator,
as appears from ...~ certificate of discharge filed of record. He claims for the
loss of his personal effcets and cash which he had with him, a total sum of
€960, and also alleges personal injuries sustained on the occasion of the sinking
of the Telena for which he claims $200, covering injuries and medical expenses
in connection therewith. The elaim for personal injuries cannot be entertained
in the absence of mediecal evidence,




NI St et s S TR

-y
RIS

g

il

ot R

o 6 AT B Db b = 5 a5 B e A i S

AT SR

ot L et R Tk i TS i

SRR TR

INTERIM REPORT 95

. Claimant reccived from the British authorities a sum of $250 towards the

luss of his personal effects,

Having regard to {he reasons stated in Opinion No, 3, I consider claimant
entitled to an award for the loss of his personal effects, and the usual solatium.
but consider that credit must be given for the amount received from the: British
authorities. I would, thercfore, allow the claim as stated, less the sun received,
and would recommend payment to claimant of the sum of 8710, with interest
thercon, at the rate of 5 per-cent per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date
of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,

Otrawa, February 24, 1931,

CASE 1855--WILLIAM BOWDEN

This elaim ari~es ont of the destruction of the ss. Griflamme on November
25, 1917, by enemy action. The loxs of the vessel, in the manner indicated,
is established by Admiralty reports,

Claimant is a British subject by birth and eame to Canada to reside in
October, 1919. He was an A.B. aboard the vessel and at the time the vessel
was struck by torpedo, or hit a mine, was asleep in his bunk in the foreeastle
head. The vesszel was an oil carrier and enught fire after the explosion. The
erew abandoned the ship and it was only dizcovered =cveral hours later, upon
a muster, that elaimant was missing.  1le was finally rescued from the ship in
the evening in an unconscious condition and taken to the Roval General Hos-
pital, Portsmouth, where he lay unconscious for four days.

Claimant has produced his dizcharge certifieate which establishes that he
was aboard at the time. He was seriously wounded and burned and in spite
of several successful operations, still earries a terrible facial digfigurement as o
result of his experiences. He received some compensation from the British
Board of Trade, 10 shillings per week up to April 17, 1923, and an advince
of £50 which was supplemented by a final award in August, 1923, of 8352.50
(£75). 'This is all that claimant has ever received and the awards were appar-
ently made under the War Risk Compensation Scheme,

The medical evidence discloses that by reason of the facial wounds claimant
has suffered damage to his masticating powers, due to tearing and scarring of
museles.  As a result he suffers from indigestion and is highly ncurotie. This
condition would appear to result directly from his injuries,

He claims for personal injuries a sum of $3,000, and also for the loss of
his personal effects. In the claim as originally filed he claimed 82,500 for
personal injuries and $196.24 for loss of personal effects. It is evident from
the record that this claimant has not received reparation for his injuries, inas-
much as the British authorities declined to hear his case because he was a
resident in Canada.

I would, accordingly, recommend }m.\'mont to claimant of the sum of 2,500
for personal injuries and the amount claimed for loss of personal effects, $196.24,
making a total of $2,696.24, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent
per annum, from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROI. M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,

Orrawa, February 4, 1931.



96 REPARATIONS, 1930-51

CASE 2183~ l()H\ \IILLb

by cnemy action in Suda bay on Octol)er 16, 1917. 'I‘hc loss of the vessel, in
the manner indicated, is established by A(hmralty reports and the claimant’s
discharge book, filed of record, clearly proves that he was aboard at the time
of the de<tructmn

The claimant is a Canacian, born at Halifax, N.S, on December 26,
1881, whose occupation is that of & marine fireman.

There has been filed a Statutory Declaration by the claimant to the effect
that he lost his personal eflects to the value of 8160 whilst serving as a fireraan
on the ss, Whitehcad at the time she was torpedoed and sunk,

7or the reasons exnlained in Opinion No. 3, T consider claimant entitled
fo receive the usual seale award for loss of cﬂoctq and solatium, amounting to

£500. 1 would, accordingly, recommend pnvmcnt to claimant of the sum of
‘\aOO with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January
10, 1920, to date of pay ment (Opinion No. 4).

Cammissioner.

Orrawa, October 15, 1930.




{
e
(]
5

¢

v

B R e e Ll Bl BB T K A w e S a WANA A rr FE Ree

LA e

RIS SRR,

KRR RRT I o

g

S
i
LR
i,
v ,;‘
T H
e
o

e B A T AP GRS S Bl s

CLASS “CG”

L.sses to Civilians, Arising Out of the Destruction of the
SS. “Lusitania’, SS. “Hesperian’ and Other Steamers

54 CASES

240357



(T EIRPRUIAE 3

PORUIRRRRN TP SR S

PSR

S

PP S

Pt N

o L B
gy e e Lo et . i
E LT b Dt § T

AL

[T

LOSSES TO CIVILIANS, ARISING OUT OF THE DESTRUCTION OF

CLASS «(™”

THE SS. “LUSITANIA”, SS. “HESPERIAN" AND

OTHER STEAMERS

Case Claimant
792 IMrs. Emilia C. Davis...........
793 |Estate of Mrs. Eliz. Jones. . ... ..
708 [LouisStrauss....... ... . ...
700 1 W.Clarke................ ...
§0t (K. V. Herbert............... ...
8§00 IMrs, Agnes Warner. ... ...
903 [Rev. Cunon A, K. Burgett. ...
973 IW, K. Ransom.............. ...
983 [Mrs, Mary Cownley . ... ..
1201 [Harey W, Adans. .. .0
1227 {The Boeekh Co., Ltel o000
1220 Hambly & Wilson,, ... ...
1585 (A.B.Barnes................ ...
1606 [Mrs, L. Rogers and duughter, and
the Estate of late James R.
Rogers.
1607 [Mrs. Mary Brooke........... .
1608 Mrs, Edith Crossley..... .. ...
1610 {Mes. ACHOMiller. . ...
1615 |Mrs. Franees Wilde, .. .. .........
1625 [Rev.J. A Beattie...............
1626 [ Mrs, Aliee Grifliths. .. .. .. ...
1628 Robert Malinrry . ... ...l
1638- {Charles Kennaugh...............
1644 |Edward Hugles......... ......
1650 |Lt. Col. W. H. Belson...........
2003574

Nature of elaim

Loss of parcel on 8K, Lusitania sunk
May 7, 1015,

Estaie elaims for loss of (hlughtcr's
life on 88, Lusitania sunk M
1915,

Claim is for loss of life on &S,
Lusitania sunk May 7, 1915

Claims for personal injury, luss of
life of wife, loss of cffects, loss of
wife’s effects,
Lusitania sunk May 7, 1915.

Claim for loss of life of wife. ... ..

Loss of wife's effecty on S8, Lusit:

ania sunk May 7, 1015.

Claims for loss of son's life on 88,
Lusitania sunk May 7, 1915,

Jossofeffects ... ... ... ‘

Loss of parcel on S8, Hesperian
sunk Sept. 4, 1015,

Sypplementary claim re injury on
88, Hesperian, sunk Sept. 4, 1913
(Old case 973).

Loss of hushand's life on 88, Hee
perian sunk Sept. 4, 1915.

Lossof hiseffects.......... ... ..

Re-opening of un award re interest
on elaim for loss on 88, Stephano
sunk Oct. 8, 1916,

Loss of merchandise on different
steatners,

Los¢ of merchandize on difTferent
steamers,

Accepted by ULR,
Commission.

Less of husband, ete., on 88, Lusit-
ania sunk May 7, 1915,

Mrs. Rogersclaima, ... .. ..

Mizs Rogers claits. ... ... . .

Fistate claims,........ ... ... ...

Mixed Claims

|Loss of effects on S8, Hesperian

sunk Sept. 4, 1015.
Claims for loss of life on S8, Culi-
fornia sunk Feb. 7, 1017.
lossdflite.......... ... ... ...
Loss of effects, ete.. oo oo
Loss of deceased hushand's effects
on transport May 5, 1918.
Loss of deceased husband'’s effects
on transport June 1, 1918,
Claims for ill health owing to loss
of wife on 88, Lusitania sunk May
7. 1015, .
Expenses in connection.......... ..
(laims for loss of effects on 8N,
Hcsperian sunk Sept. 4, 1915,
Claim re subsequent death of wife,
sinking of 88, Heaperian Sept., 4,
1915.
(laima for effects lost on 88, Hes-
perian sunk Sept. 4, 1915.

Claims for loss of effcets on 88,
Carpathie sunk July 17, 1018.

Claims for cffects lost on S8,
Arabia sunk Nov. 6, 1916,

Interest on
2,883 88

512 48
1,968 80

Unstated., .

Unstated . ..
1,507 59
3.340 88
2,600 00

1,085 60
1,500 00
600 00

Amuount
claimed Decision
$ s, $ ot
100 00 100 0
5.000 00 | Disallowed.
ay 7,
Unstated. . . {Withdrawn.
30,000 00 { 500 00
: 1,000 00
assengers on 88,
4,000 00 N\ Disallowed.
1,520 50
375 00 775 00
476 00 475 00
100 10 100 00
550 0O [Disallc wed.
25,000 00 |}
. 3,000 00
200 00

Interest allow+
ed frem
Get. 8, 1016
to Jan. 9,
1920,

With-drawn,

Withdrawn.

Withdraw:. .

5
£

1,507 59
1,500 00

1,700 00

1.500 00
1,000 00
600 (D




100

1660
16565
16
668
1678
1681
i
1608
o
1706
171
1706

[Tp)

1726

1716

1743
1773
1787
{70

1791
Yooz
1704
I&15
1817
1852

1863
1044

|

[QHT

Cluimant

M~ Beasieo Lafleur. ...

Mr., Saral H.
Mars, W, Wrathiall

?
l(wun:v MeNab
Mrso ML AL Matthews
Mis.
Annie AL Puliner

Mrs,

Mrs. H. ¢

* Gravey

'NeilJ, MeAllister
%(l, S, Abbott

)

]

CMiss Mabdd Camnphell
‘Mes, ML Dekie,

Andrew Semple

MW Hunter

Miss Lo M, Godiiad

lh-nr.\' Richey
Company).
LT Bartient

i
I
LR Youry
{

Mrs, oML Batstone

S Fmst & Son, Ltd
t Arthur 12 Jenkins
f Alde M. Mellin ot af

hc. W. Locknood
Gl Seott
SO0 Jafts
Murs,
Mrs, 1L

Jean Clieret
Adeock

Sydney Eiljon

R0 Frizzeil.

Thomas Rajuey

Turner .

Margaret Bivth .

Mphonse Rucine Lad

REPARATIONNS, 1130- 3¢

] |

' Amount

! \'mm- of Iunn Claimed

. [ 3

(Clatms for loss of efferts on S8 885 10

' Hesperan sunk Sept. 4, 1010. ,

Claims for loss oi effects on S0 2,500 00

‘ Hesperian sunk Sept, 4, 1915, |

Claims for loss of effects on S8 857 92
Hesperian sunk Sept. 4th, 19:5.1

IMedival expenses re injury to ebild! 130 00

{Claims for persom W injury and ! oss) 15 00
of effects on SS, Hesperion sunk

© Rept. 4th, 1915, !

- Claims for Toss of son's life on 85, ‘ 1,000 00

Vo Lusitamia sunk May Tth, 1915, \(.

I also Caxe 819,

Claims for loss of effects on SQI €39 00

! Hesperian sunk Sept. fth, 1915,

1Also for personal injury. P 4,500 00

{Claims for loas of hushand's life m.i 50, 500 00

Danville )lfp.ti'

S laims for loss of merchandise ony
|

NS, Susser beached Mareh 24th,
1916, i
{Claims for injury whilst pussenger
Y on B8, Olympic by reason of ol
. depth bhomb. |
I( lnitis for loss of effeets on 88
. Hesperian sunk Sept. 4th, 1915
{Claims for loss of offects on \\}
: Andazion sunk Jan. 27th, 1018, I
{Claims for loss of sister's life on 88 Unstated.
i Lusitania. Case disposed of under,
i Cuase 833, i
(Claims for loss of wife and child on!Unstated. . .
i B8, Lusitania sunk May 7th, 1913 00 00
. Also for effects lost.

2,500 0

216 32
236 50

18,840 01
5,000 00

6,135 00
Unstated.

| numerous steamers,

‘Cluimg for loss of brother's life on
i 88, Lusitanio sunk May 7th, 1015.
i Loss of etfeets on behalf of estate. .
Clajms for loss of father on 88,
i Empress of Ireland May 20th
[HIES

lnims  for wmerchandise lost on
S8, Cymric sunk May Sth, 1016,

M

i
|
!

S6 52
t

A Claims for personal injury on 8X7 42,000 00
i Lusitania sunk May 7th, 1915, :
Yaoss of offects. ... 30 00
‘Claims for personnl nuur\ an 88 15,000 00
City of Vienna wrecked.

iLoss of offects.. 1,250 00
Claims for loss of household effectsl 5 110 09

i on unnumed vessel Mareh 1918,

[Claims for cargo lost on S8, St 649 0C

e

! phane sunk Oct. Sth, 1916.
Claims for loss of effeets on 88, 300 00
Hesperian sunk Sept, 4th, 1915,

1Clainis {or loss of wife's and own 304 50

I efteets on S8, Leinster sunk Oct.

i 10th, 1918, Own effects, {

i\\ ife's effects. . 1,930 00

Clajins for loss of offects an 8%, 514 50

i Hesperian sunk Sept. 4th, 1915,

{Claims for parcel st on 85, Arabin 250 00

b sunk Nov. 6th, 1916,

{Claims for loss ‘of effects on 8K, 01 00

¢ Hesperian sunk Sept. $th, 1915,

i{Cluims for loss of effecta on 88§ 475 00

‘ Hesperian sunk Sept. 4th, 1015,

AClaims for luss of effects on S8. 1,000 00
Hesperian sunk Sept. 4tk 1915,

{Cluins for loas of money on 88, 30 00

i Arahie sunk Aug. 19th, 1015,

‘( lnims for loss of wife's life andjUnstated. ..

I effects on 88, Leinster sunk Oet,

i 10th, 1918.

.,('laima for loss of effeets on S8, 200 00

| Gorernor sunk March 14th, 1917,
*also for personal injury. |

|
{

Deeision

s
833 10
1,250 00
500 00
150 00
445 00
2,500 00

624 00
3,000 00
20,000 00

Disallowed

206 32
236 50

Disallowed
} Withdrawn
14

10,571 08
! 8,261 16

2,500 00
Disallowed

506 52

12,000 00

Disull(.:.\r:g'(im

2,000 00

649 00

300 00

304 N0

1,030 00

514 50

250 00

9t 0

475 00

300 00

30 00

Disallowed

Disallowed




INTERIM REFORT 10

CASE 792- MRS, EMILIA ¢ DAVIR

This elaim arvises out of the destruetion of the ss. Lusitania on May 7, 1915,
by enemy action, in cireumstances whieh are well known,

Claim is made for the value of personal effects to an amount of $100 whiech
claimant had entrusted to her nicce, Miss Kathleen Kaye, who was praceed-
ing_to England as s passenger aboard the vessel. The items comprized in the.
elaim consist of a dress, which claimant states was worth from $70 to $80, and
other rticles of feminine apparel, which she was sending to her sister in Fng-
land. 1cis deelared that Misz Kave received compensation for her own losses
England.

The evidence in support of the elaim is very meagre and consists of the
testimony of the elnimant. I waz, however, impressed with her honesty and
good faith and 1 am disposed to aceept her story.

I would, accordingly, recommend pavient to elaimant of the =um of 8100,
with interest thereon, at the rate of § pee cent per annum from the date of loss,
viz., May 7, 1915, to date of payment.  (Opinion No. 4.)

ERROL M. McDOUGALTL.
Urrawy, January 16, 1931, Commissioncr.

CASE 793 -FSTATE OF MRS, ELIZABETH JONES

This elaim arises out of the destruetion of the ss. Lusitania on May 7, 1915,
by enemy aetion, in eireumstances whieh are well known.,

The Late Mrs. Elizabeth Jones (now represented by the Royal Trust Com-
pany undier Letters of Administration) died on or about April 25, 1922, in Fng-
Eind, where she had gone to reside. She had previously been a resident of Can-
ada for some thirty<two vears. Claim was presented by her for the loss of the
life of a daughter, Margaret Druller Jones, a trained nurse, who was a pass-
enger aboard the Lusitania, accompanying a patient to England, Mrs, James
Wakefield.  The elaim while referred to in the previous veport wax not dealt
with becanse elaimant did not appear.  That Miss Jones lost her lite when the
vezse] went down is clearly established by communieations received from Mrs,
Wakefield, who also suffered injuries.  She identified the body of Mizs Jones
ax one of the vietims of the disaster. The elaimant survived her daughter some
~even years and evidence has been made by another daughter of Mrs. Jones,
Mrs. Mary Jones Lueas, that the deceazed sizted did contribute to the sup-
port of her mother, but the evidenee of the degree of dependeney is far from
satisfactory.  The claimant., who had been a widow for many yvears, was, for
the remaining vears of her life, supported by her remaining children. The late
Miss Jones exercised her profession in Honolulu and i= said to have been in
receipt of remuneration amounting to from &35 to $40 a week and her board.
Whether this employment was continuous is not made out.

Applyving the principles stated in Opinion No. 2 regarding death eases, it
ix essential that dependeney be shown. 1T know of no prineiple of law which
would give to the estate of a deceased person a claim arvising out of the death
of the person upon whom the decendant may have been dependent.  While
claimant may have been partially dependent upon her daughter, her estate cer-
tainly is not. Nor does the Treaty of Versailles eveate any better right.  Under
Seetion (1) of the First Annex to Part VIIT, with which we are direetly con-
cerned, damage in cases of death is allowed to surviving dependents. The fact.
that for a time deceased was a surviving dependent, daes not confer that quality
upon her estate. It is clear, theréfore, that thie elaim-presented -in- this case-fails -
for want of proof of dependency. Tt must, accordingly, be disallowed.

FRROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, February 3, 1931, Commissioner,



REPARATIONNS, 193031

CASE 798---LOUIS STRAUSS

Thix claim arises out of the destruction of the =x. Lusttania on May 7,
1915, by enemy action in circumstances which are well known.

Claim is advanced by the sole executor under the last will and testament
of the Inte Julius Strauss who lost his life in the destroetion of the vessel.

This claim was disallowed by the previous commissioner as it had not been
pressed.  Attorneys rvepresenting the Lixecutor were notified to appear before
the commission at its Toronto sittings on Tuesday, November 4, 1930. A let-
ter was received advising that as * we are unable to show any dependencey in
this casze =0 feel we will not go any further in the matter.”

This case ix therefore considered withdrawn.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL.

Orrawy, February 18, 1931 Commissioner,

CASE 799 I, W, CLARKE

This elaim, ax it< docket number will indieate, wax filed with the previous
comtuissioner but was not dealt with beeause the elaimant did not appear and
conld not be loeated.  The elaim has sinee been renewed a ' the celaimant
appeared before the present Commissioner at Montreal,  He put forward g
claim in the first instance for the loss of his wife's life when she was a traveller
abourd the Lusitania, The amount elaimed was £10.000 filed with the British
authorities.

At the hearing belore thi= commission the elaim was restricted to impair-
ment of elaimant’s health through shoek due to his wife's death, and loss of
perconal efféets, the total amount being left unstated.  Claimant produces his
marringe certificate establishing his marviage to deceased.  There were two
childven born of the marriage, aged respeetively three vears and one and one-
balf yenrs at the time of their mother's death.  They had remained in England
with elaimant’s sister, with whom they continued to veside after their mother's
death.

Claimant alleges that the shock and grief of his wife's death completely
unnerved him and brought him into a state of nervous collapze, from the effeets
of which he taok four vears to recover.  He lost his position with the Mortimer
Compary of Ortawa due to thi= condition.  He had been employed as a sales-
man carning frornr $1L400 to $2,000 per annum.  He is unable to bring forward
any wedical evidenee to subztantiate his statements in this vespeet heeause
both the physicians who attended him are now dead.  The evidenee re loss of
persenal effcets alzo restx entively upon elaimant’s statement.  The amount is
placed at 8200 for a steel cabinet trunk, presumably the proverty of his wife,
anae 8750 value of a fur coat belonging to claimant whieh his wife was taking
with hero The cont. while not new, is deelared to have been in good condition
amd to have cost $750 when purchased.

in this state of the record, with the very meagre evidence in support of the
claim, it is diffieult to arrive at an assessment of the damage sustained. I am
satisfied that claimant’s health was temporarily impaired as the result of shock
and grief at the death of his wife leaving him with twe infant children, and I
consider he should receive an award therefor. That some loss was also sustained
through the loss of personal effects also seems clear, but I am left to speculate
as to the amount. In these circumstances 1 am disposed to make a lump sum
award to claimant of 81,500 on both heads of damage, with interest upon $500,
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date of loss, May 7, 1915, and upon
the balance from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Orrawy, February 10, 1931, C'ommissioner.




e byl 7 e s LT p ARt iyt S LA

bl AT

PR A R S,

INTERIM REPGRT 103

CASE 301 15, V. HERBERT

This claim, as its docket number will indicate, was submitted to the previous
Commissioner and was disallowed because ciaimant was incapable of producing
hie marriage certificate.  Claim is asserted for the losz of the life of claimant’s
wife on the Lusitania aboard which vessel she was listed as a second eclass
passenger.

Claimant appearcd before the Commission at its Windsor sittings and was
advised that the only remaining element of proof required was a certified copy
of his marriage certificate. Although he has since gone to England, as appears
from his letter to the Commissioner of recent date, he is still unable to produce
such certificate. He alleges marriage to his deceased wife in England, and I
<hould think there would be no difficulty in obtaining a certificate thercof.

In the absence of such certificate, or other evidence establishing the mar-
viage, I am, very regretfully, compelied to follow the decision of the previous
commissioner. The claim must, accordingly, be disallowed.

LRROL M. McDOUGAILL,
Commissioner.

O1rawa, February 5, 1931.

CASE 890 -)MRS. AGNES WARNER

This elaim, as its docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioner, but was not dealt with beeause elaimant could not be loeated. The
record has now been completed by the production of documents substantinting
the facts.

‘The elaim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Lusitania on May 7, 1915,
i circumstances which are well known, Claimant is the mother of the Iate
Tertius Selwyn Warner, « British subjeet, born in England but resident in Canada
long previous to the war, He was employed at London, O.1t., as goli professional.
and contributed to the support of his mother who was also resident in London
for some vears., She is now in Epgland.

That deceased was o paseenger aboard the vessel and lost hix life when she
went down, is proven by certifieate of Cunard Steamship Company, Limited.

The claim, as amended, is stated at the sum of $1,250 and comprises cash
and personal effeets of decensed to an amount of 8475 and compensation for the
loss of elaimant’s son,—$775.

I am of opinion that claimant has made out a case of partial dependencey
upon her deceased son and is entitled to an award for his loss. The claim, as
presented, is very modest, and I am disposed to allow it at the amount stated.
“As to the claim for personal effects, T feel that claimant is cutitled to receive
the award personally although technically it should properly be made payable
to the estate of deceased. :

On the whole, and having regard to the principles stated in Opinion No. 2,
[ would recommend payment to claimant of $1,250, with interest upon the sum
of $475 from May 7, 1915, and upon the balance from January 10, 1920, at the
rate of 5 per cent per annum until date of payment.

ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,

Otrawa, February 26, 1931.




104 REPARATIONS, 1030-31

CASE 905--REV. A, E. BURGETT

This elaim, as its docket number will indicate, came before the previous
commissioner but could not be deal. with “eesuse claimant did not appear to
substantiate the facts set out. He did appear before the present commission at
its sittings in dmonton, Alberta, and makes claim for the loss of a coat which
lie had purchased from Messrs. Meyer & Mortimer, merchant tailors of Conduit
street, London, England. This garment was shipped by the makers to the
claimant in Canada and was lost when the Hesperian was destroyed by encmy
action on September 4, 1915. Claimant originally stated the elaim at $22.90, but
at the hearing requested permission to amend by placing the value at $100,
which is estimated to be the replacement v *'ue.

While the evidenre as to the shipment of the cont and its transportation
aboard the Hesperian is vague, and the loss has not been very satisfactorily
established, T am disposed to aceept the claimant’s statements, which were
advanceed in a very frank manner. The value claimed is not excessive and 1
wonld, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of a sum of $100, with.
interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from September 4, 1915, to
date of pavment (Opinion No. 4),

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

Orrawa, February 24, 1931,

CASE 973 WILLIAM 1<, RANRON

Thix elaim, as its docket number will indicate, was submitted to the pre-
vious commissioner. Claimant received an award of $617.50 and interest cover-
ing loss of personal effects due to the sinking of the Hesperian on Septembes 4,
1915, aboard whieh vessel he was a passenger with hix son.  Reference to the
original file discloses that no elaim was made for personal injuries.

On or about October 30, 1930, claimant filed with this Connmission a SUp-
plementary elaim in the sum of $530 on the ground that he had sustained injury
as the result of exposure when the vessel went down, which incapacitates him
from working, The claim is for loss of time and physician’s accounts, He sup-
ports this elaim with & medieal certifieate to the efieet that he is sufiering from
asthma which ix growing worse each year, rausing a disability vated at 25 per
cent.  The only other medieal evidence consists in a letter from the physician
whose affidavit is filed, Thisx does not add much to the previous evidence, Tt
merely declares that elaimant has been suffeving from asthma ** to my knowledae
for the past two years.” Claimant himself, when asked when he had first noticed
this ailment, deelaves that it was eight or nine vears after the sinking of the
Hesperian,

In this state of the record, I do not consider that I am justified in drawing
the inference that claimant’s present condition results from exposure dating
back ﬁftgcn vears. It is entirely probable that claim would have been made
for such inecapacity at the carlier hearings had there heen any ground therefor.
I am, accordingly, bound to disallow the claim,

ERROL M, MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Otrawa, February 17, 1931.



INTERIM KEPORT 105

CASE 983—)MRS. MARY COWNLEY

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the ss, Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by enemy action.

The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established
by Admiralty reports, and her lossz has heen the subject of numerous awards
by previous commissioners,

The claimant is the widow of the late W, Cownley, a third elass passenger
aboard the vessel, and who lost his life when she went down. The presence of
the deceased aboard is proven by letter from her owners certifving that he
wis 4 passenger and was not amongst the survivors. It appears also that the
British Ministry of Labour made an cx gratia payment to elnimant of $1,215.65
(£250) in 1918 for the loss of claimant’s husband. Letter forwarding the
amount, dated October 31, 1918, is filed of record. :

At the outset, I was inclined to regard this payvment by the British Govern-
ment as a reparation award to eliimant, but upon further consideration, I am
of opinion that it was not such. At that time the war was still continuing and
there could be no question of reparations, It was, therefore, merely an act of
grace on the part of the British authorvities and should not operate to hay
elaimant from now seeking reparation for the loss of her husband.  The amount
received must, however, be considered in any award now made.

This elaim was not heard by the previous commissioner and was regarded
as one dealt with by the British authorities. Tt is elear that claimant camc to
Canada with her husband long before the war, He was an iron moulder by
trade and had been taken to England as a munition worker.  While there, he
fell il and was being returned to Canada aboard the Hesperian when he lost
his life.  Claimant, who was wholly dependent upon her husband, is now sixty
vears of age and in very necessitous circumstances.  After her husband’s death
she supported herself and brought up their one child by her own efforts.  She
i= now emploved by and resides with her brother-in-law, for whom she keeps
house.

In these eircumstances, applyving the prineiples set out in Opinion No. 2,
and having regard to the sum received by claimant from the British authori-
ties, I am of opinion that she s entitled to a payment of 83,000, and T would,
aceordingly, recommend pavment to her of thiz sum, with interest thereon, at
the rate of 5 per cent per annum. from January 10, 1920, to date of payment

ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orraws, February 3, 1931, '

CASE 1211--HARRY W, ADAMS

This claim is supplementary to award made by Commissioner Pugsley
allowing claimants a sum of $2,883.88 for loss of a shipment of fish aboard the
ss. Stephano, destroved by enemy action on October 8, 1916, with interest from
January 10, 1920. In other awards made as a result of the loss of this vessel,
interest was allowed from the date of the loss to date of payment. ,

For the reasons expressed in Opinion No. 4, T am of opinion that interest
in cases of this kind should be allowed from the date of loss. This also was
the view of Commissioner Triel in awards arising out of the loss of the same
vessel (Cases 1277 and 1278). T consider the present claimant entitled fo tue



106 ’ REPARATIONS, 1930-31

<ame treatment as other elaimants for loss abeird the sume vessel, and T wouid,
aceordingly, recommend a supplementary allowance of interest at the rate of
5 per cent per annum upon the amount of the award §2,883.38 from October 8,

1916, 1o January 9, 1920, ‘
10 T ERROL M. LgDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, December 21, 1930.

CASE 1227--THIL BOECKH COMPANY LTD.

A claim was filed by this company in May, 1919, for a shipment of bristles
which is said to have been seized by the enemy.  The value of the merchan-
dise was deelared at 2.635.33 francs or $512.48. S o

A letter was reeeiverd from the company dated October 25, 1930, stating
that = as we have never been called upon to pay for the merchandize we are
under the hmpression that the matter must have been otherwise disposed of.
Under the cireumstances, we feel that our elaim should be cancelled.”

This vase is, therefore. considered withdrawn,

FRROL M. McDOUGALL,
(‘ommissioncr,
Orrrawa, February 18, 1931,

CASE 1229 ~HAMBLY & WILSON

A claim was filed by this firm for merchandize lost in the destruction of
three steamers sunk by enemy aetion. The value of the merchandise o lost
wits deelared at $1.968.80

Upoen being requested (o appear at the Toronto sittings of the commis-
<ton, the elaimants wrote under date of October 24, 1930: © In reply to your
letter of the 23rd instant, we heg to state that we have no elaim for vepara-
tion, ax thix had already been xettled by the insurance company.”

This eaxe =, therefore. considered withdrawn,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Ovravws, Febroary 18, 1931,

CASE 1585 -A. B, BARNES

A claim was filed by A, B. Barnes in January, 1919, but no deelaration
-wax completed. The elaimant wax notified to complete the necessary doeu-
ments and, by letter dated October 28, 1930, he declared that his elaim had
been aceepted and paid by the United States Government at Washington,
The elaim is, therefore, considered withdeawn,

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commuissioner,
Orraws, February 18, 1931,

CASE 16006---MR3. LOUISA ROGERS

This elnim avises ont ot the destruetion of the sz, Lusitania in circum-
<tuanees which are well known. ‘ -
James R, Rogers, a British subject, domiciled in Canada for several years
bhefore the war, was lost with the vessel. He had married the elaimant herein
at East London in Xouth Afriea on or about October 26, 1906. While no cer-




IR SRR SR

P

Frmn e s ot V00 e 2

INTERIM REPORT 107

tificate of marringe has been produced, 1 am satisfied with the explanation of
its absence and consider that claimant has established her marital status,
One child was born issue of this marriage, o daughter named Thelma, who was
about five years of age at the time of her father's death. The claimant was
about forty years of age and the deceased about forty-two at the time of
his Jdent . He was the owner and publisher of the newspaper Jack Canuck
published in Toronto, from which business he derived a net income of about
$5,000 & vear. He was a unique figure in Canadian journalism and had
achieved considerable success with his publication. The record indicates that
he was a man of good character and good habits, and was physically sound.
His business was progressing favourably and the outlook for increasing his
income therefrom was good. Hix income was largely devoted to the support
and maintenance of himself, his wife and daughter. He maintained a com-
fortable home in Toronto and in his domestie relations is spoken of most highly.
(On his death, the elaimant was thrown upon her own rooources for support.

Deprived of the energetic and vigorous divection of tl  deceased, the pub-
lishing business which he had controlled and which eluimuant endeavoured to
carry on, soon beeame non-productive, and she was left practieally destitute
with her minor ehild to bring up. The cstate of deeceased, of which elaimant,
as his widow, wns named administratrix by the Ontario Courts, amounted in
all to $5,500, 5,000 whereof was life. insurance, which claimant received in
her quality aforesaid.

Claimant is now resident in California where she went for reasons of
health.  She has been and still is emploved as n housekeeper, and her daughter
also works for her living.

Claimant asserts a claim as well for herself as for her daughter. She
claims $50,000 for the loss of her husband, and $25,000 on behalf of her
daughter. A further sum of 86,000 is claimed for loss of personal effeets and
eash in favour of the estate of the deeeascd.

It is elear that both claimants have sustained serious loss and damage
through the death of the husband and father.  Claimant was deprived of the
<upport and maintenanee which she had every vight to expeet, and the daughter
was bereft of the counsel, advice and fatherly care which was her due. On
this branch of the case, I consider that claimant and her daughter are entitled
to substantial v ards.  Applying the principles set ont in Opinion No. 2, [ am
of opinion that claimant should receive $15.000 and Thelma Rogers $20,000.
and I would recommend payment to them of these sums. o the case of Thelma
Rogers, the payment to be made to her legal gnardian or other proper legal
representative, both sums to bear interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4.

As to the elaim for loss of personal effeets, it is abundantly clear that from
the record that the late James R. Rogers was accustomed to carry large sums
of money on his person; that he was a very particular dresser and would have
n complete and elaborate wardrobe with him. He had several picces of good
jewellry with him. The evidence as to the value of these personal effects and
the cash he was carrving is not conclusive, and I am left to speculate as to the
actual monetary loss, After full consideration, I conclude that a sum of $3,000
i< n reasonable sum to allow under this head of claim and I would, accordingly,
recommend payment to the estate of the late James R. Rogers of the sum of
£3,000, with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date
of loss, May 7, 1915, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

FRROL M. McDOUGALL,

B 01N TR LTI LTS AR —

Orrawa, February 12, 1931,




108 REPARATIONS, (3031

)

CASE 1607 MRS, MARY BROOKE

This elaim arizes out of the destruetion of the =s. Hesperian on September
1. 1915, by enemy action off the const of Ireland. The fact of the loss of the
vessel, in the manner indieated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss
has been the subjeet of rumerous awards by the previous commissioners.

Claimant is the widow of the late James Boothby Brooke, who died at Oclive
River, Man., on October 1, 1924, Claimant and her husband were British horn.
The latter eame to Canada to reside in 1914 and elaimant eame out in 1915
aboard the Misstnabie.  Of a family of six, three had come out previous to 1915
and the remainder in 1915, The family home in England was broken up, some
of the household effcets disposed of and the remainder packed and shipped
aboard the ss. Hesperian,  The evidence clearly establishes the shipment of these
roods and their insurance for a sum of £300.

Claimant’s hushand had been a decorative artist engaged in more or less
technical work.  He maintained a comfortable home in England and appears
to have been suecessful in his calling.  He had colleeted a quantity of antigques
and paintings during his eareer, ome of them being family heirloiins of great
age. All these articles, or the more valuable of them, were shipped aboard the
Hesperian and were fost when the veseel went down, as is amply shown by
letters from Messrs, Dean & Duwson. Ltd., of Stockport, who shipped them.

A detailed list of these effeets, antiques und paintings was prepared and
filed By elnimant with an indieation of the estimated value thercof. In her
oviging! declaration the value is stated at the sum of $7,076 ineluding freight
eharpes. At the liearing, the elaim was namended to comprise a valuation of
27.800. Apart from the tesamony of the elaimant and her two sons, proving the
loss of the effeets and their value, aftidavits of three persons in Fngland have
heen produced corroborating the ownership of the effects elaimed for and
mdieating that they were of very considerable value.

At the heaving, Mr. W, Meanwell, an auetioneer and antique dealer, with
high qualifications a= a valuator of such articies, testified that he had eavefully
examined the list of artieles said to have been lost, had questioned elaimant in
detail as to the deseription of the items in the statement and, from her veplies
and his knowledge of property of this nature. had been able to form a fairly
aceurate valuation thercof, He filed with his testimony a list giving valuations
to a total <um of §7.800 which 1 have every reason to believe is as aceurnte as
the cireumstanees will permit.  Under eross-examination he was suecessful in
furnishing adequate reaszons for his valuations,

On the whole, therefore, T consider that elaimant has made out a convineing
clnim for the loss of the effects at the value shown in the statement filed by My,
Meanwell, subjeet, hawever, to a deduetion of the amount of insurance recovered
(£292). There is also filed of 1cord an assignment in favour of claimant from
all her children, of any right, title or interest in any award which may be made.
In these eircumstances, T would recommend payment to claimant of the sum o
$6.379 (87.800 less 81,421) with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from the date of loss, September 4, 1915, to date of payment (Opinion

No. 4).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commisstoner.




INTERIM REPORT 169

CASE 1608--MRS.-EDITH CROSSLEY

i This claim arices out of the destruction of the ¢s. California on February 7,
1917, by enemy action.

: The fact of the loss of the vessel; in the manner indieated, is established by
¥ Admiralty reports and certifieates from the Registrar General of Shipping, filed
of record.

The claimant (then Mrs. J. W. Alderson) accompanied by her husband and
infant child, were passengers aboard, proceeding to England on a six months’
¢ visit to their relatives. Claimant and her husband were British born but had
_ resided in Vancouver for many years before the war. They were there married

on September 19, 1910, and their child was there born on June 23, 1913, as

appears from marriage and birth certificates filed of record. When the California

; went down claimant’s husband and ehild were lost. This fact is proven by
i certificate of the Registrar General of Shipping above referred to.  Claimant
§ herself was saved after very distressing experiences in the ship’s boat. She was

_ later married to her present hushand, Arthur B, Crossley, in England on January
g 29, 1918, and has been since resident in England. Her marriage certifieate is
filed.

Claimant dild not appear before the Commission but submitted her eclaim,
through counsel, upon documentary evidence.  She elaims the sum of £2,500,
details of which sum she furnishes ns follows: £500 loss of husband and child,
! £500 pain and suffering for self, £200 loss of baggage, £150 medical attendance
on self, £900 additional help and £250 less of eash (estimated).

The deceased, J. W. Alderson, had been emploved by David Spencer Lim-
§ ited of Vancouver, B, as a foreman in their dry goods department.  His
‘ average carnings over a period of five vears had been about $1,000 per annum.
The record is entirely silent as to any other income, or the manner in which
& claimant and her husband lived. The only medieal evidence adduced condists
of the affidavit of Dr. R. Wearing of Burnley, England, dated January 25, 1928,
indicating that claimant suffers from severe pains in her head, which are aggra-
vated at certain periods. That her condition results from her experiences he
.annot, of course, say. He finally affirms that she was for about twelve months
totally disabled and still suffers considerably, and estimates her disability in
the general labour market at 100 per cent. There is also filed the solemn deelara-
tion of two witnesses who knew claimant at Vancouver before her experiences

IR - S

aboard the California. They declare that <he then appeared to enjoy excellent
health. ‘

In thi= state of the record it is obviously diffienlt to arrive at the mone-
¢ tary loss sustained by elaimant, and 1 am left to speeulate as to what she
8 should receive.  Claimant remarried slightly fess than a vear after her first
A hushand'’s death,  Her elaim for dependeney i, therefore, limited to the inter-
j vening period.  As to the loss of her personal effeets there i< no evidence
vhatever.,  Her claim for medical attention is not made out, nor has she
shown in what way she was compelled to employ additional help.  The evi-
L dence is entirely general as to all the items of claim, including the amount sought
b for pain and suffering. Apart from the deelarations made in her sworn state-
3 ment of elaim, there is not even an affidavit from claimant in substantiation
; of her elaim. :

On the whole. therefore, and in the absenee of further and better evid-
gt enee, T am compelled to fix an arbitrary figure which T think is reasonable. to
g cover the loss sustained by claimant, T would, accordingly recommend
& payvment to claimant of the =um of 81.500, with interest thercon, at the rate
_ 8 of 5 per cent per annum, from Junuary 16, 1920, to date of payment (Opinion
44 B N T
g ERROL MUMEDOUGALE— - e
* Orrawa, February 18, 1931 Commissioner.




110 REPARATIONS. 1930-31

CASE 10613--MRS, A, H. MILLER

The elaimant is the widow of the late Howard Ballou Miller, a Canadian
officer, Killed overseas. His personal effects were sent home to claimant by
the Military Estates Branch and were lost when the transport on which they
were shipped was torpedoed and sunk on May O, 1918, Tlhis fact iz established
by letter of the Assistant Director of Military Estates of May 30, 1918, filed
of record,

Claim is made for the value of these effects, which is stated at the sum of
§482. A list of the articles lost has heen filed. This list was prepared by friends
of claimant and was forwarded by the Military Estates Branch. The value
of these cffeets given by the elaimant appears to be reasonable, but [ feel
that I must deduet therefrom a sum of $45 whicl is the declared value of artieles
whivh appear to me to consist of military equipment and apparel.

1 would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of the sum of $437.
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date of
loss, May 5, 1918, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
. Commissioner.
(hraw s, Junuary 14, 1931,

CASE 1615--)MRS8. FRANCES WILDE

The elaimant is the mother of the Iate Lytton Wilde, 0 Canadian soldicer.
killed oversens. His personal effeets were sent home by elaimant by the
Militwry Estates Branch, and were lost when the transport on which thev were
shipped was destroyed by enemy action.  This fact 15 established by letter
from the Director of Military Fstates dated June 1, 1918, {iled of record.

Claim i¢ made for the value of these effects, which is states! at the swn of
$250. An invenfory of the articles was furnished by the Military authorities
and the value placed thereupon by elaimant appears to be reasonable. None
of the articles would appear to be military cquipment.

Eowoald, accordingly, recommend payment to elaimeat of the sum of
$250. with interest theveon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from June 1.
1818, approximate date of loss, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4}.

e s ERROL. M. MeDOUGALLL

Commissioner.. __

Oreawy, Febraaey 1 1931,

CASE 1625—-REN'D. JOHN A, BEATTIE

This ehdm arives out of the destruetion of the ss. Lusitania by enemy
action, on May 7, 1915, wnder circumstances wiich ave well known,

Claimant’s wife and son were paseengers aboard the vessel. The former lost
her dife, the latter beingsaved. . Claimant asserited a claim before the pre-
vious Commissioners {or his wife's death and los< of personal effeets.  Award
was made (Case 855) granting $810.67 tor loss of personal effects and disallaw-
ing the death elaim ax no evidenee of dependeney had been made. It may
pe well also to point out that elaimant’s son. Alan M. Beattie, received an
award of $15000 for personal injuries sustnined when the vessel was lost
{Caxe 770).

At the present hearing, applieation was made to reopen Case 855 for the
purpose of showing that an improper conclusion had Heen reachied in disallow--
g the claim for the loss of Mrs. Beattic's life, 1 pointed out to counsel, at



INTERIM REPORT m

the time, that T was not authorized to reopen eases dealt with by the previous
commissioners. It was arged that claimant had not been heard by the pre-
vious commissioners and the suggestion was made that had he had an oppor-
tunity to present his case, the result would have been otherwise. However
this may be, I am still convineed that 1 am without jurisdiction to deal with
thiz aspeet of the claim. May T say, in passing, a2 more clearly set out in
Opinion No. 2, that it is.not the value of the life lost which forms the basis
of an award. It is the loss sustamed by the survivor as a result of the death
whicli is alone the subject of assessment. In the present case it is unmistakably
cstablished that the late Mrs. Beattie was a remarkably able woman, possessed

of qualities of the highest order. But that her husband was dependent upon -

her in the legal conception of dependency was not, nor could it very well, be
proven. To repeat, however, T now deal with this aspeet of the elaim on the
guestion of jurisdiction only,

The present claim, as submitted and presented, is suiplementary to the
decision referred to and is confined to expense to and loss ineurred by claimant
by reason of his wife's death. It is asserted in the sum of $1,597.59 (as amended
at the hearing), and i made up of items for travelling expenses, board, clothing
for his son and son’s board, during the time claimant sought to find his wife's
body and later caring for his son in England and bringing nam home to Canada,
due to his illness enmsequent upon shock, ete,  Claimant was undoubtedly put to
great expense and I consider that he has made out a elaim for thiz loss which
is o direct consequence of the death of his wife. 1 would allow the elaim
al the sum stated.

At the hearing, counsel on behalf of claimant further requested permis-
sion to put forward an additional snpplementary claim for loss and damage to
claimant’s henlth resuiting fiom menta! cheek and anguish at his wife's death.
Claimant was serving in England in the (anadian overseas service, heing
altuched to the ehaplain services and was in Liverpool, on leave, to meet his
wife and son, when he received the news of the loss of the vessel. His son
arrived in Liverpool two days later in o very seriously shocked econdition. He
required the eare of his father, who, after he had endeavoured to loceate his
wife's body, suffered a mental collapse and was extremely ill for some months.
He was sent to Scotland to recuperate and finally rejoined his unit in Septem-
ber, 1815. He then procceded to France where he served with distinetion
during the period of the war, exeept for a few months in 1916 when he brought
hix son home, owing to the latter’s poor health.

There is no medieal evide:.ce in the record, but I think it can be said that

—~—claimant suffered and continued to suffer mental anguish in an acute form and

that this hagleft-its_impress on his mind and nervous syvstem. His period of
convalescence from the hlii‘]‘i@(\“hp»sufiergg was from May to September, 1915.
While he received his military pay during Hiis-time,.he_did I consider, suffer
some permanent impairment to his health. Though it may bediffieult_to_nssess

the amount which should he allowed, 1 am disposed to recommend a payméit

to clnimant, on this head of damage of $1,000.

To summarize: 1 recommend payment te claimant of the sum of $2,597.59
with interest upon $1,597.59, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from Septem-
ber 10, 1916, (date such expense was definitely ascertained), and upon the
balance from January 1€, 1920, to date of payment. . inion No. 4.) '

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commiasioner.

Orrawa, February 15, 1931,



112 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

CASE 1626--MRS. ALICE GRIFFITHS

This elaim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian by encmy
action on September 4, 1915.

The fact of the los= of the vesxel, in the maaner indicated, is established
by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subjeet of numerous awards
made by the previous commissioners.

The elaimant, then Miss Alice Boardman, bort in England, was coming
out to Canada to reside. Her name appears ax a passenger aboard the ves-
sel. She makes elaim for the logs of her personal effeets, and a sum in cash
of £475 which she was ecarrying in her handbag.  The total amount of the elaim
1= £687.8.6, the balance being made up of personal belongings, an oil paint-
ing, jewellery, ehina and cutlery.  Asked te explain why =he was carrying such
a large sum of money, claimant declared that it was made up of a legacy of £291
and the balance her savings. She declares that her sister (since deceased) who
was travelling with her, did not know she had this money with her.

Claimant was twentv-two vears of age and had been employed sinee she
was thirteen vears of age. At the time she loft England she was 2 warper earn-
ing nhout twenty-six <hillings a woek.- T ‘

In the absence of come corrobharative evideuve to support elaimant's state-
ment that she had this large sum of money with her, I regret that I am unable
to aceept it in full. As to, the value of the effects lost. it is difficult also to
base an award =olely upon elaimant’s valuation. Tt should have been possibie
to furnizh the evidenee of an expert who could fix a valuation upon claimant’s
deseription of the paintings and other valuables lost. In these cireumstances,
I am left to speeulate as to the loss sustained by claimant.

1 am disposed to recommend pavient to elaimant of the sum of $1,500
to cover her entire loss, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent ner
annum, from the date of loss, September 4, 1915, to date of pavment. (Opin-
fon No. 40

ERROL M. McDOUGALL.
: Commussioner.
Orrawa, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1628 - ROBERT MAHARRY

This ix & elaim by Sergeant Robert Maharry, for many vears a member of
the Ottawa police foree, in connection with injury sustained by his late wife,
and expenses incurred in conzequence of her death which ovccurred on June 4.
1928. Mrs. Maharry was a passenger aboard the ss Hesperian, sunk by enemy
action on September 4, 1915, She made claim before the previous Commis-
sion and received an award of $3.000 for personal injuries and $700 for loss
of personal effects. * Before payment of the award Mrs. Maharry died, and
the Administrator of her estate, the present elaimant. received the award, one-
third whereof personally as heir of his wife and the balance for investment on
behall of his children.

Mrs. Maharry died from cancer of the breast and the evidence does not
Justify the conelusion that the ineeption of this malignant dizease had its origin
in the experiences <he went through when the vessel was torpedoed. There is.
however, a finding of fact that Mr=. Maharry's health was “ considerably im-
paired " from this cause, which is emphasized by the testimony of Dr. Booth.
who had attended Mrs, Maharry for many vears, that her death was hastened
by Lier painful experiences.

The elaim, as now presented, amounts to $2,600, made up of $1,000 for
medieal expenses since January- 1, 1922, (o date of death, $200 hospital expenses.
$£400 funeral expenses, and $1,000 for the loss of his wife. The claimant did




Had e ST e Tk . ) P
K ENAITHEUE IR SErc

INTERIM REZPORT 113

in fact incur very heavy expense during his wife's illness for medical expenses
and Dr. Booth is of opinion that the sum of 81,000 claimed therefor is quite
reasonable. I have no doubt, quite independentiy of the cause of death, that
these expenses, in part if not wholly, resulted directly from the injury sustained
by Mrs. Maharry. I would, therefore, allow this item of the claim, as also
the hospital expenses of $200. The funeral expenses do not, 7 consider, con-
stitute a valid claim and I am not prepared to allow this amount.

As to the claim for the loss of his wife’s life, while her death has not been
clearly shown te have resulted from the torpedoing of the Hesporian, there is
a reasonable inference that her experiences did contribute to her death. I
think I am dealing fairly with the elaimant in allowing him half of the amount
claimed under this head of damage. The basis of this award rests upon the
deprivation of the wife’s nssistance in bringing up the children, which cast an
extra burden of expense upon claimant.

I would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of the sum of $1,700, - -
with interest upon the sum of 81,200 from date of death, Jiine 4, 1928, and upon

“the sum of .$500 from-January 10, 1920, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum_ .

to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).
LRROL M. McDOUGALL,

OrtAawA, January 14, 1931. Commissioner.

CASE 10638—CIARLES KENNAUGH

This claim avises out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by encmy action. The loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is
established by Admiralty reports and her loss i.as been the subject of numerous
awards by previous commissioners.

The claimant, a British subject, resident in Canada, had returned to Eng-
land to bring his wife home. She had gone to England due to illness. Claimant
was a sccond cabin passenger aboard the Hesperian, which fact is established
by the passenger list and his own statement.

Claim is now made for loss of personal. effects, including also some house-
hold effects and the personal belongings of cluimant’s wife which he was bring-

. ing home with him. = His wife had died in England. A list of these effects to

a total value of $2,002.10 has been filed and is cerlified by claimant as being
correct. He is a carpenter by trade, had lived for some time in South Africa
where he would appear to have accumulated considerable personal property. 1
am not entirely satisfied with the proof made as to the value of the effects lost
which I regard as somewhat high. T consider, however, that claimant should
receive a substantial award, and I would, accordingly, recommend payment to
him of the sum of $1,600 with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum, from the date of loss, September 4, 1915, to date of payment (Opinian

No. 4).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Ovtaws, February 3, 1931, Commissioner.

CASE 1644—-EDWARD HUGHES

This c¢laim arises out of the destruction of the British steamer Crrpathia
by enemy action on July 17, 1918. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the
manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports.

The claimant, who had resided in Canada for many years had returned
to England ~th his wife in 1915, and in 1918 was again coming out to Canada
to his dauguer, Mrs, E. Dalmer, of Niagara Falls, Ontario. Claimant's wife
was to follow later. While in England, claimant had owned and operated a

240358




114 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

small cab business in Liverpool, and had sold it out in anticipation of his
departure for Canada. He lost all his personal effects when the Carpathia
went down-and now claims the value thereof, which he places at 81,500. There
was also some question of the loss of a portion of his wife’s personal effects,
which were apparently lost in transhipment to Canada, at the time claimant
and his wife came out together aboard the Clympic. This claim was not,
however, pressed.

1 find the evidence incomplete as to the value of these personal effects,
and I am inelined to agree with the claimant’s daughter that the value would
not exceed $1,000. I would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of
the sum of 81,000 with interest thercon, at the rate of § per cent per annum,
from the date of loss, viz., July 17, 1918, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawy, January 19, 1931,

CASE 1650--L'T. COL. WILLIAM HOWARD BELSON

This claim ariscs out of the destruction of the RS, Arabia on November
6, 1916, by enemy action in the Mediterranean. The loss of the vessel, in the
manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports,

The claimant, a British subject, born in South Africa but resident in
Canada since 1883, had been attached to the stafi of Lieut. General Sir Percy
H. L. Lake in Mesopotamia and was returning to England, with him as a
passenger aboard the Arabia, as is evidenced by certificate of General Lake
filed of record.

Claim is made for the loss of personal effects of a4 non-military character.
In the original statement the value of the property lost was stated at $750,
but the claim was subsequently amended to comprise only civilian effects, and
is now advanced in the sum o. $600. I have no reason to doubt the correct-
ness of the articles declared to have been lost by claimant, nor the value placed
thereupon by him. 1 would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of
the sum of $600, with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum,
from November 6, 1916, to date of payment (Opinion No, 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioncr.
Orraws, February 24, 1931,

- CASE 1660 -MRS. BESSIE LAFLEUR

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by enemy action, The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject
of numerous awards by previous Commissioners,

The claimant, then Miss Bessie Williamson, was a passenger aboard, as
evidenced by the passenger lists, and lost her personal effects when the vessel
went down. She was coming to Canada to reside permanently and had pur-
chase: a “omplete outfit. She was also carrying cash, her savings, amounting
to $245.0u. Later she arrived in October, 1915,. aboard the ss. Scandinavian,
married a Canadian in December of the same year and has resided in Canada
ever since, oo -

. The detailed list of effects filed of record, upon which a value of $641.50
has been placed, does not appear to be excessive. Claimant testifies that she
had thesc effects with her, and T consider she is entitled to an award in the



INTERIM REPORY 115

amount stated. 1 would, accordingly, reccommend payment to claimant of the
sum of $885.10, with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 jier cent per annum
from September 4, 1915, to date of payment (Qpinion No, 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Ortawa, February 18, 1931,

CASE 1664 - SARAIL . TURNER

This claim arizes out of the destruetion of the es. Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by enemy action, The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and has been the subject of
numerous awards by previous eommissionery, : '

The claimant, accompanied by her three minor children, was coming to
Canada to join her hushand in Brantford, Ont. Tuiner had come out to
Canada in 1912 and his family was coming out to make their permanent home
here with him.

The presence of the claimant aboard, with her three children, is proven by
the passenger list and corroborated by newspaper accounts appearing in the
press at the time,

Claim is now made for loss of personal effects Lo a value of $2,500. Mrs,
Turner was bringing with her practically everyvthing she owned in view of her
intention to make Canada her home. Originally eclaim was also made for
personal injurics to the children, sustained when the vessel went down, but
this claim was abandoned at the hearing. The evidence in support of a valua-
tion of $2,500 for the personal effects is very indefinite and I am inclined to
helieve that these effects did not, in fact, exceed $1,250 in value. Claimant
admitted this to be the case in her testimony, In the absence of more specine
evidence, therefore, I eannot allow any greater sum. I would, accordingly,
recommend payment to claimant of the sum of $1,250, with interest thereon,
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from September 4, 1915, to date of pay-
ment (Opinion No. 4). .

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawa, January 26, 1931,

CASE 1665 --MR= WM. WRATHALL

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian on September 4,
1915, by enemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated,
is established by Admiralty reports and her ioss has been the subject of numerous
awards by the previous commissioners.

The claimant, a British subject, with her daughter aged nine years, was a
passenger aboard the Hesperian returning to her home in 8t. Catharines, Ont,,
where she had been resident since 1913. That elaimant wus aboard is proven
by the passenger lists, She lost her personal effects for which she elaims, and
also makes claim for injury to her daughter’s health. In the original stateinent
as filed the amount claimed was $1,000 covering all items. At the hearing, how-
ever, application was made to amend to increase the value of the effects lost,
and to add also a elaim for injury to claimant’s health. The claim {or personal
effects wus then raised from the very modest sum of $200 (including cash) to
$857.92. The amendment docs not in every respeet conform to claimant’s testi-
mony as to the value of the effcets lost, and I am inclined to regard the latter
figure as somiewhat excessive. I would allow it at the sum of £8500. The medical

240358}



116 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

evidence as tv personal injury to claimant herself is quite inadequate to permit
of an award. I consider that it has been established that chamant was put to
expense in ear ing for her daughter, who did susiair. some personal injury resulting
in incapacity, an 1 would allow the amount shown by Dr. Coutts as having
heen paid to Hiim by elaimant, viz., $150.

As to the elaim for injury to her daughter’s health, the evidence is not satis
factory. T shoubkl imagine it wonld be very difficult to prove that a child of nince
vears of age had =ustained permanent damage as the result of being carried
ahomd a life hoat by her mother and attended by her throughout. It would
require much more ceuvineing testimony than that adduced for me to attribute
the d: mghtm s present or recent condition to the eause aseribed. She is now mar-
ried and ix in comparatively good health. 1 consider the allowance to claimant
te cover medieal expenses incurred for the benefit of her d: wighter is the extent
to which T ean go on this tem of claim,

I would, aumdmgl\. reconnmend payvment to claimant of the sum of $650.
with interest at the rate of 5 per eent per annum upon the sum of §500 from
September 4, 1915, and upon the halance from January 10, 1920, to date of pay-

ment (Opml(m No. 41,
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Otrawa, February 18, 1931, Commissioner.

CASE 1669 -GEORCE MeNADB

This «laim arizes out of the destruction of vhe ss. Hesperian on September
4, 1919, by cnemy action. The fact of the losz of the vessel, in the manner
mdlcuted is cstablished by Admiralty reports and hur loss has been the sub-
ject of numerous awards by previous commissioners,

The elaimant, a British subject, was a passenger aboard, returning to Can-
ada where he had resided previous to enlisting for oversuag service. He had
been discharged from the army as medically unfit and was returning to his home
in Windsor, Ont. No corroboration ‘of his presence aboard the vescel has been
furnished but I am satisfied with his own testimony on this point.

He elalims for the loss of his personal cffeets and cash, a sum of $445, and
$250 for loss of time occasioned by injuries reccived when the vessel went down.
At the hearing he restrieted his claim to the loss of personal effects and cash.
In fact. the medical cvidence is inadequate to base an award for personal injuries.
The amount claimed for loss of personal effects and eash is rot unreasonable.

I would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of the sum of $445,
with interest thereon at the rate of § per cent per annum from September 4,
1915, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALIL,
Orrawa, February 5, 1931, Commissioner.

CASE 1678—)MRS. MARY A. MATTHEWS

This elaim arises ont of the destruction of the ¢s. Lusitania in eircumstances
which are well known.

The claimant is the mother of the late Robert Matthews who was a passenger
aboard the Lusitania and lost his life when she went down. Claimant,, with her
deccased son and her other children, had come to Canada many years before the
war, and she is still resident here.

The fact of tne death of the late Robert Matthews, in the manner indieated,
is established by the record and award made in favour of his widow by the pre-
vious commissioner, to the widow $8,000, and to eaci. of the minor daughters
$4,000 (Case 819).



INTERIM REPORT 17

The deeeased was engaged in farming and real estate, and was carrying
on a lucrative business, his net income amounting to from $1,800 to $2,500 per
annum, He was on a business trip to England, and then intended to enlist in
the British forces. The evidence clearly stablishes that claimant was partially
dependent upon her deceased son for support, An undertaking by him to con-
tribute 825 a month to his mother hias been filed of record, and it is also in
evidence that he had assumed the shares which his brothers had undertaken to
pay to her, but which they were unable to meet. There can be no doubt that had
he lived, decensed would have continued to contribute to his mother’s main-
tenance, and it is a fair assumption that the amount of his contributions would
have been increased.  Claimant is now seventy years of age and is wholly depen-
dent upon her children for support. Prior to the death of ber son Robert she had
made her home with him. She advanees a very modest elaim in the sum of
§1,000.

For the reasons expressed in Opinioi No. 2, I am clearly of opinion that
claimant is entitled to an award, and I would not limit her to the amount stated
in her claim. I wonld, accordingly, recommen payment to cluimant of the sum
of 2,500, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January
10, 1920, to date of payvment (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Ovrawa, February 17, 1931,

CASE 1681--MRX. MARGARET BIYTH

This claim arizses out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian by enemy
action on September 4, 1915, The fact of the loss of the vessel, in che manner
indicated, iz established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject
of numerous awards by previous commissioners,

“Iaimant, then Miss Margaret Keene, was a third class passenger and was
coming out to Canada to her brother, who resides in Quebee, aud who had
advanced her passage money.  She was coming out to reside permanently and
was bringing with ier all her personal effects, which had been colleeted in
ceticination of makine Canada her home.  She had been cook in a cafe in
England, and when she everitually reached Canada beeame a domestic servant
until her marriage in 1923 to a Canadian, George S. Blyth, of Windsor, Ont.
Her presence aboard is proven by letter from the owners of the vessel.

At the time the vessel went down, claimant was slightly injured in getting
into the boats and Iater sat in water in the boat for several hours, being com-
pletely drenched. They were finally landed at Queenstown, transported to
Liverpool, and eventually claimant arrived in Quebee on September 20, 1615,
At that time ghe was practically destitute and was wearing what clothing had
heen given her. She was met by her brother who hardly knew her. Ag a
result of her expericnces, it is said her menstrual periods were brought 6n, due
to the shock and exposure and that she has constantly suffered from that eause
cver since. She complains of constant headaches and pains, for which she
takes medicines, The medieal evidence rorroborates claimant’s statements. 1t
is stated that her present rundown and nervous condition, particularly her
irregular and painful menstruation, probably resulted from the exposure and
that this condition iz apt to be permanent. Other witnesses have also testified
to her sufferings and I have no hesitation in concluding that claimant’s health
has been injuriously affected by her experiences when and alter the vessel went
down. i

In addition to a claim for personal efiects and cash which claimant values
at $699, she has also filed a supplementary claim for personal injuries amount-



18 REPARATIONS. i930-1

ing to $4,500 made up of cost of medicines and tonies over a period from Sep-
tember 21, 1915, to date, and $4,000 general impairment in her health, Of the
claim for personal effects and eash, T consider elainiant has established her case,
with the exception of an item for the loss of an express order for £15 (875)
which had been gent her by her brother and which she had with her uncashed.
"This money has not heen lost and may be recovered in the usual manner. I
would, accordingly, allow elaimant in respeet of her personal effects a sum of
$624.

Applying the prineiples stated in Opinion No. 2,1 consider elaimant entitled
{o an award of £3.000 for impairment to her hea th, including cost of medieines.
1 would, therefore, recommend payment to claimant of a sum of 83,624, with
interest. thereon, at the rate of & per eent per anmum, on §624 from September
4, 1915, and upon the balanee from January 10, 1920, to date of pavment

(Opinion No. ).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa. February 5, 1931 Commissioner, ~

CASE 1692--MEX. ANNIE A, PALMER

This claim arises out of the destruction of the French trans-channel steamer
Sussex by enemy action en Mareh 24, 1916, in the English chanunel. The less
of the veszel, in the manner indicated, ix established by Freneh oflicial reports
and newspaper clippings relating the ocewrrence.

Claimant, as the widow of the late John Henry Palmer, claima for the
loss of her hushand’s life at the time the vessel was torpedoed. Tt is in evidenee
that he was instantly killed by the explosion,  The ship was beached and the
bady recovered. Burial certifieates have heen produced.  Both the elaimant
and her hushand were Canadian born,  Deceased was forty-one years of ave
at the time of his deoth and was a dreector in the well-known firm of Deben-
hams (Canada) Limited, a Canadian corporation carrying on business in Mont-
real and elsewhere throughout Canada. Contract of employment with this cor-
poration is produced, dated December 3. 1914, under the terms whereof deceasned
was to act as director of the company for a period of five years from January
1, 1915, at an annual remuneration of §3.600 and travelling expenses. At the
time ho met his death deceased was engaged in the afiairs of the company. A
cable from Messrs. Debenhams Limited-has heen produeed indieating that the
agreement referred to would have been continued from time to time on siniilar
terms had deceased survived. Tt is also in evidence that deceased received an
annual bonus for his services in addition to the remuneration ahove stated,
The evidence as to this feature is not very satisfactory, but I think it may be
said that Palmer was in' the enjovment of an income of about 85,000 per annum
with excellent chances of advancement and resultant increase in his earnings,
There was one child issue of elaimant’s marriage with deccased, a daughter aged
sixteen vears at the time of her father's tragic death. Mrs, Palmer was in ill-
health when the news of her hushband's death reached her and a. o result of the
shock and gricf her condition was considerably aggravated and it was two years
or more before she regained fair health. The medical evidence establishes this
point but does not make clear the nature of claimant’s iliness or whether there
was any permanent impairment to her health, The employers of the deceased,
Messrs. Debenhams Limited, appear to have acted very generously with the
widow in the sad circumstances of the loss of her husband. It is in evidence
that she received something like £2,000 from the firm, and I understand this to
have been in the nature of a compassionate allowance. Apart from this pay-
ment claimant recovered £3,000-inzurance on her husband’s life. She was fortu-
nate in being able to look to her father and family in her trouble and she did
receive assictance as well for herself as for her minor daughter. )



INTERIM REPORT 119

Claimant puts forward a claim for 850,500 made up of transportation and
burial expenszes $500, and loss of support of her hushand 850,000. Claimant was
wholly dependent upon her husband for support and the fortunate circun:stance
of her family being in a position to alleviate her distress and offer her suceot, does
nothing to reduce the liabilitv for the loss of her hushand’s life.  No elaim has
been made by, or on behalf, of the daughter who clearly was also dependent
upon her father not only for support but also for guidance and counsel in reach-
ing maturer years, I cannot, therefore, deal with the daughter’s case, but possibly
it i~ included in the amount claimed by the mother. The elaim for loss of
personal effects spoken to at the hearing was not pressed,”

Applying the principles stated in Opinion No. 2 and having regard to the
station in life of the parties, the carnings of deceased, his probable inereased
carning power U consider that claimant is entitled to a substantial award.
would, accordingly, recommend puyment to claimant of a sum of $20,000, with
interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from Janusry 10, 1920, to
date of payment (Opinion No. 4},

ERROL M. MceDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
OTrawa, February 10, 1931,

CASE 1698---MR=. HELEN €. GRACEY

This elaim arises out of an incident which occurred aboard the <=, Olympic
on March 13, 1918, )

Claimant, the wife of a Canadian soldier. was on her way to Canada, a
passenger aboard the vessel named.  Enemy submarines were operating in the
vicinity and the Qlympic was attacked by one of them, She managed to clude
the submarine and, apparently, due to good seamanship and alert manoeuvres,
destroyed the submarine with a depth homb. ‘The. concussion of the explosion
of the depth homb aboard the Olympic is said to have been very severe, many
of the passengers being thrown to the ground. At the time of this oceurrence,
clnimant was 34 months pregnant, aml she alleges that the concussion brought
on a miscarriage, from the eficets whercof she has never recovered. She was
then about forty vears of age and had had two children of a previous aarriage.
There is 2 suggestion that her condition during pregnancy was none too good
ince ghe had been advised by her physician in England that she must he very
eaveful., Trom the record, it would appear that the-actual miseavviage. occurred
after her arrival in Ottawa. At her age, T may assume that the consequences
of this experience would be quite serious.  The only medical evidence brought
forward by elaimant is n certifiegte by Dr. (i, 8. MacCarthy of Ottawa, certify-
ing to a successful operation for abdominal hernia and indicating that claimant
stutes she had had a previous operation for salpingitis.

Claimant asserts a elaim for §2,500 on the ground that the loss of her child
and her present condition is aseribable to the oceurence related. Quite apart
from insufficient medical testimony to support her elaim, T consider that claimant
has failed to cstablish a case of direct enemy action. The dropping of a depth
Bub by those aboard the Olympic was an act done in the protection of the
vessel and her passengers.  While related to the enemy, T do not think that such
action can be regarded as falling within the relevant seetions of the Treaty of
Versailles. With the greatest svmpathy for elaimant, T am none the less com-
pelled to disallow her claim,

ERROL M McDOUGALIL,
) Commisstoncr.

Orrawa, February 13, 1931.



120 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

" CASE 1702—NEIL J. McALLISTER

This claim arises out of the destruction of the s Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by enemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indi-
cated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject of
numerous awards by the previeus Commissioners,

Claimant is a British subject who was resident in Canada before the war.
He enlisted in the 7th Battalion. but was discharged as medically unfit in Eng-
land, and was returning to Canada as a passenger aboard the ss. Hesperian, His
presence aboard is established by the evidence of a fellow passenger, Harold M.
Shaw, who was his cabin mate and is able to testify to the loss of claimant's
personal effecte, and to the faet that claimant was in the water for some con-
siderable time before they were picked up by HLS, Empress.

In addition to asserting a claim for the loss of his personal effects to an
amount of £14.9.0, claimant alleges that he sustained personal injuries, resulting
in permanent disability, as the result of his exposure in the water for several
hours, and at the hearing requested to amend his elaim to include compensation
therefor,

The medical certifieate attached to his claim indieates that he is suffering
from prostatiti= and nephritis, and is incapacitated to the extent of 100 per
cent in the general labour market.  He is also almost totally deaf, and is in
receipt of a pension for that disability.  Claimant is now seventy years of age,

—————and_from further medieal certifieate, filed at the hearing, would appear to have
undergene several operations in conneetion with his prostate, This certifieate
concludes with the statement “that the conditions of war serviee, especially
the exposure to prolonged cold and wet detailed above, are the chief cause
(sic} of this man’s disability......”.

In these circumstances, T do not consider that it has been proven that the
disability now complained of results inevitably from exposure at the time of
the sinking of the Hesperian. 1t might equally be ascribed to his period of
war serviee. I cannot, therefore, allow a recovery on the head of personal
mjuries sustained. 1 consider that he has made out a case for the loss of his
persenal effeets, and 1 ‘would recommend payment to him of the amount
claimed, viz. £44.9.0, cquivalent to 8216.32, with interest thercon, at the rate
’(if A per cent per annum, from September 4, 1915, Lo date of payment (Opinien
No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Orrawa, February 20, 1931,

JASE 1706, 8, ABBOTT

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Andania by enemy
action on January 27, 1918, The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, is established by letter from owners and by the evidence of D. D,
Findlay, who shared the same cabin with claimant.

Claimant was an ex-officer in the Canadian Air Force and was returning
to Canada, on leave, as a passenger aboard the Andunia. He lost his per-
sonal effeets when he was compelled to abandon the ship. The witness referred
to corroborates claimant’s statement that he had his personal baggage with
him. He also was an officer of the Air Force, returning on leave, and received
an award from the previous commissioner in the sum of $125 (Case 1118).

_In the present case, elaimant has endeavoured to reconstruct a list of the
articles lost and places a value of $236.50 thercon. He admits that some of
. the effects lost consisted of military equipment and apparel, but has restricted




pny

INTERIM REPORT 121

his claim to the value of purely civilian effects.- The valuation of $236.50
placed upon the’list filed by claimant does not appear to be excessive and 1
would, accordingly, rccommend payment to him of the sum of §236.50, witb
interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date of loss,
January 27, 1918, to date of pavment (Opiunion No. 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Orrawa, January 14, 1931,

CASE 1712--MISS MABEL CAMPBELL (MRS, M. DICKIE)

The elaimant requested the necessary forms to complete a claim in con-
neetion with the destruetion of the sx. Lusitaria by enemy action orn May 7,
1915, : : R
The elaim is said to be hased upon the death of claimant’s sister, Miss
Christine Fraser Campbell,

It has now been definitely ascertained that this elaim was d:sposed of by
the previous commissioner under Case 833, when an award of $1,000 was made
to the surviving sisters of the deecased, Mrs, Hannah Urquhart, Mrs. Francis
Sutherland and Mrs, Mabel Dickie (the present elaimant).

The claim is, therefore, disallowed.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 18, 1931.

CASE 1716—-ANDREW SEMPLE

This claim arises out of the destruetion of the ss. Lusitania by enemy
action on May 7, 1915, in circumstances which are well known.

Claimant filed a claim for the loss of his wife and infant son who were
drowned when the vessel went down. .

No amount was stated for the loss of life but claim was asserted for the loss
of personal effects to an amount of $400.

Subsequently, on November 20, 1930, the claimant’s attorney advised that
his rlient did not wish to proceed further with the matter for sentimental reasons,
and asked that the elaim be withdrawn.

This claim is, therefore, considered withdrawn,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL, "
Conmnissioner,
Orrawa, February 18, 1931.

CASE 1725—ALPHONSE RACINE LIMITED

This claim arises out. of the destruction of two vessels, thc Lake Michigan
on April 16, 1918, and the Medora on May 2, 1918, by enemy action. The loss
of both vessely, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty reports.

The claimant, Alphonse Racine Ltd., is & Canadian corporation, incorpor-
ated by Letters Patent under the laws of the Dominion of Canada on January 3,
1913, with its head office at Montreal.

In April and May, 1918, claimant purchased certain dry goods and similar
merchandise in England and through its agents, Messrs. Thomas Meadows & Co.
Ltd. of Liverpool, shipped these goods upon the two vessels named, the first lot -
aboard the ss. Lake Michigan on or about April 13, 1918, and the second lot




122 REPARATIONS, 1930-31 R

aboard the ss. Medora on or about May 1, 1918. The goods ‘in.questrion were
completely lost when the vessels were torpedoed and sunk.  Claimants carried
no insurance upon the goods, alleging that they fornd the rates too high. In
their experience these were the only two shipments logt by them.

They now make claim for the value of the goods to a total amount, accord-
ing to submission of counscl, of £3,880-0-9 {equivalent (at rate of exchange
furnizhed by the Roval Bank) to $18,840.01). 'This figure is arrived at from
cummary statements furnished by Messr=. Thomas Meadows & Co. Ltd. indicat-
ing the goods and the values thereof shipped for account elaimants aboard the
two vessols,  These summary statements—one is furnished in respeet of each
vessol—were delivered in the ordinary course of dealing between elnimant and
its agents. Clearly, after the lapse of twelve years, it is ('lim('ult for claimant
to produce invoices and receipted vouchers covering every item of the account.
Possiblyvihad the elaims been presented at an carlier date, the difficulty of proof
micht not nave been so great.  Claimants were apparently unaware that they
conld put forward a claim until comparatively recently.

In suhmi\tting the ease, counsel representing claimants has gone to great
trouble in endeavouring to establish the shipment, value and loss of the items
comprised in the elaim and has, I consider, succeeded. TFrom the summaries
furnished by Messrs. Thomas Meadows & Co. Ltd. indicating the shippers,
claimant was enabled to write for particulavs of the elaims and has, as to most
of the items, established by invoices and receipts the shipment, loss of the goods
and payment by elaimant.  In come instances where proof of this nature was
not available evidenee has been made by the seeretary-treasurer of the company
from the company’s books indicating orders placed and payments made. It
would not, I think, be prefitable to enter upon a detailed analysis of each item
and [ would propose nwerely to indieate eertain of them as slbowing the basis of
the elaim and adjustments which have beeome necessary.  Throughout the
evidence certain adjustments were made to provide for discounts not shown in
the summaries referred to.  In general, the statements of Messrs, Thomas
Meadows & Co. Ltd. are net amounts. In the Lake Michigan account, item No.

3. A, Reid & Co. Ltd, £233-0-0 is inereased by €2-12-8; item No. 4, A. Walker
& Co. is reduced by 3,11; item No. 5, Goodarr Ltd. £76-0-0 is reduced by
£1:1-5; item No. 7, J. Honevman & Co. £103-11-0 is inereased by 10d.; item
No. 14, Brown Jackson & Co. £127-0-0 is increased by 13.5; item No. 15, J. T.
Lewis & Rons Ltd. is redueed by £4:17-5. The net result of these inereases and
reduetions in the various items i= that the elaim as originally presented is reduced
by £301510, leaving a net amount ot £2,177-1-7. In respect of one item, No, 8,
Pawsons & Leatx Ltd. £133-18-3 there 1smo doctimentary-evidence-to-support-the- - -
elaim. Claimants cannot find in their vecords anyv substantiation of thiz sum.
The shippers books have been destroyed, nor ean elaimants furnish a record of
payvment. Their own books are also missing. I these circumstances can T sav™
that the Meadows statements should be suflicient to establish the amount,
bueause it was sent in the ordinary course and correctly recites other items and
must aecordingly be correet as to this particular item. I think the inference is
permissible and T wonld allow the item. .

In the Medora aceount. item No, 3, Palstone Cooke & Co. Ltd. £424:13-4

is reduced by £10-8-1; item No. 10, Edelstein & Son Ltd. £102+0-0 is reduced by

. £2+4:9; and item No. 12, Browne, Jackson & Co. is increased by £1:2:0; item
No. 4, W, & 11 TTowe is reduced by £1:12:0. The net result of these adjust-
ments is that the claim in respeet of the Medora as originally submitted is
reduced by £14-12-8 leaving a net amount of £1701:7:2. In this case also T am

. dispoged to accept the figures of Messrs, Thomas Meadows & Co. Ltd. in regard
to several of the itemns ax to which satisfactory evidence has not been adduced.
I'his statement was, as indicated, prepared in the ordinary course of business at



INTERIM REPORT 123

the time of shipment When there could be no interest in presenting misleading
figures. It bears all the carmarks of genuineness, and having been proved to be
exact as to most. of the items, ean, 1 think, be accepted in its entirety.

On the whole, therefore, I am of opinion that claimants have been made
nut o good case for loss and dapage to property belonging to them aboard these
two vessels to the extent of £3878:8-9 cquivalent (at rate of exchange furnished
by th: Royal Bank of Canada asof July 15, 1918) to $18832.24. 1, accordingly,
recominend payment to elaimant of the sum of 818,832.24, with interest thereon,
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, upon the sum of $10,571.08 from April 16,
1918, and upon 4he sum of $8,261.16 from May 2, 1918, to date of payment
(Opinion No. 4). '

ERROTL M. McDOUCGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawy, February 11, 1931.

CASE 1726--W_J. HUNTER

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Lusitania by enemy action
on May 7, 1915, in civeumstances which are well known.  George Hardie Hunter
and his wife were passengers and both lost their lives when the vessel went
down. This fact is established by letter from Cunard Steamship Company
Limited, dated December 1,1930, which is filed of record,

Claim is now made by a brotler of the deceased for $6,575 made up of
$900 which claimant alleges he had given to his brother to take to their father
in Seotland as a contribution +- establish hm in business, 8675 interest on this
sum for fifteen  years at & per cent, and £5,000 for the loss of his brother, upon
whom he alleges he was dependent.  Claim is alzo asserted for the value of the
personal effects, cash and earpentry tools which decensed is said to have had
with him. A substantial value is placed upon these efiects, including the property
belonging to the deceased’s wife, in fact, the total comes to $5,255.

-Dealing first witl the claim for dependeney. There is nothing in the record
to justify a finding that claimant was in any way dependant upon the deceased.
He does say that his brather Wag accustomed to make payments to him, which
from 1910 to the date of death aggregated 8700. The brothers were associated
in business as contractors, the deceased being a carpenter and claimant a mach-
inist. From the deposition, it would appear that deceased earned about £3,000
_per annum, 1 cannot allow the claim for dependency.

Claimant alleges and deelares that his brother had 8900 of his (ciaimant’s)
meney with him to deliver to his father.  There is absolutely no evidence to

support this statement and [ find it curious that claimant; being dependent upon -

_ the decensed, as he declares, should have a sum of 8900 which he was donating
to s father. This item-of the elaim-cannot be allowed. . _

As to the personal effects, cash and effcets of Mrs, George Harvie, T am of ~~ ~

opinion that the amount stated, having regard to the station in life of the parties,
is exaggeratedd and misleading. In the absence of more conclusive proof as to
these effects, T can only award what T think is reasonable and fair. The wife's
effects would, T asstune, pass to her husband upon their simultancous death and,
as there were no children, would devolve to deceased’s estate. I do not consider
that the value of the effects Jost, including cash, exceeded the sum of $2,500 and
I would, accordingly, recommend payment to the estate of the late George H.
Hunter of the sum of 82,500, with interest thereon, at the rate of § per cent per
annum from tie date. of loss, viz. May 7, 1915, to date of payment (Opinion

No. 4}.
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
OrrAwA, February 4, 1931 . -~ Commissioner.



124 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

CASE 1728 -MISS L. M. GODDARD

A claim was filed by Miss 1., M. Goddard on behalf of the infant children
of John A. Goddard who iz alleged to have lost his life in the sinking of the ss.
Empress of Ireland on the St. Lawrence river on May 29, 1914,

The amount of the claim was unstated,

The sinking of this steamier took place prior to the outbreak of war and her
loss does not, therefore, eome within the jurisdiction of this commission. The

claim must be disallowed.
ERROL M. McDOUGALIL,
Commissioner.

Orrawy, February 18, 1931.

CASE 1737—HENRY RICHEY, DANVILLE MANUFACTURING
COMPANY LTD.

This elaim arisex out of the destruetion of the ss. Cymric on May 8, 1916, by
enemy action.  The lost of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is established by
Admiralty reports,

The company claimant was organized under The Companies Aet of the
Province of Quebee and carried on business 4s o manufacturer of woodenware
and lumber.  The company was placed in voluntary liquidation in 1920 and its
affairs are now heing wound up by its former president and controlling shave-
holder, Matthew H. Richey of Montreal,

Under bill of Iading, dated April 29, 1916, elaimant shipped to the Leicester
Counter Company, Leicester, England. 140 bags of <hoe shanks aboard the
Cymrie. The bill of Iading is filed of record. These goods were lost when the
vessel went down,  Claimant recovered no insurance and has been unable to
effect recovery from the eonsignees. The value of the goods is shown at $506.52
and represents the damage sustained by claimant. T am of opinion that elaimant
has made out a clear case and I would, accordingly, recommend pavment to the
Danville Manufacturing Company Limited of the sum of £506.52, with interest
thereen, at the rate of § per cent per annum, from the date of loss, viz. May 8,
1916, to date of payvment (Opinion No. 4). -

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
: Claimant,
“Orrawa, February 6, 1931, - e

CASE ‘1738—‘—E. T. BARTLETT

This ehim arises out of the destruction of the-ss. Lusitania on Mayv 7
1915, by eremy action, in circumstances which are well known. Y

Claimant was a second class passenger aboard proceeding to England on
a business trip. He was thrown into the water when the vessel went down
and, losing his life belt, manager to eling to wreekage for some three or four
hours until he was picked up. At that time he was about fifty-five vears of
age. He bad been engaged in business in Toronto as an investment broker
and was in the enjovment of a net income of from $5,000 to $6,000 per annum.

As a result of his experiences at the time of the sinking of the vessel, elaim-
ant states that his eyesight has been permanently injured and that he is not
now, and has not been able for some considerable time to attend to business.
He claims for such condition damages in the sum of $40,000, and also elaims
for the loss of his personal effects valued at $750. The elaim for personal
~Injucies is advanced on the basis of medieal and hospital expenses incurred and



INTERIM REPORT 125

ineapacity resulting from the injury. The medical evidence establishes clearly
that claimant’s present condition is very scrious. He is suffering from glau-
coma in an advanced stage and is quite unfit for any work, his disability being
stated as total. He has had frequent hemorrhages-of the eves and three opera-
tions for this condition and has consulted specialists not only in England but
in this country as well. Dr. Alexander MecDonald of Toronto was heard and
in his epinion this condition could be attributed to the shock and mental stress
of the: incidents described by elaimant. There would appear to be no reason
to doubt that claimant’s present condition is in great part the result of the
exposure and stramn of his experiences when the Lusitania was torpedoed.
There iz, however, a suggestion that claimant may have been predisposed to
trouble from his eyes, and T do not think, therefore, that his present condition
is wholly due to the cause aseribed.

I find the claim for loss of personal efieets reasonable, having regard to
the position in life of claimant. I find also that his elaim for hospital and
medical expenses has been cstablished, and I would allow on this head a sum
of $2000. For impairment of health and general loss of earning capaeity, 1
consider the elaim- nt (-titled to be compensated and 1 would fix the amount
at 810,000, thus - 2 a total amount payable to elaimant of $12,750, with
interest, at the : wi & per cent per annum, on $750 from the date of loss,
May 7, 1915, and s the balance from January 10, 1929, to date of pavment

{Opinion No. 4).
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, January 27, 1931,

CASE 1746—LESTER B. YOUNG

The claimant, a Canadian officer, attached to the Sccond Construction
Company, was in charge of his unit aboard the treop ship City of Vienna on
July 1, 1918, when that vessel was transporting troops bound, at the time, for
Halifax, N.S. .

Claimant alleges that they were advised of an enemy submarine in pur-
suit of them and the vessel was given all the speed she could make to eseape.
As a result, she ran aground at the entrance to Halifax Harbour. Ho2 deseribes
the occurrence thus: “They made all possible speed to- get into F.alifax and
they missed the entrance ta Halifax Harbour in the fog and went aground at,
I believe, they call it Sambro Hend.” o

He claims for the loss of hig civilian personaieffects; including silverware,
to an amount of $1,250, and explains that he had obtained permission (verbal)
from hix Commanding Officer to have these effeets aboard with him inasmuch
as he intended to reside permanently in England. They were contained in two
trunk and were never recovered by claimant after the vessel ran aground.

Claim is also made for injury to claimant’s health as a result of his experi-
ences, in an amount of $15,000, which is put forward as an aggravation of his
previously disabled condition .

It appears that claiman‘, for a time, was in receipt of a pension for war
disabilities previously sustaiied by him, 5 per cent for mastoid and 15 per cent
for gall stones, or the resu.: of operations for these troubles. He now com-
plains of an indefinite trouble in his right side which has prevented him_from
working. There is no medieal evidence to substantiate this elaim apart from
a very general affidavit of Dr. J. S. Green of Hamilton, e

1 havs had the advantage of referring to the decision and file of the Domin-
ion Wreck Commissioner, Captain L. A. Demers, who held an inquiry into the

stranding of the City of Vienna. :



.

126 REPARATIONS, 193030 77777 7 =

While reference is made te warnings of the presence or possible presence of
submarines in the vicinity, the loss of the vessel is attributed to an excusable
error of judgment of the master in failing properly to appreciate the fog signals
which Le received. It moreover appears, from this record, that the property loss
aboard the vessel, before she finally broke up, was due to depredations com-
mitted by residents in the vieinity. The claimant’s effcets which he deelares
were aboard were probably lost or stolen in this manner.

In this state of the record, T am compelled to conclude that the elaimant
has failed to establish that the loss of his effects, or the impairment to his health
of which he complains, was in any way due to enemy action following his experi-
ences aboard the City of Vienna. Moreover, he was, at the time, on duty as a
soldier and eannot in any sense be regarded as a civilian.

His elaim must, accordingly, he dizallowed.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawy, January 15, 1931,

CLAIM 1753- MRS, ETHEL M. BATSTONE

This elaim arises out of the presumed destruetion by enemy action of certain
personal effects and houschold furniture shipped from England in March 1918
addressed to the claimant at Qu'Appelle, Saskatchewan.

The elaimant is a British subject, married in England, who came to Canada
to reside permanently in 1918. She had previously been out in 1915, Her
hushand served during the war and finally yeturned to Canada in 1918, They
were only permitted to bring with them a certain portion of their effects,  Eariv
in 1918 their Louschold effeets, comprising also some antiques which had been
collected by the claimant over a number of vears, were packed and shipped from
claimant’s former home, over t'e London and Southwestern Railway Company
to Liverpool and via Canadian Pacific Railway steamer to the address indicated.
The fact of the actual packing and shipment of these goods is cstablished by
aftidavits produced of record. Since that time there has been no trace of thee:
goods and the claimant, in support of her contention that they were destroyed
by enemy action, produces a letter from: her mother, dated in March, 1918, to
her hushand, stating that they had been advised that morning, March 24, 1918,
by the Canadian Pacific Railway Company that the “ vessel on which elaimant’s
effects were shipped had been torpedoed and everything lost.”

It has been impossible to obtain the name of the ship or any other par-
ticulars of the shipment or loss. The articles in question were insured for £200
aml the Insuranee Company paid the loss to the elaimant.

In these circumstances, is it possible to draw the inference that the articles
in question were, in fact, destroyed by enemy action?

I'have given the matter very careful consideration and, having regard to the
apparent good faith and honesty with which the claim was put forward by
claimant and her demeanor at the hearing, T feel that I may justifiably draw
the conclusion that these goods were in fact Jost as a result of enemy action.

In the original statement of claim, the value of these effects is declared at
5,110 and a list has been produced indicating that some of the articles were
antiques of great value and had been in the family for many vears, Having
‘regard to the apparent station in life of the persons concerned, I am of opinion
that this is a true statement. : ) .7 o

An independent valuation of some of the articles has been furnished by the
certificate of John Sinclair, appraiser and valuator, of Vancouver. The total
sum stated by him, with the list of the effeets as to which he gives his opinion,



T e e o _INTERIM_REPORT 127

amounts t¢ $1,930. The claimant herself very frankly states that she is unable
to say exactly wha' ~rticles were included in the shipment and has also difficulty
in fixine a valuation.

In this state of the record it is extremely difficult to determine what is the
‘actual monetary loss sustained by claimant. I anyinclined to aceept the valua-
tion furnished by Mr. Sinclair and to add thereto the sum of $1,000 covering
the effects not comprised in his valuation, making a total sum of $2,930, as
against which, however, there must be deducted the amount of insurance received
by claimant—approximately $1,000. E

On the whole, having regard to all the circumstances of the case, I would
recommend payment to the claimant of a total sum of $2,000, with interest
thereon, at the rate of 5 pes cent per annum, from the presumed date of loss, as
shown in letter received from claimant’s mother, namely, March 24, 1918, to
date of payment (Opinion No. 1).

ERROL M. McDOUGALIL,

Commissioner,
Orrawa, February 23, 1931,

CASE 1773—J. ERNST & SON, LTD.

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Stephano by enemy
action on October 8, 1916. 'l loss of the vessel, in the manner indieated, is
established by Admiralty reports and her loss has already been the subjeet of
awards made by the previous commissioner (Cases 1211, 1277, 1278).

The claimant is a Canadian corporation, organized under the laws of Nova
Scotin, and was engaged in the fishing industry. In the month of October
claimant shipped ahoard the Stephano, consigned to V. Marrone & Company
of Utica, N.Y., 59 drums of codfish, bills of lading covering the shipment being
duly reccived for the shipment. These faets are proven hy the cvidence of
S. A. Ermst, Fsq., Vice-President of the vendor company, and by letters from
the consignee acknowledging the bills of lading and advising of the loss of the
vessel. The amount claimed, $§649, represents the loss to claimants, made up
of the value of the fish, §9.14 per quintal (128 pounds), cost of package, labour
and freight, or a total of %11 per quintal.

1 see no reason to doubt the accenracy of these figures which are testified
to by Mr. Ernst as representing the true value of the shipment. I would,
accordingly, recommend payvment to claimant of the amount stated, $649, with
interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from the date o loss,
October 8, 1916, to date of payment (Opinion No. 4). .

ERROL M. McDOUGALT,
Commissioner,

O1TAWA, Deeember 21, 1930.

CASE 1787—ARTHUR E. JENKINS

This claims arises out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian on Septem-
ber 4, 1915, by enemy submarine. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the
manner indieated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been
the subject of numerous awards by previous commissioners.

The claimant, then a boy, was accompanying his mother and sister home
to Canada where they had previously resided. His presence aboard is proven
by the passenger list. The claimant’s mother, Mr3. Kate Jenkins, moreover,
received an award (Case 900) from the late Dr. Pugsley, for the loss of her
personal effects, The claimant appeared before Dr. Pugsley, in support of his



w98 7 —REPARATIONS, -193%6-31. _ __ _ _ _

mother's claim.  Claim is now made for $300 representing clothing, money,
baggage and books in the p.ssession of elaimant and which were lost. He
oxplains that he did not present a elaim at the time his mother's case was
heard beeause he considered he would be afferded an opportunity at a later
date, ) o
While there may be some guestion-as to whether the articles lost were
the property of the elaimant, who was quite young, or more properly belonged
to his mother, [ am dispused to allow the elaim at the amount shown. 1 would,
accordingly, recommend pavment to elaimant of the sum of $300, with interest
thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from September 4, 1915, to date
of pavment.  (Oponion No. 1y,
FRROL M. McDOUGALL,

Orrawa, January 24, 1931. \ Commissioner.

CASE 1790 -A. DE ML MELLIN AND WIFE

This elaim arizes out of the destruetion of the Trvish Mail Packet ss.
Lainster, on October 10, 1918, by enemy action in the Irish sea. The fact of
the loss of the vessel, in the manner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports.,

The claimants, both Canadians, were passengers aboard the Leinster from
Kingston to Holyhead. Capt. Mellin had been serving with the English Army
Transport Service Corps, and had been invalided out of the army. He was
returning to his home ir Vietoria, B.C., with his wife, and they were bringing
with them all their personal effeets and belongings. Claimants had been mar-
ried on January 27, 1915, and had left immediately for England where Capt.
Mellin joined up with (he Imperials,

Previous to thoir departure for Canada, clabmants had been residing in
Ireland.  Murs, Mellin had with her many of her wedding presents and all of her
personal efieets,  After very distressing experiences in the water when the
vessel went down, Mrs. Mellin sustaining a fractured collarhone, the claim-
ants were reseued, but lost all their effeets. No claim has been made for per-
sonal ivjuries, Tt i clearly shown that claimants were aboard at the time
of 1. loss of the vessel, -

Detailed list of the effeets lost have been filed by both claimants with
appre ximate valuations of these articles, Claim is made by Capt. Mellin for
R8304.50 covering hiz personal effeets, and by Mrs. Mellin for $1,930. I have
earefully scrutinized the statements submitted, and do not regard the amounts
claimed as excessive. I would, accordingly, recommend pavment to Capt.
Mellin of $304.50, and to Mrs. Mellin of 81,930, with interest upon both sums,
at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from October 10, 1918, to date of pay-
ment.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Otrtawa, January 24, 1931. Commissioner.

CASE 1791---R. W. LOCKWO0OD

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss. Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by cnemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner
indieated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject
of numerouz awards by previous commissioners. :

The claimant, a resident of Canada since 1911, had been in England and
was returning home. His presence aboard is proven by his own statement,
corroborated by letter from the owners stating that their records ghow he was
a passenger aboard,




INTERIM REPORT 129 -

Claim is now made for $514.50 representing the value of personal effects
and money in claimant’s possession and which were lost. A claim was also
advanced for personal injury, due to exposure, but this was not pressed and no
‘ medieal evidence was adduced.  The value of the effects listed does not appear
X to be excessive and has been certified by claimant to be correet. I am disposed
? to allow the elaim as presented and would, accordingly, reccommend payment
to him of §514.50, with interest thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum,
from September 4, 1915, to date of pavment (Opinion No. 4),

ERROL M. McDOUGALIL,

; Commissioner.
Otrawa, January 24, 1931,

CASE 1792--GLORGE A. scoTT

This eluim arises out of the destruction of the st Arabia on November 6,
1916, by cnemy action. The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner indi-
cated, is established by Adwiralty reports.

The claimant, a Canadian, at the time in the Imperial serviee in Meso-
potamia, mailed to hix mother in Canada several packages of articles, consisting
of souvenirs and mementoes which he had bonght while in the Eact. Tie wus
at the time i1 hospital at Deololi, Mesopotamia, He obtaiued the usual postai
receipts for dhese paicels, which are filed uf record. He was later advised by
the postmaster in Bombay, India, that these parcels had been lost aboard the
Arabia. While the original letter from the postmaster is not produced—it
had been destroyed— lnimant produces leave: from his personal diary, kept
at the time, referring to the despateh of the porcels and the advice received
of their loss,

Claimant places a value of $250 upon the articlex lost, which. consisted of
chony and ivory elephants, «ilks and other articles of similar nature. He testi-
fies that the sum claimed represents the amonnts he paid for the articles, and
I sce no reasen to doubt the accuracy of hig <tatement.

I would, accordingly, rccommend payment to claimant of the sum of $250,
with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per cent per snnum, from November ¢
1916, o date of pavment (Opinion No, 4).

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
(‘ommissioner.

’

Orrawa, February 20, 1931,

CASE 1794--STUART J. JUFFS

This claim arises out of the destruction of the ss, Hesperian on September
4, 1915, by enemy action, The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, is established by Admiralty reports and her loss has been the subject
of numerous awards by previous commissioners,

The claimant, a resident of Canada sinee 1911, had gone to England for
the funeral of his father. He was returning to Canada with his brother .and
was bringing with him his personal effects and also certain family articles which
he had received in the division of his father's estate. The presence of the
claimant aboard is proven by his own statement and by certifieate produced
shawing that his name appeared in the list of passengers, in the “Mail &.
i Fampire,” Toronto, recounting the loss of the vessel, )
. Claim is now made for €911 representing personal effects and family
heirlooms comprising the share of claimant in the division of his father's

240359

ety




130 7 REPARATIONS, 11.0-51

property.  Detailed ist of these efieets have heen produced, duly attested, and
claimant has testified that he had them aboard with him and that their value
was as stated. I =ee no reason (o doubt the claimant’s statement aund do not
consider that he has over-valied the effeets lost. - T am dixposed to allow the
claim as presented and would, accordingly, recommend payment to eViimant of
the sum of $911, with interest thereon, @t thé rate of 5 per eent | v annum,
from September 4, 1915, to date of payment (Opinion No, 4).

FRROL M, MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Orrawy, January 240 1931,

CASE 1815 MR JEAN CHERET

Thic elaing arizes out of the desirnetion of the s, Hesporian on September
4, 1915, by enemy action. The fact of the lo=s of the vessel, in the manner
indicated, i established by Admiralty reports, and hier loss has been the subjeet
of numerots awards by previons commissioners,

Claimant was originally o Belgiann,  She had come to Canada in October,
1912, at whieh time she was the wife of a Belgian, but at the time of her return
to Canada in 1915, a passenger abvard the Hespertan, she waz a widow,
Madame De Ribowr. On February 8, 1916, she beeame the wife of John
Cheret. o naturalized British subjcet vesiding at Hillevest, Alta. Her marriage
eeMifieate. as also certifiente of naturalization of her husband, have been pro-
duced of reeord.

Claim 1= meede for the loss of personal effects to a value of $475, includin:
ash 860, The presenece of elaimant aboard is proven, and I consider the valua-
tion placed upen the effects <he deelaves to have lost veazonable, and that she
hould reecive an award for the amount elaimed. I would, aceordingly, recom-
mend pavment to claimant of the s of 8475, with interest thereon, at the -
rate of 5 per eent per annum, from Neptember 4, 1915, to date of payment.

ERROIL ML MeDOUGALL,
Orraws, February 18, 1931, Conemissions i

CASE 1817 MR= 1 ADCOCK

This elaim artses out of the destruetion of the ss. Hesperian on September
4. 1915, by enemy action, The fact of the loss of the vessel, in the manner
indieated, 1= establishied by Admiralty reports and her loss has heen the subject
of numerons awardz by the previous commissioners,

Claimant, a British cubjeet, resident in C'anada since 1913, was o passengr
aboard the Hesoerian,  Her name appears in the paszenger lists and her hus-
band was advised by eable that she had been saved, as appears from origzinal
cable filed of record and identificd by him,

Claim i~ made for the loss of eluimant’s personal effeets to an amount of
2500. She had been recently married and had come of her wedding presents
with her, some Jewelry and practically all her wearing apparel. I do not
regard the amount elaimed as excessive, and T would, accordingly, rerommeni
pavment to claimant of the sum of 8500, with interest thercon, at the rate
of 5 per cent per annum, frem September 4, 1915, to date of payment (Opinion
No. 1),

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

. Commissioner.
Orrawys, February 23, 1931,




I.\"I'EI(’IJI REPORT 131
CCASE 1852 SYDNEY BLLIOTT )

Thix is asmall elaim relating to the loss of $30 forwarded by vegistered fet-
ter by elaimant’s father in Englud to the Manufacturers” Life Tnsurance Com-
piny in Toronto, i payment of preminm upon life insurance poliey on elaini-
ant’s life,

Claimant, a Canadian, was then on military erviee in the Mediterranean,
and hix futher, in Fngland, was attending to his affaivs, 1t i~ alleged that the
vemittance consisted of three ten doflae Bhills and that the letter containing them
was lost when the Arabic was destroyed by enemy aetion on Nugust 19, 1915,
That the Arabic was lost; as indicated, i< establizhed, and while the evidenee
that the letter in question was aboard her and was destroyed i< very meagre
[ am inclined to aeeept it as proving the fact,  Claimant was obliged to pay
the amount again, and 2o sustained Joss to the extent of $30.

[ would, accordingly. reeonmend pavment to him of the ~um of 830,
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per eent per anmuon, from Augnst 19,
1915, 1o date of pavinent (Opinion No. 4,

FERROL M, MeDOUGALL,
Conmnission .
Orrawa, Febriwuy 18, 1931,

CASE 18063 ROBT. I FRIZZILLL

Thi- clai arises out of the destruetion of the Brish Muil Packet =
Leinster in the Irish =en on October 10, 19180 by encmy action. The fact of
the los= of the vessel, in the menner indicated, is established by Admiralty
reports as oalse by award made in elaimant’s favour by the Briti<h Roval
Commission for Suffering and Danage by Enemy Aetion.

The elaimant’s wife was a passenger aboard and Jost ber lite when the
vessel was torpedoed. Claimant put forward a elaim before the British Com-
mission and was awarded £36° for o of personal effects. which was paid 10
bimcon Maveh 15, 1924, e wue then vesident in lreland. His elaim for the
los< of his wife was disallowed” on the ground that dependeney has not been
shown,  ‘These faets are proven by correspondenie exchanged with the office
of the Canadian Custodian in London, FEngland.

In these circumstances thi< Commizsion camot reopen the ease so dealt
with and it must be disallowed.  There is, morcover, a serious auestion ns to
whether this Commission would have jurisdiction, in any eveni, beeause the
~tatus of claimant as a Canadian on the material dates has not been sati=factorily
established. Tt i, however, unneeessary to deal with thi< question now, in view
of the decision above come to,

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Orrawa, Febrary 11, 1931,

CASE 19414 -THOMAS RAINEY

This elaim arvises out of the destruction of the =2, Govonor on Mareh 14,
1917, by enemy action, The fact of the Joss of the veszel, in the manner indi-
eated, is established by Admiralty reports,

Claimant is a British subjecty born in Ireland.  He eame to Canada on
October 31, 1910, and on his own statement “purchased his dizcharge from the
Imperial Navy to join the Canadian Navy.”  He was at the time of the losx
@ petty officer engaged in the training <ervices,  He was returning to Canada as

2403591

oy T

oS A I L Wz e £




L AB2- . REPARATIONS, 1930-31

n passenger aboard the Gorernor. When the vessel was destroyed by the
German raider Mocwe, he, with others, was taken aboard the raider as a
prisoner,  After being held aboard 14 days he was landed at Kiel, and remained
a prisoner in Brandenburg Camp until November 26, 1918,

He elaims for the loss of his personal effects, a sum of £40.2.0, and an
unstated sum for privation while a prizoner, It developed, at the hearing, that
claimant had put forward a claim before the Roval Commission on Compensa-
tion for Suffering and Damage by Encemy Action, in England, and had been
granted an award of £8.0.0,

No wedieal evidence hax been furnished as to any disability rezulting
from chimant's imprisonment, and 1 conzider that claimant has failed to
establish a gsround of recove v before this Commission, He was an enlisted
noval rating and ecannot qualify as a civilian elaimant.  Morcover, his ¢laim
has been dealt with by the British authorities, and we are without jurisdietion to
entertain it I must. therefore, disallow the elaim,

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL.

Commissioner.
Orrawy, February 05, 1931,



CLASS “D"’

Claims for Damage Caused by Air Raids

3 CASES

133



CLASS “D”
CLAIMS FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY AIR RAIDS

\ Amount

(asc Cluimant Nature of claim claimed Decision

. o | & ts. $ ota.
1423 IMre W Barager. .o Personal injury in nirraid......... 32,000 00 12,000 00
1425 (Mrs. L. M. Keiro..oooooooo Personal injury in nir mid.... ... l 700 00 {Withdrawn.
1438 IMrs Geo. Madison. . ... ..., CAPersonal injury inairraid. oo ! 750 00 500 00

CASE 1423 - MRS W, L BARAGER

This ix a claim for personal injuries resulting from an_cnemy air raid at
Folkestone, Fngland, on May 25, 1917, The claimant, then Mizs Maud Flower.
ared 17 veurs, was emploved in her unele's store at Folkestone.  While attend-
ing customers at the counter a homb was dropped on the store, wreeking it and
elaiming s number of vietims, amongst whom was the claimant, She was very
bailly injured by shrapnel. w portion piereing her stomach and entering the
liver.  Her left arm was broken and shrapnel was alterwards removed there-
from. she also reeeived npiece of shiapnel in her luny, where it 15 still lodged.

As a result of this experience, Mrs, Barager was confined to hospital for
many months and has since required medieal attention practically continuously.
Her chief complaint at the present time i< with regard to lier arm, which is
cmaller than the other and still gives her considerable pain. The fact of the
air raid and the injury to persons in the vieinity is clearly establizhed by
veports from the Britizh authorities and by the testimony of claimant and her
hushand. I understand also that claims were made by other sufferers and
awards granted by the British Reparations Commission.

The elaimant is English born.  She heeame a Canadian by the fact of her
marriage to a Canadian soldier on June 20. 1918, and came to Canada with
her hushand npon his return to this country on January 14, 1919, He had
been invalided to England from France and was serving on the Instruetional
Staff at Witley at the time of the air paidd in question. Az a matter of fact
he was present with the Medieal Officer who removed the wounded from the
<tore where the elaimant waz injured aned he. hims=elf, earried the eluimant to
the ambulance. It was some eight months later that he actually met her.

A claim was presented on hehalf of claimant, by her step-father. to the
British authorities but in some manner which is not entirely clear it never
received consideration dnd whew further attention was requested, it was found
that the claim had not technieally been reecived within the proper period of
limitation and could not be eonsidered. The elaim was brought to the atten-
tion of the late Dr. Pugsley, but beeause of the nationality of the elaimant.
as then understood, it was sent to Fngland and, as above stated, arrived too
late to be considered. My immedinte predecessor, Mr. Friel, had the matter
hefore him and made this statement: (pp. 557) “On the face of it, the claim
<eems to be a deserving one and it zeems to me that a wrong would be done
if the matter were thrown out beeause of lack of jurisdiction.” I agree entirely
and consider the elaim to have great merit. Mr. Triel recommended that the
Canadian Government seck to have the British Government reopen the casc.
From the record it would appear that all offortz to have the matter considered
failed.

135

=,
%]

T

73

@

i 4

wom—e)

T e

~

N



136 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

There ix no question, from the medieal - evidence, - that- claimant- was- -
grievously injured and still earries with her permanent disabilities. Her left
arm is 1} inches smaller than the right and is partially paralyzed, a piece of
shrapnel still remains imbedded in her left chest and a portion of the liver was
removed during the operation to extract shrapnel therefrom. Prior to her har-
rowing experiences elaimant had b en physieally strong, was active and alert
in mind and body. She has been ac very heavy medical expenses as a result-
of her injuries estimated to exeeed £3,000. She hias morcover beetr unable to
attend her ordinary houschold duties through weakness and illness due to her
mjuries.  ‘The claim, as presented, is for $32,000, covering medical expenses,
permancent inju-y and expense caused through her ineapacity.

For the reasons expressed in Opinion Nos. 1 and 2 and having regard to
the station in life of the partics, and the nature of the injuries, I would recom-
mend payment to claimant of a lump sum of $12,000 to cover her entire claim,
with interest thercon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10,
1920, to date of payment.

EROLL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, January 18, 1931,

CASE 1425-—MRS, L. M. KEIR

This elaim, as its docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioner but was not dealt with, The claim is for personal injuries alleged
to have resulted frou an air raid during the month of August, 1917, at Ramsgate,
England, _

Claimant declares that she suffered a nervous breakdown at the time. For
medical attention consequent thercupon, and for ill health, she claims $700.

The claimani was notified to appear at the Calgary sittings of the Cam-
mission but failed to do so. A letter was received from her, dated November
23, 1930, stating that she did not desire to press the claim,

This elaim is, therefore, considered withdrawn,

EROLI M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawas, February 18, 1931,

CASE 1434--MRS. GEORGE MADISON

This claim, as its docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioner, but was not dealt with because claimant failed to a rear. The
claim is for personal injuries resulting from an enemy air raid at  hn Bulls
Oldhams Printing Works, Longmore, W.C. England, on Jaruary 28, 1918.

The claimant, then a girl of 17, was a munitions worker and was injured in
the left breast and ankle by shrapnel at the time of the explosion. Substantiation
of her statement to this effeet is furnished by the testimony of Mrs. F. E. Brad-
shaw, who was present and witnessed the hombing and the injury to claimant.
It appears rlso, from the medical record, annexed to the file lodged with the
British authorities, that claimant was permanently incapacitated from January
28, 1918, to April 28, 1918, and partially from April 28 to June 28, 1918,

Claimant i= British born, but beeame the wife of George Madison, a Cana-
dian, bYorn in Lindsay, Ont., on March 26, 1919. She came out to Canada with
her husband shortly thereafter. They are now living in Rochester, N.Y., where
her busband is employed by the Eastman Kodak Co. The evidence is that he
is still a British subjeet. '




INTERIM REPORT 137

Claimant_originally claimed a sum of $150 for her injuries. She declares

‘that she "' suffers somewhat from the injury to her ankle, biit o medical

evidence s ween adduced in support of this contention. In view of the medieal
certifirate gwen at the time, or shortly after the air raid, T consider that I am
only ]ushﬁed in awarding her a sum to cover her temporm'v disability. The
evidence is very meagre, but T think claimant is entitled to an award of $500,
and T would, nccordm;,l\' recommend payment to her of this sum. with interest
thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, to dato of
pavment {OQpinion No. 4).
ERROL M. MceDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

Orrawy, February 11, 1931,

T

e o R ARG TP i

»d



CLASS “E»’

Losses Arising out of the Halifax Explosion, Collision,
Fishermen Warned Off the Fishing Banks and the
Destruction of Nets and Fishing Gear by

Mine Sweeper

15 CASES




CLASS “EF”

T
I Bt

R P

£ LOSSES ARISING OUT OF THE HALIFAX EXPLOSION, COLLISION,
FISHERMEN WARNED OFF THE FISHING BANKS, AND THE
DESTRUCTION OF NETS AND FISHING GEAR BY
MINE SWEEPER

_ Amount
(‘ase Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
) § ects. $ cts.
1735 Mre. R.Carroll oo Losa of lives of children killed injUnsinted. . | Disallowed.
) Halifox Explosion.
1748 IMrs. Susan Johnson. ., ... ... Loss of life of mother killed in Hali- 750 00 {Disallowed.
fax Explosion.
1M1 Mohn William Cox ... ... ... Persopal injury in Halifax Explo-] 11,000 00 |Disallowed.
’ S101.
1653 {Wm. AL Murroy, ..o L Collision between S8, Deliverance 300 00 [Disallowed.
and n Norwegiun vessel, Claims
for cffecta.
1743 [Fabion Bonn . . ... . ..., |Collision botween S8, BramblejUnstated .. {Disallowed.
Leaf and tug boat. Claims for
cffects.
1799 {Amaw Nickevson.. ..., .. . |Collision between SS. Deliverance 573 00 [ Disallowed.
and a Norwegian vessel, Claims
for effeets,
1800 |Eldridge Nickerson....... ... ... Collision between 88, Deliccrance 250 00 [Disallowed.
and a Norwegian vessel. Claims
for effects.
1805 [Wilbert Hemeon. ..., .. |Collizion between 8S. Georgia and{Unstated .. [ Dixallowed,
an unnamed vessel,  Clains for
effects.
1638 {George Buchanan. ... .. .. ... [Warned off the PFishing Banks. 400 00 |Disallowed.
Claims for loss of time.
166 MJohn Bushapan,................. Warned off the Fishing Banks. 500 00 [Disallowed.
Claims for loss of time, .
1663 |Walter Burke....... ... e Warned of. the Fishing Banks, £60 00 |Disallowed.
Claim: for loss of time.
1689 [Reginall . Bucbanan. .. ... .. . !Warned off the Fishing Banks. 400 00 |Disallowed.
] Claims for loss of time. .
1717 {William J. Hading........... . |Warned off the Fishing Banks. 500 00 | Dizalowed.
(laims for loss of time, .
1731 |Lawrence Myatt .. .. Destruction of fishing nets by 265 75 [Disallowed.
mine sweepers. Claima. . .
1803 |Edward Burke ... .. . Destruction of fishing nets by mine 200 00 | Dicallowed.
sweepers,  Claims,

1735 —MRX. R. CARROLL
1748 MRS, RUSAN JOHNSON
- 1941 - JOHN WILLIAM COX

Three claims have beon submitted secking compensation for damages sus-
tained as a result of the Halifax explosion which occurred on December 6,
1917. My predecessors were ynable to find that this terrible disaster was in
any way due to enemy action (Cases 1564 et seq.) and, as far as I am aware,
nothing has since developed whieh would justify a finding that the explosion
was due to any other cause than the involuntary collision of the French stearaer
Mont Blanc and Belgian relief ship Imo. In these circumstances I concur in
the decisions of my predecessors and hold that these three claims resulting
from the Halifax explosion do not fall within the purview of this commission,

and must, accordingly, be disallowed.
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

CASE

Otraws, December 4, 1930.
14

e s Aca S et LT e



REPARATIONS, 1934-31

CASE 1653 -WAML A MURRAY
1799 -AMASA NICKERSON
1800 - ELDRIDGE NICKERRON

These three elaims< arise ot of the loss of the mine sweeper Difiveranes
as o result of being accidentally rammed by a Norwegian veszel on June 15,
1917, at Snow Harbour, NS, Wi, A, Murray, who died on January 17, 1930,
file 1 elaim for the loss of his effects while employed aboard the Deliveronce
as cook, The elaim is continued by his widow,  Fhere are no partieulais of
record estublishing the loss ot the vessel, but from other information available
[ find that <he was lost in the manner stated,  The other two elaimants were
aboard the vessel as cook and =eaman respectively,  They have filed eluims
for the loss of personal effects,

The eollision which forms the basi= of the elaim cannot, in my opinion,
he attributed to diveet enemy action, That it vesulted indireetly i conse-
gquence of hostilities ™ i< trne, but this ix not <ufficient to hase @ elaim for
compensgtion under the relevant seetions of the ‘Freaty of Versailles, by which
thix commission i~ governed, The eases are analogons o the losees resulting
from the Halifax explosion (Case 17351, and in =ome vespeets to elaims made
tor loxs of fishing cquipment., destroved by mine «weepers (Case 1731), in
both of which instances the elaims were disallowed, T s thevefore, com-
velled 1o di=allow these three elaims,

) FRROL M. MceDOUGALL,

Orrrawa, Deeember 4, 1030, Commissioner.

CASE 17483 FABIAN BONA

The elaimant, Fabian Bona, a Canadian, was a member of the erew of
the tug hoat W, M, #. Muwriay, which came into cellision with the British
teamer Bramble Leaf in Halifax harbour in 1917, in consequence whereot
the tug boat wax =unk and elaimant lost his personal effects.

The foregoing <tatement of fact is taken from a letter of elaimant dated
September 22, 19300 He was notified to appear hefore the commission at its
Halifax sittings, but failed to take advantage of the opportunity {o present
Pis elaim, which must, therefore, fail for want of proof,

It may be well to add that on the above statement of fact, elaimant would
Lave been unable to ostablish a caze of loxs due to enemy action,

. ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,
Opraws, February 18, 1931, (‘ommissioncer.

CASE 1805--WILBERT HEMEON

The chaiimant, Wilbert Hemeon, was a member of the erew of the ss. Geoirgla.
He haz filed no sworn deelaration, but appeaved before the Commission at its
Shelbume sittings.
pe From his testimony it would appear that the Georgia was run down and
' <unk during the night. The date of the loss is not stated. They had been warned
that submarines were in the vieinity but thiere is no evidence to establish that
the loss of the vessel is attributable to the enemy. The erew Iuft the vessel hur-
riedly and were taken aboard another vessel and landed in Boston. Claimant
annot state the name of the vessel which picked them un. In these circum-
stances T ean make no allowance to the elaimant. He has failed to establish
any enemy aetion and hi= elaim, therefore, fails.

ERROTL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawy, Deeember 23, 1630. Commisstoney.

v




INTERIM REPORT 143

CASE 1658 -GEORGE BUCIHANAN
1663--WALTER BURKL
1661--JOHN BUCHANAN
1689 --REGINALD €. BUCHANAN
F217 - WIHLLIAM 0. HARDING

Five elaims have been submitted for losz \IM iuned by fishermen who were
warned to leave the Gshing banks beeause of the fear of enemy activities,  These
damages consist in os< of time and loss of the anticipated eateh of fish,
Undoubtedly the fishermen coneerned did sustain damage as w cons equence of
thus being compelled to abandon the means of earning their livelihood. hat after
very eareful serutiny of the velevant seetions of the Treaty of Versailles, 1 can-
not find that losses of thi= character are chargeable to the enemy as having been
t':ms(-:l by an act of war, Nueh damage, in common with like losses and jneon-
venienees suffered by the entive eivilian population, s to he regarded as g
neeessary accompaniment of war and oo remote to he made the ~u|m(t of
compensation. These five elaims must, therefore, be disallowed,

FRROL N MeDOUGALL,

Commissioner,
O1rrawa, December 23, 1930,

CASE 1731 -LAWRLENCE MYATT
1803- EDWARD BURKE

These two elaim= have been snbmitted by fi<hermen who had <ustained los<
and damage as the result of their net= and fishing equipment being destroved
by mine sweeping operations of which they had not been advised in time to
enable them to raise their nets, ete, The eliim i formulated az folows, by one
of thc claimant.: (Ca=e 1731):—

“The wsud euam was for the mine sweepers to elean the ehamned (which Wis sitne
from the light=hip o Halitay Habowr (o Halitax) between the buoys During Now iy,
1915, this usuad Ccus om was carried out, and then, withont notice being given 1o tiwe fishes -
men Lo remove thar nets) the mine sweepers remaved huovs amd swept cntine s
taking everything with thep” . ) )

There iz no question that claimants did sufter damage in the manner
indicated, but the difficulty is to aseribe such loxs to enemy action. The loss

“resulted from measures taken and designed to proteet <hipping in general, by

our own auxiliary vessel: of war, and must be regarded. T fear, as one of those
unfortunate incidents of the war which cannot, direetly, he attributable to the
enemy. The only ground upon which elaims of this nature could he supported
wonld be under clauze 9 of First Anunex to Seetion (1) of Part VI of the Treaty
of Versailles.  Close sepatiny of the seetion will show that the propevty pow in
question was neither “earried off, scized, injured or destroyved by the aets of
Germany.” The concluding words of the seetion, “or damage directly in conse-
quence of hostilities or of any operation of war,” cannot avail clnimants, heeause,
in my view, this was merely an indiveet consequenee of. hostilities.  Theze two
claims must, accordingly. be disallowed.
FERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioncr.

Orrawa, December 4, 1930.

o S g O PN 2 b A



CLASS “F”

Miscellaneous Losses Comprising Claims for Civilian Intern-
ment, Business Losses, Etc., Munition Explosions,
Goods Lost i. Enemy or Occupied
Territory, and Claims Not

Substantiated .

38 CASES

145
24035—10

T N N LA




MISCELLANEOUS LOSSES COMPRISIN
INTERNMENT, BUSINESS LOSS

CLASS “F”

EXPLOSIONS, GOODS LOST IN ENEMY OR
OCCUPIED TERRITORY, AND CLAIMS
NOT SUBSTANTIATED

G CLAIMS FOR CIVILIAN
ES, ETC., MUNITION

. - Amount
Cnse Claimant Nature of claim claimed Decision
. . $ cts. ots,
T J: . McParland.. e No particulara, ................... Unstated. l)is.ull(‘m'cd.
1200 1Geonee ¥, Schmnarje............. Loss of inheritance in Germany| 7,000 00 |Disallowed
) . _during the war.
1333 {W.Constantin................... Claimant dissatisfied with award|Unstated. . {Disallowed,
made by Serbian Government. |
1337 Bruce X. Cameron .. ... e Claims for cffects left in Dresden| 2,000 00 {Disallowed..
upon interment.
1330 [AdoM Flachs. ................... Claims for goods seized by German| Unstated.  {Disallowed.
troops in Bucharest .
1359 |H. L. Taylor...o.oooo ol Seamen seized at Hamburg, and] 4,498 00 |Disallowed,
interned. Claimsfor loss of wages
and  cffeets lost.
1590 James Macdounald. ... .......... No p?rti({uhgs. Carse referred backi Unstated. . .| Disallowed,
to England.
1598 10, Lapierre.................. ... Loss of business profits............ Unstated. . . {Disallowed.
1599 |Mrs. Louis Langevin............. Noparticulars.................... Unstated, . .jDisallowed.
1600 iFdwards, Morgan & Co.......... Nou particulars.................... Unstated. . . |Withdrawn,
1618 JAnthony Baker.................. Claims for injury s a munition] 5,000 00 |Disallowed.
worker in England.
1651 |Mrs. Richard Pattison........... D;-tenlti(m in Austriz and impaired| 1,400 00 {Disallowed .
ealth,
1656 {AdoM Armbruster............... Interned civilisn claims for ex-) 4,000 00 |Disallowed,
penses incurred .
1685 jRev'd. Abb6 Fugéne Delisle.. ... Claim for interment .. ............. 13,800 00 5,000 00
1694 \Wilfred . Rose................. Claims for business loxses oceas{Unstated.. [Disallowed.
ioncd by the war.
1696  |Williamn Dickens................ Claims for injury in a munition! 12,£00 00 5,000 (0
explosion. (cz gratia)
1700 {Mrs. David Hamilton........... Claims for property burnt by sold-{ 1,725 00 {Disallowed.
iers in ('anada.
1715 [Mrs Mary Lawley.............. lniuﬁ" received from Canadian |Unstated, {Withdrawn.
soldior.
1721 |Timothy J. Seardon.... ... ... ... Claims for elothing stolen whilst 200 00 |Disallowed.
horseman.
1727 |[Leonard Brothers...... ........ No particufars.................... Uastated. . {Withdrawn.
1734 {Oliver Nichols........ e Clrams for incidental expenses in 100 00 | Disallowed.
anection with the war,
1736 John W. Gaunt.................. Cuwvadianinterned., ..ol 3,580 00
Clnims for loss of salary, cost of 500 00 310 00
maintenance, travelling expenses
and loss of effects. .
1741 {Mry. Sadie MacKenzie........... Husband unable to go to sea owing Unstated. . .| Disallowedl.
subinarine menanee.
1742 |Walter C. Baner................. Claims for husiness losses oceas-] Unstated. . . [Disallowed.
ioned by the war.
1744 1Mres. A, H. Dickie.............. . {Claims for loss of two soldier sons.{ Unstated. . .| Disallowed.
1761 (RCJ. Geaham.. .o Premises burnt by incondiary ... 60,000 00 |Disallowed.
1756 [ Mi=s Co M. Buek. ... lL Intermuent by Canadian Police. | Unstated.. {Disallowed.
1705 Miss M. X, Cross.,.......oouee Detained in Germany.  Loss off 2,567 52 500 00
(Mrs, M. 1. Copeman). earnings and certain oxpenses. )
1801 M. J. Piron........oooiiiiin Claims for effects seized in Bel:] 1,408 00 865 00
gium and cerinin expenses. .
1812 [Trenton Explosion Cases.........[Thirteen claimants claim for dam-{ Unstated. . | Disallowed.
age to property caused by muni-
tion explosion. .
1816 (Mrs. Lo M Munn................ Claimsfor ss of trunk of dfects 300 00 |Diwallowed.
of soldier, ete. .
1821 F. W. Burgess..... e, No particulars.................... Unstated. . . |Withdrawn,
1823 (Mrs. C. D. Warren............... Claime for effects left in Germany.| 1,520 00 [Disallowed.
1840 |Mrs. Agnew P uiiug............[Claims for loss of son on active{Unstated. . . [Disallowed.

24033--10}

service.
147



REPARATIONS. 1430-31

MIRCELLANEOUS LOSSES. Coneludad

Amount
- Cuse Claimant © Nuature of elaim elaimed Decision
& ets. § cets,
100 TDanie! Rabhite oo Claims for  premises burnt by| 4,157 00 {Disallowed,
. Incendinry.
1979 el B Rose oo Claims for loss of civilinn clothing 166 60 [ Disallowed.
of soldier stolen by Germans.
D065 {Simon Leiser oo Cluims for destruetion of property| 13,873 42 {Disallowed.
in Canadu by mob.
2268 Joseph Sommer & Sons.o. o0 Claims for a pre-war commerciadl Unstated. . [Disallowed.
transaction.

CASE 794--J. I'. MePARLAND

This elaim, ax it docket number will indicate, was filed before the previous
COMMISSIONCers.

The elnimant was notified to appear in May, 1924, but did not do =0, and
hi= elaim was disallowed.  He was again notified of the first Toronto sittings
of the commission in the first week in November, 1930, and i «ain for the second
Toronte stiting= on November 28, 1930.

The resistered notices sent to elaimant were reecived by him according
to adviees reccived from the Toronto office of Greenshiclds & Company, He
has not availed hims=elf of the opportunity to preseni his o!aim in person and
there is nothing to substantiate it. T am, therefore, compelled to disallow it.

FERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Orrawy, February 19, 1931, .

CASE 1290- -GEORGI F. SCHMARJL

This elaim. as its docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioners,  The elaimant, a naturalized British subject resident in Canada,
horn of German parents, filed a deelaration in August, 1923, claiming for prop-
erty and eash left by his mother in her will, which was presumably confiscated
by the German Government. The estimated value of his inheritance is approxi-
mately 87,000 '

Registered notices sent to the elaimaut at his last known address have failed
to reach him, but, ivrespective of this on the facts as staied, the claim does not
appear to come within the jurisdietion of this commission. I am, therefore,
compelled to disallow it, '

ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,

‘ Commissioner,
Orrawa, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1333 --W. CONSTANTIN

’l‘_lxis claim, as its docket number will indicate, was filed hefore the previous
commissioners, but was not dealt with beeause elaimant could not be located.

The claimant, « British subjeet, naturalized in Canada asserts that his elaim
for war damage had been unfairly assessed by the Serbian authorities.

His complaint was forwarded by the British Legation at Belgrade on Aug-
ust 17, 1922, with o statement to the effect that efforts made by the British Vice-
Consul to loeate the claimant had been unsucccessful, '




INTERIM REPORT “ 149

On the face of the record the claim has received consideration from the
Serbinn aunthorities, and, morcover, as claimant has failed to apr-or in sup-
port of his claim to cstablish he was a British subjeet resident in Ganada dur-
ing any portion of the war period T am compelled to disallow the claim.

FRROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Orrawy, February 19, 1931, (ommissioncr,

CASE 1337 -BRUCE E. CAMEROXN

This ¢luim, as its docket number will indieate, was filed with the previous
compaissioners, but was not dealt with,  The elaimant, who wax resident
in the United States, filed an application for elaim on Jannary 7, 1919, stating
that at the outbreak of war he was resident in Germany and was interned by
the German authorities for a period of four years, being released on November
22, 1918. He alleges that he was not permitted to take anything with him and
therefore lost his trunks, clothing, furniture, music, manu=cripts, ete., for which
he claims $2,000.

There iz no evidence that the elaimant ever was 1 Canadian and repented
cflorts to locate him have been unavailing.

There is doubt whether the elaim itself comes within the jurisdiction of
thi= commission,  For these reasons, it must be disallowed,

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissiondr.
Orrawy, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1340—ADOLY FLACHS

"This laim, as its docket number will indicate, was filed with the pre-
vious Commissioners, but was not dealt with,
The claimant was born in Bucharest, Roumania, in 1886, came to Canada

in 1904, and was naturalized at Winnipeg on December 21, 1910, He returned:

to Roumania in 1915 and has resided there permanently ever <inee,
He complains that his factory in Bucharest was seized by the enemy and
his goods scized.
The British authorities, in Roumania, decided that he was not a British
subicet on the following grouunds:—
(1) ‘That he had no intention of returning to Canada.
(2) That he had forfeited his right to be considered a British national.

Clearly, claimant has no standing before this commission and his elaim

must, accordingly, be dizallowed.
ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Or1rawy, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1359—HUBERT L. TAYLOR

This claim. as its docket number will indieate, was filed with the previous
commissioners, but was not dealt with.

The claimant is a British subject, born in Lancashire, England, in 1878,
and came to Canada to reside in 1919, As a seaman aboard the ss, Hull, which
was in Hamburg, Germany, at the outhreak of war, he was made prisoner and
interned at Ruhleben during the war.

i e e




150 REPARATIONS, 1230-31

He filed a claim with the British Reparation Claims Department, London,
Fangland, prior to his leaving Fugland, claiming for loss of carnings 33.100,
Jos« of personal effeets §150 and loss of pareels 81,000, 1 total of $4,250.

The Reparation Claims Department made an award to elaimant of £125.0.0
nosatisfaction of his elaim,

He ean have no further elaim before this commission and I am compelled
tadi=allow it

FERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Orrawa, February 19, 1931, Commissioner,

CASE 1590--JAMES McDONALD-

Tois elaim, as its docket number will indiecate, was filed with the previous
commissioners, but was not dealt with,

The elaimant filed a declaration with the British Reparation Claims Depart-
ment, and this ease, with others, was referred to Canada by that department.
Subsequently in Deeember, 1923, all the documents relating to this claim were
returned to the Reparation Claims Department, at its request, for action,

Claimant did not appear, there are no particulars of the elaim on file, and
I am, for these reasons, compelled to disallow it.

FRROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner,
Orrawa, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1598--C. LAPIERRE

This claim, ax it= docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioners, but was not dealt with

The claimant wrote in December. 1921, wishing to make applicaton for
compensation apparently for foss of business profits resulting from the war.
Owing to the vaguencss of his request, a declaration form was cent him for
completion, but has never been returned,

In October, 1930, registered notice of hearing was sent to elaimant’s last
Known address, but no reply has been reeeived nor has he appeared to present
his elaim. ‘

In these cireumstances T am ecompelled to disallow this elaim for lack of
pro=ecution.

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
' Commissioncer,
Orrawy, February 19, 1031

CASE 1599 -MRS, LOUIR LANGEVIN

This claim. a< it= docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioners, but was not dealt with.

The claimant wrote in January, 1924, reouesting a Declaration Form for
completion, which was sent in February, 1924, but has never been returned.
In October, 1925, registered notice was sent to her last known address nsking
her to appear before the commissioner to present her ease. She failed to do so,
and, again, in October, 1930, further registered notification was sent to her,
without result. I am, therefore, compelied to disallow her claim for lack of

pro=ecution.
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

- Orrawa, February 19, 1931. -Commissioncy.




INTERIM REPORT 151

CASE 1600--EDWARDS, MORGAN & COY.

This claim, as its docket number will indicate, was filed with the previous
commissioners, but was not dealt with. ‘

A notice of claim was filed on Junc 22nd, 1923, by claimant but no par-
ticulars have ever been furnished.

The claimant was notified to appear before the Commission at the Novem-
ber sittings in Montreal, and in response, a letter was received stating that the
company wished to withdraw the claim.

The elaim ix, therefore, considered withdrawn,

FRROL M, McDOUGALL,
Commissicner,
Orrawy, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1618 --ANTHONY BAKER

‘This claim is based upon an alleged Zeppelin air raid at Woolwieh, Iingland,
on Qctober 9, 1915, as a result whereof claimant sustained injuries to his right
arm, necesxitating its ampuiation. |

The clatinant, n British «ubject, was resident in Canada before the war.
He was an expert machinist. In response to a eall for <killed munition workers
by the Britisk Government he went over and wus engaged in the works of
Messrs, Pittor ot Woolwich, as a machine turner, making gauges. His claim is
thus stated: “While employed as munition worker in Pittors Engincering Works,
Woolwich, England, on October 9, 1915, my right arm was <o badly injured as
the result of an explosion cauvsed by a Zeppelin raid that it had to be amputated
near shoulder ”.  In his evidence claimaent iz unable to throw any light upon
the occurrence and merely says that the first thing he knew he was up in the
shaft and was “under the impression that it was an explosion.” Reports have
been obtained from England as to the alleged Zeppelin raid, but the information
obtained would indicate that the injury to claimant was the result of an in-
dustrial aceident, in respeet whereof he has received compensation from the
Workmen’s Compensation Board. The repo-t of the accident, as furnished by

the owners of the plant, reads as follows: o of aecident, October 8. 1915,

about 8.30 p.m. How caused?—Caught u ..v belt of machinery and thrown
round shaft several times, Name of ‘employed person—Anthony Baker

In these circumstances it is impossible to say that the injury to elaimant
resulted from any enemy action. i< mere assertion that he thinks it must
have been due to an explosion probably due to an air raid, does not furnish a
Lasis upon which to make an award. T am, therefore, compelled to disallow

the.claim. _
ERROT M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 20, 1931,

CASE ]651»—‘\!1{‘8. RICHARD PATTISON

"This elaim iz presented by a British subjeet, born in London, England, her
maiden name being Anna Grace Roberts. She is now the wife of Richard
Pattison and resides in Toronto. She first came to Conada on Mareh 11, 1920.
Her claim results from internment in Vienna, where she was in service as a
domestic servant, at the outbreak of the war. She chims the loss of her entire
savings, part of which were deposited in a Vienna bank, owing to depreciation
in “currency value and amounts expended to buy food. She also claims for
unpairment to her health due to the conditions under which she was competled

L e et o o, e




152 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

to live. There is no complaint of maltreatment during the period of her en-
forced stay in Vienna, but the poor and inadequate food is said to have
brought on a weakened and anaemic condition which has injuriously affected
her health. o

The medieal evidence in support of her elaim 1= not conclusive, and, while
it ix true =he iv in a run down and highly nervous condition at present, { can-
not say, from the record, that thiz results from her experiences in Vienna, [ven
were it so, I would still have difficulty in recommending an award, berause
I do not seel that any dircet enemy action has heen shown,  The miere fact
ciat food was diflicult to obtain in enemy countries during the war is a zeneral
condition which cannot form the basi< of o veparation award, 1 am also of
opinion that her elaim for loss of =avings cannot be maintained under any ol
the provisions of the Treaty of Versailles,

I have dealt thus fully with the case to <how that upon the merits elaimant
could not sueeeed, hut there is an iseparable obstacle to an award in claimant's
favour.  She eame to Canada for the first time on Mareh 11, 1920. Yor the
reazons explained in Opinion No. 1, by this fact alone she i: without right in
making elaim for reparation as a Canadian; she must have recourze to the
tribunals set up by the British authorities, I have, reluctantly, heen compelled
1o adopt thiz courze i number of en<es, | mu=t, therefore, disallow thi-
claim, .

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orrawa, Junuary 28, 1931.

CASE 1656 ~-ADOLF ARMBRUSTER

This is a clam for damages resulting from detention in Germany during
the war, and is stated at the sum of 84,000..

The claimant was born in Germany and lived there until he emigrated to
the United States in 1886, where he resided, in the state of Montana, and beeame
naturalized as an American ecitizen. In the year 1906 he came to the province
of Alberta, filed on a homestead in due course, applied for naturalizaticn as a
British subject and was granted a certifieate on June 18, 1910, as appears from
certificate filed of record, This eertificate bears the usual qualification that he
is not cntitled to avail himself of such naturalization when within the limits
of the Foreign State of which he was a citizen, He would not, therefore, be a
British subject while in Germany.

Claimant alleges that in the spring of 1914 he left for Germany to visit his
family, and intended to bring a sister out to Canada with him, When war was
declared he was arrested by the German authorities gt Baden-Baden, where he
was living, and kept in Rastat internment camp for two days. Through the

“influence of his partner, one, Henry Neuhauser, a German reservist, who had

been associated with him in Germany, the United States and Canada, he was
released and permitted to reside with his sister at Baden-Baden. He was
detained for a period of two vears, when, finally, he succeeded in returning to
the United States, where he was compelled to remain for a year before being
permitted to re-enter Canada.  He returned to Alberta in the spring »f 1917,

_As a result of these experiences he claims the said sum of $4,000, on the
basis of “loss of time—three years—from 1914-1917”, He states that he was
compelled to draw from his bank account in Wetaskiwin his entire savings
account, amounting to 84,600, to maintain himself during the period of his
detention, The state of this bank account js extremely confusing. As appears
from affidavit of the Manager of the Imperial Bank at Wetaskiwin in March,
1914, there was standing to claimant’s eredit a sum of 82,900 which was with-




INTERIM REPORT 153

drawn duriag 1914 and 1915 in full, At the sam. time there was also standing
to the credit of Henry Neuhauser a credit for $1,188.90, which also was with-
drawn at approximatcly the same dates. Claimant declares that both these
accounts were his, and that while one of them stood in Neubauser’s name the
latter had no real interest therein. The explanation of this banking account
is far from satisfactory, and I have not been satisfied as to the reasons given
for claimant's trip to Germany at that time, nor as to the foreible detention he
complains of and in respeet of which he makes elnim.

Quite apart from the doubtful question of elaimant’s nationality at the time
of his detention, I do not consider that he has sueceeded in making out a ¢)iim
for loss resulting from enemy action. That he made no wse of his Cans.lian
citizenship is evident from his own statement that he urged hiz Ameriean citizen-
ship, which he no longer possessed, in his efforts to return to Ameriea.

On the whole T am unfavourably impressed with the elaim, and I, aceord-
ingly, disallow it. :

ERROL M, MeDOUGALIL,

Commyissioner.
Orrawy, February 25, 1931.

CASE 1685—REVEREND ABBE EUGENE DELISLE

The claimant, a Canadian, born n Quebee, was ordained to the priesthood
of the Roman Catholie Chureh in the d.ocese of Quebee in the year 1913, Previ-
ous to the outbreak of the war he had been studying in Rome, taking an
advanced course in theology.

In QOctober, 1914, he was at Lille, France, continuing his studies, when he
was advised by telegram from His Eminence Cardinal Begin to proceed to Rome
tn follow a two years’ course in Canon law. He wus prevented from leaving
Lille, by the occupation of that part of France by the German forces, and was
held as a civilian prisoner from October 11, 1914, till October 18, 1918, It ix
clearly demonstrated by the evidenee of record that claimant was a young mat
of brilliant talents who gave promise of attaining a high position in his chosen
vocation. He was studious, erergetie, alert and endowed with unusual intel-
lectual capacity. His health was excellent.

During the period of his internment by the Germans, cfiorts were made by
Cardinal Begin, through the good offices of the King of Spain, to have elaimant
repatriated on the ground that, being a priest, he was not subjeet to internment.
None of these efforts were availing and claimant, in addition to the curtailment
of his liberties, found himself subjected to indignities and deprivations which
were without reason. He was thus compelled to suffer visitation by police
officials, he was even struck in the face on one oceasion, by a German offiacr,
because he happened to be at the head of a body of civilinns who were singing
patriotic songs. That he gave succour to civilians, because of the harshness of
their treatment by the enemy is proven and, as a result, he was suspeeted by the
authorities and made to suffer for his kindly and humanitarian sctions. Lille
was within the fighting zone for a great period of claimant’s detention and he
was exposed to shell fire and on one occasion was slightly wounded, when the
building in which he lived was bombed.

As a result of these experiences, imposed upon him without warrant or
excuse by the enemy, claimant’s health was injuriously affected and his capacity
to work seriously impaired. The medical evidence, on this seore, is quite con-
clusive and is supported by the testimony of associates and friends whoe knew
him before and after his internment. 1 consider his own statement, that his
capacity for concentrated work has been permanently impaired, is horne out
by the medical evidence.



154 REPARATIONS, 1930-31

Claimant asserts a claim in the sum of 813,800 which he particularizes as
follows; —
Loss of salary, four years at rate 81,200 per annum.. $4,800
Iliness during internment. ... i 2,000
Indignities aud condemnations, ete....oo..oooivon 3,000
Damage to his carcer and lost prospects.............. 4,000

813,800

In principle, intermment of an enemy alien is »ot illegal in enemy or occu-
picd territory, but in the present ease, there is ground for complaint in the fact
ihat elnimant, by reason of his voeation, was exempt from military service.
The position was aggravated by the refusal to liberate him after the representa-
vions made on his behalf, Tt is manifestly difficult to estimate in dollars and
cents the indigniy and humiliation which claimant suffeved—his distress was
very real, his sufferings intense. It must be borne in mind, howev-r, that many
Rritizh subjects were exposed and suffered equallv—the war bore "reavily upon
o1l elasses of the community,

In view of all the circumstancez T consider that claimant 38 entitled to an
award in damages for impairment to his health resulting from his internment,
[ would, accordingly, recommend payment to him of a sum of $5,000 with inter-
¢t thercon at the rate of 5 per cent per annumy from January 10, 1920, to date

»f payment (Opinion No, 4),
ERROT M. MeDOUGALL,
Otrtawy, February 9, 1931, Commissioner.

CASE 1694--W. [, ROSE

This 1= o elaim for business lo=ses =aid (o result from war conditions.  The
elaimant, a British subject, long resident in Canada, advances the claim on
behali of o company, known as thie Sturgeon Coal Company, incorporated in
the provinee of Alberta.  Claimant was the president of the company, which is
now defunet. He alleges that by reazon of the war and the curtailinent of the
operations of the company consequent thereupon, the company was unable to
comply with the conditions governing the leases of its coal lands, and was
compeled to relinquish its holdings.  In his own language, “ the general de-
moralization of everything annulled our lease in every way, our men joining
up and <o en. The imvestment made in the property was lost, and elaimant
sdvinees the elaim on hi= own behalf, as 0 <haveholder, and «lso on bhehalf of
the remaining sharcholders,

Obviously. the basi= upon whieh the elaim is a=zerted does not give rise
to an award in damages,  Whatever losses were sustained were indirect, and
cannot be considered under any of the srovisions of the Treaty of Veraailes
relating to reparations, The elnim mu=t. therefore, be dizatlowed.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Oeawa, February 25, 1931, (‘onmmissioner.

CASE 1696—\W)\ DICKENS

This claim arises out of an explosion in 4 munitions plant at Chatham,
N.B.. on March 6, 1916.

The claimant, a Canadian, was employed in nosing shells at the time of
the explosion,  He explains that about 11 am. on Mareh 6, 1916, there was &
sudden report and he kinew no more. The plant was completely destroyed.
He was in hospital for six months and has undergone several operations.  He



INTERIM REPORT 165

was frightfully injured and bears marks to thic day which eannot but srouse
the deepest sempathy. To bring the claim within the scope of this commission
it would he necessary to show that the explosion resulted from enemy action
and this 1 camot find has been established.  Suspicions were aroused that
enemy spies brought about the explosion, but there is nothing definite, nothing
upon which T could base an inference that direet enemy action was in any way
involved,  The Chief of Police of Chatham was examined and said all that
could be said in this connection, but ecould not even venture the decided opinion
that. the oceurrence was anvthing but uceidental.  His letters, which are of
record, add nothing to his testimony.,  The elaimant has reecived no COMPEnsa-
tion for his injury from any cource—4hat he is totally and permanently dizabled
i« elear not only from the medieal evidenee, but from his physieal appearance,

I have given thiz claim very thoughtful consideration, but am reluctantly
compelled to disallow it beeause of failure to establish that the injuries resulted
from cnemy activities, iz ix a necessitous ease and while 7 ean make no
recommendation that he reeeived compensation on the ground claimed, T vet
fec! disposed in the special circumstances, and, in <o far as such recommenda-
ticn may be competent to me, to snggest that an ex qratia pavment of £35,000
be made to him, '

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
C'ennmissioner,
Orraws, November 20, 1930.

CASE 1700 MRS, DANIEL HAMILTON

This Claim is racher unusual and presents some distre-=<ing features.  With
a view to doing her shace in the war, the elaimant, who i= a Canadinn and the
wife of a Nova Seotia mariner, assisted in the eare of the soldiers at a <ana-
tarium.  She carried on this work for iwo vears, when she returned to her own
home at Lower Argyle, N.S., apparently taking with her for care and attention
private Wilfrid Lawley, who had been invalided home, gaszed. Another soldier
also rosided with her at thi= time.  She received no board for these men and
treated them at all times with the greatest eonsideration.  Lawlev, while not
addicted o liquor, at times acted very strangely.  After he had been with the
claimant about two vears, lier house was cet on fire and suspicion was direeted
to Lawley. ThLe origin of the fire was never definitelv determined. A portion
of the claimant’s house and some of her houschold effeets were destroved and,
as <he haa ne insuranee, it was a total loss,

On the ground that the loss so sustained was brought about by the war.
the cluimant presents a claim stated at the sum of 1,725, which inelndes loss of
effcets due to the fire, physical incapacity resulting from the shock, harges for
domestie help during that time and expenses for hospital, medieal attention and
observation,

That the claimant did suffer los< i evident, but unfortunately for her, 1
cannot find that such loss results from any act of enemy warfare, The injury
suztained by claimant wasz caused, if the evidence justified the finding, by the
actz of Canadian soldiers, whieh ean only he regarded as an indireet conse-
quence of the war.  With great regret, therefore, T am compelled {o disallow
the elaim. :

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.

Orraws, January 7, 1931,




REPARATIONS, 1030-31

CASE 1715 MRS MARY LAWLEY

The claimant desired to submit @ elaim for reparation, but when 4 claim
form was forwarded to her she deeided that her cluim did not come within the
furisdi tion of this commission.  She alleges that <he suffered an injury inflicted
by a blow from a Canadian oldier during the war period,

Thi~ ¢laim 1=, therefore, eonsidered withdrawn,

TRROL AL MeDOUGALL,
Commissioncr.
Oreawa February 190 1931

CASE 1721 TIMOTHY 1 SCANLAN

Thi~ 3= a elaim for the loss of @ =uiteare, geld wateh and chain, (wo suits
ot elothes wand cortain personal effeets, the whele valued at $200, which elaimant
alleges were taken from his room in ondon, FEngland,

Claimant is o Canadian, boo o Montreal, and was emploved as horseman
shoard a vessel =aid te be the “Kmght of the Garter”. He had taken his suit-
cas<e ashore in London, and when he returned to his room it haa been broken
into il his belongings gone.  Clearly thiz 35 a enze of theft without any refer-
enee to enemy actien, ard 1t must, therefore, he dizallowed.

FRROL M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Orpawa, Febroary 8, 1031,

CASE 1727 - LEONARD BROTHUERS

The clvimants recuested partienlars for the filing of a elaim relating to
Jossex aboard Canadian schooners. They were notified to appear at the Halifax
-itting of the commission in Qctober, 1930,

They did not appear, but wrote stating that they had no elaiu to nle.

Thix elaim ie, therefore, eonsideved withdrawn.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissionsr.
Orrawy, Febraary 19, 1931

CASE 1734+ -OLIVER NICHOLS

The claimart filed a elaim on November 16, 1930, for loss of wages owing
to conditions brought sbout Ly the war and also for travelling expenses to
Yarmouth and Halifox in connection with a medical examination. He claims
the sum of $100.

Claimant did not appear, but it is seaveely likely, in acy cvent, that he
could substantiate a claim of this nature, Tt is, accordingly, disallowed,

ERROIL M. MceDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
Orraws, February. 19, 1931,




INTERIM REPORT 157
CASE 1736—-JOHN WILLIANM GAUNT

Claimant is a British subjeet born at Lebberich, Germany, of British
parents,  He came to Canada to reside permanently on June 23 1919. At
ihe outbreak of wav he was emploved at Cologne, with the Court Jeweller,

arning a salary of $80 per month.  He was 10[.',\1'«!(-(\ ax a foreigner and com-
pelled to register wherever he went. On August 5 or 6. 1914, he was arrested
anrd taken to the Cologne prizon, where e was kept until November 11, 1914,
He was then re:xnoved to Rubleben eivilian prison eamp and remained interned
there until April 28, 1916, when he eseaped, made his way to Holland and
reached FEngland in May, 1916. He was then employed in the Postal Censor
serviee and from certifieates which have heen fited of record did excellent work
and was highly commended for his serviees.  He was finally permitted to
resign and come out to Canada oo the date indicated.  He has definitely
established his Britizh eitizenship by the production of birth certifientes of
his parents and himscl, and hi< record in British service clearly entitlos
him to consideration as sueh. He now elaims a sum of £4.080, made up of loss
of calary for 88 weeks at 30 a week, 82,640; coxt of maintenanee in jail at
Rulileben, $110; preparation outfit and travellin,  expenses eseaping, %300,
and loss of . :zonal belongings, $500.

It does not appear that claimant wag compelled to work whilst a prisoner,
and, while T wonld not be justified in allowing his elaim for loss of wages, as put
forward, T do consider that he is entitled to <ome consideration for his period
of imprizonment aued the expense to which he wuas put to naintain himself,
T would allow the amount stated ax cast of maintenanee at Rubleben, viz., 440,
To this T would add the amount elnimed as expenses incurred in preparving to
eseape, and travelling expences, The evidence as to the loss of his personal
effeete does not justify an award, beeansze it does not appear thev were taken
by the enemy. They were merely left with his former landlady and disappeared.
I would, accordingly, recommend pavment to claimant of the sum of $440 for
cost of maintenance at Ruhleben Camp, and 8500 for expenses upon eseape.
« total of 8940, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per eont per annum from
the date he cseaped, April 28, 1916, to date of pavinent (Opinion No. 4).

ERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
(‘ommissioner,

Orvawa, February 6. 1931,

CASE 1741 MRS, SADIE MaeKENZITE

The elaimant declaves that her late hushand, John MacKenzie, Captain
of the schooner Jane Cox, was ordered to remain in port during the world war
on account o1 submarine peril,

No amount has been stated, no reasons are given, nor did claimant appear
to support her claim. It w ould appear to have no real foundation and T am
compelled to disallow it,

ERROL, M. MceDOUGALL.
Commissioner,

Orrawa, February, 19, 1931,



158 REPARATIONS, 1030-31

CASE 1742--\WALTER C. BAUER

The elaimant advized that he wished to submit a claim for losses to his
business, The Maritime Art Glass Works Ltd., through being unable to import
from Franee and Belgium large quantities of plate glass, owing to wir con-
ditions,

The elaim does not appear to have any merit, and, as elaimant did not
appear in =upport, it must he disallowed.

FERROL M. MeDOUGALL,
(‘ommissioner.
Orrawy, February, 19, 1931,

CASE 17.H1- MRS AL GL DICKIE

The claimant asked to be allowed to submit a elaim for reparation. Upon
investigation it developed that she wished to claim for the loss of t'wo of her
sons who were killed overseas whilst members of the Canadian Expeditionary
Foree,

The commission has no juriziietion in ecases of this character, and 1 am,
therefore, compelled to dizsallow the elaim,

ERROJL. M. MeDOUGALL,
Commissioncer.
Orrawy, February, 19, 1931,

CASE 17531 - R, J. GRAHAM

The claiimant, a Canadian, Jong resident in Belleville, Ontario, and an
outstanding ecitizen of that ecity, presents a elaim on behalf of his Company,
Cieaham Ltd., for loss oceasioned through the destruction of hix plant, at Belle-
ville. by fire on the night of April 10-11, 1917,

Grahams Ltd. we o manafacturers of dehydrated vegetables of various kinds,
and, during the war, were carryving on an extensive husiness supplying their
product to the Britisl,, French and United States Governments for the use of
the troops. Very large orders had Yeen received and were in process of manu-
fucture on the date of the fire, Tt ix estimated that the company had on hand
about 900,000 pounds of vegetables to be used in the manufacture of its product,
the best known of which was Julienne soup and a particulur hrand of potstoes.
The process was zecret, the results obtained were very suecessful, and the com-
pany besides doiag a very useful war service was making good profits, The
company had built an extensive plant in Belleville and also operated other
factories—ten in Nova Scotia, one in New Brunswick, a dozen i Outario, four
or five in the Okanagan valley and several in the United States,

The five broke out and was first discovered at 3.30 a.un. in the lacquer room
of the basement of one of the plant buildings (the eanning shop). It did not
look serious and should easily have been brought under control. About fifteen
minutes later a second fire bree out in an entively separate building across
the street (the hoxing shop). ‘Iivese buildings were, however connected by an
underground passagewnay. This building contained packing eascs. Later again
another fire, which appeared to be independent of the preceding blazes, broke
out in tue cold storage plant, and finally a fourth blaze occurred in the main
building, which is adjoining but cntirely separate. This would be about 8
A when it appeared ns though the original fires had ben mastered.  As a result
the eniire factory was completely gutted and the company suflered loss not




INTERIM REPORT 159

only to its buildings bt through the destruetion of manufactured products and
raw material on hand. The buildings were probably worth about $36,000 but
the stock loss was the sarious feature of the disaster.” These goods could not be
replaced.  Insurance was received to the extent of $100,000 on the stock and
$17,000 on the buildings. Claimant's loss was very inadequately covered by
these payments and elaim is now made for the difference, the wmount whereof has
not been definitely determined.

It is not surprising that suspicions were aroused ns to the origin of these
seemingly distinet fires, and the opinion was formed that they were incendiary
in their arigins and the result of deliberate cnemy uctivitios, Tuvestigations
were condueted by the loeal police and by the Provincial authorities to determine
the origin of the fires; but nothing definite was established, Many surmises
were made, doubts expressed and suspicions voiced, but the rcal eaase of the
Jestruetion of this plant remains shrouded in mystery.

After the occurrence suspicion was direeted to a man named Wagner, who,
it was snid, had originally been a German. He had been and was at the time
of the fires an employee of the Graham Company, had married a Belleville girl,
and lived with his family at Belleville for some time after the ocewrrence. He
1s then said to have disappeared and has not been heard of since. As I have
snid, his participation in the outbreak of the fires is only a surmise and I would
eay is too conjectural to be aceepted as a fact. In destroving the plant, if he
did so, he was also destroving his means of livelihood.  Without. more con-
vineing evidence it would be eminently unfair to attach the stigma of such an
action to this man, as to whose record nothing improper has heen shown.
Affidavits have been produced from the Chief of the Fire Department of Belle-
ville, William Lyneh, and Police Sergeant, Arthur Harman, both of whom were
present at the conflagrations. Both state that there were four zeparate and
distinet fires at the plant over a period of three and a half hours. They affirm
that the succeeding fires were not caused by sparks from the preceding blazes.
They express the opinion that the fires “were set bv a malicious and bostile
hand and that the deliberate attempt was to destroy a working and productive
industry.”

Unfortunately for elaimant’s case, these opinions cannot he supported by
evidence, nor ean I say that a reasonable inferenee can be drawn from the facts
proved, that the destruction of the claimant's plant was direetly due to enemy
action. In these circumstances T am compelled to disallow the elaim. Had
there been a reasonable prospect of suceess, the claimant would have been given
an opportunity to establish more clearly the precize amount of his loss. No
‘useful purpose could be served in furnishing sueh evidence in view of the con-
elusion to whieh, with great reluctanee, T have come,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orra” A, January 17, 1931. Commissioncr.

CASE 1756--MINS CONSTANCE M., BUCK

The claimant, who was born in Chicago, THinois, on December 25. 1889,
filed a elaim in October 1930 alleging that she was interned, by the Police authori-
ties in Torouto, Canada, from September 11, 1917, o November 24, 1917, She
claims an unstated amount. _ .

The record 1is silent as to the eause of the alleged arrcst, and there is nothing
to indicate in what manner this commission could assume jurisdiction. I am,

therefor apelled to disallow the elaim.
ereore, compete ERROT, M. McDOUGALL,

Ortawa, February 19, 1931, Commissioner.




REPARATHONS, 1930-31

CASE 1795 NMRENLED COPEMAN (MISS ML EF. CROSS)

The elaimant, Cavadizn born, was at Pisck, Austria, when ‘the war broke
ont. She had gone over some time previously to complete her musienl education
s o coneert violinist. Upon the completion of her eourse, just about the time
war was deelaved, she had entered into s contract to do come concert work in
stetly but was unable to fulfil the engagement beenuse she, with other aliens.
was detained by the Austrian authorities.  Claimant was compelled to report
perinlieally, but was not otherwise interfered with, 8he was finally allowed to
Jeave after about =ix menths' detention, and returned home via New York.

Claimant puts forward a elaim in the sum of $2,567.52, made up of $750
tor caneellation of eoneert tonr in Sieily, $1,125 prospertive earnings lost due to
mternment, 8375 bourd during 25 weeks, and two small items of expense aggre-
vating 845, The balanee of her elaim, up to the sum indicated, was withdrawn
ot the hearing as not having been properly inctuded in her statement.

The evidenee as to the amounts elnimed is not satisfactory.  Loss of future
carnings cannot be allowed, nor can the expenses ineurred by elaimant during
intermment, as stated, constitute a valid elaim, except perhaps in a very general
way.  She was yeceiving remittances from home to defray her expenses. 1 do
considey that claimant did suffer some damage as a result of her internment, and
although the evidence of peeuntary foss estimable under the law iz insufficient
roosupport a o subtantial award, the faets stated and the justifiable inferences
therefrom do give grommd for some compensation. T would, accordingly, recom-
wiend payvment to Mr<o M. E Copeman (formerly Miss M. E. Cross) of $500,
with interest thereon, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, from January 10,
19200 1o dute of pavment (Opinion No, 4).

FERROL ML MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner,
Crnawy, Febrwary 13,0 1931,

CASE 1801 M. 1. PIRON

Thix elaim relates to fosses sustained by elaimant a= the result of his intern-
went m Belgium for the period of the war.

Claimant ard his wife were born in Belgium,  He came to Manitoba in
1903, beeame natuwradized as a British subject on Mareh 12, 1913, and continued
to reside at Sto Lanrent, Manitoba, until February., 1914, when, accompanied
by his wife, Be went to Belgium on o six months" visit,  He had arranged for
icturn aceommodation to Canada for August 10, 1914, Shortly  after the
declirntion of war, and piior to Augnst 10, 1914, railway communieations
between his home and Antwerp were eut off and hie was taken and remained «
prisoner in ocenpicd territory until the close of the war. He had great difficulty
and ~ustamned considerable expense in obtaining transportation back to Canada.
but finally sueceeded in lecving the country in May, 1919, His elaim is for
o~ throueh confiseation. or taking of his property by the enemy, and expense
inenrred by rewson of his detention, fo a total amount of $1.048.

A eleim was presented to the Belgian authorities, but was deelined on the
arotined that elaimant was an “American.”

There i~ filed with the elaim a detailed list of the goods taken from elaim-
ant, comprising o <hoteun, 22 Remington rifle, revolver, 10 cords of wood,
sifvev fox fur, and a quantity of tanned hides which elaimani had purchased
for the purpose of making and repairing boots. Claimant has established the
value of this property at %398, and is, 1 consider, entitled to recover the
amount.  As to his elaim for additional expense in 12turning to Canady, amount-
ing to $650. T am of opinion that there should be Adeducted therefrom the sum




RN

INTERIM REPORT ’ 161

of $180, cost of transportation which lhe had purchased originally, and in
respect whereof he should have obtained a refund. That the steamship com-
pany from which he purckased this transportation is insolvent, does not, by
that fact, render the claim valid at the present time.

I would, accordingly, recommend payment to claimant of the sum of £868,
with interest thercon, at the rate of § per cent per annum from January 10,
1920, to datc of payment (intercst allowed from this date beeause actual time
of taking not shown)., (Opinion No. 4.)

ERROL M. Me¢DOUGALL,

Commissioner.
O1itava, February 17, 1931.

CASE 1812 -TRENTON EXPLOSION

This case, involving elaims by thirteen persons residlent at or near Trenton,
Ont.. arises out of the complete destruction of the British Chemical Company's
plant, by explosion, in February, 1918. At that time the plant was engaged in
the manufacture of munitions of war.

Two of the claimants, J. ¥. Simmons and Barton Westfall, farmers, resid-
ing frora o mile and a half to two miles from the plant, appeared before the
Commission at its sittings in Belleville, They claimed damages to their proper-
ties—and, T understand, the other claims are identieal—as a result of the
explosion.  They allege that their orchards were completely ruined and their
houses damaged by the explosion and the eseape of noxious fumes. They do
not particularize their damages and their testimony is very vague as to their
losses.  They were not present at the plant when the explosion oceurred, That
it was clue to enemy action is merely hearsay as far as they are concerned. The
only other evidence tending to show enemy action consists in the affidavit of
Ernest R. Cunnell, sergeant of police emploved at the plant as such at the
time, and afidavit of Charles B. Baker, also sergeant of police at the works,
who merely corroborates generally what Cunnell has to say. These affidavits
throw wery little light upon the occurrence. The opinion is expressed that the
explosion was caused by “the deliberate or negligent conduct of some of the
employ-ces about the plant unfriendly to the cause of the Allies.” This opinion
is based upon supposed or suspeefed activities of certain employees, but I
cannot say that the reeital would warrant the conclusions drawn in the
aflidavits,

It is stated by claimants that some claims for damages were paid, and it
would appear that if settlements were made, it was by the Imperial Munitions
Board.

Iz this state of the record, I cannot allow the eclaim and must declare
that there is no evidence establishing enemy action. Neither is the evidence
sufficient Lo permit of an inference being drawn that enemy action was involved.
For convenience of reference I list the claim spoken to at the hearing by coun-
sel representing claimants:—

A. 5. Baker, J. B. Weller,
William Curtis, Alexander Wilson,
Louis L. Dickson, Barton Westfall,
Thos. Gothard, E. J. Carr,

‘Wmn. Hilaire, Mrs. Helen Caverley,
J. W. Hess, J. F. Siminons.

A. W. Mayers,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Or1raws, February 20, 1931. Commissioner.
03511




162 REPARATIONS, 1030-31

CASE 1816—-MRS. 1. H MUNN

This claim is for loss of personal and household effects said to have been
sent from England to Canada by the claimant in August, 1918. She is unable
to name the vessel by which they were transported, declaring simply that the
box or trunk was shipped by Messrs. Carter & Patterson of London, England.

Claimant is a British subject, and had been resident in Cannda before the
war with her husband, who was a sergeant in the Canadian Expeditionary
Forcez. She had gone to England on a visit, and finally returned to Canada,
apparently in 1918, on the Tunisian,

The file in this matter is not available, and wouid appear to have been
mislaid while in the hands of the Militia Department. ‘The only evidence
furnished is that of the claimant and her hushand, and neither of them are able
to throw any light upon the matter.

In this state of the record, without more specific proof as to the manner
in which the goods were lost, T eannot find that claimant has sustained loss as
the result of enemy action. I am, therefore, compelled to disallow the claim.

FRROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commissioner.
Orrawa, February 20, 1931.

CASE 1821--F. W. BURGESS

The claimant intimated that he desired to submit a claim for reparation.
He was reque ted to appear at the Toronto cittings of the commission during
the first weel. in November, 1930, but failed to do 0. Subgequently the claim-
ant wrote, ¢ ithdrawing his elaim,

The eliim is, therefore, considered withdrawn,

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,

Commisstoner,
 rawy, February 19, 1931,

CASE 1823 MRS, CHARLES D. WARREN

This is a claim for loss of goods left in Germany at the outbreak of war
and never sinee recoveced. The elaimant, at the outbreak of war, was residing
at. Dresden, Germany, with her two daughters, Frances, aged ten years, and
Mrs, Ruby Marguerite Gooderham. These ladies were permitted to leave Gier-
many, but were not allowed to take their belongings with them. They made
arrangements to store treir household and some personal cffects with a ware-
houseman named Alired Kohn, who undertook that he would deliver the goods
at the end of the war. Nothng more was heard of these gomds, except that in
1916 an account for storage was received by claimant but was not paid because
of the existenee of a state of war,

The value of these effects is declared to be $1,520, detailed statement
whereof has been filed. The claimant, through iliness, was unable to appear at
tae hearing, but was represented by her daughter, Mrs, Gooderham, who testi-
fied to the foregoing facts and corroborated the valuation placed upon the
effeets lost. 1 cannot find that these articles were lost as a result of any enemy
action. They were stored with a warehouseman and, as a strict matter of law,
if he cannot produce them he is responsible for their value. That the amount
due by him cannot now be recovered may be due to the state of war which
existed, but does n-t, under the relevant sections of the Treaty of Versailles




|

el BLES e ah s Folol bsla® gad

INTERIM REPORT 163

with which I am alone concerned, give claimant a claim for reparatione. If
claimant hed been able to prove that the goods had been seized ny the Gernn
suthoiiues, 1 would be inclined to view the claim differently. [ must, aceord-

ingly, dissallow the claim.
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Otrawsa, January 24, 1931, Commi.sioner.

CASE 1840-—-MRS., AGNES DEDEMUS

This is a claim for the death of claimant’s son, who was killed oversens
whilst serving in the Canadian Expeditionary Foree.

The claimant was advised that this commission has no jurisdiction to
entertain the claim. It is, accordingly, disallowed.

ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, February 25, 1931. Commisstoner.

CASE 1904—DANIEL RABBITT

This claim arises out of the destruction by firc of a grain clevator at
Daysland, Alberta, on Februsry 6, 1915, alleged to have been due to enemy
activities,

The claimant is a Canadian, and in 1915 owned and operated a grain
clevator at Daysland, Alberta.  On the night of February 6, 1915, fire broke
out in this elevator, destroying the property. Claimant sustained loss, in
excess of insurance moneys recovered, amounting to $4,157, for which sum he
now makes elaim,

The origin of the fire ix unknown. bet the elaim is advanced upon the
theory that it was incendiary in nature. Claimant himself names one Wagner,
a graia inspeetor in the employ of the Alberta Pacifie Grain Company, as the
perpetrator of the outrage. 1t is alleged that Wagner was of German origin
and intensely sympathetic to the cause of the enemy. No direct evidence has
been brought forward, and I eannot say that anything more than a suspicion
has been created that Wagner was in any way connceted with the oceurrence,
An investigation was instituted by the offieials of the Roval Canadian Mounted
Police, and T have had the advantage of perusing the reports submitted. These
reports do not throw any definite light upon the matter. Without entering upon
a detailed analysis of these reports, it may perhaps be advisable to quote the
concluzion reached by the investigating officer.  He savs: “If this fire was the
work of an incendiary, therc are only two persons against whom there are
any suspicions—Rankin and Wagner. Of these two I am convineed in my own
mind that Rankin is innocent, but there are very grave doubts about Wagner.
Unfortunately, his movements cannot be traced so well.” Tt will be seen, there-
fore, that there are merely “very grave doubts” as to Wagner, and upen a
perusal of the premises upon which the report is based, T am inelined to the
view that the doubts may not be as grave as stated.  No proceedings were
ever instituted against Wagner, as undoubtedly would have heen done had
there been any evidence to justify this course. The claimant alleges that he
had caught the travelling inspector for the same Company setting fire to another
clevator, and yet, as far as the record goes, no complaint was ever lodged aguinst
him. He infers that thiz man and Wagner were in collusion, on the assumption
that Wagner had enough money 1o enlist the assistance of the travelling in-
speetor in his nefarious schemes.

In this state of the record, without more dircet evidence as to the origin
of the fire, [ cannot find that it resulted from enemy activities, nor would I
he justified in drawing the inference that such was the case. 1 am, therefore,

compelled to disallow the claim.
FRROL M. McDOUGALL,
Orrawa, February 25, 1931. Commussioner.
2403511 -




REPARATIONS, 1939-31

CASE 1979—JOHN B. ROSE

This iz a claim presented by a Canadian officer, who was a prisoner in
Germany. It relates to personal effeets which were lost or stolen shortly before
the Armistice in 1918,

Claimant was transferred from Saarbrucken Camp to Coblenz on November
8, 1918. He was unable to take all his effects with him and left what he could
not carry with the German authorities to be forwarded to Coblenz. When he
left for England on November 26, 1918, his effects had not been delivered at
Coblenz. The kit he had with him was stolen during the revolution which there
took place. ‘These facts are certified to by the senior British ranking officer at
Coblenz under date of November 20, 1918,

T o effects so lost by elaimant are valued at $165.60, and comprised wear-
ing apparel and personal efiects of a non-military character which claimant had
received from home during his imprisonment and had purchaged in Germany.
‘The evidenee does not justify a finding that the articles left at Saurbrucken
were seized, taken or destroyed by the enemy; it is more probable that they
were 1ost in the confusion that existed in Germany at that time. The loss of
property at Coblenz is attributable to the revolution which took place in that
city, and cannot, T consider, be asceribed to such enemy action as iz contemplated
by the relevant reparation sections of the Treaty of Veranitles.

I would, accordingly, disallow the claim.

ERROIL M. McDOUGALL,
C'ommissioner,
‘Orrawa, February 25, 1931,

CASE 2065-—-SIMON LEISER

This is a claim for damage and loss to the business premises of Simon
Leiser & Co., Ltd., al Victoria, B.C,, by Canadian soldiers and civilians on
May 15, 1915.

‘Simon Leiser & Co., Ltd., was a Canadian coripany, earrying on a wholc-
gale business in Victoria, B.C. The company’s then president, Simon Leiser, was
a German by birth but had been a resident of Canada for 45 years and had
been naturalized as a British subject many years before the war. He was highly
regarded in the community and was engaged in a very successful and profitable
husiness,

Public opinion beecame greatly inflamed as a result of the sinking of the
Lusitania on May 7, 1915, and, it is alleged that on May 15 a body of cilivians,
led by a number of Canadian soldiers in training at Victoria, began a riotous
demonstration directed against all persons of German origin. The premises of
Leiser & Co., Ltd., were looted and merchandise to a value of $11,312.37 stolen
and destroyed, with damages to the premises and fixtures to an amount of
$1,063.05. It became necessary to close the warehouse, and a further amount
of 83,500 is claimed for loss of business. The total claim is placed .t 815,875.42.

The loss so sustained cannot be regarded as directly due to enemy action,
and does not fall within tle scope of the relevant provisions of the Treaty of
Versailles dealing with reparations, The claim must, accordingly, be dis-

allowed.
ERROL M. McDOUGALL,
Commissioner.

Orrawa, Februory 25, 1931,

R




[ A A R g

T e €

s Lok

ekt T L

St

Y TR ITMANR Y

AT WM R

INTERIM REPORT 165

CASE 2268---JOREPTT SOMMER & SONS

T'his is a elaim arising out of damage to a package of goods shipped in 1912
from Hamburg, Germany, to claimants in Vietoria, B.C. The goods had been
insured by the shippers, for account consignees, and at the time of the outbreak
of war the Insurers had agreed to make scttlement. Claimants allege that the
war intervened and that they were not able to complete the scttlement with the
Tnsurance Company. They now assert elaim for the value of the goods, said
to amount to 1000 marks.

It was pointed out to claimants at the hearing that this Commission eould
not entertain the claim; that the loss had occurred before the war, and the fact
that pavment of the claim by the Insurers was withheld because of the existence
of hostilitics eould not be regarded as a damage resulting from cnemy action.
Upon consideration, the view so expressed is confirmed. The elaim must, there-
fore, be disallowed.

ERROIL M., MeDOUGALL,
Commissioner.
OtTtawa, February 25, 1931,




INDEX

Commiesion appointing Errol M. McDongall, KC.. .. .. . .o 00 o0 o in o 5

Decisions—
] P Y- AU
[0 PV T2 A 09
L T I » YO APPSR & 1
L6 1Y R PP £ 1
CIABS o e e ot e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T

Order in Council P.C. 2100, . . L0ttt vt vt b e cen e e e e e e e e 4
Opimion No. Lou cv vt tn vn ve vn o e e e e s s e e e e e e e 10
Opinion No. 2.0 o vr e it it vt e e s e e e e e e e e e e s e e e 14
ODINION NO. B.v v vh v is o e b et e e e e e e e ea e e e e e 17
OPInion No. $.. o0 h vt tn ot or e e e e e e e e e e e e 20

Report of COMDUESIONET. . . o0 v v ve o it bt ie ve ee e en e e e 7

INDIVIDUAL CLAIMANTS

A

Cage
No. C

1706
1754
121
1786
1817
1104
1800
1808
1620
1765
1809
1704
1733
1650

3
g

Name of Claimant Pace
Abbott, G. B.. ov ct i e e e e e e e e e e e e 120
Abbott, Jacob G.. oo oL oL L. el el e e e e 18
Adams, Harry W.. oo o0 o0 cv it iv e e e e e e e 103
Adams, Percy A.. .. o0 o o o i e e e e e e e 45
Adeock, Mra. B oh v cr e et e e e e e e e e e e e e 130
Alexander, Muvs. M., .. .. .0 o e e e e e e e e e e 67
BN T TR WP T N N R 58
Amirault, JosA 32
Amirault, Louis N.. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 43
Amirault, Raymond.. .. v o0 o0 ch e o e e e e 32
Amirault, Bylvain.. . oo . o0 o ch o e e e e e e e 32
Anderson, Rachel, et al.. .. .. .. . . o oo e el e e e e 83
Archer, Hector R.. 0 o0 o0 o0 i ch ch v i i e e e e e 87
Armbrugter, Adolf.. .. .. o o oo e e e e e e 152

HEERBEEPEQAPQAPQ

1618
1423
1585
1738
17563
1742
1625
1820
1650
1652
17587
1719
1681
1227
1743

Baker, AREhONY .. v vv vv v ve o on e e e e e e s e e 151
Rarager, Mrs. Wo Jo. oo o0 oo oh ov in e e e e e e e 133
Barnes, A. Bu. oo o0 0 ch vh e e e e e e e e e e 108
Bartlett, E. T.. .. SOOI 2
Batstone, Mres. Ethel M.. e e e e e e e e e 128
Bauer, Walter C.. .. o0 v ot vh v th e e e e e e e e 158
Beattie, Rev. John A.. .. .o oo 0 o o e e e e e 110
Belliveau, F. E.. 43
Beleon, Lt.-Col. W H U PDIPEPRN § 1
Bennett, Mrs. Ellen ‘\I e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 73
Bigg, Leonard J.. 88
Blake, Peter.. .. .. 85
Blyth, Mrs. Ma.rgaret ORI 0§
Roeckh, The Compan) 77 T UNPOURUORNPR 11
Bona, Kabian.. .. .. RPN £ ¥}

167

HoaEs@wakrbOomOQQT™




(‘gsc

No. |

1760
1107
1855
1642
1657

1607
1632
1680
1658
1661
1835
1689
1756
1821

{ah
1803
1832
1649
1663

1337
1712
417
1195
1735
1777
1801
1815
1659

343

799
1333

983
1941
1695
1705
1508

1737

792
1840
1685
1810
1831
1667
1640
1818
1639
1643
1713
1696
1744
1712
1630
1776
1830

PETOO

PeoEmEl b b

>

REPARATIONS, 1930-31

Nanie of Claimant
Bona, Phillip.. .. .. ..
Bonlten, V. 0.0 .. .0 . 00 oL oL L.
Bowden, \\llll.m

Briant, H,\.\umh. e e ot
Brin®, Estate of Johu aud
Briut, Mys. Lo .. .. .0 0 L oL L.

Rrooke, Mva, Mavy.. ..

Bsown, Eldon..

Brown, Mra. Mary k.

Buchanan, George, . .. 0 0 .. .. .

Buchaman, John. . 0 o0 o0 00 0 0o e

Buachanan, Jobnw AL . .0 .. L.
Ruchanan, Nogsedd O

Boeke Miss ¢ M., .. .
Burgess, F. W,

Bovgett, Bev. Canen A, l

Buvke, BEdward.. .. .. .0 0 0 000

Burke, Yetero. 0 o0 0 o000

Burke, Wadtee. o0 o0 o0 0 o L R

Burke Waltew oo L0 00 o0 oL Lo
¢

Cameron, Bruee F.. ..
Campbell, Miss Mabel (Dxd\l( \lrs \1\

Campbell, Philip.. e e
Carvew, Michaol.. ., L SO

Carroll, Mra. R, A
Carvter or l)mlutu- I‘.dmuud

Carter, Mes. P00 C0 L0 00 00 o0 L

Cheret, Mis. Jean. . ..

Chetwynd, Hewaed., 0 00 o0 0 o0 L0 0 L

Clavk, Mvs, J0¥o0 o0 00 0 ..
Clark. FUWWL o L0 0
Constanting W .o o0 o0 o0 L0,

Cownley, Mus. Mary.. .. .. .. .. ...
Cox. John William. .
Crooks, Mrs, Jessie A, .

Cross, Miss M. E. (now \Irs \{ L Copomun)..

Crossley, Mys. Edith. .

D

Danwvite Mfy. Company (Henry Richey). .
Davis, Mra. Eniilia C.. e e e el
Dedemus, Mrs. Agnes.. .. .

__l)dmlo, Rev, L’Abbe }‘,u&cno

Delong, Toussiant.. .
Delory, 'Thomas (Des!auuclh]
D’Entremont, E, J..

D'Entremont, Teaiah W.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .

Devear, Thomas.. .. .

Pevine, Clyde.. .. .. .. .. .. .. o e e
Devine, Robert X.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . ..
De Young, James.. .. .. .. .. .. ., .. .. ...

Dickens, William.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Dickie, Mrs. A, .. .

Bickie, Mus. M. ((‘:!mpbell, M)sa \Iabe))
Donovan, Estate of Joseph.. .
Dort, James.,
Dovectte, Ambrose.. .. .. ..

Pace

68
25
44

76
108
48
30
143
143
35
143
159
162
104
143

72
143

140
121
60
67
141
32
47
130
28
&0
102
148
105
141
52
160
109

e e

e g e = v e

—ane -

oapark ey v

/}”‘;
ol e o




Caso

1828
1774
1781
1811
1838
1834
1675

1600
1852
1773

1674
1813
1670
1340
1785
1690
1822
1827
1863

1647
1708
1736
1728
1903
1807
1698
1751
1636
1634
1626

1829
1229
1700
1624
1717
1909
1622
1684
1005
1730
1192
1805

801
1763
1762
1825
1644
1188
172¢

P I T Lt k]

2

e E

Qo

abermatpPamd>»

eawabrboneobErEEE">

INDEX

Name of Claimant
Doucette, Basit,,

Doucette, Benjamin.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ., .. ve e

Doucctte. Jamea L.. .. .. .. ...
Doucette, Jos.. ..

Doucette, Mrs. \hldrml

Doucett-, Peter. . ..

Dou-. :te, William.. .. .

Edwards, Morgan & Co.. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .0 o0 o o
Elliott, Syduey.. .. .0 .0 L o o e s e e e

Frnst, J. & Son Ltd.. .

Fault, Henrv J..

Ferria, Mrs. (hrmtm.\ e e e e e e e e e e e e
Fitzgerald, Adolphus.. .. .. .. .. .. .0 o000 oo oo oL
Flachs, Adolf.. .. .. .. .. .. . e e e e e
Fleteher, Havey Ro. o0 o0 o . o o o o e e e e e e

Forbes, Ameos.. .

Fralic, listate of L. A.. e e e e e e e e e e e e
Frelick, Freeman.. .. .. .. .. .. o0 v i cr i i e e e e
Frizzell, Robt. J.. .. .. oo e o o o e e e e e e e e e

Gardiner, .fvs. Macion.. .. .. .. ..
Garron, Ernest, W.. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Gaunt, John W.,

Goddard, Miss L. M. oo oo er o

Goodwin, Cornell.. .. ..

Goodwin, Winnie R.. .. .. .. .. .. .. . o0 0 v el o e

Gracey, Mrs, Helen C'.. .. .. .. .. ..

Graham, R. J.. o o o e ot e e e e e e e e e e

Gree, James.. .. .. .. . v o ih ee s
Green, Roland.. .

Grifliths, Mra, Alice.. .. .. .. .. .. .o oo o0 .

Hall, William. . .. .. .0 v vt v vr cr vt vt e e e e e e s
Hambly & Wilsen.. .. .. .. .. .. o0 oo o0 o0 e ol

Hamilton, Mrs. D.. .. ..
Hamilton, Gordon.. .. .. .

Harding, William J.. .. .. .. .. .0 o0 o0 0 0 oo o0
Hartling, Mrs. A. K. . .. o0 o0 o0 o0 o0 ol il e e

Hassan, John E.. ., .. .. .. ..
Hatfield, Capt. Freeman.. .. .
Hawley, Simon..

Hayes, Captain George L
Hayward, J.. e e e e
Hemeon, Wilhert.. .. .. ..
Herbert, . V.. .. .. .. ..
Hubbard, Archie.. .. .. .. .

Hubbard, Charles.. .. .. .. .. .. .o .0 .

Hubbard, Geo. E.. .. .. .. .. .. ..
Hughes, Edward.. .

Hunter, T. G..

Hunter, W. J..

169

151
131
127

35
106

143
55
70
36
41

66
142
103

32
36
113




170

(ase
No.
1787
1784
1655
793
1704

1750
1686
1420
1632

1341
1660
1637
1672
1599
oG
1703
1508
1609
1715
1759
1744
1782
1850
1683
2065
1727
1724
1648
1789
1770
1701
1790

i841
1590
1708
1741
1434
1828
1719
1819
1830
1207
1676
1878
1702
1664
1824
1669

794
1790
1775

Class

~
]

PORLEDIMEZ LR ON

oo e

Lol ol R -NoNoR~A--B - K. Ko

REPARATIONS, 1930-31

J

Name of Claimant

Jenkins, Arvthu E. .

Johmson, Mrva, Susan.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... ..

Jonea, David Lloyd. .

Jones. Estate of Mys, Elizabeth. .

Juffs. Stuart.. .. .. .

Kay, Estate of George XL, L. oL L.

Keeping, William. .
Keiv, Mes, Lo M., L.

Remmaugh, Chavles. . .. .. .. .. .. .0 . . .. . ...

Loeasae, Josepho . oL o0 L0 L0 L0 L L L

Late ur, Mrs. Bessie. .
Lamb. te. oad.. .
Lambert, William J

Langevin, Mra, ]()Ulh.. e e e e e e e e e
Langlois, Estate of Jos. V700 o0 o0 0 L0 L L. L,

Langridge. Marjorie E.. et ol..
Lapicrre, C..

Larkin, W\llard

Lawley, Mrs. Mary. .

LeBlane, Ambrose.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

LeBlane, Enil.. ..
LeBlance {or White) John
LeBlane, William. .

Leduc, George.. .. ..
Leiser, Simon.. .

Leonard Brethers., .. .. .0 o0 o0 0 L
Teonard, Frank.. .. .. .. .. ., .

LoVatte, Fred K. .
Limkilde, L.. .. .

Lintlop, Estate of .\rthm L R .

Jockwood, R, W..
Lowvie, Mrs. Minnie. .

M

MacComiskey, Mys. C. B.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ....
Macdonald, James.. ... . . . oLl

MacKenzie, C. D.. .

MacKenzie, Mrs. ‘Sa\lle e e e .
Madison, Mrs. George.. .. .. .. .. .

Maharry, Sgt. Robeit. .
Manning, Edmund, E..
Marshall, Janies A..
Martel, Alired.. ..

Martin, Mres. Annie.. .. .. .. .. .. oL a0 .

Mason, Mrs. Mary.. .. .. .. .
Matthews, Mrs. Mary A..
McAllistee, Neil J.. .. ..
MeclInnes, Archibald H.. .. ..
McKenzie, James .. .. .. .
McNab, (morge

McPhavland, Jd. F..

Mcllin, A. de M., of al.. .. .. .

Meuse, Edgar.. .. .. .. .. ..

Paor

127
141

16
101
129

58
61
136
113

40
15¢

151
128
112
{4
42
5

”9
113

74
35
110
148
128
32

s i e 3

T e




INDEX -

Case

g

Name of Claimant Pace
Miller, Mre. A, Ho. L0 o0 o0 0 o o s s s e e e e e 110
Mills, John.. .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 06
Mitchell, Hiram C., et nl e e e e e e e e e e e e 81
Morris, Estate of Goeorge.. .. .. . .. L oo oh o ve e ce e 48
Moaher, Jacob.. .. .. .. .. L. L oL e e e e 80
Muise, Arthur.. .. .. .. .. .. .. o o o o e e e e 37
Muige, Arthur J.. 0 oo o000 0 oo oo 45
Muise, Myg, Flizabeth.. .. .. . .. .0 o0 o0 o o0 o0 oo o L a3
Muire, Geo. Fo. .0 0 o0 0 oo o o s o e e e 37
Muise, John R.o. .. o0 .0 o 0 L s e e 32
Muire, Mizs Sylvia.. .. .. . 0 o0 o0 oL 000 Lo Lo e 34
Muise, Walter.. .. .. . . o s e e e e e e e 32
Mullins, Stanley.. .. .. .. .. . oL o0 oL o e 43
Mann, Mew, Lo Moo o0 L0 L0 0 o0 o0 o0 o 102
Murray, Wi, AL, .. .. oL o L e s e e e e 142
Myatt, Laweence.. .. .. .. .. .. . L. oo .. L 0 o000 .s 143

1610
2183
1701
1635
1771
2271
1784
1780
1833
1783
1907
1768
1687
1816
1853
173)

EHEmereareEPEIOS

1722
1734
1769
1613
1800
1671
1621
185.

Nicholl, Captain Albert.. .. .. .. .0 .0 o0 o0 0 L0000 87
Nichols, Oliver.. .. .. .. .. .. .. «o vt ot vt vt v wv oo we .. 158
Nickerson, AmMAsA.. .. .. v .ttt e e e e e e e e e 42
Nickerson, AUgUrtus. . .. .. .. . . i . e en e e e e e s 28
Nickerson, Eldridge.. .. .. .. .. o0« v o vl ie ey e e e oo 142
Nickerson, Manus.. .. .. .. .. .. .. Lol el o e e e e 30
Nickerson, Mrs, Marie H.. .. .. .. .. .. (0 oo o0 o0 o0 ol 46
Nolan, Thomas J.. .. .. . . o0 ti ottt i e e e e e e e 94

Br>ErtEmE

1039

»

Meen, Auguabiis, . .. (. oo L0 o0 ve bh v e e e e e e e e e 40

1002
1851
1699
1837
1801
1707

Palmer, Mes. Annie Ao, . .0 oo o ot en e ee e e oo e L. 118
Pattison, Mrs. Richard.. .. .. .. .. o0 oo ve vt o e e o e .. 151
Peacock. Mrs., Annie.. .. .. . . .. al . ie ah e e e e e 81
Penney, Mrvs, Margaret.. .. .. .. .. .. o oo oo o0 e 39
Piran, Juled M. . .. .. o o i e et e e e e e e e e 100
PYorter, John Hernard.. .. .. .. .. .. .. o oo o o e e 28

PE>EmO

R

1904 ¥ Pabbitt, Daniel.. .. .. .. .. JRP NP L
1725 C Racine, Alphonve Ltd.. .. .. .. (L oo oo oo e e e e e 121
1688 B Radford, Froderick.. . .. o0 oo v or oh ch ol e e e e e 81
1844 C Rainey, Thos.. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 131
973 C Ransor:, William 1‘ FE AP L1
1705 n Raymond, Harry E.. .. .. o0 o 0 o0 oo e i e 83
1718 B Ravworth, Mre. To. .. .0 o0 v o cn o e e e e e 85
1682 A Rector. Chas. B oo ot ot ot i ie e e e e e e e e e e e 49
1190 B Heid, Mr8. ARIUB.. w0 cv eo er v tn ve ne e e an on ae oa e s [{i]
1940 A Richard, Mathurin.. .. e e e e e e e 42
1737 C Richey, Henry (Danville \Ifg (‘o, th) [P V2
1826 A Richie, Ralph ™ D e e e e e e e e e e 35
17687 Robartson, .- e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 89
1068 A Rodenbiser, Y.8. Lo o0 o .0 oL oL oo o oe o e e e e 56
1606 C Rogers, Mra. Louisa, et al.. .. .. .. .. .. .o .. oo .o . ... 10O
1079 F Rose, John B.. oo oo v i vh th th b i e e e e e e e 164
1694 ¥ Rose, Wilfred E.. .. .. o0 o0 vt vv cr v v it e e e e e e 104

=]




Cage
No.
1627
1721
1200
1792
1710
1722
1778
2268
1842
1701
1788
1772

798
1617
1616
1570

1359
1646
0270
1668
1631
1633
1620
1812
1664

2269
1908

£00
1662
1823
1857
1623
1666
1755
1836
1709

343
1015
10.4
1619
1862
1665
1679

Class

PR DT OQN

e R ol - No R

REPARATIONS, 1930-31

s

Name of Claimant
Nt Croix, AL, e e
Rcanlan, Timothy J.. ..
Schmarje, Geovge ¥.oo .0 0 . .. L L.
Scatt, Geo. A.. .. .. .. .. .. ...
Semple, Andrew.

Show, Fdwin.. o, .. o0 o0 0 o e

Simms, Capt, John. .

Sommer, Joseph & Sovs.. o0 .0 oL L L L L0 s e

Norenson, Capt. Sigurd., ..

Spidell, Lupean ¥oo o0 0 0 o0 L0 o0 o0

Spurr, Captain W. F
Sterling, Mra, WO o0 0
Stvausa, Louis, . ..

Stuart, Mowzoo. o0 o0 0 L0 L0 L L L e o s e
Stuavt, Winslow., L0 o0 o0 oL 0 L e e e e

Suvette, Arthue Lo, o0 o oL L

Taylor, H. L.

Thomas, Mrs, Elizabeth.. .. .. .. .. .0 .0 .0 o0 o0 oo o

Thamas, Frederick. .

Thompson, Thomas. . .. .0 0 .. .0 o0 0 oL L o e

Tower, A, E.., .. .. .

Tower, Elmer.. .. .. .. .. v L o0 o0 oL o e s e
Tower, Capt. L. C.. o0 L. o0 o0 o o o o e e s e e

Trenton Explosion Cages. .
Torner, Mrs, Sarah H.. ..

w
Wagner, Claude 8., ..

Walley, Estate of Mrs. F. L., ..

Waruner, Mrs, Agues. .

Warner, Hugh C.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Warren, Mrs, . D.. .. ..

Warren, F. K., .. .. .. .. .. .
Watts, Robert J.. .. .. .. .. ..
Welch, Joseph.. ..

Welsh, AL oL oo o e
White, Albert.. .. .. .. .. L
White, Benjamin.. .. .. .. .. .0 0L L L
Whitney, J. T'.. .. .. o o o o e o e e e e e e
Wilde, Mra. Frances.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. oo vi ve ve

Wilkie, Mrs. Mary A.. .. .
Williams, Leander.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Wilson, Robert L. .. .. .. L. o0 . o e

Wrathall, Mrs. Wm.. ..

Wry, Estate of Capt. A W.. .. .. .. .. ...

e

Young. Lester B.. .. .

Pagr.
46
156
148
120
121
86
25
105
27
11
it
00
102
27
27
Kig

149
38
37
43
48
48
i¢

161

115

- —
=1 ~1 U1 $5 =1 O LUt e
W T Wo =)W D

58
35
33
50
110
69
44
32
115
49

o s o =t -

(v e




